
THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. If you are in any doubt as to the contents
of this Document or the action you should take, you should consult a person authorised for the purposes of the Financial
Services and Markets Act 2000 (“FSMA”) who specialises in advising on the acquisition of shares and other securities.

This Document comprises a prospectus relating to Tirupati Graphite plc (the “Company”) dated 24 March 2026 (“Prospectus”). The
Prospectus has been prepared in accordance with and has been approved by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) as the
competent authority under Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024 (“POATR”). The FCA only approves this
Prospectus as meeting the standards of completeness, comprehensibility and consistency imposed by the Prospectus Rules:
Admission to Trading on a Regulated Market (“PRM”). Such approval shall not be considered as an endorsement of the issuer or the
quality of the securities that are the subject of this Prospectus. Investors should make their own assessment as to the suitability of
investing in the securities. This Document has been drawn up as part of a simplified prospectus in accordance with PRM 7.

This Document has further been prepared in compliance with PRM, English law and the rules of the FCA and the information
disclosed may not be the same as that which would be disclosed if this Document had been prepared in accordance with the laws
of a jurisdiction outside England. This Document has been filed with the FCA and made available to the public in accordance with
PRM 9.5.

On 14 December 2020, the Company’s Ordinary Shares were admitted to listing on the Standard List maintained by the FCA, in
accordance with the Listing Rules then in effect, published by the FCA under FSMA (the “Listing Rules”), and to trading on the Main
Market of the London Stock Exchange. In accordance with the Listing Rules Instrument 2024 (FCA 2024/23), with effect from 29 July
2024, the Listing Rules were replaced by new listing rules published by the FCA under FSMA, as amended from time to time (the
“UKLR”) and under which the previous Standard Listing category was replaced by the new equity shares (transition) category
(“Transition Category”) to maintain the status quo for existing commercial companies that are issuers of standard listed shares, and
that would not be eligible for the secondary listing category, shell companies category or the non-equity shares and non-voting equity
shares category. The Transition Category carries forward the continuing obligations under Rule 14 of the Listing Rules and is closed
to new applicants and to transfers from other categories. If any issuers in the Transition Category carry out a reverse takeover, they
will need to trans fer to another listing category to maintain a UK listing.

Application will be made to the FCA for all of the New Ordinary Shares to be admitted to the equity shares (transition) category of
the Official List in accordance with Chapter 22 of the UKLR and to the London Stock Exchange plc (the “London Stock Exchange”)
and for such New Ordinary Shares to be admitted to trading on the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market for listed securities
(together, “Admission”). It is expected that Admission will become effective, and that unconditional dealings in the Ordinary Shares
will commence, at 8.00 a.m. on 27 March 2026. The Company’s Existing Ordinary Shares are traded on the London Stock
Exchange’s Main Market for listed securities.

THE WHOLE OF THE TEXT OF THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE READ BY PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS. YOUR ATTENTION IS
SPECIFICALLY DRAWN TO THE DISCUSSION OF CERTAIN RISKS AND OTHER FACTORS THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
IN CONNECTION WITH AN INVESTMENT IN THE NEW ORDINARY SHARES AS SET OUT IN THE SECTION ENTITLED “RISK
FACTORS” BEGINNING ON PAGE 10 OF THIS DOCUMENT.

The Directors whose names appear on page 27, and the Company, accept responsibility for the information contained in this
Document. To the best of the knowledge of the Directors and the Company, the information contained in this Document is in
accordance with the facts and this Document makes no omission likely to affect its import.

TIRUPATI GRAPHITE PLC
(incorporated and registered in England under the Companies Act 2006 (as amended) with registered number 10742540)

Prospectus relating to the issue of up to 44,525,892 2019 CLN Shares

Issue of up to 59,648,117 2022 CLN Shares

Issue of up to 1,333,333 2024 CLN Shares

Issue of up to 334,526,795 2025 CLN Series 1 Shares

Issue of up to 18,400,674 2025 CLN Series 2 Shares

Issue of up to 66,533,151 2025 Bridge CLN Shares

Issue of up to 159,900,000 2025 Placing Shares

Issue of up to 255,910,000 Warrant Shares

and

Admission of the New Ordinary Shares, which comprise the 2019 CLN Shares, the 2025 CLN Series 1 Shares, the 2025 CLN Series
2 Shares, the 2025 Bridge CLN Shares and the 2025 Placing Shares to the Equity Shares (transition) category of the Official List in

accordance with Chapter 22 of the UKLR and to trading on the London Stock Exchange plc’s Main Market for listed securities
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THE WHOLE OF THE TEXT OF THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE READ BY PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS. YOUR ATTENTION IS
SPECIFICALLY DRAWN TO THE DISCUSSION OF CERTAIN RISK AND OTHER FACTORS THAT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN
CONNECTION WITH ANY INVESTMENT IN THE ORDINARY SHARES, AS SET OUT IN THE SECTION ENTITLED “RISK
FACTORS” ON PAGES 10 TO 17 OF THIS DOCUMENT.

PROSPECTIVE INVESTORS SHOULD BE AWARE THAT AN INVESTMENT IN THE COMPANY INVOLVES A SIGNIFICANT
DEGREE OF RISK AND THAT, IF CERTAIN OF THE RISKS DESCRIBED IN THIS DOCUMENT OCCUR, INVESTORS MAY FIND
THEIR INVESTMENT IS MATERIALLY ADVERSELY AFFECTED.

ACCORDINGLY, AN INVESTMENT IN THE ORDINARY SHARES IS ONLY SUITABLE FOR INVESTORS WHO ARE
PARTICULARLY KNOWLEDGEABLE IN INVESTMENT MATTERS AND WHO ARE ABLE TO BEAR THE LOSS OF THE WHOLE
OR PART OF THEIR INVESTMENT.

AlbR Capital Limited (“AlbR”) is authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the FCA and is acting as financial adviser for the
Company and will not be responsible to anyone other than the Company for providing the protections afforded to customers of AlbR
or for affording advice in relation to the contents of this Document or any matters referred to herein. AlbR is not responsible for the
contents of this Document. This does not exclude any responsibilities which AlbR may have under FSMA or the regulatory regime
established thereunder.

This Document does not constitute an offer to sell or an invitation to subscribe for, or the solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe
for, Ordinary Shares in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation is unlawful or would impose any unfulfilled registration,
publication or approval requirements on the Company.

The Ordinary Shares have not been and will not be registered under the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended (“Securities Act”),
or under the securities laws or with any securities regulatory authority of any state or other jurisdiction of the United States or of
Australia, Canada, Japan, New Zealand, the Republic of Ireland or the Republic of South Africa, or any province or territory thereof.
Subject to certain exceptions, the Ordinary Shares may not be taken up, offered, sold, resold, transferred or distributed, directly or
indirectly, and this Document may not be distributed by any means including electronic transmission within, into, in or from the United
States, Australia, Canada, Japan, New Zealand, the Republic of Ireland or the Republic of South Africa or for the account of any
national, resident or citizen of the United States or any person resident in Australia, Canada, Japan, New Zealand, the Republic of
Ireland or the Republic of South Africa. The Ordinary Shares may only be offered or sold in offshore transactions as defined in and in
accordance with Regulation S promulgated under the Securities Act. Acquirers of the Ordinary Shares may not offer to sell, pledge or
otherwise transfer the Ordinary Shares in the United States, or to any US Person as defined in Regulation S under the Securities
Act, including resident corporations, or other entities organised under the laws of the United States, or non-US branches or agencies
of such corporations unless such offer, sale, pledge or transfer is registered under the Securities Act, or an exemption from
registration is available. The Company does not currently plan to register the Ordinary Shares under the Securities Act. The
distribution of this Document in or into other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and therefore persons into whose possession this
Document comes should inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions
may constitute a violation of the securities laws of any such jurisdiction.

APPLICATIONS WILL BE MADE TO THE FCA AND TO THE LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE FOR THE NEW ORDINARY SHARES
TO BE ADMITTED TO THE EQUITY SHARES (TRANSITION) CATEGORY OF THE OFFICIAL LIST UNDER CHAPTER 22 OF
THE UKLR AND TO TRADING ON THE MAIN MARKET FOR LISTED SECURITIES OF THE LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE. A
LISTING IN THE EQUITY SHARES (TRANSITION) CATEGORY AFFORDS INVESTORS IN THE COMPANY A LOWER LEVEL OF
REGULATORY PROTECTION THAN THAT AFFORDED TO INVESTORS IN COMPANIES WITH AN EQUITY SHARES
(COMMERCIAL COMPANIES) LISTING, WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL OBLIGATIONS UNDER UKLR. IT SHOULD BE
NOTED THAT THE FCA WILL NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO (AND WILL NOT) MONITOR THE COMPANY’S COMPLIANCE
WITH ANY OF UKLR, NOR TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS IN RESPECT OF ANY FAILURE BY THE COMPANY TO SO COMPLY.

The date of this Document is 24 March 2026.
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SUMMARY

1. Preliminary Disclosure

Purpose of the document

This Prospectus has been prepared in connection with the application to the FCA for the New Ordinary Shares,
the 2022 CLN Shares, the 2024 CLN Shares and the Warrant Shares to be admitted to the equity shares
(transition) category of the Official List of the FCA and the Main Market. The New Ordinary Shares are being
issued following:
* the conversion the 2019 CLNs, the 2025 Series 1 CLNs, the 2025 Series 2 CLNs and the 2025 Bridge

CLNs; and
* the 2025 Placing.

Reason for the proposed admission to trading

The Company has been admitted to the Official List of the FCA and the Main Market since December 2020 and
is now seeking the admission of the New Ordinary Shares.

Intended use of proceeds

The net proceeds of the 2025 Bridge CLN and the Placing of £2.574 million in aggregate (of which the 2025
Bridge CLN proceeds have already been received) are expected to be used for capital expenditures and
improvements at the Vatomina mine (approximately £0.5 million), initial operating expenses and operating working
capital as production resumes (approximately £0.5 million), outstanding licence transfer taxes in Mozambique
(approximately £0.15 million), as well as general corporate purposes including, payments to creditors
(approximately £0.3 million), corporate costs and a working capital margin (approximately £1.2 million). The main
items of capital expenditures at Vatomina include vibratory screens to be installed at the concentration units to
improve the separation of graphite and impurities as well as development of upgraded tailings management
facilities. There are no further proceeds from the conversion of existing CLNs.

2. Introduction

Name and ISIN of securities

Ticker for the Ordinary Shares: TGR
International Securities Identification Number (ISIN): GB00BFYMWJ95

Identity and contact details of the issuer

Name: Tirupati Graphite Plc (incorporated in England with company number 10742540)
Registered office: Eastcastle House, 27/28 Eastcastle Street, London, United Kingdom, W1W 8DH.
Telephone number: +44 (0) 20 3137 1902
Legal Entity Identifier (LEI): 2138006PQV9F72H17783

Identity and contact details of the competent authority

Name: Financial Conduct Authority
Address: 12 Endeavour Square, London, E20 1JN
Telephone number: +44 (0) 20 7066 1000

Date of approval of Prospectus

24 March 2026

Warnings

This summary should be read as an introduction to this Document. Any decision to invest in the securities should
be based on a consideration of the Document as a whole by the prospective investor. The investor could lose all
or part of the invested capital. Civil liability attaches only to those persons who have tabled the summary including
any translation thereof, but only where the summary is misleading, inaccurate or inconsistent, when read together
with the other parts of the Document, or where it does not provide, when read together with the other parts of the
Document, key information in order to aid investors when considering whether to invest in such securities.
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3. Key Information on the Issuer

Who is the issuer of the securities?

Domicile and legal form, LEI, applicable legislation and country of incorporation
The Company was incorporated and registered in England and Wales as a public company limited by shares on
26 April 2017 under the Companies Act, with the name Tirupati Graphite Plc, under registered number 10742540.
The Company is domiciled in the United Kingdom. It was listed on the London Stock Exchange (Standard List) on
14 December 2020. The Company is currently listed on the Equity Shares (Transition) category following the
replacement of the Standard Listing category on 29 July 2024. The Company operates in accordance with the
Companies Act 2006. The Company’s LEI is 2138006PQV9F72H17783.

Principal activities
The Company was incorporated as a holding company and to provide trading and support for its operating
subsidiaries (together, the “Group”). The Group has a primary focus in the exploration for and mining and
production of natural flake graphite, a mineral which, processed into the required grades, has a range of industrial
and technology applications. Based on its structure-property relationship, graphite affords a variety of
technologically innovative applications or performances in various industrial and energy transition applications. The
products and uses for which it is employed include lithium-ion batteries, fuel cells, two-dimensional graphene,
water purification, electronics, fibre optics, refractories, electric vehicles, flame retardants, solid-state high
temperature lubricant, conductive polymers and friction materials.
Since its incorporation, the Company has completed three strategic acquisitions and has progressed the
development of its projects. Its activities include exploration, mining, basic processing, and production of flake
graphite for industrial applications. In future, activities may also include downstream processing for higher purity,
intercalated, micronized and/or shaped/spherical flake graphite products.
Through its two subsidiaries in Madagascar, the Group owns two graphite mining concessions, encompassing the
currently producing Vatomina Project and the Sahamamy Project, which is presently not operating. The Projects
have both undergone initial exploration to establish certified JORC (2012) mineral resource estimates.
The Group also holds two concessions in Mozambique; the Montepuez and Balama Central licences. Whilst these
projects have been in force majeure as a result of insurgency and political unrest in the Northern Mozambique
region, these high-grade projects have significant resources and potential to produce high volumes of flake
graphite.
The Directors consider that the combination of small-scale operating and/or part-developed mines in Madagascar
and the potential of the larger but as yet undeveloped resource base in Mozambique provide a platform for
creating a balanced and world-scale graphite business, which may be expanded both by upstream acquisitions
and/or additions of value-adding downstream processing.

Major Shareholders
As at the date of this Document, the Company is aware of the following persons who hold, directly or indirectly,
voting rights representing 3 per cent. or more of its share capital:

As at the date of this Document As at the date of Admission

Shareholder
Ordinary
Shares

% of issued
ordinary share

capital
Ordinary
Shares

% of enlarged
share capital
on Admission

Haritmay Ventures LLP (a company owned by
Mr Shishir Poddar) 15,412,889 11.12% 15,412,889 2.02%
PG Resources LLP (a company owned by previous
director, Hemant Poddar) 14,782,889 10.67% 14,782,889 1.94%
Shishir Poddar 11,472,973 8.28% 11,472,973 1.50%
Waratah Minerals Ltd (formerly Battery Minerals Ltd) 6,546,556 4.72% 6,546,556 0.86%
Premier Miton Group plc 4,395,306 3.17% 4,395,306 0.58%
Optiva Securities Ltd 4,200,000 3.03% 10,184,132 1.34%
Shreya SDL Limited — — 98,124,384 12.87%
Inland Global Limited — — 125,486,174 19.41%
Northern Standard Limited — — 37,168,950 4.87%

There are no differences between the voting rights enjoyed by the above persons and those enjoyed by the other
holders of Ordinary Shares.
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Controlling Shareholder, if any
The Company is not aware of any person who, either as at the date of this Document or immediately following
Admission or Complete Admission, exercises, will exercise, or could exercise, directly or indirectly, jointly or
severally, control over the Company.

Directors
Mark Rollins (Executive Chairman), Anthony James Nieuwenhuys (Non-Executive Director), Christian Dennis (Non-
Executive Director) and Michael Lynch-Bell (Non-Executive Director).

Statutory Auditors
Moore Kingston Smith LLP
6th Floor
9 Appold Street
London
EC2A 2AP

What is the key financial information regarding the issuer?

Selected Financial Information
Statement of Financial Position

Income statement for the Group

31 March 2025
(audited)

£’000

31 March 2024
(audited)

£’000

30 Sept 2025
(unaudited)

£’000

30 Sept 2024
(unaudited)

£’000

Total Revenue 1,575 4,904 1,201 904
Operating (Loss) (5,235) (5,075) (2,739) (1,581)
Net (Loss) (5,884) (13) (3,365) (1,897)

Loss per share
(pence per

share) (4.49) (0.01) (2.41) (1.47)

Balance Sheet for the Group

31 March 2025
(audited)

£’000

31 March 2024
(audited)

£’000

30 Sept 2025
(unaudited)

£’000

Total Assets 26,968 29,359 26,631
Total Equity 18,148 22,897 14,784
Net financial debt (long term debt plus short term debt minus cash). 4,826 2,815 7,630

Cash Flow for the Group

31 March 2025
(audited)

£’000

31 March 2024
(audited)

£’000

30 Sept 2025
(unaudited)

£’000

30 Sept 2024
(unaudited)

£’000

Net Cash flow from (Used in) Operating Activity (1,594) (454) (1,766) {596)
Cash flow from Investing Activity 118 (1,568) (383) 78
Cash flow from Financing Activity 1,461 1,890 2,136 (373)

Description of the nature of any qualifications in the audit report on the historical financial information
The Company’s Auditor’s report on the financial statements as at 31 March 2025 includes a qualified opinion in
respect of a limitation in scope due to insufficient appropriate audit evidence in connection with two matters:
(a) the recoverability of £0.86 million, in respect of Madagascar VAT, out of a total Madagascar VAT receivable
balance of £1.26 million; and (b) the completeness of a provision of £0.2 million in respect of mine rehabilitation
costs.
The Auditor’s report also includes: (i) a material uncertainty in relation to the assessment of the going concern
basis of preparation of the financial statements; and (ii) an Emphasis of Matter, in respect of the uncertainties
related to the insurgency issues in Mozambique, the potential impact of which on the Group cannot be determined
with any certainty.
These matters are summarised below:

Basis for qualified opinion on financial statements
Madagascar VAT receivable
An amount of £1.26 million is included within the VAT receivable balance in respect of Madagascar VAT, as
disclosed in note 18 of the financial statements. We were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence
regarding the recoverability of £0.86 million of this balance. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether
any adjustment to this amount was necessary.

6



Rehabilitation provision
A provision of £0.2 million in respect of mine rehabilitation costs, has been include in note 22 of the financial
statements.
We understand that although the Board plans to undertake a comprehensive review of the rehabilitation obligations
including an external review and quantification of the Group’s potential rehabilitation obligations over the next
twelve months. However, although this review is currently in progress, it is incomplete and together with the
absence of the external report we were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the
completeness of the provision. Consequently, we were unable to determine whether an adjustment to this amount
was necessary.

Material uncertainty related to going concern
We draw attention to note 3 to the financial statements on page 82, which describes the Directors’ assessment of
the going concern basis of preparation and the existence of a material uncertainty in relation to that assessment.
For the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group reported a loss after tax of £5.813 million and had available cash
of £0.172 million at 31 March 2025.
The Directors have assessed the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve
months from the date of approval of these financial statements, preparing a cash flow forecast to 31 May 2027.
As disclosed in note 3, this assessment incorporates the Board’s review of cash flow forecasts to that date and
assumes the successful completion of the planned placing to raise £2.4 million gross proceeds , and also the
conversion of the 2019 and 2025 Series 1,2 and 3 convertible loan notes by 31 March 2026 and the 2022
convertible loan notes prior to their maturity date of 31 March 2027.
While the Directors consider that there is a reasonable expectation that the remaining milestones necessary to
complete the placing will be achieved, a material uncertainty exists as to whether these milestones will be met
and whether the Prospectus will be approved, a matter which is outside the full control of the Directors. These
conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s and the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Emphasis of Matter
We draw attention to the Strategic Report on pages 16 and 33, which describes the uncertainties related to the
insurgency issues in Mozambique. The Group has considered the current security situation, and although the
insurgency related security issues have not directly impacted the project facilities to date, the ultimate outcome,
duration, scale, and extent of the conflict remain unpredictable. Accordingly, its potential impact on the Group and
the Company cannot be determined with any certainty.
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.
Notwithstanding the material uncertainty disclosed above, the Directors have reviewed the working capital position
of the Company for the next 12 months and are satisfied that a clean working capital statement is appropriate
taking into account the proceeds of the £2.4m Placing along with the 2025 Bridge CLNs announced on
10 December 2025.

What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

* The Group’s operations and potential mining projects in Madagascar are subject to the political, legal, and
regulatory environment of the country, which may be less predictable than in more developed jurisdictions.

* The Group’s operations and potential mining projects in Mozambique are subject to the political, legal, and
regulatory environment of the country, which may be less predictable than in more developed jurisdictions.
The Mozambique Concessions are presently subject to a force majeure declaration and there is no
guarantee that it will be practical to resume operations and lift the force majeure status of the Concessions
within a reasonable time period.

* The Group’s mining operations are subject to obtaining and maintaining a variety of licences and permits at
the subsidiary level for its projects and concessions, which binds it to certain obligations and there is a risk
that certain obligations cannot practically be met.

* The Group’s business will depend to a significant degree on the existence of and access to adequate
infrastructure which expose operations to risk of interruption, for example from adverse weather.

* The Group’s current principal activities in Madagascar, and its planned development activities in
Mozambique, involve ore mining and processing which are expected to have an impact on the environment.

* The current operations of the Group include mining, processing and exploration, any of which may be
impacted by a wide range of operational factors which are outside of the Group’s control. In particular,
estimates of the quantity and quality of resources available to be mined in future may not be matched by
actual production, due to geological and other risks.

* The graphite sector is competitive, hence there is a possibility that some of the Group’s competitors may be
more advanced in their project developments, corporate activities, commercial developments, technological
innovations and/or project funding.

* Graphite prices are affected by numerous industry factors, many of which are beyond the control of the
Company, including but not limited to, new sources of supply being developed, technological advancements,

7



the production of synthetic graphite, forward selling by producers, production cost levels in major producing
regions, logistics costs, trade restrictions, macroeconomic factors such as inflation, interest rates, currency
exchange rates and global and regional demand for, and supply of, graphite (including oversupply).

* The Group’s funding sources have historically been in pounds Sterling, and it incurs certain costs in US
Dollars, Malagasy Ariary and Mozambican Metical and earns most revenues in US Dollars. The Group’s
operations are thus exposed to a degree of currency risk.

* The Group may face claims in excess of amounts provided for in respect of disputed balances potentially
due to parties including and related to its former CEO. including claims for remuneration/compensation and
in respect of services and equipment allegedly provided by them to the Group in 2024. The Company also
has claims for receivables against certain such related parties, which it has provided against, and has also
been denied access to certain of its historical data by the former CEO and his related parties, which may
impact the business. Other trade creditors who, through 2025, have accepted staged payments of arrears
may demand more accelerated payments or otherwise decline to provide goods or services.

* The Group will likely rely on accessing additional sources of capital for the full development of its graphite
resources. There is a risk that such capital may not be available to the Group or is only available on terms
which the Company considers unattractive.

4. Key information on the securities

What are the main features of the securities?

Type, class and ISIN of securities
The securities being admitted to the Equity Shares (transition) category of the Official List and to trading on the
London Stock Exchange’s Main Market for listed securities are ordinary shares of £0.01 par value each. The
Ordinary Shares will be registered with ISIN number GB00BFYMWJ95 and SEDOL number BFYMWJ9.

Currency, denomination and par value of securities
The Ordinary Shares are denominated in pounds sterling of £0.01 each.

Number of securities issued
The Company has 138,561,420 Ordinary Shares in issue and fully paid as at the date of this Document. Up to
623,886,511 New Ordinary Shares will be issued at Admission, so that on Admission, there will be 762,447,931
Ordinary Shares in issue if the maximum number of New Ordinary Shares is issued.
Upon the issuance of the maximum number of New Ordinary Shares and of the Further Conversion Shares, which
may occur post-Admission and within 12 months from the date of this Prospectus (but not including the Warrant
Shares), there would be 823,429,381 Ordinary Shares in issue.

Rights attached to the securities
The rights attaching to the Ordinary Shares will be uniform in all respects and they will form a single class for all
purposes, including with respect to voting and for all dividends and other distributions thereafter declared, made or
paid on the ordinary share capital of the Company.
Each Ordinary Share grants a Shareholder who attends a general meeting (in person or by proxy) the right to one
vote for Shareholder resolutions proposed by way of a show of hands and one vote per Ordinary Share for
Shareholder resolutions proposed by way of a poll vote.

Seniority of the securities in the event of insolvency
Except as provided by the rights and restrictions attached to any class of shares, Shareholders will under general
law be entitled to participate in any surplus assets in a winding up in proportion to their shareholdings.
The Ordinary Shares rank behind all debts and liabilities of the Company (secured and unsecured). The Company
only has one class of shares, which rank pari passu on insolvency.

Restrictions on free transferability of the securities
All Ordinary Shares are freely transferable and are not subject to any encumbrances.

Dividend or payout policy, if any
The decision to declare and pay dividends will be made at the discretion of the Board. The Company will only pay
dividends to the extent that it is in accordance with the Companies Act and taking into account the Company’s
other commitments.

Where will the securities be traded?

Application for admission to trading
Application will be made for the New Ordinary Shares to be admitted to trading on the London Stock Exchange’s
Main Market for listed securities.
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Key risks relating to the Company’s securities
* Investors may not be able to realise returns on their investment in Ordinary Shares within a period that they

would consider to be reasonable.
* A listing on the Equity Shares (transition) category affords investors a lower level of regulatory protection

than a listing in the Equity Shares (commercial companies) category.
* Exercise of the additional securities in issue will dilute existing Shareholders’ interests.

5. Key information on admission to trading on a regulated market

Under which conditions and timetable can I invest in this security?

General terms and conditions of the Issue
This document does not constitute an offer or an invitation to any person to subscribe for or purchase any Shares
in the Company. No new Ordinary Shares are being offered to the public.

Expected timetable of the Admission
Date of this Document 24 March 2026

Admission and commencement of unconditional dealings in the New
Ordinary Shares 8.00 a.m. on 27 March 2026

CREST members’ accounts credited 8.00 a.m. on 27 March 2026

Details of the admission to trading on a regulated market, if any
The Existing Ordinary Shares are currently listed on the Equity Shares (transition) category of the Official List and
traded on the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market for listed securities.
Applications will be made (i) to the FCA for the New Ordinary Shares to be admitted to listing on the equity
shares (transition) category of the Official List and (ii) to the London Stock Exchange for the New Ordinary Shares
to be admitted to trading on the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market for listed securities.

Plan for distribution
There will be no offer to the public of the New Ordinary Shares and no intermediaries offer.

Amount and percentage of dilution
The issue of the New Ordinary Shares will result in a dilution of the Ordinary Share capital held by the
Shareholders at the date of this Document by 81.8 per cent.
The issue of the maximum number of Convertible Loan Notes would result in a dilution of the Ordinary Share
capital held by the Shareholders at Complete Admission by 83.2 per cent.

Estimate of total expenses
Estimated expenses in respect of the preparation and publication of this Prospectus are expected to be £267,000
(excluding any applicable VAT) of which approximately £40,000 has been paid to date.
No expenses will be charged to investors by the Company.

Why is this prospectus being produced?

This Document is being produced to enable the Admission of the New Ordinary Shares under POATR and PRM
comprising 2019 CLN Shares, the 2025 CLN Series 1 Shares, the 2025 CLN Series 2 Shares, the 2025 Bridge
CLN Shares, the 2025 Placing Shares as well as the Warrant Shares, 2024 CLN Shares and the 2022
CLN Shares.

Use and estimated amount of Net Proceeds
The net proceeds of the 2025 Bridge CLN and the Placing of £2.574 million in aggregate (of which the 2025
Bridge CLN proceeds have already been received) are expected to be used for capital expenditures and
improvements at the Vatomina mine (approximately £0.5 million), initial operating expenses and operating working
capital as production resumes (approximately £0.5 million), outstanding licence transfer taxes in Mozambique
(approximately £0.15 million), as well as general corporate purposes including, payments to creditors
(approximately £0.3 million), corporate costs and a working capital margin (approximately £1.2 million) . The main
items of capital expenditures at Vatomina include vibratory screens to be installed at the concentration units to
improve the separation of graphite and impurities as well as development of upgraded tailings management
facilities. There are no further proceeds from the conversion of existing CLNs.

Underwriting
There are no underwriting arrangements.

Most material conflicts of interest pertaining to Admission
There are no material conflicts of interest pertaining to Admission.
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RISK FACTORS

Any investment in the Ordinary Shares is subject to a number of risks. Before making any
investment decision, prospective investors should carefully consider the factors and risks
attaching to an investment in the Ordinary Shares, the Group’s business, and the industry
in which it operates, together with all other information contained in this Prospectus
including, in particular, the risk factors described below. Prospective investors should
note that the risks relating to the Company, the Group and its business, regulation, the
Group’s industry, the Subscription, and the Ordinary Shares summarised in the Summary of
this Prospectus are the risks that the Directors believe to be the most essential to an
assessment by a prospective investor of whether to consider an investment in the Ordinary
Shares.

However, as the risks which the Group faces relate to events and depend on circumstances
that may or may not occur in the future, prospective investors should consider not only the
information on the key risks summarised in the Summary of this Prospectus but also,
among other things, the risks and uncertainties described below. The Directors consider the
following risks to be material for prospective investors in the Company. However, the
following is not an exhaustive list or explanation of all risks that prospective investors may
face when making an investment in the Ordinary Shares. These risks and uncertainties are
not the only ones facing the Group.

The order in which risks are presented is not necessarily an indication of the likelihood of
the risks actually materialising, of the potential significance of the risks or of the scope of
any potential harm to the Group’s business, financial condition, results of operations and
prospects. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to the Group, or that the
Group currently deems immaterial, may individually or cumulatively also have a material
adverse impact on its business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. If
any such risk should occur, the price of the Ordinary Shares may decline, and investors
could lose all or part of their investment. Investors should consider carefully whether an
investment in the Ordinary Shares is suitable for them in light of the information in this
Prospectus and their personal circumstances.

A. RISKS RELATING TO THE GROUP AND ITS INDUSTRY
Funding and Going Concern Risk

Until the re-financings in 2025 and early 2026, the Group was at considerable risk of insolvency.
The capital resources of the Group will remain tight despite new financings arranged since the
period of acute distress. The financial re-capitalisation and conversion of loan notes to equity rely
on the approval of this Prospectus and returning the shares of the Company to trading on the
London Stock Exchange, expected to occur on 24 March 2026.

The net proceeds of the 2025 Placing and the 2025 Bridge CLN issue will more than cover the
anticipated investment in Vatomina improvements and upgrades being implemented, to enable
production to build to capacity levels. Planned investment in Vatomina has taken into account in the
working capital exercise, and the principal risks to liquidity thereafter would likely relate to
operational performance and other risks described in this section. There is possible risk that certain
trade creditors who, through 2025, have accepted staged payments of arrears may demand more
accelerated payments or otherwise decline to provide goods or services. The use of proceeds of
the 2025 Placing and the 2025 Bridge CLN issue include a margin for working capital flexibility.
Additional capital will likely be required to resume full scale operations at the Sahamamy Project
and to develop the Mozambique Graphite Projects as and when the Group finalises its development
plans. Such additional finance may also involve farming out or divesting interests in those projects
to other companies. There is no obligation to undertake and therefore fund the re -development of
Sahamamy within 12 months from the date of this Prospectus and the Mozambique permits are
presently under force majeure and cannot practicably be further developed at this time. There can
be no assurance that any funding sources will be available to the Group in a timely manner, on
favourable terms, or at all and may impact the execution of the Company’s expansion plans. Any
additional equity financing will dilute current shareholdings and debt financing, if available, may
involve restrictions on further financing and operating activities.
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The Auditor’s report for the year ended 31 March 2025 included a material uncertainty in relation to
the assessment of the going concern basis of preparation of the financial statements. Their opinion
was not modified in respect of this matter, Notwithstanding the material uncertainty disclosed above,
the Directors have reviewed the working capital position of the Company for the next 12 months
and are satisfied that a clean working capital statement is appropriate taking into account proceeds
of the £2.4m Placing along with the 2025 Bridge CLNs announced on 10 December 2025.

Government Regulation and Political Risk in Madagascar

The Group’s operations in Madagascar are subject to the political, legal, and regulatory environment
of the country, which may be less predictable than in more developed jurisdictions. While the Group
has not experienced any material disruptions to its activities since commencing operations in
Madagascar in 2017, with no history of any disruptions to operations by national or local
governments, with which the Group considers that it holds good relationships, there can be no
assurance that this favourable environment will continue, especially given the recent political
changes in the national government following the military coup in October 2025.

Changes in political leadership, policy direction, or regulatory priorities, particularly in relation to
mining legislation, taxation, environmental protection, or licensing frameworks, are outside the
Group’s control and may adversely affect the Group’s ability to operate effectively or profitably.
These changes could affect mining legislation, export controls, taxation, permit renewals, or the
imposition of new compliance obligations, and could materially impair the Group’s ability to operate
or repatriate earnings.

In late September/October 2025, some social unrest and riots occurred in certain cities in
Madagascar for a few days. There was only minor disruption to the Group’s operations, principally
in respect of supply chain disruption, including minor delay in diesel deliveries to Vatomina, and
some restrictions on access for staff to the Group’s administrative office. In October 2025, a
military-backed ruler seized power and certain new ministers were subsequently appointed to form a
new government. To date the change in government has not had any material impact on the Group
but is possible that new or amended regulations and laws resulting from the change in government
could impact the Group in future.

Government Regulation and Political Risk in Mozambique

The Group’s operations and potential mining projects in Mozambique are subject to the political,
legal, and regulatory environment of the country, which may be less predictable than in more
developed jurisdictions.

Since late 2021, the Mozambique Graphite Concessions have been in force majeure due to
insurgencies in the Cabo Delgado province of the country. Though the insurgency-related security
issues have not to date caused any direct losses at the projects, they have prevented development
activities at the projects and local indirect impacts have included requirements to halt operations
and the closure of roads to freight and haulage as safety precautions, disrupting trade flow and
local mining activity.

Although the safety and security situation in Mozambique generally stabilised somewhat in 2024 and
2025 following national government and international interventions, at this time it remains not
practical or sufficiently safe to progress the Mozambique Graphite Projects.

The Group remains exposed to sovereign and regulatory risk in Mozambique. Changes, if any, in
mining or investment policies or shifts in political attitude in Mozambique may adversely affect the
Company’s operations, project timelines or profitability. Operations may be affected in varying
degrees by governmental regulations with respect to, but not limited to, restrictions on production;
price controls; export controls; currency remittance; income taxes; foreign investment; environmental
legislation; land use; land claims of local people; water use; mine safety and government and local
participation. Failure to comply strictly with applicable laws, regulations and local practices relating
to mineral tenure and development, could result in loss, reduction or expropriation of entitlements.

Licensing and Permitting Risk

The Group’s mining operations are subject to obtaining and maintaining a variety of licences and
permits. To the best of its knowledge, such licences and permits are in good standing, except as
disclosed below. However, this should not be construed as a guarantee of the same. The Group is
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bound by obligations under all licences and permits it holds at the subsidiary level for its projects
and concessions.

The most recent Malagasy mining code provides mining permits that extend for up to 25 years in
length from the date of issue, which are renewable at the permit holder’s choice provided certain
conditions are met. The Vatomina and Sahamamy Concessions are both fully permitted except as
noted below, with environment clearances granted, with 40-year mining permits (awarded under a
previous mining code) covering a combined total permit area of 33 km2. At Vatomina, an additional
environmental permit is required to expand capacity from 12,000 tpa to 18,000 tpa and the relevant
process has been initiated with an initial public consultation phase which is required before a formal
application can be submitted.

The licences comprising the Group’s Mozambique Graphite Projects are all subject to the laws of
Mozambique, including its mining laws, and are regulated by INAMI, the regulatory authority for
public and private mining activities in Mozambique. The Montepuez Concession has a mining
licence over an area of 3,667 hectares of land, with permits to build and operate a 100,000tpa
graphite operation. The Balama Central Concession has a mining licence over 1,543 hectares with
permits in place for a 58,000tpa operation. A land use permit is required to develop the Balama
Central Project, which requires agreement including in respect of compensation or resettlement of
the population living in the affected part of the concession area, and an environmental licence is
also required.

The Mozambique Concessions include a requirement that the production phase is achieved within a
period of four years from grant of the Concession. The Montepuez Concession (8770C) grant date
was 22 February 2018, which means by the end of February 2022 it would ordinarily have been
required to have reached the production stage. Force majeure was declared on 8 December 2021
due to local insurgency in the Cabo Delgado Province and originally, also due to the Covid
pandemic, which is expected to defer the normal time limits. The Balama Central Concession grant
date was 23 July 2021 and force majeure was also declared on 8 December 2021 and is likewise
expected to defer the normal time limits. The Group has arranged bank guarantees of its obligations
under the respective Concessions, which are secured by cash deposits with the issuing bank. In the
event that obligations are not satisfied there is a risk that the guarantees are called and the
deposits lost. The Group has received assessments for transfer fees amounting to approximately
$170,000 in aggregate on the change of control of its subsidiary in Mozambique following its
acquisition by the Company in 2023. There was originally some uncertainty around the Group’s
liability to such transfer fees, based on the effective date of the relevant legislation. The Group has
since accepted that the transfer fees will be due, and has provided for the liability in full, but they
have yet to be paid, principally as the Group has been waiting to receive refunds of VAT from the
Mozambique Government (for which the total receivables balance has a face value of £1.5 million
equivalent although recorded in the Group balance sheet at £0.8 million). Non-payment of the
transfer fees, if continued, could be a risk to the good standing of the licences in future. See also
Part IV 8.1. page 311 regarding the status of the Mozambique Concessions.

No assurance can be given that the applicable governments will not revoke or significantly alter the
conditions of the applicable exploration and mining authorisations nor that such exploration and
mining authorisations will not be challenged or impugned by third parties. If a licence is not
renewed or granted, the Company may lose all or part of its interest in the Madagascar Graphite
Projects and the Mozambique Graphite Projects. Any failure to comply with applicable laws and
regulations or permits, even if inadvertent, could result in interruption or closure of exploration,
development or mining operations or material fines, penalties or other liabilities.

Infrastructure and Utilities

The Group’s business will depend to a significant degree on the existence of and access to
adequate infrastructure.

In Madagascar, there is no grid power availability at the locations of the Group’s projects, relying on
the Group’s own sources for power generation for round-the-clock operations. Breakdowns in
generation sets may adversely affect production. Surface water is used for process water
requirements. Deficiency in rainfall may lead to insufficiency of water availability for the processing
plants. High levels of rainfall may result in flooding and damage to roads. There is also a risk of
contamination from the projects’ TSFs and contamination from the FCUs. Measures are in place to
regularly raise TSF walls and maintain diversion channels from the FCU at Vatomina.
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While developing its operations, the Group will need to upgrade and/or construct infrastructure,
which may include permanent water supplies, drainage, power generation facilities, transport and
logistics services which affect capital and operating costs. Significant additional funding may be
required to develop such infrastructure. Unusual or infrequent weather phenomena, sabotage,
government or other interference in the maintenance or provision of such infrastructure or any failure
or unavailability in such infrastructure could materially adversely affect the Group’s operations,
financial condition and results of operations.

Environmental Regulation

The Group’s current principal activities in Madagascar, and its planned development activities in
Mozambique, involve ore mining and processing which are expected to have an impact on the
environment. These potential impacts include the disruption of land and vegetation, and air, soil and
waterway pollution. The Group’s activities are subject to in-country national and local environmental
laws and regulations regarding hazards, management, and health and safety. The governing laws
provide for penalties and other liabilities for the violation of such standards to remediate
contaminated sites or mitigate environmental harm, including those arising from historical operations.

The Group conducts environmental impact assessments before starting projects to identify potential
environmental risks and has developed appropriate procedures and mechanisms aimed at
minimising these risks in an environmentally responsible manner. Nevertheless, unforeseen
environmental liabilities resulting from mining or production activities may impact the Group.

To the extent that the Group becomes subject to environmental liabilities, the satisfaction of any
such liabilities would reduce funds otherwise available to the Group. In addition, the Group’s ability
to obtain permits and approvals and to successfully operate in particular communities may be
adversely impacted by real or perceived detrimental events associated with its activities or those of
other mining companies affecting the environment, health, and safety of the communities in which it
operates. This may adversely affect the Group’s operations, including its ability to explore or develop
properties, commence production or continue operations.

Operational Risk

The current operations of the Group include mining, processing and exploration, any of which may
be impacted by a wide range of operational factors which are outside of the Group’s control.

There are numerous difficulties normally encountered by mineral exploration and resource-based
production companies. These include, but are not limited to, unanticipated problems relating to
exploration, mining of adequate grade of ore, processing to achieve the required quality of final
product and additional costs and expenses that may exceed current estimates, issues regarding
transportation and logistics, manpower management, technical know-how and reliance on global
supply chains. In particular, the Group’s current operations are located in lesser developed areas
with limited availability of spares, reagents and consumables. The success of the Group’s
operations will require the use of outside suppliers and imported goods and materials and the
reliability of each is beyond the Company’s control.

Adverse weather conditions frequently result in a pause to mining operations. Severe weather
events may also damage roads, which may impede operations, and delay shipping times, potentially
leading to delays in cash receipts from customers. Climate change may increase the incidence of
adverse weather events and interruptions to operations. A cyclone in February 2026 affected the
region of the Group’s mines in Madagascar. While no significant damage was caused to facilities or
equipment at the mines, some damage to access roads did occur as well as damage at
Toamasina, the port used for export of graphite, which has caused some short term interruptions to
shipments and damage to rented warehouse facilities, for which alternatives are expected to be
available. It is not expected that the cyclone impact will have significant lasting impact.

Other operational risks may relate to, for example, technical difficulties encountered during
commissioning and operating plant and equipment, poor quality control, mechanical failures,
metallurgical problems which affect extraction rates and costs, weak ground conditions, slope
stability during heavy rain and the ground water/flooding challenge industrial and environmental
accidents, industrial disputes, unexpected shortages or increases in the costs of consumables,
spare parts, plant and equipment, and the ability to develop and maintain the properties held by the
Group.
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Should any such liabilities arise, the Group’s activities may be delayed or reduced. Such
occurrences could result in human exposure to pollution, personal injury or death, environmental
and natural resource damage, monetary losses, and possible legal liability, any of which could
materially adversely affect the Group’s results of operations.

The workforce in Madagascar is made up of Malagasy workers from villages around the mine site,
most with little or no prior exposure to industrial processes.

Geological Risks

The main mining and geological risks include failure to locate or identify economically viable
deposits; actual or future assessed ore volumes and graphite content being less than currently
included in Mineral Resource Estimates, contamination of deposits with impurities which are difficult
to remove in existing processing facilities, and failure to achieve the predicted product grades,
including grade and flake size variability. It is important to have a continuous programme of drilling
and sampling to minimise these risks. Resource estimates are inherently uncertain and judgemental
and rely on assumptions about future conditions and inputs such as cost levels. Resource estimates
may be subject to revision as new data becomes available.

Litigation

Whilst the Group currently has no outstanding litigation other than as disclosed in paragraph 10 of
Part IV there can be no guarantee that the current or future actions of the Group will not result in
further litigation as the mineral industry, as in all industries, is subject to claims, both with and
without merit. Defence and settlement costs can be substantial, even with respect to claims that
have no merit. Owing to the inherent uncertainty of the litigation process, there can be no
assurance that the resolution of any particular legal proceeding will not have a material effect on the
Group’s financial position or results of operations.

The Company is contemplating litigation against its former accounting and administrative back-office
service provider (“Provider”), which is as well as supplier of equipment and services and customer
for graphite sales. The Provider is aware of our claims and is counterclaiming in the sum of
US$$662,090 for services rendered, goods supplied, and business expenses. In the event that
proceedings do ensue (or the Provider decides to take proceedings against the Company even if
the Company does not issue proceedings against the Provider) there is a risk that the Company will
not recover any of its claim, but that the Provider is successful in claiming its full counter claim plus
costs and interest.

The Company has also received notice of potential legal action from its former directors Mr. S
Poddar and Ms. P Poddar seeking to recover sums totalling £0.924 million plus interest in respect
of alleged monies due in respect of unpaid directors’ fees and remuneration. The Company has not
accepted those claims and has responded accordingly. The Company may also have counter
claims.

The Board considers it unlikely that the above claims will result in any material financial impact on
the Group in the next 12 months in view of the likely time period over which any litigation may be
resolved or, in the case that any settlement is reached, its estimate of potential amounts of any
eventual settlements, and taking into account the amounts already provided for , as well as the
potential for part of any such settlement to include non-cash consideration. The Company has
provided in the Accounts for a best estimate of an amount which may ultimately be settled and also
taken that into account in the working capital exercise. The risk in the event that the above matters
are litigated and the Company were to lose such litigation and have to pay the full amounts claimed
in due course, as well as certain interest and legal costs, would be the need to fund such
additional amounts out of operating future cash flow, the most likely impact of which would be to
reduce the capacity of the Company to incur discretionary capital and growth expenditures.

The Group may face claims in excess of amounts provided for respect of these disputed balances.

Graphite Price Risk

Graphite prices are affected by numerous industry factors, many of which are beyond the control of
the Company. Such factors include, but are not limited to, new sources of supply being developed,
technological advancements, the production of synthetic graphite, forward selling by producers,
production cost levels in major producing regions, logistics costs, trade restrictions, macroeconomic
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factors such as inflation, interest rates, currency exchange rates and global and regional demand
for, and supply of, graphite (including oversupply).

A sustained deterioration in the price of graphite could lead to a reduction in the value of the
Group’s assets, interests and potential earnings, and may make it harder to raise future funds for
further exploration and development.

Technological risks directly affect product quality, which in turn drives exposure to price risk. Mines
that only produce un-upgraded flake graphite face price volatility while those that invest in
downstream technologies like purification and spheronisation are better insulated and can command
premium prices.

Management’s Performance and Efficiency and Reliance on Key Personnel

The Group’s prospects depend in part on the ability of its executive officers, senior management
and key consultants to operate effectively, both independently and as a group. There were major
shortcomings in management performance and poor governance practices within the previous Board
prior to late 2024, as a result of which the composition of the Board was changed in
December 2024 and January 2025.

The responsibility to manage multiple projects across different jurisdictions while ensuring quality
and sustainability sits with the Company’s management team and the Board. Continuous growth in
sales and profits partly depends on the Company’s management team’s ability to expand its
operations and prudently and effectively manage its operating procedures, financial controls and
information systems. While the Directors believe the reconstituted Board is equipped to implement
the Group’s development and growth strategies, sustained mismanagement of project operations at
any level could lead the business operations to suffer, which may impact the Group’s performance
and profitability.

If a key member of the management team became unable or unwilling to continue in their position,
the Group may be unable to find a suitable replacement in a timely manner. Any delay in finding a
suitable replacement in the management team may render the Group unable to effectively manage
its business and execute its strategy.

The Group is also dependent on the services of other highly skilled and experienced personnel.
The loss of the services of one or more of such key personnel could materially impair the Group’s
ability to manage its operations effectively, which may lead to delays in project development or
execution. As the Group’s business activity grows into Mozambique, it will require additional key
financial, administrative, geologic, mining and engineering personnel as well as additional operations
staff. There is a risk that the Group will not be successful in attracting, training and retaining
qualified personnel as competition for persons with these skill sets may be high. If the Group is not
successful in attracting, training and retaining qualified personnel, the efficiency of its operations
could be impaired, which could have an adverse impact on the Group’s future cash flows, earnings,
results of operations and financial condition.

Exchange Rate and Remittance Risk

The Group’s funding sources have historically been in pounds Sterling, and it incurs certain costs in
US Dollars, Malagasy Ariary and Mozambican Metical and earns most revenues in US Dollars. The
Group’s operations are thus exposed to a degree of currency risk. The Group does not currently
use derivative financial instruments to manage the currency risk and, as such, no hedge accounting
is applied. However, the Group may engage in hedging activities using derivative financial
instruments in future. In addition, the value of the Group’s assets is related to graphite prices, which
can be affected by changes in exchange rates. Changes in exchange rates could lead to a
decrease in commodity prices and a decrease in the value of the Group’s assets, interests and
potential earnings. The ability of the Group to repatriate cash and earnings from its countries of
operation may be restricted by regulation.

Competition

The graphite sector is competitive, hence there is a possibility that some of the Group’s competitors
may be more advanced in their project developments, corporate activities, commercial
developments, technological innovations and/or project funding. Successful development of projects
by the Group’s competitors may have negative implications on the Group’s own projects, its
operations and/or its markets for its graphite and graphene products. There can be potential threats
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from process innovation that may make competitors equally or more cost advantageous to source
from. Production growth of synthetic graphite could negatively impact prices of natural flake
graphite. The development of new battery chemistries or new technological breakthroughs in
industrial end-user markets could impact global natural flake graphite demand. These potential
factors could have a material adverse impact on the Group’s financial position as it may not grow
and develop as planned and/or have the capital available for project investments and technological
advances.

B. RISKS RELATING TO TAXATION
Taxation of returns from assets located outside of the UK may reduce any net return to
Shareholders

To the extent that the assets, company or business which the Company acquires is or are
established outside the UK, it is possible that any return the Company receives from it may be
reduced by irrecoverable foreign withholding or other local taxes and this may reduce any net return
derived by Shareholders from an investment in the Company.

Changes in tax law may reduce any net returns for Shareholders

The tax treatment of Shareholders of Shares issued by the Company, any special purpose vehicle
that the Company may establish and any company which the Company may acquire are all subject
to changes in tax laws or practices in the UK or any other relevant jurisdiction. Any change may
reduce any net return derived by Shareholders from an investment in the Company.

There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to make returns for Shareholders in a
tax-efficient manner. The Company acts as the holding company for a trading group including the
projects and any company or assets acquired. The Company has made certain assumptions
regarding taxation. However, if these assumptions are not borne out in practice, taxes may be
imposed with respect to any of the Company’s assets, or the Company may be subject to tax on its
income, profits, gains or distributions in a particular jurisdiction or jurisdictions in excess of taxes
that were anticipated. This could alter the post-tax returns for Shareholders (or Shareholders in
certain jurisdictions). The level of return for Shareholders may also be adversely affected. Any
change in laws or tax authority practices could also adversely affect any post-tax returns of capital
to Shareholders or payments of dividends (if any, which the Company does not envisage the
payment of, at least in the short to medium-term). In addition, the Company may incur costs in
taking steps to mitigate any such adverse effect on the post-tax returns for Shareholders.

C. RISKS RELATING TO THE ORDINARY SHARES
Exercise of the additional securities in issue will dilute Shareholders’ interests

The issuance of new Ordinary Shares as well as the exercise of the Warrants may result in the
immediate dilution of Existing Shareholders and may impact the price of the Ordinary Shares.

The issuance of the New Ordinary Shares will result in the immediate dilution of the Ordinary Share
capital held by the Existing Shareholders by 81.8 per cent.

The issuance of the maximum number of Further Conversion Shares would result in the dilution of
the Ordinary Share capital held by the Existing Shareholders by 83.2 per cent.

At Admission, there will be unexercised Warrants in issue.

Should the Warrants be exercised in full, then the Existing Shareholders at Admission will be diluted
by 87.2 per cent.

Should further options or warrants be granted in the future, Shareholders will suffer dilution upon
their exercise.

Additionally, the Company may decide to issue additional new Ordinary Shares in the future in
subsequent public offerings or private placements to fund expansion and development. If additional
funds are raised through the issuance of new equity of the Company, other than on a pro rata basis
to existing Shareholders, the percentage ownership of Shareholders may be reduced.

The issuance of additional new Ordinary Shares by the Company, or the possibility of such issue,
may cause the market price of the Ordinary Shares to decline and may make it more difficult for
Shareholders to sell Ordinary Shares at a desirable time or price. There is no guarantee that
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market conditions prevailing at the relevant time will allow for such a fundraising or that new
investors will be prepared to subscribe for Ordinary Shares at a price which is equal to the then
market price(s) for Ordinary Shares on the Main Market.

Investors may not be able to realise returns on their investment in Ordinary Shares within a period
that they would consider to be reasonable

It cannot be guaranteed that an active trading market for the Shares will be maintained. Investments
in Ordinary Shares therefore may be relatively illiquid. There may be a limited number of
Shareholders and this factor may contribute both to infrequent trading in the Ordinary Shares on the
London Stock Exchange and to volatile share price movements. Investors should not expect that
they will necessarily be able to realise their investment in Ordinary Shares within a period that they
would regard as reasonable. Accordingly, the Ordinary Shares may not be suitable for short-term
investment.

Market Volatility

It should be noted that shares of exploration companies have experienced substantial volatility in
the past, often based on factors unrelated to the financial performance or prospects of the
companies involved. These factors include macroeconomic developments in Europe, the UK and
globally, and market perceptions of the relative attractiveness of particular industries.

The Company’s share price is also likely to be affected by short-term changes in graphite prices or
in the Group’s financial condition or results of exploration. Other factors unrelated to the Group’s
performance that may have an effect on the price of the Company’s Shares include the following, if
they occur:

• limited trading volume and general market interest in the Company’s shares may affect an
investor’s ability to trade the Company’s Shares;

• a substantial decline in the Company’s share price that persists for a significant period of time
could cause its securities to be delisted from any stock exchange upon which they are listed,
further reducing market liquidity; and

• the extent of analytical coverage, if any, available to investors concerning the Group’s business
may be limited if investment banks with research capabilities do not follow its securities.

As a result of any of these factors, the market price of the Company’s Shares at any given point in
time may not accurately reflect the Company’s long-term value.

A listing on the Equity Shares (transition) category affords investors a lower level of regulatory
protection than a listing in the Equity Shares (commercial companies) category

A listing in the Equity Shares (transition) category affords Shareholders a lower level of regulatory
protection than that afforded to investors in a company with a listing in the Equity Shares
(commercial companies) category, which is subject to additional obligations under the UKLR. A
listing in the Equity Shares (transition) category does not permit the Company to gain a FTSE
indexation, which may impact the valuation of the Ordinary Shares.

If the Company is wound up, distributions to Shareholders will be subordinated to the claims of creditors.

On a return of capital on a winding-up, holders of Ordinary Shares will be entitled to be paid out of
the assets of the Company available to Shareholders only after the claims of all creditors of the
Company have been settled. In such circumstances, Shareholders may not receive any or a limited
return on their original investment.
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CONSEQUENCES OF A LISTING IN THE EQUITY SHARES (TRANSITION)
CATEGORY

Application will be made for the Enlarged Share Capital to be admitted to the Equity Shares
(transition) category of the Official List pursuant to Chapter 22 of the UKLR, which sets out the
requirements for companies listed on the Equity Shares (transition) category, and for such Ordinary
Shares to be admitted to trading on the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market for listed securities.
The Listing Principles set out in Chapter 2 of the UKLR also apply to the Company.

However, while the Company has a listing in the Equity Shares (transition) category, it is not
required to comply with the provisions of, among other things:

• Chapter 4 of the UKLR regarding the appointment of a sponsor to guide the Company in
understanding and meeting its responsibilities under the UKLR in connection with certain
matters. The Company has not and does not intend to appoint a sponsor in connection with
the Admission. Companies listed on the Equity Shares (transition) category will not be required
to appoint a sponsor unless they wish to transfer their listing to a category which requires the
appointment of a sponsor including the Equity Shares (commercial companies) category;

• Chapter 5 of the UKLR regarding additional requirements for Admission applicable only to
companies seeking admission to the Equity Shares (commercial companies) category;

• Chapter 6 of the UKLR relating to the continuing obligations for companies admitted to the
Equity Shares (commercial companies) category, which therefore does not apply to the
Company;

• Chapter 7 of the UKLR relating to significant transactions;

• Chapter 8 of the UKLR regarding related party transactions;

• Chapter 9 of the UKLR regarding further issues of shares and dealing in own securities by
companies admitted to the Equity Shares (commercial companies) category. However, any
dealings in the Company’s securities are subject to other general restrictions, including those
set out in the Market Abuse Regulation;

• Chapter 10 of the UKLR regarding the form and content of circulars to be sent to
shareholders of companies admitted to the Equity Shares (commercial companies) category;
and

• the UK Corporate Governance Code.

Companies with a listing in the Equity Shares (transition) category are not eligible for inclusion in
the UK series of FTSE indices.

There are, however, a number of continuing obligations set out in Chapter 2 and Chapter 22 of the
UKLR that are applicable to the Company. These include requirements as to:

Chapter 2 – Listing Principles

(i) the taking of reasonable steps to establish and maintain adequate processes, systems and
controls to enable it to comply with its obligations;

(ii) the dealing with the FCA in an open and co-operative manner;

(iii) the taking of reasonable steps to enable its directors to understand their responsibilities and
obligations as directors;

(iv) acting with integrity towards the holders and potential holders of its listed securities;

(v) the treatment of all holders of the same class of its listed securities that are in the same
position equally in respect of the rights attaching to those listed securities; and

(vi) the communication of information to holders and potential holders of its listed securities in
such a way as to avoid the creation or continuation of a false market in those listed securities.

Chapter 22 – Continuing Obligations

(i) the forwarding of circulars and other documentation to the FCA for publication through the
document viewing facility and related notification to a regulatory information service;
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(ii) the provision of contact details of appropriate persons nominated to act as a first point of
contact with the FCA in relation to compliance with the Listing Rules and the Disclosure
Guidance and Transparency Rules;

(iii) the form and content of temporary and definitive documents of title;

(iv) the appointment of a registrar;

(v) the making of regulatory information service notifications in relation to a range of debt and
equity capital issues;

(vi) the requirement for at least 10 per cent. of the Ordinary Shares to be in public hands; and

(vii) the requirement to comply with material related party transaction rules in DTR 7.3.

In addition, as a company whose securities are admitted to trading on a regulated market, the
Company is required to comply with the Market Abuse Regulation and the Disclosure and
Transparency Rules.

The Company notes that in case of an acquisition, the reverse takeover provisions set out in
UKLR 22.3 may be triggered and the Company will comply with those provisions. If the Company
undertakes a Reverse Takeover, the Company’s listing in the Equity Shares (transition) category will
be cancelled and the Company will need to apply for a listing in a different category of the Official
List or a listing on another appropriate securities market or stock exchange. The Company may
have its listing suspended in the event of a Reverse Takeover.

IT SHOULD BE NOTED THAT THE FCA WILL NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO AND WILL NOT
MONITOR THE COMPANY’S COMPLIANCE WITH ANY OF THE UKLR WHICH THE COMPANY
HAS INDICATED IN THIS DOCUMENT THAT IT INTENDS TO COMPLY WITH ON A
VOLUNTARY BASIS, NOR TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS IN RESPECT OF ANY FAILURE BY THE
COMPANY TO SO COMPLY. HOWEVER, THE FCA WOULD BE ABLE TO IMPOSE SANCTIONS
FOR NON-COMPLIANCE WHERE THE STATEMENTS REGARDING COMPLIANCE IN THIS
DOCUMENT ARE THEMSELVES MISLEADING, FALSE OR DECEPTIVE.
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION, PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL AND OTHER
INFORMATION AND NOTICES TO INVESTORS

In deciding whether or not to purchase Ordinary Shares, prospective purchasers should rely only on
their own examination of the Company and/or the financial and other information contained in this
Document.

Purchasers of Ordinary Shares must not treat the contents of this Document or any subsequent
communications from the Company or any of its respective affiliates, officers, directors, employees
or agents as advice relating to legal, taxation, accounting, regulatory, investment or any other
matters.

Prospective investors should inform themselves as to:

• the legal requirements within their own countries for the purchase, holding, transfer or other
disposal of the Ordinary Shares;

• any foreign exchange restrictions applicable to the purchase, holding, transfer or other disposal
of the Ordinary Shares which they might encounter; and

• the income and other tax consequences which may apply in their own countries as a result of
the purchase, holding, transfer or other disposal of the Ordinary Shares. Prospective investors
must rely upon their own representatives, including their own legal advisers and accountants,
as to legal, tax, investment or any other related matters concerning the Company and an
investment therein.

No person has been authorised to give any information or make any representations other than as
contained in this Document and, if given or made, such information or representations must not be
relied on as having been so authorised. Without prejudice to the Company’s obligations under
FSMA, POATR, PRM, UKLR and Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules, neither the delivery
of this Document nor any Subscription made pursuant to it will, under any circumstances, create
any implication that there has been no change in the affairs of the Company since the date of this
Document or that the information in it is correct as at any time subsequent to its date.

This Document comprises a prospectus relating to the Company prepared in accordance with PRM
and has been approved by the FCA pursuant to PRM 9. This Document has been filed with the
FCA and made available to the public in accordance with PRM 9.5. No arrangement has however
been made with the competent authority in any member state of the EEA or any other jurisdiction
for the use of this Document as an approved prospectus in such jurisdiction and accordingly no
public offer is to be made in such jurisdiction.

This Document does not constitute, and may not be used for the purposes of, an offer to sell or an
invitation to subscribe for or the solicitation of an offer to buy or subscribe for, any Ordinary Shares
by any person in any jurisdiction: (i) in which such offer or invitation is not authorised; (ii) in which
the person making such offer or invitation is not qualified to do so; or (iii) in which, or to any person
to whom, it is unlawful to make such offer, solicitation or invitation. The distribution of this Document
and the offering of the Ordinary Shares in certain jurisdictions may be restricted. Accordingly,
persons outside the UK into whose possession this Document comes are required by the Company
to inform themselves about, and to observe any restrictions as to the offer or sale of Ordinary
Shares and the distribution of this Document under, the laws and regulations of any territory in
connection with any applications for Ordinary Shares, including obtaining any requisite governmental
or any other consent and observing any other formality prescribed in such territory.

No action has been taken or will be taken in any jurisdiction by the Company or the Directors that
would permit a public offering of the Ordinary Shares in any jurisdiction where action for that
purpose is required, nor has any such action being taken with respect to the possession or
distribution of this Document other than in any jurisdiction where action for that purpose is required.
Accordingly, the Ordinary Shares may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, and neither this
Document nor any other offering material or advertisement in connection with the Ordinary Shares
may be distributed or published in or from any country or jurisdiction except under circumstances
that will result in compliance with any and all applicable rules and regulations of any such country
or jurisdictions. Any failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of the securities
laws of any such jurisdiction. Neither the Company nor any of the Directors accepts any
responsibility for any violation of any of these restrictions by any other person.
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An investment in the Company should be regarded as a long-term investment. There can be no
assurance that the Company’s objectives will be achieved.

It should be remembered that the price of the Ordinary Shares, and any income from such Ordinary
Shares, can go down as well as up.

This Document should be read in its entirety before making any investment in the Ordinary Shares.
All Shareholders are entitled to the benefit of, are bound by, and are deemed to have notice of, the
provisions of the Articles, which prospective investors should review.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
Some of the statements under “Summary”, “Risk Factors”, “Part I: Information on the Company, its
Business and Strategy” and elsewhere in this Document include forward-looking statements which
reflect the Company’s or, as appropriate, the Directors’ current views, interpretations, beliefs or
expectations with respect to the Company’s financial performance, business strategy and plans and
objectives of management for future operations. These statements include forward-looking
statements both with respect to the Company and the sector and industry in which the Company
proposes to operate. Statements which include the words “expects”, “intends”, “plans”, “believes”,
“projects”, “anticipates”, “will”, “targets”, “aims”, “may”, “would”, “could”, “continue”, “estimate”,
“future”, “opportunity”, “potential” or, in each case, their negatives, and similar statements of a future
or forward-looking nature identify forward-looking statements.

All forward-looking statements address matters that involve risks and uncertainties because they
relate to events that may or may not occur in the future. Forward-looking statements are not
guarantees of future performance. Accordingly, there are or will be important factors that could
cause the Company’s actual results, prospects and performance to differ materially from those
indicated in these statements. In addition, even if the Company’s actual results, prospects and
performance are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this Document, those
results may not be indicative of results in subsequent periods. Important factors that may cause
these differences include, but are not limited to:

• Revisions to resource estimates, including assumptions for ore quality, graphite yields, potential
impurities, production rates including ore extraction and processing capacities,

• Operating cost levels, changes in graphite prices and changes in economic conditions
generally;

• the Company’s ability to implement effective growth strategies for its business;

• the Company’s ability to ascertain the merits or risks of the operations of its business;

• impairments in the value of the Group’s assets;

• the availability and cost of equity or debt capital for future transactions;

• changes in interest rates and currency exchange rate fluctuations, as well as the success of
the Company’s hedging strategies in relation to such changes and fluctuations (if such
strategies are in fact used); and

• legislative and/or regulatory changes, including changes in taxation regimes.

Risks and uncertainties which are material and known to the Directors are listed in the section of
this Document headed “Risk Factors”, which should be read in conjunction with the other cautionary
statements that are included in this Document.

Any forward-looking statements in this Document reflect the Company’s, or as appropriate, the
Directors’ current views with respect to future events and are subject to these and other risks,
uncertainties and assumptions relating to the Company’s future business, results of operations,
financial conditions and growth strategy. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this
paragraph qualifies the statement set out in paragraph 13 of “Part IV: Additional Information” of this
Document.

These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this Document. Subject to any
obligations under the POATR, PRM, MAR, UKLR and the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency
Rules and except as required by the FCA, the London Stock Exchange, the City Code or applicable
law and regulations, the Company undertakes no obligation publicly to update or review any

21



forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or otherwise.
All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to the Company or
individuals acting on behalf of the Company are expressly qualified in their entirety by this
paragraph. Prospective investors should specifically consider the factors identified in this Document
which could cause actual results to differ before making an investment decision.

NOTICE TO US SHAREHOLDERS AND SHAREHOLDERS IN CERTAIN RESTRICTED
JURISDICTIONS
The Ordinary Shares have not been approved or disapproved by the US Securities and Exchange
Commission, any state securities commission in the US or any other US regulatory authority, nor
have any of the foregoing authorities passed upon or endorsed the merits of the offering of the
Ordinary Shares or the accuracy or adequacy of this Document. Any representation to the contrary
is a criminal offence in the US.

The Ordinary Shares have not been and will not be registered under the Securities Act, or under
the securities laws or with any securities regulatory authority of any state or other jurisdiction of the
United States or of Australia, Canada, Japan, New Zealand, the Republic of Ireland or the Republic
of South Africa, or any province or territory thereof. Subject to certain exceptions, the Ordinary
Shares may not be taken up, offered, sold, resold, reoffered, pledged, transferred, distributed or
delivered, directly or indirectly, and this Document may not be distributed by any means including
electronic transmission within, into, in or from the United States, Australia, Canada, Japan, New
Zealand, the Republic of Ireland or the Republic of South Africa or to for the account of any
national, resident or citizen of the United States or any person resident in Australia, Canada, Japan,
New Zealand, the Republic of Ireland or the Republic of South Africa except in accordance with the
laws of such jurisdiction. The Ordinary Shares may only be offered or sold in offshore transactions
as defined in and in accordance with Regulation S promulgated under the Securities Act. Acquirers
of the Ordinary Shares may not offer to sell, pledge or otherwise transfer the Ordinary Shares in the
United States, or to any US Person as defined in Regulation S under the Securities Act, including
resident corporations, or other entities organised under the laws of the United States, or non-US
branches or agencies of such corporations unless such offer, sale, pledge or transfer is registered
under the Securities Act, or an exemption from registration is available. The Company does not
currently plan to register the Ordinary Shares under the Securities Act.

The ability of an Overseas Shareholder to bring an action against the Company may be limited
under law. The rights of holders of Ordinary Shares are governed by English law and by the
Articles. These rights differ from the rights of shareholders in typical US corporations and some
other non-UK corporations.

NOTICE TO EEA SHAREHOLDERS
In relation to each member state of the EEA (each, a “relevant state”) with effect from and including
the date on which the Prospectus Regulation came into force in the relevant state (the “relevant
date”), no Ordinary Shares have been offered or will be offered pursuant to the Subscription to the
public in that relevant state prior to the publication of a prospectus in relation to the Ordinary
Shares which has been approved by the competent authority in that relevant state, where
appropriate, approved in another relevant state and notified to the competent authority in the
relevant state, all in accordance with the Prospectus Regulation, except that with effect from and
including the relevant implementation date, offers of Ordinary Shares may be made to the public in
that relevant state at any time:

(a) to any legal entity which is a qualified investor as defined under Article 2 of the Prospectus
Regulation;

(b) to fewer than 150 natural or legal persons (other than qualified investors as defined in
Article 2 of the Prospectus Regulation) in such relevant state; or

(c) in any other circumstances falling within Article 1(4) of the Prospectus Regulation, provided
that no such offer of Ordinary Shares shall result in a requirement for the publication by the
Company of a prospectus pursuant to Article 3 of the Prospectus Regulation or supplement a
prospectus pursuant to Article 23 of the Prospectus Regulation.

For the purpose of these provisions, the expression an “offer to the public” in relation to any
Ordinary Shares in any relevant state means the communication in any form and by any means of
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sufficient information on the terms of the Subscription and any Ordinary Shares to be offered so as
to enable an investor to decide to purchase any Ordinary Shares, as the same may be varied in
that relevant state.

In the case of any Ordinary Shares being offered to a financial intermediary as that term is used in
Article 5(1) of the Prospectus Regulation, such financial intermediary will also be deemed to have
represented, acknowledged and agreed that the Ordinary Shares acquired by it in the Subscription
have not been acquired on a non-discretionary basis on behalf of, nor have they been acquired with
a view to their offer or resale to, persons in circumstances which may give rise to an offer of any
Ordinary Shares to the public other than their resale in a relevant state to qualified investors as so
defined or in circumstances in which the prior consent of the Company has been obtained to each
such proposed offer or resale. Each of the Company and its respective affiliates, and others, will
rely upon the truth and accuracy of the foregoing representation, acknowledgement and agreement.

NOTICE TO OVERSEAS SHAREHOLDERS
An Overseas Shareholder may not be able to enforce a judgment against some or all of the
Directors and executive officers. The Company is incorporated and registered in England and Wales
under the Companies Act 2006 and some of the Directors are residents of the UK. Consequently, it
may not be possible for an Overseas Shareholder to effect service of process upon the Directors
within the Overseas Shareholder’s country of residence or to enforce against the Directors
judgments of courts of the Overseas Shareholder’s country of residence based on civil liabilities
under that country’s securities laws. There can be no assurance that an Overseas Shareholder will
be able to enforce any judgments in civil and commercial matters or any judgments under the
securities laws of countries other than the UK against the Directors who are residents of the UK or
countries other than those in which judgment is made. In addition, English or other courts may not
impose civil liability on the Directors in any original action based solely on the foreign securities
laws brought against the Company or the Directors in a court of competent jurisdiction in England
or other countries.

NOTICE TO ALL SHAREHOLDERS
Copies of this Document will be available on the Company’s website https://tirupatigraphite.co.uk
from the date of this Document until the date which is one month from the date of Admission.

THIRD PARTY INFORMATION
Where information contained in this Document has been sourced from a third party, the Company
confirms that such information has been accurately reproduced and, so far as the Company is
aware and is able to ascertain from information published by that third party, no facts have been
omitted which would render the reproduced information inaccurate or misleading.

DATA PROTECTION
The Company may delegate certain administrative functions to third parties and will require such
third parties to comply with data protection and regulatory requirements of any jurisdiction in which
data processing occurs. Such information will be held and processed by the Company (or any third
party, functionary or agent appointed by the Company) for the following purposes:

(a) verifying the identity of the prospective investor to comply with statutory and regulatory
requirements in relation to anti-money laundering or anti-terrorism procedures;

(b) carrying out the business of the Company and the administering of interests in the Company;

(c) meeting the legal, regulatory, reporting and/or financial obligations of the Company in the
United Kingdom or elsewhere; and

(d) disclosing personal data to other functionaries of, or advisers to, the Company to operate and/
or administer the Company.

Where appropriate, it may be necessary for the Company (or any third party, functionary or agent
appointed by the Company) to:

(a) disclose personal data to third party service providers, agents or functionaries appointed by
the Company to provide services to prospective investors; and
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(b) transfer personal data outside of the EEA to countries or territories which do not offer the
same level of protection for the rights or freedoms of prospective investors as the United
Kingdom.

If the Company (or any third party, functionary or agent appointed by the Company) discloses
personal data to such a third party, agent or functionary and/or makes such a transfer of personal
data it will use reasonable endeavours to ensure that any third party, agent or functionary to whom
the relevant personal data is disclosed or transferred is contractually bound to provide an adequate
level of protection in respect of such personal data.

In providing such personal data, investors will be deemed to have agreed to the processing of such
personal data in the manner described above. Prospective investors are responsible for informing
any third party individual to whom the personal data relates of the disclosure and use of such data
in accordance with these provisions.

DEFINED TERMS
Except for certain names of natural persons and legal entities and capitalised terms that need no
further explanation, the capitalised terms used in this Document, including capitalised abbreviations,
are defined or explained in “Part V: Definitions”, starting on page 324 of this Document.

CURRENCY
Unless otherwise indicated, all references in this Document to “GBP”, “£”, “pounds sterling”,
“pounds”, “sterling”, “pence” or “p” are to the lawful currency of the United Kingdom.

Unless otherwise indicated, all references in this Document to “USD”, “US$” or “$” are to the lawful
currency of the United States of America.

NO INCORPORATION OF WEBSITE TERMS
Except to the extent expressly set out in this Document, neither the content of the Company’s
website or any other website nor the content of any website accessible from hyperlinks on the
Company’s website or any other website is incorporated into, or forms part of, this Document.

GOVERNING LAW
Unless otherwise stated, statements made in this Document are based on the law and practice
currently in force in England and Wales and are subject to changes in such laws.

NOTICE TO DISTRIBUTORS
Solely for the purposes of the product governance requirements contained within: (a) EU Directive
2014/65/EU on markets in financial instruments, as amended (“MiFID II”); (b) Articles 9 and 10 of
Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2017/593 supplementing MiFID II; and (c) local implementing
measures (together, the “MiFID II Product Governance Requirements”), and disclaiming all and any
liability, whether arising in tort, contract or otherwise, which any “manufacturer” (for the purposes of
the Product Governance Requirements) may otherwise have with respect thereto, the Subscription
Shares have been subject to a product approval process, which has determined that the
Subscription Shares: (i) compatible with an end target market of retail investors and investors who
meet the criteria of professional clients and eligible counterparties, each as defined in MiFID II; and
(ii) eligible for distribution through all distribution channels as are permitted by MiFID II (the “Target
Market Assessment”).

Notwithstanding the Target Market Assessment, distributors should note that: the price of the Shares
may decline and investors could lose all or part of their investment; the Subscription Shares do not
offer any guaranteed income or capital protection; and an investment in the Subscription Shares is
compatible only with investors who do not need a guaranteed income or capital protection, who
(either alone or in conjunction with an appropriate financial or other adviser) are capable of
evaluating the merits and risks of such an investment and who have sufficient resources to be able
to bear any losses that may result therefrom. The Target Market Assessment is without prejudice to
the requirements of any contractual, legal or regulatory selling restrictions in relation to the
Subscription.
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For the avoidance of doubt, the Target Market Assessment does not constitute: (a) an assessment
of suitability or appropriateness for the purposes of MiFID II; or (b) a recommendation to any
investor or group of investors to invest in, or purchase, or take any other action whatsoever with
respect to the Subscription Shares.

Each distributor is responsible for undertaking its own target market assessment in respect of the
Subscription Shares and determining appropriate distribution channels.

VALIDITY OF PROSPECTUS
The Prospectus was approved on 24 March 2026 and is valid for a period of one year from that
date. The Prospectus will therefore cease to be valid on 27 March 2026. Should a significant new
factor occur, or material mistake or inaccuracy be identified during the validity period, the Company
would be required to issue a supplement in accordance with PRM. After the period of validity has
expired, the Company is no longer under an obligation to issue such a supplement.
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EXPECTED TIMETABLE OF PRINCIPAL EVENTS

Publication of this Document 24 March 2026

Admission and commencement of unconditional dealings in the
New Ordinary Shares 8.00 a.m. on 27 March 2026

CREST members’ accounts credited 8.00 a.m. on 27 March 2026

All references to time in this Document are to London time unless otherwise stated.

ILLUSTRATIVE ISSUE STATISTICS

Number of Existing Ordinary Shares 138,561,420

Number of 2019 CLN Shares 44,525,892

Number of 2025 Series 1 CLN Shares 334,526,795

Number of 2025 Series 2 CLN Shares 18,400,674

Number of 2025 Bridge CLN Shares 66,533,151

Number of 2025 Placing Shares 159,900,000

Enlarged Share Capital at Admission 762,447,931

Number of 2024 CLN Shares 1,333,333

Number of 2022 CLN Shares 59,648,117

Number of Warrant Shares 255,910,000

Percentage of Enlarged Share Capital
represented by the New Ordinary Shares,
being the 2019 CLN shares, 2025 Series 1
CLN Shares and the 2025 Series 2
CLN Shares 81.8%

DEALING CODES

LEI 2138006PQV9F72H17783

ISIN GB00BFYMWJ95

SEDOL BFYMWJ9

TIDM TGR
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PART I

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

1. Introduction
The Company was incorporated on 26 April 2017 with a primary focus of specialising in the
exploration for and mining and production of natural flake graphite, a mineral with industrial and
technology applications. Processed graphite affords a variety of technologically innovative
applications or performances in various industrial and energy transition applications as a result of its
structure-property relationship. The products and uses for which it is employed include lithium-ion
batteries, fuel cells, two-dimensional graphene, water purification, electronics, fibre optics,
refractories, electric vehicles, flame retardants, solid-state high temperature lubricant, conductive
polymers and friction materials.

Since its incorporation, the Company has advanced the development of the mining Projects in
Madagascar, carrying out activities including exploration, mining, basic processing, and the
production of flake graphite for international markets. Through its two subsidiaries in Madagascar,
the Group holds two graphite mining projects: a producing asset at the Vatomina Project, and the
Sahamamy Project, which is currently on care and maintenance. The Projects both have certified
JORC (2012) mineral resource estimates, which the Company updates to account for further
exploration results and mining activities.

The Group also holds two mining concessions in the Cabo Delgado region of northern
Mozambique; the Montepuez Concession and the Balama Central Concession, both acquired via
acquisition from ASX-listed Battery Minerals Limited in April 2023. Montepuez is a near term
development project, with permits in place to build a 100,000tpa graphite operation. Balama Central
is a large-scale potential project with bankable level feasibility study work previously completed by
the previous owner, subject to updating, and with most permits in place for a 58,000tpa operation.
The Group intends to undertake workstreams to optimise previous development studies for these
two projects and ultimately support potential final investment decisions. However, both Concessions
have for several years and continue to be under Force Majeure, pending improvements in the
regional security situation to allow safe operations to resume.

Following poor governance and conflicts of interest over 2023 and 2024 leading to the financial
distress of the Company, the shareholders initiated changes in the composition of the Board of the
Company and replacement of certain previous directors over the end of 2024 and early 2025. A
turnaround strategy focused initially on the expansion and efficient operation of the Vatomina Project
was launched by the new management team in February 2025, supported by a fundraise of
£4.5 million via Convertible Loan Notes completed by June 2025 and £0.3 million of further
Convertible Loan Notes completed in September/October 2025. A further programme of
improvements and upgrades was identified in the second half of 2025 and is now underway, which
will be supported by the further fundraise announced in December 2025.

2. Brief History of the Company
The Company was set up by the promoters of TCCPL, an Indian company engaged in the
exploration for, and the development, production and marketing of, flake graphite. TCCPL
established TRM, a Mauritian company to own and operate the Vatomina Concession in
Madagascar. Following incorporation, the Company acquired the entire issued share capital of TRM
and embarked on developing its business. In parallel with developing the Vatomina Project, the
Company expanded its asset portfolio in Madagascar with the acquisition of Rostaing, which held
the Sahamamy Concession.
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The Company listed on the Main Market of the London Stock Exchange in December 2020 and
since that date, the key milestones in the Company’s history are as follows:

Date Key Milestones

Q2 2021 £10m equity fundraise at an issue price of £0.90

Q3 2021 Commissioning of Vatomina project facilities

Q4 2022 £5m equity fundraise at an issue price of £0.25

Q1 2023 Commissioning of expanded 18,000tpa Sahamamy project
facilities

Q2 2023 Completion of acquisition of Suni Resources SA which owned
the Montepuez and Balama Central Graphite Projects in
Mozambique

Q1 2024 £1.04m equity fundraise at issue price of £0.11

Q2 2024 Sahamamy project put onto care and maintenance

Q3 2024 Suspension of Listing on LSE

Q4 2024 – Q1 2025 Significant shareholder-led Board and Management
restructuring

Q1 2025 Implementation of turnaround strategy under new management
with focus on Vatomina project, where production was re-
started following intermittent 2024 operations

Q2 2025 Issue of the 2025 Series 1 Convertible Loan Notes

Q2 2025 Amendments agreed with 2019 CLN and 2022 CLN
noteholders to support restructure of debts and the ongoing
operational turnaround

Q3 2025 Issue of £0.3 million of the 2025 Series 2 Loan Notes

10 December 2025’ Announcement of 2025 Placing and 2025 Bridge CLN issue
and planned restructuring of existing debts

6 January 2026 Sub-division of share capital approved

13 March 2026 Annual accounts for the year ended 31 March 2025 published

16 March 2026 Half Year Accounts for the period to 30 September 2025
published

It is expected that the restoration of the trading in the Shares will take place on 24 March 2026.
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3. Group Structure

4. The Company’s Projects and Development Strategy
The Company currently owns the following Projects through its Subsidiaries:

Project Name Location Ownership Remarks

Vatomina Madagascar 100% owned Mining and primary processing of flake
graphite, in production

Sahamamy Madagascar 100% owned Mining and primary processing of flake
graphite, previously producing, currently in care
and maintenance

Montepuez Mozambique 100% owned Pre- development with some initial construction
initiated. Mining and processing flake graphite
project

Balama Central Mozambique 100% owned Pre-development stage mining and processing
flake graphite project

Resources: The Group has received a CPR Report estimating the Mineral Resources in accordance with the JORC Code (2012)
for the above projects as at 30 September 2025; that report is included as Part III of this Prospectus. A full JORC Table 1, will be
available on the Company’s website at https://tirupatigraphite.co.uk/investor-centre/presentations-and-documents/.

5. Strategy
The Company is developing its project portfolio with an aspiration of becoming a multi-project flake
graphite producer. Its projects have been structured to produce flake graphite for industrial
applications.

Madagascar
The project development stages and planned production capacities for the Madagascan projects are
currently as below. Since commissioning an initial integrated processing plant, the Group has
developed its projects with a two-stage separation and concentration primary process, comprising
initial pre-concentration units (“PCU(s)”) located near the mine pits feeding a final concentration
facility (“FCU”) at each mine:
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Primary Flake Graphite Mining and Processing – Madagascar:
Vatomina Project

Phase/Stage name Installed Capacity Timing

Integrated Plant 1 6,000 tpa Commissioned Q2 2021
Vatomina – PCU 1 Commissioned Q2 2022
Vatomina – PCU 2 Commissioned Q3 2022

Phase 1 expanded FCU 12,000 tpa Commissioned Q3 2022
PCU 3 Commissioned Q1 2025
PCU 4 Commissioned Q3 2025

Phase 2 FCU 18,000 tpa Planning early 2026

Sahamamy Project

Phase/Stage name Installed Capacity Timing

Sahamamy – Plant 1 3,000 tpa Commissioned Q1 2019, de-
commissioned Q2 2022

Sahamamy — FCU 18,000 tpa Commissioned 2022

Placed in care and
maintenance

Q2 2024

Madagascar was a suitable location for development of the Company’s initial business due to the
following factors:

• History of flake graphite: mining and processing of flake graphite in Madagascar has been
ongoing and used globally in various applications since World War 1. It has been known for
its high quality and is a viable source for various applications.

• Concession areas well-connected to the Tamatave Port as well as the capital city
Antananarivo.

• The mining industry in Madagascar forms a significant part of its GDP and total exports.

• The Madagascar mining code at the time provided 40-year mining permits.

Further details of each of the Projects are detailed below:
Vatomina Project, Madagascar
The Vatomina Concession covers a 25 square km mining permit area strategically located in
eastern Madagascar, approximately 70 km south of Tamatave, the main port city of Madagascar,
and which straddles the National highway NH-2 which links the Tamatave port to Antananarivo, the
capital city of Madagascar. Acquired under a binding agreement dated 11 May 2017 from TCCPL,
the Company holds a beneficial 100% interest of the equity in the project level entity, TMV SARL, in
Madagascar. The Vatomina Project encompasses a 25 km2, 40-year flake graphite mining permit
which commenced in December 2015, with environmental authorisation currently in place for a
12,000 tpa flake graphite mining and processing facility, with a current process underway to
enhance the environmental authorisation to the planned 18,000 tpa capacity, which is at the stage
of a required public consultation before formal application can be submitted to expand the permitted
level of production.

Following the acquisition of Vatomina, the Group implemented an initial exploration programme to
establish resources in the permit areas and the potential of the geologically open extensions along
strike, and conducted mineralogical and metallurgical tests to confirm and optimise the planned
processing technology.

The Company also executed various initial site activities for development of the project, including
building the internal infrastructure at the project.
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Exploration

Exploration activities commenced at Vatomina from Q3 2017 and the key activities that were
conducted are summarised in the table below. The Group has procured its own diamond core
drilling rig and a set of Auger drills rather than using a contract drilling company.

Nature of Works Period Remarks

Reconnaissance Geological
Survey

2014-2015 Geological traverse in area on regional
scale for graphite mineralisation

Regional geological mapping 2014-2015 Delineation of graphite mineralization.in
the 9 sq. km in the eastern part of the
licence

Topographic Survey 2014-2015 To take up detailed exploration on 1:5000
scale 11 km2 in eastern part

Geophysical Survey 2014-2015 This confirmed subsurface mineralisation
IP, SP, in 0.24 km2 area

Detailed Geological mapping on
1:5000 scale

2014-2019 Lithological mapping to delineate graphite
zones and sampling 5.0 km2

Petrographic studies 2018 Size and liberation analysis show ore has
favourable industrial value

Auger drilling campaign 2018-2019

Core Drilling campaign 2019

Core drilling campaign 2022-24

Auger drilling campaign 2022-24

The current Mineral Resource Estimate and further exploration potential as extracted from the CPR
is as below:

Mineral Resource Statement Vatomina Graphite Project, Madagascar, in accordance with the
JORC Code (2012) as of 30 September 2025

Resource Classification
Tonnage

(Mt)
Grade (%

TGC)

Contained
Graphite

(kt)

Measured — — —
Indicated 1.6 3.8 60
Inferred 4.4 3.8 170

Total Mineral Resource 6 3.8 230

The currently defined Mineral Resource Estimate under JORC (2012) of 230 kilo tonnes which if
fully developed would result in a mine life of over 12 years based on the planned 18,000 tpa
production capacity.

Exploration Target

In addition to the Mineral Resources reported herein, SRK’s report states that Vatomina consists of
about 18-20 Mt of mineralised materials with the average grade containing about 4-5%TGC as
Exploration Target, as the term is defined in the JORC Code (2012), within the area that has been
explored as of writing this report. The estimation of such Exploration Target was derived from the
available mapping data and the geological logs of the auger boreholes. Such Exploration Targets,
include along the strike of the already identified mineralised bodies and along the dip direction of
the identified mineralised bodies.
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Infrastructure and connectivity

The Vatomina Project is located approximately 70 km south of Tamatave, which is the main seaport
for Madagascar. It is connected to the National Highway (NH-2), which connects Antananarivo, the
capital of Madagascar, to Tamatave. The highway connects the project to the port city providing
access to global shipping. It also connects the project to Ivato International Airport in Antananarivo,
facilitating access to the project. The connectivity of Vatomina can be seen below:

 

Location of Vatomina Project – External Infrastructure of Road & Port

The Toamasina port in Tamatave city accommodates regular container vessels of premier lines,
including Maersk, MSC, CMA CGM. These lines provide weekly incoming and outgoing sailings and
container shipping facilities to various parts of the world including Asia, Europe and America. In
Tamatave, the Group has rented a warehouse to act as a transit point for both incoming and
outgoing cargo and an office for management of all its shipments and related activities from the
port.

Internal Project Infrastructure development

The permit area is divided into two parts separated by the NH-2 National Highway. An area of 10
hectares of land was leased for setting up the processing facilities.

Existing facilities now comprise the accommodation and recreation centre, stores, diesel generators,
laboratory, tailings storage management infrastructure, engineering centre and plant building.

The following supporting infrastructure has been developed in this area to date:

• A bridge was constructed at the entrance of the project area. Internal roads totalling around
25 kilometres have been built within the project area for access to plant and base camp area
and mining and exploration sites. The relevant roads were widened.

• A management camp area was constructed which can accommodate up to 20 people. An
office area with IT infrastructure, laboratory, storeroom and utilities depot has also been
created at the base camp. As part of the development plan of the first plant additional
residential facilities, an operations control office, a community centre and a recreation centre
have been developed. These facilities overlook the plant site area.

Development of Vatomina facility and Processing Flowsheet Technology and Upgrades:

The processing flowsheet continues to operate in two main stages.

Stage 1 – PCUs at Mining Pit Heads

The process begins at the mine pit heads, where run-of-mine ore first undergoes preliminary
purification in the PCUs. The carbon content of the slurry is enriched at this stage from 2-4% to
roughly 50-70 % of graphite purity. The advantage of the PCUs over the early prototype centralised
unit is that it removes roughly 90–95% of impurities, preparing the material for final processing,
thereby increasing capacity at the FCU and reducing transportation costs. Two PCUs were initially
installed. In 2025, two additional PCUs were installed near the BK6 mine area, having been
transferred from Sahamamy, bringing the total at Vatomina to four PCUs.
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The PCUs have been designed with limited process equipment which consists of combinations of
milling, classifiers and flotation. They can be relocated from one pit to another as mining advances.
This mobility provides several key advantages:

i. Significant Transportation Reduction:

By processing ore at the pit head, transport by trucks has been reduced, significantly reducing road
use, FCU congestion and operating costs.

Reduced hauling also translates directly into up to 90% lower emissions from transport, supporting
sustainability goals.

ii. Insulation from Weather Conditions:

Moving the processing closer to the mining site to some extent protects the continuity of operations
in adverse weather conditions, ensuring smoother and more reliable plant feed.

iii. Improved Operational Efficiency:
The proximity of processing units to the ore source streamlines operations, minimises downtime,
and optimises workflow across the mining and processing chain.

iv. No Additional Mining Equipment Needed:

The mobile units eliminate the need for extra heavy mining machinery while allowing flexible
deployment to whichever pit head requires processing at any given time.

Stage 2 – Central Processing Plant, Known as FCU

From the PCUs, graphitic concentrate slurry is pumped to the FCU by pipeline, for the final
processing stage. The processing facilities consist of 4 Mills, 5 Flotations Cells, 3 Centrifugal
Dewatering units, two Drying Units and final sizing and packaging facilities.

The FCU process ensures that flake graphite reaches 94–97% purity, meeting the specifications of
industries such as battery anodes, refractories, and specialty graphite applications. The Vatomina
FCU is currently being upgraded and modified to have capacity to produce up to 18,000 tpa.

Current Operations

Since Vatomina mining operations restarted in February 2025, the Group has seen a number of
challenges in sustaining efficient mining and processing operations at levels close to the nameplate
capacities of the facilities. These challenges have included:

a) Adverse Weather:

• Delayed relocation and installation of PCUs and larger dryer from Sahamamy

• High number of lost operational days due to heavy rainfall and wet conditions:

• May: 0 days

• June: 9 days

• July: 20 days

• August: 8 days

b) Insufficient Ore Feed:

• Excavator capacity insufficient, loader hydraulics and engine failures.

• Low average H1 2025 ore grades mined, ranging from 2-3%, rather than >3%, due to
poor mining governance legacy.

c) Inconsistent ore characteristics impacting finished product quality:

• Clay encountered in part of BK6 mining area causing process difficulty and reduced
graphite quality.

d) Processing Challenges: suboptimal performance of ball mills and unplanned downtime due to
non-availability of spare parts; poor classifier performance due to under-powered gearboxes;
water pumps damaged by mud moved by high rainfall; insufficient drying capacity led to not
achieving consistency of final product grade quality.
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Between 1 February and 31 August 2025, the Vatomina operation produced 2,755 MTs of flake
graphite (same period in 2024: 1,380 MTs, same period in 2023: 2,915 MTs). Ore was recovered
over the period to 31 August 2025 from three mining areas: Tanandava, Old Mine, and BK6. The
average grade recovered between February and August was 2.61% total graphite contained. During
the period the Vatomina FCU performed with a 59% run time efficiency. Production quality was
impacted in August 2025 with poor final product quality produced.

The Group has embarked on a remediation plan to address each of the above issues, comprising:

Mining:

• A new mining area, named “BK6” was developed and commissioned following the completion
of construction of a 2.5km road and removal of overburden material after March 2025. This
area demonstrates shallow mineralisation and has graphite grades of around 3-4%. Mining
activities have commenced from this deposit.

• 1 month’s Run-of-Mine ore stockpile to be built & maintained.

• 3 mine haul roads had steep sections flattened, routes to the pits will be further optimised.

• Additional rented mining equipment with greater capacity: additional articulated dump trucks
(“ADTs”) were leased to optimise the mine development through more efficient overburden
removal and transportation of ore to the PCUs.

• Repair of existing mining fleet as soon as the spare parts are received on site.

• Repair and immediate deployment of the Company’s drill rig.

• Ongoing surface auger sampling for identification of clay zones.

Processing:

• Performance of ball mills: regular orders to restock holding bars and grinding media.

• Replacement classifier shafts for all PCUs to be installed when spares arrive on site.

• Installation of higher-powered gearboxes to improve classifiers’ performance in all PCUs.

• Double-deck vibratory screens at each PCU to be procured to increase the plant throughput.

• Replacement slurry and upgraded water pumps to be installed at PCUs.

• Relocated larger dryer from Sahamamy to run alongside original dryer; new dryer installed
Q3 2025 for total 4.5 tph drying capacity.

Sahamamy Project, Madagascar
In October 2017, the Company entered into a binding agreement for the acquisition of Rostaing, a
private company which owned the licence for the Sahamamy Project, located at approximately 8 km
distance west from the Vatomina Project. The Sahamamy Project was one of the few historically
operational flake graphite producing projects, though at that time it was small in both mining and
processing plant facilities. At the time of acquisition, the Sahamamy Project was comprised of the
following:

• Two contiguous mining permits covering an area of 1.56 km2 & 6.25 km2 both issued for
40 years, each mining permit expiring accordingly:

○ PE21: 2039

○ PE23608: 2056

• A processing facility, producing about 200-250 tpa flake graphite and environmental
authorisation for 3,000 tpa flake graphite mining and processing facility.

The Group took full control of the operations of the Sahamamy Project with effect from 1 January
2018. The management and operations team of Rostaing also joined the Group at this time.
The 3,000tpa initial ‘proof of concept plant’ at Sahamamy Project was decommissioned in
December 2022 following stabilisation of production in Vatomina, and newly developed 18,000tpa
capacity facilities were brought online at Sahamamy in February 2023, and first sales shipped from
the new plant in March 2023. The Group also undertook building a road connecting the project to
the highway RN2 and the Vatomina project, which included:
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• c. 14 km of new road with 12 hume pipe culverts up to 5 metres wide and two hume pipe
bridges;

• widening and strengthening of 12 km existing road, rebuilding 7 culverts;

• pipe bridge of c.20 metres width;

• new 3 kilometres of Sahamamy Sahasoa road;

• development of various utilities including but not limited to water source, tailings dam,
residential facilities and offices, engineering and maintenance facilities;

• redevelopment of the old hydropower facilities to a functioning 100-kilowatt new hydropower
plant; and

• detailed studies for the identified second 400-kilowatt hydropower plant.

The Sahamamy Project has been in care and maintenance since March 2024 due to a combination
of poor-quality ore being mined, with a lack of a proper mine development strategy informed by
insufficient drilling and geological understanding, high costs and lack of funding available for
improvements. Therefore, current Sahamamy Project operations are suspended pending a re-
development plan. The opportunity has been taken to relocate two PCUs, a flotation cell, ball mill,
centrifuge and dryer to the Vatomina Project. Redevelopment at the Sahamamy Project will therefore
require investment in a replacement plant and equipment.

Applications for three additional licences around the Sahamamy Project have been submitted,
acknowledged, and are pending review and a decision on approval with the mining ministry
(BCMM):

1. Permit no. 37407 – Vohitranivona (7.03sq km)

2. Permit no. 37414 – Sahamamy (0.78sq km)

3 Permit no. 37413 – Sahamamy (1.17 sq km)

Preliminary reconnaissance of these permits indicates the potential for high grades in quality and
resources of graphite. The Group hopes to commence re-activation and re-development works at
Sahamamy in 2026, although this will likely require additional sources of finance and/or a joint
venture partner to be introduced to the project to ensure that adequate funding is available. Initial
discussions were held on joint venture arrangements in 2025 but the discussions with that party
have not progressed.

Resource assessments SRK Consultants provided the following present Resource numbers for the
project:

Mineral Resource Statement Sahamamy Graphite Project, Madagascar, in accordance with
the JORC Code (2012) as of 30 September 2025

Resource Classification
Tonnage

(Mt)
Grade (%

TGC)

Contained
Graphite

(kt)

Measured — — —
Indicated 1.2 4.0 50
Inferred 5.2 4.3 220

Total Mineral Resource 6.4 4.2 270

Exploration Target

In addition to the mineral resources set out above, at Sahamamy, as of 30 September 2025, in
addition to the areas where Mineral Resources have been reported, a conceptual geological model
has been prepared based on auger drilling and geological mapping. SRK has reviewed this model
and based on this estimates the Exploration Target of about 1-2 Mt of graphite mineralisation with
an average grade ranging between 4-5% TGC. SRK is of the opinion that the Sahamamy Project
has potential to host about 5-7 million tonnes of exploration target with expected grade of 4-5%
TGC. Such exploration target, is identified in the following areas within the leasehold:
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• Along the strike of the already identified mineralised bodies;

• Along the dip direction of the identified mineralised bodies; and

• In the central part of the leasehold area, where occurrences of the parallel mineralised zones
provide reasonable geological expectation.

The currently defined Mineral Resource Estimate under JORC (2012) implies a total contained
graphite of 270 kilo tonnes resulting in a mine life of over 14 years based on the planned 18,000
tpa production capacity.

The Vatomina Project and Sahamamy Project are connected by a 40km all-weather road and which
has been fully motorable since August 2022. The Vatomina and Sahamamy Projects can be
approached in 1hr30 minutes drive by car.

Sales and customers
The Group’s flake graphite product is classified using two main parameters: the fixed carbon
content (FC%) and the particle size distribution. Higher fixed carbon content product generally
commands a higher market price. As a result, the Group targets a graphite content of at least 94%
for its production.

In general, larger flake particle products with higher carbon content command premium pricing, with
a positive correlation between higher carbon content and pricing reflected across the spectrum of
varying average flake particle size and products. The particle size distribution in the finished product
is heavily dependent on the size of particles in the ore and the standard target is to ensure that the
particles do not break down during the processing of the ore.

Historically, the Vatomina operation has displayed the approximate particle size distribution tabulated
below, but it may vary from period to period:

Particle Type Size (microns) % of the total

Jumbo >500 <10%

Large >300, <500 >20%

Medium >150, <300 >40%

Fines <150 <30%

Considering that the majority of the product (per the table above around 60% or more) is above the
‘fines’ segment, Vatomina has an attractive particle distribution profile, which can add to its overall
revenue potential. The weighted average sales price (or basket price) has been as below in recent
years.

FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23

Total Sales (tonnes) 2,240 7,434 3,982

Average Basket Selling Price (US$/t) 899 828 875

The Group has developed markets for its product around the world, including India, Europe, the
United States of America and Japan.

Mozambique
The Group owns two large graphite assets in Mozambique, namely the Montepuez and the Balama
Central projects. The Montepuez Project is permitted to produce 100,000 tons of graphite per
annum while the Balama Central Project, has most permits to produce 58,000 tons of graphite per
annum. Development construction and some samplings have previously been undertaken in the
Montepuez concession area.

The Mozambique Concessions include a requirement that the production phase is achieved within a
period of four years from grant of the Concession. The Montepuez Concession grant date was
22 February 2018, which means by the end of February 2022 it would ordinarily have been required
to have reached the production stage. Force majeure was declared on 8 December 2021 initially
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due to the Covid pandemic but also and subsequently due to local insurgency activity in the Cabo
Delgado Province, which is expected to defer the normal time limits, The Company is in discussions
with the mining Ministry of Mozambique regarding the Force Majeure status, which has been
acknowledged by the Ministry since its grant. The Balama Central Concession grant date was
23 July 2021, and force majeure was also declared on 8 December 2021 and is likewise expected
to defer the normal time limits. The Group has arranged bank guarantees of its obligations under
the respective Concessions, which are secured by cash deposits with the issuing bank. In the event
that obligations are not satisfied there is a risk that the guarantees are called and the deposits lost.
The Group has received assessments for transfer taxes on the change of control of its subsidiary in
Mozambique following its acquisition by the Company in 2023. There was originally some
uncertainty around the Group’s liability to such transfer taxes, based on the effective date of the
relevant legislation. The Group has since accepted that the transfer taxes will be due, and has
provided for the liability in full, but they have yet to be paid, principally as the Group has been
waiting to receive refunds of VAT from the Mozambique Government. Non-payment of the transfer
taxes, if continued, could be a risk to the good standing of the licences in future.

The product from the Mozambique Projects will likely be utilised in the production of AAM, a crucial
component in lithium-ion batteries; specifically, the material in the negative electrode that stores
lithium ions during charging.

Montepuez Graphite Project
The Montepuez Concession (8770C) provides a mining licence over an area of 3,667 hectares of
land, granted on 22 February 2018 and valid for 25 years till 22 February 2043, with an option to
renew for a further 25 years with permits in place to build and operate a 100,000t pa graphite
operation. The mining licence is located in the Cabo Delgado province in Northern Mozambique,
260 km inland to the west of Pemba, a coastal city and port

Location and setting

Montepuez lies in Cabo Delgado province, northern Mozambique — within the northern
Balama–Montepuez graphite province. The project comprises several nearby deposits (historically
named Elephant, Buffalo and Lion) within a combined permit area of several thousand hectares.
The two deposits that were explored and led to the declared Mineral Resource Estimate for
Montepuez are the Elephant and Buffalo deposits.

Geology and mineralisation

Mineralisation is typical of high-quality metamorphosed flake graphite deposits in clastic
metasedimentary sequences. Graphite occurs as disseminated to schistose flake horizons with a
favourable flake-size distribution for flotation recovery. Localised vanadium occurrences were also
identified and reported in historical technical work.

Mining and processing concept

• Designed as conventional open-pit operations with truck-shovel fleets and staged
development (two 50,000 tpa modules historically contemplated to reach 100,000 tpa; now
three 30,000 tpa modules being considered).

• Processing flowsheet in Definitive Feasibility Study (DFS): crushing → scrubbing → milling/
grinding → flotation → concentrate sizing/upgrading to produce natural flake graphite
concentrates. The DFS and follow-up value engineering work targeted robust recoveries and
modular, low-strip production stages.

Infrastructure, permits & development status

Historical DFS (2017) led to staged construction activity under Battery Minerals (camp, TSF
earthworks, access roads). The Montepuez licence carries the right to construct a 100,000 tpa
operation and some development/construction works were already undertaken prior to the
acquisition. Permitting and downstream logistics planning (road/port corridors to Pemba/Nacala) are
intrinsic to the project plan.

Product qualities and markets

Produces natural flake graphite concentrates across flake sizes (coarse/medium/fine) suitable for
refractory, expandable graphite and, after purification and downstream conversion (spheronisation,
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coating), as anode precursor feedstock for lithium-ion batteries. Flake-size distribution and
concentrate purity are important determiners of value.

Key technical and commercial considerations

Strong project economics in historical DFS / VES scenarios, but value hinges on flake size split,
achievable concentrate grades, offtake/pricing, capex execution and financing. Regional security and
logistics in Cabo Delgado are material operational considerations. Historical studies flagged robust
IRR/NPV under then-prevailing assumptions.

The Montepuez project comprises the Buffalo and Elephant deposits.

Buffalo Mineral Resource

The Buffalo graphite deposit comprises natural graphite where it has been demonstrated by tests
conducted that a concentrate of purity in excess of 95% can be produced using a standard flotation
process.

As of 30 September 2025, SRK has prepared Mineral Resource Estimates for the Elephant and
Buffalo deposits of the Montepuez project, with Mineral Resources totalling 110.5 Mt at 8.3%TGC
for 9.1 Mt of contained graphite, including 57.0 Mt of Measured and Indicated Mineral Resources at
8.80% TGC for 5.0 Mt of contained graphite. The Mineral Resource uses a 2.5% TGC cut-off
grade, constrained by geological wireframes and an optimised pit shell based on a USD 800/t
concentrate price.

The following table summarizes the Mineral Resource Statement for the Buffalo deposit of the
Montepuez project, as of 30 September 2025 considering 2.5% TGC cut-off grade.

Montepuez Graphite Project, Buffalo Deposit Mineral Resource Statement, 30 September
2025

Classification
Tonnes

(Mt)
Grade (%

TGC)

Contained
Graphite

(kt)

Measured 5.5 9.0 500

Indicated 16.5 10.3 1,700

Inferred 19.7 8.9 1,750

Total Mineral Resource 41.7 9.5 3,950

Elephant Mineral Resource

The Elephant graphite deposit comprises natural graphite where it has been demonstrated by tests
conducted in 2017 that a concentrate of purity in excess of 95% can be produced using a standard
flotation process.

The following table summarizes the Mineral Resource Statement for the Elephant deposit of the
Montepuez project, as of 30 September 2025 considering 2.5% TGC cut-off grade.

Montepuez Graphite Project, Elephant Deposit Mineral Resource Statement, 30 September
2025

Classification
Tonnes

(Mt)
Grade (%

TGC)

Contained
Graphite

(kt)

Measured 5.3 8.3 440

Indicated 29.6 8.1 2,400

Inferred 33.9 6.8 2,310

Total Mineral Resource 68.8 7.5 5,150

Balama Central Graphite Project
The Balama Central Concession (10031 C) provides a mining licence over 1,543 hectares with
most permits in place for a 58,000tpa operation and is valid for 25 years. A land use permit is
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required to develop the Balama Central Project, which requires agreement including in respect of
compensation or resettlement of the population living in the affected part of the concession area,
and an environmental licence is also required.

The Balama Central Project comprises natural graphite, and tests that have similarly been
conducted indicate a concentrate of purity in excess of 95% can be produced using a standard
flotation process.

Absent the declaration of force majeure in late 2021, the group would not have been in compliance
with the required maximum two years’ period to start activities in the concession area, as no
activities were started in the concession area.

Location and setting

Balama Central is located in the Balama district, Cabo Delgado province — immediately adjacent
to, and part of the same graphite province as, the larger Balama mining complex operated by other
companies. The Balama Central licence area is approximately 1,543.08 ha.

Geology and mineralisation

The deposit is a metasedimentary-hosted flake graphite system. The deposit style is amenable to
open-pit extraction and conventional flotation processing, with reported high grade graphite
identified.

Resource / reserve metrics (JORC basis, updated 2025)

Balama Central Graphite Project Mineral Resource Statement, 30 September 2025
The following table summarises the Mineral Resource Statement for the Balama Central project as
of 30 September 2025 considering 2.5% TGC cut-off grade.

Classification
Tonnes

(Mt)
Grade (%

TGC)

Contained
Graphite

(kt)

Measured — — —

Indicated 50.1 7.7 3,860

Inferred 7.8 9.0 700

Total Mineral Resource 57.9 7.9 4,560

Mining and processing concept

Open-pit mining with low complexity mining sequence; feed directed to a conventional concentrator
(crush → grind → flotation → concentrate cleaning and sizing). The Balama Central Feasibility Study
envisaged the production of high-purity concentrates appropriate for specialty markets and
downstream purification for battery anode use.

Infrastructure, permits and development status

The previous owner progressed Balama Central through feasibility and secured or applied for
certain key mining and environmental approvals; Balama Central had certain mining licence
coverage and was at an advanced feasibility stage at time of acquisition. The proximity to existing
regional infrastructure and active mines in Balama is an advantage for logistics, skilled labour and
supply-chain synergies.

Product qualities and markets

Balama Central’s high head grades and planned commensurate concentrator design produce high-
purity flake concentrates (historical FS aimed at ~96% TGC product), which are valuable for a broad
range of end uses including refractory materials, expandable graphite, and, after further upgrading
and purification, battery anode feedstock.

Key technical and commercial considerations

Balama Central’s FS indicated a long operational life at stable throughput; principal sensitivities are
concentrate prices (flake-size premium), capex/OPEX execution, and timely fulfilment of any
outstanding permitting conditions.
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6. Flake Graphite
Flake graphite, an allotrope of carbon, is a specialised resource with a range of applications. The
following key properties exhibited by flake graphite make it ideal for a range of industrial
applications:

• A solid-state, high temperature dry lubricant.

• Excellent refractory properties.

• Thermal resistance (negligible thermal expansion).

• High temperature stability in reducing atmosphere.

• Low adsorption of X-rays and neutrons.

• Expansion on intercalation – up to 500 times.

• Shining luster – leaves a streak in rubbing.

• Mostly inert to other materials and various chemicals

Flake graphite is therefore an important industrial mineral which finds applications in many facets of
manufacturing, such as energy storage, electronics, atomic energy, hot metal processing, friction,
coatings, aerospace, powder metallurgy, lubrication, thermal management, composite materials.

Flake graphite is found in the form of mineral deposits. For commercial use, it is mined and
processed into the required grades. There are deposits across the globe with graphite having been
mined in China, India, South America, Canada, Madagascar, Germany, Ukraine and Russia. Flake
graphite has been classified as a critical resource for industry and national security by the USA and
European Union.

Applications and Markets

Based on the Company’s experience in producing, selling and marketing of flake graphite to
international industrial consumers, it views the market demand more from an applications
perspective which it broadly divides into two parts:

(a) Industrial graphite uses/applications, produced from primary mining & processing and
generally requiring graphitic carbon purity ranging from 85% up to 97% and graded by
particle size (i.e. jumbo, large and small). These types of flake graphite products are
generally consumed in more conventional industrial applications (e.g. refractories, hot metal
flow control, dry cells etc.) and are also used as the precursor material for further
downstream processed for special process applications; and

(b) Specialty graphite applications, which are primary flake graphite products having undergone
one or more of downstream processes of purification typically above 98% up to 99.95%,
intercalation, micronisation and spherodization to yield specialty graphite for high-tech
application products like:

1) intercalated flake graphite which is used in flame retardants, thermal management and
gaskets;

2) micronised flake graphite which is used for polymers and composites, lubricants and
electronics applications; and

3) spherical graphite which is the key component of the anode material for lithium-ion
batteries and are widely used in grid-attached residential and industrial energy storage
solutions, electric vehicles (EVs) as well as portable consumer electronic devices such
as mobile phones.
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The value chain of flake graphite starts at primary processing (mining, purifying up to 97%C and
particle size grading) and further extends downstream to host a variety of specialised graphite
products. This is explained in the following chart:

For primary and specialty flake graphite, flake size and purity are important factors for determining
price. Particle size is broadly classified as jumbo (>500 microns), large flake (>300 microns <500
microns), medium flake (>150 microns <300 microns), fines (<150 microns). However, the market
demand can be of standard as well as customised grades. Being a critical material, customers may
demand highly customised and specialised grades.

Supply Dynamics

Over the last few decades, China has dominated the supply of flake graphite to the rest of the
world. Flake graphite is mined and produced in multiple regions in China, such as, Shandong,
Heilongjiang and Inner Mongolia. Over the past few years, mining and primary processing of natural
graphite has become more challenging in China due to multiple reasons:

• Limited availability of larger flakes

• Increasing production costs

• Quality of remaining resources

• Environmental restrictions

• Over-exploitation of existing resources.

This and government policy considerations have led to limited availability from China, especially for
the large flakes. Heilongjiang experiences extreme weather conditions in the winter.

Further quantities of flake graphite were also mined and produced in India, Brazil and Russia. The
USA and EU define graphite as a critical mineral1. The World Bank estimates that a 500% increase
in mineral production, including flake graphite, may be required by 20502. With further increasing

1 https://source.benchmarkminerals.com/article/us-doe-says-battery-minerals-lithium-and-graphite-now-considered-critical
2 https://www.worldbank.org/en/news/press-release/2020/05/11/mineral-production-to-soar-as-demand-for-clean-energy-

increases

42



demand for the material from multiple growing new applications, ex-China sources are required.
Over the last five years, projects have been identified in Canada and Africa with high quality
graphite resources. The global demand for graphite is expected to rise, to roughly 13 million tonnes
by 2030 and 18 million tons by 2040. Canada generally has higher costs and longer development
timelines compared with Africa which is a low-cost jurisdiction (although costs are rising), and is
developing its infrastructure and economies. Madagascar is known for its flake graphite and high
carbon grade.

For the downstream hi-tech processing technologies which include high purity graphite, expandable
graphite, micronized and spherical graphite, the main raw material is primary processed flake
graphite of which 50- 70% is currently produced in China.

7. Trends affecting the Company
The following summary sets out recent trends affecting the Group.

Market Trends

Flake graphite is a processed mineral with diverse applications. Certain applications for flake
graphite such as in relation to energy storage, flame retardants and composites are expected to
exhibit high growth over the next decade. Some significant trends in different segments of flake
graphite consumption segments are as follows:

• Energy storage (batteries): Flake graphite is a key material in the energy storage sector. The
development of Lithium-ion batteries has transformed the energy storage industry with
substantially improved energy density in batteries, paving the way for viable electric vehicles
and grid storage applications. The anode of the lithium-ion battery uses flake graphite as its
primary ingredient.3 This application is a major driver for accelerating the consumption of
flake graphite which would support the anticipated high growth rates.

• Steel & Refractory: Flake graphite is used in various applications and products used in
primary and secondary steel making processes. These include basic and specialised
refractory, flow control systems, crucibles, coatings and recaborisers. The increasing
transformation to the continuous casting route in steel making has resulted in increased
growth of consumption of flake graphite in flow control systems.

• Expandable Graphite: By a process of intercalation, flake graphite attains the property of
expanding upon heating to a threshold temperature, which is commonly referred to as
expandable graphite, and is used to manufacture flame retardants for various applications. It
is also used in the manufacture of sheets and gaskets, thermal management foils and other
applications. Currently, the majority of flame retardant applications made without graphite are
using various other materials which are often toxic. Graphite based flame retardant products
presently only accounts for few percentage points of the total market size. However, more
recently the use of flake graphite based flame retardants has been gaining ground due to its
superior performance over non-graphite flame retardant based products.4

• Composites: Various composites are manufactured using flake graphite as a component.
These include friction materials such as brake pads and linings, insulation sheets and
conductive polymers, with new applications continually being developed. The arena of
composites has provided the flake graphite markets with consistent and stable demand with
the potential for surge demand if new applications are developed.

• Lubricants: Flake graphite is one of the only solid-state lubricants with stability at high
temperatures.

• Other applications: Flake graphite has application in various other products and processes
such as powder metallurgy, pencils, paints, catalysts and fuel cells.

• Graphene: The top-down method of graphene manufacture using flake graphite as the
precursor has been developing over the years with various applications in diverse areas
reaching commercialization stage. Any bulk application of graphene could result in surge

3 https://www.barkerbrettell.co.uk/anode-battery-article-chemuk/
4 https://www.marketsandmarkets.com/PressReleases/expandable-graphite.asp
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growth in demand of flake graphite, particularly higher quality flake graphite which produces a
similarly higher quality graphene.

With such diverse areas of applications, some of which are exhibiting signs of high growth, the total
market-size for flake graphite has been estimated to grow to more than 4 million tons per annum by
2030.5

The European Union and the United States of America have both classified flake graphite as a
critical resource,6 signifying recognition of the supply side threat given that the material is an input
into various advanced technology and vital applications and are promoting the development of
resources of graphite.

8. Madagascar Regulatory Regime
A new mining code (the “Mining Code”) was enacted in Madagascar on July 27, 2023, amending
the previous legislation. This code aims to attract and safeguard investments, while establishing
clearer regulations for acquiring, renewing, and managing mining. The Mining Code also
implemented a single royalty, called Special Duties and Taxes on Mining Products (DTSPM), at a
rate of 5% of the value of mining products at export.

The Vatomina and Sahamamy Concessions are held under exploitation permits awarded under an
older mining code, providing an exclusive right to mine graphite as well as to continue prospecting.
The period of validity of the operating license is forty (40) years. Subject to the prior consent of the
landowner, the right conferred by the exploitation permit includes the right to build the necessary
infrastructure and to use the wood and water found in the land in the perimeter in accordance with
the laws and regulations in force.

9. Reasons for the Prospectus
The Prospectus is being produced to enable the Admission of the New Ordinary Shares comprising
2019 CLN Shares, the 2025 CLN Series 1 Shares, the 2025 CLN Series 2 Shares, the 2025 Bridge
CLN Shares, the 2025 Placing Shares along with the Warrant Shares, the 2024 CLN Shares and
the 2022 CLN Shares.

10. Issue and allotment of CLN Shares and the 2025 Warrant Shares
Conversion CLNs
The 2019 CLN Shares, the 2025 Series 1 CLN Shares, the 2025 Series 2 CLN Shares and 2025
Bridge CLN Shares will be issued using a cash box structure, pursuant to the Subscription and
Transfer Agreement (CLNs), as the Company does not have sufficient authority to issue them for
cash on a non-pre-emptive basis.

To implement the cash box structure, the Company incorporated a new wholly owned Guernsey
incorporated subsidiary, TGF Limited on 20 May 2025 (“GuernseyCo”), which, as at the date of this
Prospectus, is authorised to issue an unlimited number of shares of no par value, whether as
ordinary shares (the “GuernseyCo Ordinary Shares”) or as redeemable preference shares (the
“GuernseyCo Preference Shares”), each having the rights set out in the GuernseyCo articles of
incorporation.

In accordance with the terms of the Subscription and Transfer Agreement (CLNs), each holder of
Conversion CLNs (the “Conversion Investors”) shall subscribe for GuernseyCo Preference Shares
in consideration for the transfer to GuernseyCo of their CLNs. Each Conversion Investor will be
issued with one (1) GuernseyCo Preference Share for the amount of their CLN Subscription Amount
divided by the relevant conversion price.

Subject to the subscription for the GuernseyCo Preference Shares and the transfer of the CLNs to
GuernseyCo having occurred, each Conversion Investor shall then subscribe for New Ordinary
Shares in consideration for the transfer to the Company of the GuernseyCo Preference Shares held
by them. Each Conversion Investor will be issued with one (1) New Ordinary Share for each
GuernseyCo Preference Share transferred.

5 https://watt-logic.com/2024/01/11/critical-minerals-graphite-manganese/a:~:text=Energy transition demand for graphite,times
current production by 2035.

6 https://source.benchmarkminerals.com/article/us-doe-says-battery-minerals-lithium-and-graphite-now-considered-critical
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Other CLNs
The 2022 CLN Shares and the 2024 CLN Shares will be issued and allotted if and when the
holders of the Convertible Loan Notes 2022 and the Convertible Loan Notes 2024 give notice to
convert the respective Convertible Loan Notes.

Assuming that all of the Convertible Loan Notes are converted in full (principal and accrued interest)
the maximum number of Further CLN Shares which could be issued will be 60,981,451.

2025 Placing
As announced by the Company on 10 December 2025 (“2025 Fundraising Announcement”) the
Company, via Optiva Securities Limited as agent for the Company, has undertaken a conditional
placing pursuant to which it has conditionally raised £2,398,500 before expenses by way of the
placing of 159,900,000 new Ordinary Shares. The 2025 Placing is conditional inter alia on the
publication of this Document and the admission of the 2025 Placing Shares to trading on to the
Equity Shares (transition) category of the Official List in accordance with Chapter 22 of the UKLR
and to trading on the London Stock Exchange plc’s Main Market for listed securities.

One 2025 Placing Warrant will be granted for every two Placing Shares subscribed for.

Further details of the 2025 Placing are set out in the 2025 Fundraising Announcement and the
Circular.

The 2025 Placing, will be implemented by way of a cash box structure through GuernseyCo, as
described in the 2025 Fundraising Announcement. The 2025 Placing Shares will be issued pursuant
to the Subscription and Transfer Agreement (Shares), as the Company does not have sufficient
authority to issue them for cash on a non-pre-emptive basis.

2025 Bridge CLNs
As announced in the 2025 Fundraising Announcement the Company has received subscriptions for
£735,000 2025 Bridge CLNs, full details of which are set out in the 2025 Fundraising
Announcement. In the event that the 2025 Bridge CLNs are converted, the holder will be granted
one 2025 Bridge Warrant for every new Ordinary Shares into which the 2025 Bridge CLN is
converted.

Net Proceeds
The net proceeds of the 2025 Bridge CLN and the Placing of £2.574 million in aggregate (of which
the 2025 Bridge CLN proceeds have already been received) are expected to be used for capital
expenditures and improvements at the Vatomina mine (approximately £0.5 million), initial operating
expenses and operating working capital as production resumes (approximately £0.5 million),
outstanding licence transfer taxes in Mozambique (approximately £0.15 million), as well as general
corporate purposes including, payments to creditors (approximately £0.3 million), corporate costs
and a working capital margin (approximately £1.2 million). The main items of capital expenditures at
Vatomina include vibratory screens to be installed at the concentration units to improve the
separation of graphite and impurities as well as development of upgraded tailings management
facilities. There are no further proceeds from the conversion of existing CLNs. No proceeds of the
exercise of warrants have been assumed in the working capital exercise.

Warrants
The 2020 Warrant Shares and the 2025 Warrant Shares will be issued and allotted as and when
the holders of the Warrants exercise their rights to subscribe for the Warrant Shares.

Assuming that all of the Warrants are exercised in full the maximum number of new Warrant Shares
which could be issued will be 255,910,000.

11. Directors
The management expertise and experience of each of the Directors is set out below.
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Mark Rollins, aged 61, Executive Chairman
Mark Rollins is a seasoned resource industry executive across multiple international markets with
extensive experience in commercial, business development, government relations, and corporate
governance. Mr Rollins is currently a non-executive Director of TSX-listed Tenaz Energy Corp and
non-executive Chairman of AIM-listed Beacon Energy plc. Previously he served as Chairman of the
Executive Board and CEO of Ukrnafta PJSC (2015-2019) and was a Senior Vice President at BG
Group plc (2008-2015).

Anthony James Nieuwenhuys, aged 70, Non-Executive Director
Anthony James Nieuwenhuys is an experienced mining professional and leader of mining
companies, with deep expertise in mining operations and projects. Mr Nieuwenhuys is currently a
director and CEO of TSX listed Zeb Nickel Corp and Kopanang Gold Empowerment company,
having previously been a director of AIM listed Eurasia Mining PLC.

Christian St. John-Dennis, aged 60, Non-Executive Director
Christian Gabriel St. John-Dennis has over 30 years’ experience in finance, working in both
corporate broking and investment management in the UK and New York and with an extensive
background in the natural resource sector. He has been involved with numerous successful
companies from their early stages onwards including Oxiana Resources, Kryso Resources, Atalaya
Mining, Eurasia Mining and Asiamet Resources. Mr Dennis was a founding director of Upland
Resources and is currently Chairman of New Dawn Metals. Mr. Dennis was a co-founder of the
Company and has also previously served as Company Secretary and was formerly a non-executive
Director of the Company from April 2017 to July 2023. He provides expertise in corporate affairs,
corporate finance and capital raise strategies. Mr. Dennis founded and is CEO of Optiva
Securities Ltd.

Michael Lynch-Bell, aged 72, Non-Executive Director
Mr. Michael Lynch-Bell spent a 38-year career with Ernst & Young (EY), where he led its Global Oil
and Gas, UK IPO, and Global Oil and Gas and Mining Transaction Advisory practices. Since leaving
EY, he has developed a strong board career, including his position of Deputy Chair and Senior
Independent Non-Executive Director of the then FTSE250 large-scale blue-chip mining organisation,
KAZ Minerals plc. He was previously an Independent Non-Executive Director of Barloworld Limited
and also Lenta Limited. He is currently a Non-Executive Director and Chairman of AIM and TSX-
listed Serabi Gold Plc, and Independent Non-Executive Chairman of ASX-listed Little Green
Pharma Ltd. Michael is a member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

12. Senior Management
The management expertise and experience of each member of the senior management is set out
below.

Arun Somani, Interim CEO
Mr Somani has over 25 years of experience in strategic management, operations, and multi-industry
leadership across the UAE, and has focused on driving growth, optimising processes, and leading
cross-functional teams in trading, commodities, mining, manufacturing, and fit-out sectors. He has
been a director of SNK Rolling Bearing Limited since 2000, managing end-to-end operations,
including procurement, sales, finance, and administration for over 25+ years, MD of Gulf
Commodities Trading FZCO, a copper trading business since 2021, MD of African Tradex FZCO
since 2015, a trading business of electric, building material, hardware, and was Partner of LighTech
Audio Visual Rental between 2017-2025, where he led business development and operations in AV
equipment rentals for events and corporate clients.

13. Working Capital
The Company is of the opinion that taking into account the net proceeds of the 2025 Placing and
the 2025 Bridge CLN issue, the working capital available to the Group is sufficient for its present
requirements, that is for at least 12 months from the date of this Document.
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The Company may require additional amounts of working capital beyond the 12 months from the
date of this Document for re-development of the Sahamamy project and/or for development of the
Mozambique projects, subject to investment decisions to be taken in future. Re development of the
Sahamamy project would, if undertaken in the next 12 months likely require a joint venture partner
or additional sources of funding to be arranged before proceeding.

14. Dividend Policy
The decision to declare and pay dividends will be made at the discretion of the Board and will
depend on various factors such as the Group’s results of operations, financial condition, solvency
and distributable reserves, tests imposed by corporate law and such other factors that the Board
may consider relevant. Please see the section of this Document called “Risk Factors” set out on
page 10 of this Document.

15. Incentive arrangements
The Company has approved a share option plan for its executive management and Directors, to
provide incentives aligned with shareholder value goals and to provide benefits commensurate with
their contributions. No awards have so far been made.

The Company also has an obligation under the terms of the relevant engagement letters to provide
certain broker warrants, including to Optiva and Albr Capital, for the fundraising activities executed
by them prior to Admission, although these have not yet been issued. Details of warrants over
Ordinary Shares and rights to warrants as at the date of this Document are provided in Part IV.

16. Corporate Governance
The Governance Code which the Company has adopted as its model to apply is the Quoted
Companies Alliance (“QCA”) Code (2023), which is considered most appropriate for a growth-
oriented, smaller listed company and is widely adopted by similar companies. As the Company’s
LSE listing is in the Equity Shares (transition) category (formerly a standard category listing), it is
not currently required to comply with the Financial Reporting Council’s UK Corporate Governance
Code. The QCA Code requires either compliance with the 10 Principles of the Code or, where a
company chooses not to apply, or is unable to apply, a particular Principle (or Principles) it must
provide an explanation for not doing so based on its individual circumstances.

The Directors meet regularly and are responsible for formulating, reviewing, and approving the
Group’s strategy, budgets, performance, major capital expenditure, financing and corporate actions,
both in formal Board meetings and otherwise, to ensure development of the Company’s business.

The key objectives of the Board are as follows:

• Determination of Company strategies and promoting the growth of the Group to enhance
shareholder value.

• The agreement of the detailed set of objectives and policies that facilitate the achievement of
the Company’s strategies.

• Monitoring the performance of executive management in the delivery of objectives and
strategies.

• Monitoring and safeguarding the financial position of the Company and Group to ensure that
objectives and strategies are delivered.

• Approval of major capital expenditure and other expenditure, including annual budgets.

• Approving corporate transactions and major acquisitions, divestment, joint ventures and new
mining concessions and licences.

• Delegating clear levels of authority to the executive management team. This is represented
by the defined system matrix of authorities and system of internal controls which are
reviewed by the Audit Committee.

• Providing the appropriate framework of support and remuneration structures to encourage
and enable executive management team members to deliver the objectives and strategies of
the Company.
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• Monitoring the risks being entered into by the Company and ensuring that all of these are
properly evaluated.

• Approval of annual and interim financial reports, agenda for general meetings and any
circulars to shareholders.

Board Committees
Although the Board had established terms of reference for Board Committees, during the year, the
Board Committees did not meet, due to the limited numbers of Directors.
Their responsibilities were handled by the Board as a whole throughout the period. The Board re-
established Audit and Remuneration and Nominations Committees to contribute to oversight of the
Company’s activities and support the full Board, by resolution on 9 January 2025. Both Committees
commenced meeting post 31 March 2025. The Audit Committee currently comprises Mark Rollins
and Christian Dennis, with the CEO and CFO attending by invitation. The Remuneration and
Nominations Committee has been re-established with Christian Dennis (Chair), James Nieuwenhuys
and Mark Rollins as initial members. The Board recognises that the membership of the Committees
is not fully compliant with best practice, and in particular that the members are not currently all
independent non-executive directors and some may lack appropriate financial background suitable
for an audit committee. The Board plans to address this in 2026.

Audit Committee
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include the following requirements:

• To monitor the integrity of annual and interim financial statements.

• To review the Group’s internal controls and risk management systems.

• To make recommendations to the Board in relation to internal control matters that require
improvement or modification.

• To make recommendations to the Board in relation to the appointment, re-appointment and
removal of the external auditor and to approve the auditor’s remuneration.

• To review and monitor the external auditor’s independence and objectivity and the
effectiveness of the audit process.

• To establish and monitor whistle blowing and compliance procedures.

No internal audit function has existed to date due to the small size of the Group.

The external auditors are normally invited to attend meetings of the Audit Committee for most
agenda items.

Remuneration and Nominations Committee
A Remuneration and Nominations Committee has been established to review the performance of
the Board and executive team on matters relating to their remuneration, bonus and their terms of
service. The Committee will also make recommendations to the Board on granting of share warrants
or other equity-based incentives to the Board and senior management from time to time.

This Committee will provide guidance on remuneration packages to attract, retain and motivate the
leadership management team of the Company and the Group. It will have access to independent
advice from the Company’s advisors on all aspects of remuneration and benefits and terms of
service of the Company’s Board and executive management team. The role of nominations is also
currently within the terms of reference of the Committee, including making recommendations to the
Board on candidates for appointment as directors.

17. Market Abuse Regulation (EU 596/2014)
The Company has adopted a share dealing policy which sets out the requirements and procedures
for the Board and applicable employees’ dealings in any of its Ordinary Shares in accordance with
the provisions of MAR.
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18. Taxation
Further information on United Kingdom taxation with regard to the Ordinary Shares is set out on
pages 319 to 322 in paragraph 12 of Part IV of this Document. All information in relation to taxation
in this Document is intended only as a general guide to the current United Kingdom tax position. If
you are in any doubt as to your own tax position, or are subject to tax in a jurisdiction other than
the United Kingdom, you should consult your own independent professional adviser immediately.

19. Bribery and Corruption
The Group has established an Anti-Bribery & Corruption Policy applicable across all Group
operations and setting high standards and expectations of compliance and ethical behaviour, which
are regularly reinforced by management and through staff training.

As a UK company, the Company understands its legal obligations in respect to anti-money
laundering and corruption, tax evasion, ethical trading and anti-slavery which are primarily governed
by the following laws:

• The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (as amended by the Serious Organised Crime and Police
Act 2005);

• The Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the Payer)
Regulations 2017;

• The Terrorism Act 2000 (as amended by the Anti-Terrorism, Crime and Security Act 2001 and
the Terrorism Act 2006);

• The Bribery Act 2010;

• The Criminal Finances Act 2017; and

• The Modern Slavery Act 2015.

The Company and its employees are aware of the potential negative impact on its business and
reputation should the actions, activities or conduct by any of its staff contravene its high
environmental, sustainability and ethical standards. The Company has implemented a series of
group policies designed to ensure it runs its businesses with integrity and in an honest and ethical
manner.

All directors, officers and employees, and those working for it or with it, are required to observe the
standards expected by the Company. It upholds a zero-tolerance position with respect to
contraventions of its Group policies including its Anti-Bribery & Corruption Policy and Anti-Tax
Evasion Policy and violations represents serious misconduct and may result in an internal
investigation and disciplinary consequences, up to and including dismissal.

The Group’s operations are principally in geographies where current business practices may not
always reach the standards aspired to. Among the 168 countries surveyed by Transparency
International in 2024, Madagascar ranked 140th in terms of corruption perceptions, with a score of
26 / 100.7

In Madagascar, the Independent Anti-Corruption Bureau (BIANCO) is the agency formally
responsible for combating corruption. Transparency International also has an office in the country
which has been operating since 2002. Madagascar has signed and ratified the UN Anticorruption
Convention and the African Union Convention against Corruption,

20. CREST
CREST is a paperless settlement procedure enabling securities to be evidenced otherwise than by
a certificate and transferred otherwise than by a written instrument. The Articles permit the holding
of Ordinary Shares under the CREST system.

Accordingly, settlement of transactions in the Ordinary Shares following Admission may take place
within CREST if any Shareholder so wishes. However, CREST is a voluntary system and holders of
Ordinary Shares who wish to receive and retain share certificates will be able to do so.

7 https://www.transparency.org/en/cpi/2024/index/mdg
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21. The Takeover Code
The Takeover Code is issued and administered by the Panel. The Panel has been designated as
the supervisory authority to carry out certain regulatory functions in relation to takeovers pursuant to
the Directive on Takeover Bids (2004/25/EC). Its statutory functions are set out in and under
Chapter 1 of Part 28 of the Companies Act 2006 (as amended by the Companies Act 2006
(Amendment of Schedule 2) (No 2) Order 2009).

The Company is a public limited company incorporated in England & Wales and its Ordinary shares
are admitted to trading on the London Stock Exchange’s Main Market for listed securities.
Accordingly, the Takeover Code applies to the Company.

The Takeover Code governs, inter alia, transactions which may result in a change of control of a
public company to which the Takeover Code applies. Under Rule 9 of the Takeover Code, where
any person acquires, whether by a series of transactions over a period of time or not, an interest in
shares which (taken together with shares in which persons acting in concert with him are interested)
carry 30 per cent. or more of the voting rights of a company which is subject to the Takeover Code,
that person is normally required by the Panel to make a general offer all the remaining shareholders
of that company to acquire their shares. Similarly, when any person, together with persons acting in
concert with him, is interested in shares which in aggregate carry not less 30 per cent of the voting
rights of a company and not more than 50 per cent. of such voting rights, and such person, or any
person acting in concert with him, acquires an interest in any other shares which increases the
percentage of shares carrying voting rights in which he is interested, a general offer will normally be
required in accordance with Rule 9.

An offer under Rule 9 must be made in cash (or be accompanied by a cash alternative) and at not
less than the highest price paid by the person required to make the offer, or any person acting in
concert with him, for any interest in shares of the company during the 12 months prior to the
announcement of the offer.

Under the Takeover Code, a concert party arises when persons acting together pursuant to an
agreement or understanding (whether formal or informal) cooperate to obtain or consolidate control
of, or frustrate the successful outcome of an offer for, a company subject to the Takeover Code.
Control means an interest or interests in shares carrying an aggregate of 30 per cent. or more of
the voting rights of the company, irrespective of whether the holding or holdings give de facto
control.

22. Risk Factors
Prior to investing in the Ordinary Shares, prospective investors should consider, together with the
other information contained in this Document, the factors and risks attaching to an investment in the
Company including, in particular, the factors set out in the section entitled “Risk Factors” on pages
10 to 17 of this Document.

23. Competent Person’s Report
There has been no material change to information set out in the CPR in Part III of this Document
since 30 September 2025, being the effective date of the CPR.
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24. Capitalisation and Indebtedness
The following table shows the Company’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2025
and has been extracted without material adjustment from the Company’s unaudited management
accounts.

Total Current Debt:

31 December
2025

(£’000)

Guaranteed —
Secured —
Unguaranteed and Unsecured 6,634
Total Current Debt

Non-Current Debt: 6,634
Guaranteed —
Secured —
Unguaranteed and Unsecured 2,028

Total Debt 8,662

Shareholder Equity (£’000)
Share Capital 3,465
Share premium 29,489
Other Reserves (19,195)

Total Shareholder Equity 13,759

As at 23 March 2026, being the latest practical date prior to the publication of this Document, there
has been no material change in the capitalisation of the Company since 31 December 2025.

The following table sets out the unaudited net funds of the Company as at 31 December 2025 and
has been extracted without material adjustment from the Company’s unaudited management
accounts.

31 December
2025

(£’000)

A. Cash 489
B. Cash equivalents —
C. Other current financial assets —

D. Liquidity (A + B + C) 489

E. Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding current portion
of non-current financial debt) 6,634
F. Current portion of non-current debt Nil
G. Current financial indebtedness (E + F) 6,634

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G – D) 6,145
I. Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt instruments) —
J. Debt instruments 2,028
K. Other non-current trade and other payables —
L. Non-current Financial Indebtedness (I + J + K) 2,028

M. Net Financial Indebtedness (H + L) 8,173

_________
Notes:
a) Other current financial assets do not include £1.8 million of restricted cash and cash equivalents comprising bank deposits held

as security for bank guarantees issued in Mozambique against licence work obligations. The bank deposits are available at
short notice to the Group but not included as available cash equivalents because in practice they are being used as security, so
do not represent available liquidity.
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25. Regulatory Disclosures
Summaries of the announcements made by the Company under the Market Abuse Regulation in the
twelve months preceding the date of this Document are set out below:

25.1 Half year financial report to 30 September 2025

On 16 March 2026, the Company released its unaudited half-year results for the period
ending 30 September 2025,

25.2 Final results for the year ended 31 March 2025

On 13 March 2026, the Company published its Annual Report & Financial Statements for the
year ended 31 March 2025.

25.3 Approval of CLN Amendments

On 29 January 2026, the Company announced that the its proposed amendments to its
existing Convertible Loan Notes (“CLNs”), announced on 10 December 2025, have now all
been approved by the requisite majorities of noteholders.

25.4 General Meeting 6 January 2026

On 6 January 2026 6the Company announced the passing of the Resolutions at the General
Meeting.

25.5 Placing, CLN issue and Corporate Update

On 10 December 2025 the Company announced that it has received commitments for
£3.1 million for a new round of financing, including convertible loan notes and a conditional
placing of new shares, as part of a package of re-financing measures initiated by the Board.
This also includes a planned re-structuring of existing loan notes and the convening of a
general meeting of shareholders (“GM”) to vote on related shareholder resolutions.

25.6 2025 Fundraising Announcement
On 10 December 2025, the Company announced details of the 2025 Placing, 2025 Bridge CLN
subscriptions, the proposed re-structuring of certain terms of existing debts, the proposed Sub-
division as well as corporate, management and operational updates.

25.7 Offtake Process

On 4 November 2025 the Company announced advance progress in an ongoing offtake
supply process in respect of the Group’s Madagascar flake graphite from its Vatomina mine.

25.8 Additional CLN Issue, Corporate & Operation Update

On 6 October 2025, the Company announced the issue of a further £0.3 million of
convertible loan notes, the appointment of Mr Arun Somani as interim CEO, the appointment
of Mr James Nieuwenhuys as Non-Executive Director, and an update for its Vatomina project
operations. The Company also announced that it had entered into an agreement with Inland
Global Limited, a significant investor in the 2025 CLNs, granting them the right to appoint a
board member subject to certain conditions.

25.9 Madagascar Operational Update

On 14 August 2025, the Company announced a progress update on its Madagascar
operations including recent levels of production and guidance for the remainder of 2025.

25.10 Annual General Meeting Result and Auditor Appointment

On 8 August 2025, the Company announced that at its AGM Resolutions 15-22 were not
passed, hence the Company would use alternative arrangements permitting the issue of the
conversion shares for the 2025 CLNs, and potentially for the 2019 CLNs. The Company also
announced that the Audit Committee and Board had agreed to change the Company’s
auditor to Moore Kingston Smith LLP.

25.11 AGM Notice: Listing Suspension & Business Updates

On 15 July 2025, the Company announced notice of its Annual General Meeting on 8 August
2025, the extension of the Company’s listing suspension, and an operational update for the
Vatomina Project.
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25.12 Annual Report & Accounts

On 15 July 2025, the Company announced that it had published its Annual Report &
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024.

25.13 Amendments to Terms of Convertible Loan Notes

On 18 June 2025, the Company announced that it had formally agreed with holders of its
2019 and 2022 issues of convertible loan notes to amend the terms of the respective notes.

25.14 £4.5 Million Convertible Loan Note Subscriptions

On 12 May 2025, the Company announced that it had received total subscriptions for its
placing of Convertible Notes of £4.5 million, including a number of investments from directors
and executives.

25.15 Amended Terms and Operational Update

On 7 April 2025, the Company announced that the subscriptions for its placing of Convertible
Notes had surpassed £2.5 million. The Company also announced an operational update
following its second month of re-started operations in Madagascar, and that the audit of the
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024 had resumed.

26. Further Information
Your attention is also drawn to the remaining parts of this Document which contains further
information on the Company.
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PART II

FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY

HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

This Document should be read and construed in conjunction with the annual report and accounts of
the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2025 together with the audit report on them
and the unaudited interim report and accounts of the Company for the six months ended
30 September 2025 (“the Accounts”).

The table below sets out the sections of the Accounts which are incorporated by reference and
form part of this Document. Only the parts of the Accounts identified in the table below are
incorporated into and form part of this Document.

The parts of the Accounts which are not incorporated by reference are either not relevant for
investors or are covered elsewhere in this Document. To the extent that any part of any information
referred to below itself contains information which is incorporated by reference, such information will
not form part of this Document.

Reference Document
Information incorporated by
reference into this Document

Page
numbers

The Company’s Unaudited Interim Report
and Accounts for the six months ended
30 September 2025.

This can be viewed on the Company’s
website at:
https://tirupatigraphite.co.uk/corporate-
news-and-documents/

Review of Interim Period 3

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income

9

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position

10

Consolidated Statement of Changes in
Equity

12

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 13

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

14

The Company’s Annual Report and
Audited Annual Financial Statements and
Report for the year ended 31 March 2025.

This can be viewed on the Company’s
website at:
https://tirupatigraphite.co.uk/corporate-
news-and-documents/

Company Information 3

Chairman’s Statement 4

Strategic Report 7

Corporate Governance Report 38

Remuneration Report 47

Directors’ Report 54

Independent Auditor’s Report 66

Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Income

74

Consolidated and Company Statement
of Financial Position

75

Consolidated Statement of Changes of
Equity

77

Company Statement of Changes in
Equity

78

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 79

Company Statement of Cash Flows 80

Notes to the Financial Statements 81
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Description of the nature of any qualifications in the audit report on the historical financial
information

The Company’s Auditor’s report on the financial statements as at 31 March 2025 includes a
qualified opinion in respect of a limitation in scope due to insufficient appropriate audit evidence in
connection with two matters: (a) the recoverability of £0.86 million, in respect of Madagascar VAT,
out of a total Madagascar VAT receivable balance of £1.26 million; and (b) the completeness of a
provision of £0.2 million in respect of mine rehabilitation costs.

The Auditor’s report also includes: (i) a material uncertainty in relation to the assessment of the
going concern basis of preparation of the financial statements; and (ii) an Emphasis of Matter, in
respect of the uncertainties related to the insurgency issues in Mozambique, the potential impact of
which on the Group cannot be determined with any certainty.

These matters are summarised below:

Basis for qualified opinion on financial statements

Madagascar VAT receivable

An amount of £1.26 million is included within the VAT receivable balance in respect of Madagascar
VAT, as disclosed in note 18 of the financial statements. We were unable to obtain sufficient
appropriate audit evidence regarding the recoverability of £0.86 million of this balance.
Consequently, we were unable to determine whether any adjustment to this amount was necessary.

Rehabilitation provision

A provision of £0.2 million in respect of mine rehabilitation costs, has been include in note 22 of the
financial statements.

We understand that although the Board plans to undertake a comprehensive review of the
rehabilitation obligations including an external review and quantification of the Group’s potential
rehabilitation obligations over the next twelve months. However, although this review is currently in
progress, it is incomplete and together with the absence of the external report we were unable to
obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the completeness of the provision.
Consequently, we were unable to determine whether an adjustment to this amount was necessary.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We draw attention to note 3 to the financial statements on page 82, which describes the Directors’
assessment of the going concern basis of preparation and the existence of a material uncertainty in
relation to that assessment.

For the year ended 31 March 2025, the Group reported a loss after tax of £5.813 million and had
available cash of £0.172 million at 31 March 2025.

The Directors have assessed the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at
least twelve months from the date of approval of these financial statements, preparing a cash flow
forecast to 31 May 2027. As disclosed in note 3, this assessment incorporates the Board’s review
of cash flow forecasts to that date and assumes the successful completion of the planned placing
to raise £2.4 million gross proceeds , and also the conversion of the 2019 and 2025 Series 1,2 and
3 convertible loan notes by 31 March 2026 and the 2022 convertible loan notes prior to their
maturity date of 31 March 2027.

While the Directors consider that there is a reasonable expectation that the remaining milestones
necessary to complete the placing will be achieved, a material uncertainty exists as to whether
these milestones will be met and whether the Prospectus will be approved, a matter which is
outside the full control of the Directors. These conditions indicate the existence of a material
uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as
a going concern.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to the Strategic Report on pages 16 and 33, which describes the uncertainties
related to the insurgency issues in Mozambique. The Group has considered the current security
situation, and although the insurgency related security issues have not directly impacted the project
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facilities to date, the ultimate outcome, duration, scale, and extent of the conflict remain
unpredictable. Accordingly, its potential impact on the Group and the Company cannot be
determined with any certainty.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Notwithstanding the material uncertainty disclosed above, the Directors have reviewed the working
capital position of the Company for the next 12 months and are satisfied that a clean working
capital statement is appropriate taking into account the £3.1m financing announced on
10 December 2025
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

A COMPETENT PERSONS' REPORT ON THE MINERAL 

ASSETS OF TIRUPATI GRAPHITE, MADAGASCAR AND 

MOZAMBIQUE 

1 INTRODUCTION 

SRK Mining Services (India) Private Limited (SRK) has prepared a Competent Persons’ 

Report (CPR) on the graphite mineral assets (the Mineral Assets) of Tirupati Graphite PLC 

(Tirupati or the Company), located in Madagascar and Mozambique.  

The CPR will be included in the prospectus published by the Company. 

2 OVERVIEW OF MINERAL ASSETS 

Tirupati holds multiple mineral licenses/permits for exploration and mining for graphite in 

Madagascar and Mozambique. Tirupati secured the permits in Vatomina in December 2016, 

Sahamamy in February 2018 (from Roistang ER) and added the Montepuez and Balama 

Central permits in Mozambique with the 2023 acquisition of Suni Resources S.A.. A summary 

of the Mineral Assets is given in Table ES 1. The location of the Mineral Asset licence areas 

is presented in Figure ES 1 and Figure ES 2. 

Table ES 1: Tirupati 2025 Mineral Assets 

Mineral Asset Mineral 
Resource 

Ore 
Reserve 

Location Status Output 
Capacity 

          (ktpa) 

Vatomina Yes No Madagascar Operating 12,000 

Sahamamy Yes No Madagascar Care and maintenance 18,000 

Montepuez Yes No Mozambique Greenfield, FS to be updated 53,000 

Balama Central Yes No Mozambique Greenfield, FS to be updated 58,000 
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Figure ES 1:  Location of Tirupati Madagascar licence areas 

Approved Licences 
 

Applied Licences 
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Figure ES 2: Location of Tirupati Mozambique licence areas 

Mineral Resources have been declared for the four Mineral Assets using the terms and 

definitions given in The 2012 Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral 

Resources and Ore Reserves as published by the Joint Ore Reserves Committee of the 

Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy, Australian Institute of Geoscientists and 

Minerals Council of Australia (the JORC Code) and are presented in Table ES 2. 

Vatomina is the only asset currently in production and is ramping up production to the 

nameplate capacity of 6,000 tpa graphite concentrate. Tirupati is progressing field work and 

technical studies at Vatomina with the aim to reporting Ore Reserves at the end of 2026 

Montepuez 

Balama Central 
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Table ES 2:  Mineral Resources Statement for Tirupati Mineral Assets, 30 September 
2025 

Deposit Resource Classification 
Tonnes  Grade  Contained Graphite 

(kt) (Mt) (%TGC) 

Vatomina Measured - - - 
 Indicated 1.6 3.8 60 
 Measured and Indicated 1.6 3.8 60 
 Inferred 4.4 3.8 170 

  Total Resource 6 3.8 230 

Sahamamy Measured - - - 
 Indicated 1.2 4.0 50 
 Measured and Indicated 1.2 4.0 50 
 Inferred 5.2 4.3 220 

  Total Resource 6.4 4.2 270 

Elephant Measured 5.3 8.3 440 

(Montepuez) Indicated 29.6 8.1 2,400 
 Measured and Indicated 34.9 8.1 2,840 
 Inferred 33.9 6.8 2,310 

  Total 68.8 7.5 5,150 

Buffalo Measured 5.5 9.0 500 

(Montepuez) Indicated 16.5 10.3 1,700 
 Measured and Indicated 22.0 10.0 2,200 
 Inferred 19.7 8.9 1,750 

  Total 41.7 9.5 3,950 

Balama Central Measured - - - 
 Indicated 50.1 7.7 3,860 
 Measured and Indicated 50.1 7.7 3,860 
 Inferred 7.8 9.0 700 

  Total 57.9 7.9 4,560 

Total Measured 11.0 8.7 940 
 Indicated 99.0 8.2 8,070 
 Measured and Indicated 109.8 8.2 9,010 
 Inferred 71.0 7.3 5,150 

  Total 180.8 7.8 14,160 

The following notes accompany the Mineral Resource Statement: 

• The Competent Person who has compiled the Mineral Resources as reported by the 

Company is Mr Shameek Chattopadhyay, M.Sc., MAusIMM; 

• The Competent Person visited the Vatomina and Sahamamy project during 9 March 

2024, and all sites multiple times since 2019. The extended SRK project team authoring 

the CPR was unable to visit the Mineral Assets due to the ongoing political situation and 

unrest in relevant areas in both Madagascar and Mozambique. 

• The Mineral Resources have an effective date of 30 September 2025. 

• Rounding as required by reporting guidelines may result in apparent summation 

differences between tonnes, grade and contained metal content. Where these occur, 

they are not considered material. 

• Tonnages are reported in metric units, grades in percent (%) and grades are rounded 

appropriately. 

• Mineral Resources are reported with reasonable prospects for eventual economic 

extraction, by applying appropriate technical and economic assumptions. A cutoff grade 

of 2.0%TGC has been applied for Vatomina and Sahamamy, and 2.5%TGC for 

Montepuez and Balama Central. 

• Mineral Resources are not Ore Reserves and do not have demonstrated economic 

viability, nor have any mining modifying factors been applied.  
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• A JORC Table 1 has been completed and is available from the Company. All elements 

of Table 1 are included in this CPR. 

3 VATOMINA 

The Vatomina mine is in the Atsinanana region in the Brickaville district in the eastern part of 

Madagascar. Tirupati was granted the mining permit by the Mines Ministry in December 2016 

and declared a maiden JORC MRE in 2018. A processing facility with a capacity of 9,000 tpa 

graphite concentrate was scheduled for commissioning in 2021 but hampered by the 

pandemic. The installed plant has a stated design capacity of 6,000 tpa of finished product. 

Production data has been provided from April 2022 onwards. 

3.1 Mineral Resource Estimate (MRE) 

SRK has prepared Mineral Resource Estimates for the Vatomina deposit with Mineral 

Resources totalling 6.0 Mt at 3.8% TGC for 230 kt of contained graphite, including 1.6 Mt of 

Measured and Indicated Mineral Resources at 3.8% TGC for 60 kt of contained graphite. 

The Mineral Resource is reported above a 2.0% TGC cut-off grade, within an optimised pit 

shell using a graphite concentrate price of USD 950/t. 

3.2 Production 

Processing facilities with sufficient capacity to produce up to 6,000 tpa of graphite concentrate 

were installed at Vatomina and commissioned in 2022. Production up to 11,400 tpa graphite 

concentrate is permitted. 

Mining at Vatomina is relatively simple as the ore can be visually distinguished from the 

surrounding overburden and waste; however, the lack of grade control can result in variability 

in the graphite content of the material being fed to the plant, which can reduce process 

efficiency and production capacity. 

Production is highly variable. Monthly plant feed rate since April 2022 varies from 3,300 tpm 

to 23,000 tpm. Concentrate production varies from 87 tpm to 55 tpm. If peak monthly 

production could be sustained, annual graphite concentrate production of 6,700 tpa could be 

achieved.  

Since the mothballing of the Sahamamy Project, mobile and fixed assets have been 

transferred between the two projects to increase production at Vatomina where five pre-

concentration units are now operating compared to the original two units. 

3.3 Work Plan 

Three pre-concentration units (PCU) have been transferred from Sahamamy to Vatomina with 

a fourth unit underway which will bring the number of operating PCU to six. The additional 

PCU, located in the new mining areas, will reduce the haulage distance from the pit to the 

plant and will help increase production. 

The process of ramping up graphite production from 12,000 tpa to 18,000 tpa at Vatomina 

has been initiated with a targeted completion date of 2026. 
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A drilling program is planned for 2026 comprising about 5,000 m of diamond drilling the results 

of which will be used to update the MRE. 

Tirupati has provided SRK with details of planned exploration activities and expenditure to 

explore an identified target at Vatomina which SRK estimates contains a potential for 18-20 Mt 

of graphite mineralisation at 4-5% TGC. Exploration will include about 18,000 m of diamond 

drilling and is expected to be completed within 5 years at a cost of GBP 2 million which SRK 

considers to be reasonable. 

3.4 Risks and Opportunities 

SRK perceives the following risks associated with the Vatomina mine: 

• Mining is currently being undertaken with no supporting (detailed) long-term or short-term 

strategic planning. This is considered a high-risk strategy, and this appears to have 

contributed to the reduced production performance noted by the Company for 2025 

(YTD); for example, the appearance of clays within certain parts of the deposit and the 

lower-than-expected mined grades.  

• The Company’s strategy for Mineral Resource development and conversion to Ore 

Reserves is highly conceptual and is not supported by detailed budgets and work plans. 

Whilst in principle the strategy may be achievable within the time period indicated by the 

Company, the level of planning could result in unforeseen delays or issues which limit 

progress.  

• Mining activity is advancing into new areas where n metallurgical testwork has been 

carried out. A Relatively simple testwork program, based on the available equipment in 

the existing plant should be carried out on samples from the new mining areas to confirm 

the ability to produce saleable concentrates and determine target recoveries for financial 

planning. 

• The process plant is currently achieving less than half of the nameplate capacity. Periods 

of downtime for maintenance and lack of spare parts is reported. Capital investment in 

the processing facilities will be required if production targets are to be achieved. 

• The remaining capacity of the final concentrate unit (FCU) tailings storage facility requires 

investigation and an operating life for the current facility needs to be determined as a 

priority so that planning can begin for a new facility which will have to be designed and 

permitted before it can be put into operation. 

• There is a risk of community opposition to the project related to dissatisfaction with the 

Vatomina project due to claims related to compensation for land use combined with 

ongoing water contamination issues.  

• There is a risk of regulators imposing fines or penalties on the company due to non-

compliance with environmental commitments including water quality standards and non-

compliance with water abstraction limits. 

• A closure plan and associated financial liability has not yet been developed. These will 

be required before the company can declare Ore Reserve. 

SRK perceives the following opportunities associated with the Vatomina mine. 
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• To identify additional Mineral Resources for the Vatomina asset through further 

exploration.  

• To upgrade a portion of the Mineral Resources of the Vatomina asset to higher 

classifications through further drilling and sampling.  

• Relocation of the remaining fixed plant from Sahamamy to increase production capacity 

and provision of spare parts. 

4 SAHAMAMY 

The Sahamamy asset is located in the Toasamina Province on the central east coast of 

Madagascar. The two mining concessions and three exploration permits were acquired when 

Tirupati acquired 95% of Establissement Rostaing SARL (Rostaing) in February 2018.  

The Rostaing deposit (renamed as the Sahamamy project by Tirupati) was operated by 

different companies since 1967 as a small open pit mining and processing operation 

producing up to 240 tonnes per annum of graphite. Tirupati expanded production to 3,000 tpa 

in 2019 and then increased production capacity to 18,000 tpa with a larger mining fleet and 

new processing facility commissioned in 2023. 

Production difficulties resulted in operations being placed in care and maintenance in April 

2024 and no production is scheduled for 2025-26. 

4.1 Mineral Resource Estimate (MRE) 

SRK has prepared Mineral Resource Estimates for the Sahamamy deposit with Mineral 

Resources totalling 6.4 Mt at 4.2%TGC for 270 kt of contained graphite, including 1.2 Mt of 

Measured and Indicated Mineral Resources at 4.0% TGC for 50 kt of contained graphite. 

The Mineral Resource is reported above a 2.0% TGC cut-off grade, within an optimised pit 

shell using a graphite concentrate price of USD 950/t. 

4.2 Work Plan 

A major expansion of production was implemented at Sahamamy in 2022-23 with an increase 

in mining fleet and primary processing capacity to 450,000 tpa of ore and a complementary 

secondary process plant with a production capacity of 18,000 tpa of graphite concentrate. 

Operational difficulties caused Tirupati to place the operation into care and maintenance in 

April 2024. Subsequentially many of the assets, both fixed and mobile, have been relocated 

to the Vatomina operation to ramp up production there. 

The production records from February 2023 to March 2024 show that the process plant was 

not able to sustain a concentrate grade over 94% FC and further exploration and development 

of the Sahamamy deposit needs to be supported by thorough metallurgical testwork to 

demonstrate production of a saleable concentrate. 
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In the period from February 2023 to March 2024 the Company reported variability in the clay 

content of the ore causing difficulties in the process plant, particularly in the rainy season. 

Variability testing of the ore should be carried out as part of any plans to re-start operations 

to determine if the feed to the plant should be blended to limit the clay content of the plant 

feed. 

The reasonable prospect of eventual economic extraction (RPEEE) for Sahamamy has been 

derived using benchmarks from similar operations and budgeted costs from the Company but 

no actual production costs from the operating period. A benchmarking exercise resulted in the 

Sahamamy costs being increased in line with similar graphite operations elsewhere. 

Tirupati has provided SRK with details of planned exploration activities and expenditure to 

explore an identified target with potential for 1-2 Mt of graphite mineralisation at 4-5% TGC. 

Exploration will include about 2,000 m of diamond drilling and is expected to be completed 

within two years. 

4.3 Risks and Opportunities 

The key project risks identified by SRK for the Montepuez project are: 

• The Sahamamy process plant averaged a final concentrate grade of 91% FC. 

Metallurgical testwork on representative samples of the ore should be conducted as a 

first step in any plans to re-open the operation. 

• The RPEEE should be updated with actual costs from the operating period. 

• There is a legal risk relating to the construction and operation of the settlement ponds 

within the exploration licence area (307413) that do not appear to have been established 

with the necessary approvals from environmental authorities. 

• There is a risk related to community dissatisfaction with the Sahamamy project due to 

claims related to compensation for land use combined with ongoing water contamination 

issues. 

• A closure plan and associated financial liability has not yet been developed. These will 

be required before the company can declare Ore Reserve. 

5 MONTEPUEZ 

The Montepuez asset consists of two deposits, Elephant and Buffalo, located in Cabo 

Delgado province in Northern Mozambique. The assets and associated exploration permits 

were acquired when Tirupati took over Suni Resources S.A., a subsidiary of Battery Minerals 

Limited in 2023. 
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The Montepuez project is currently under ‘Force Majeure’ till December 2025 (implemented 

by Battery Minerals Limited on May 2022), beyond which Tirupati will assess the ground 

situation, and the Management will take a call on further proceedings. The concession is 

supported by a DUAT (land use right), an environmental licence, and a water licence, making 

the project fully permitted, with an expiry date of November 2025. SRK has been advised that 

the licence validity periods are paused for the duration of the force majeure declaration and 

that these can be re-activated once the project resumes. The lease area (Mining license 

Number 8770) covers approximately 3666.88 ha (36.67 km2). Within the limits of the CPR, 

SRK has not taken responsibility for undertaking a validation of these licences or the force 

majeure status.  

5.1 Mineral Resource Estimate  

SRK has prepared Mineral Resource Estimates (MRE) for the Elephant and Buffalo deposits 

with Mineral Resources totalling 110.5 Mt at 8.3% TGC for 9.1 Mt of contained graphite, 

including 57.0 Mt of Measured and Indicated Mineral Resources at 8.80% TGC for 5.0 Mt of 

contained graphite. 

The Mineral Resource is reported above a 2.5% TGC cut-off grade, constrained by geological 

wireframes and an optimised pit shell based on a USD 800/t concentrate price. 

5.2 Work Plan 

Systematic exploration has been undertaken at Montepuez from the time of Battery Minerals 

Limited being granted their license in 2014 including almost 20,000 m of drilling in the 

Elephant and Buffalo deposits. 

A comprehensive feasibility study was completed in 2017 and subsequentially updated with 

a value engineering and project implementation plan, completed in 2019 to construct an open-

cut mining and processing operation capable of producing 53 kt of flake graphite concentrate 

per year at a grade of 96% TGC. 

A thorough metallurgical testwork program was carried out by the previous owners as part of 

the development of the Montepuez Graphite Implementation Plan (MGIP) comprising 

flowsheet development and equipment selection for a process plant with a capacity to produce 

53,000 tpa of graphite concentrate with >96% TGC. 

The previous owners had established certain elements of the plant infrastructure, including a 

site camp, water retention dam and internal access roads, but without access to site, it is not 

possible to comment on the current condition of these facilities, and as the site was 

abandoned after the declaration of force majeure, these should not be considered to be 

useable until confirmed otherwise. 

Earlier reports suggest that additional close spaced drilling would capture the structural 

complexity of the deposits which may impact the overall geometry and grade of the graphite 

mineralisation. Re-logging of the core would help with the definition of the extent of the 

weathered zones and the boundary between oxidised and fresh rocks. The Versatile Time 

Domain Electromagnetic (VTEM) airborne surveys suggest there is additional potential 

graphite mineralisation in the area, only a few of which have been tested leaving potential for 

further discoveries. The two deposits identified remain open at depth, offering further potential. 
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Since the previous studies were completed, there has been considerable cost inflation 

globally, whilst the graphite market has remained relatively static. The previous studies should 

be updated to reflect current economics. The results of the previous metallurgical testwork 

can be considered valid for inclusion in the new studies. 

SRK has not been able to obtain and review copies of the exploration permits or the reported 

environmental approval. The status of the relationship between the Company and local 

stakeholders is not known, and SRK is therefore not able to comment on the social 

acceptance of the Company at this time. SRK notes that no assessment of current 

environmental and social liabilities has been undertaken. 

The concession is supported by a DUAT (land use right), an environmental licence, and a 

water licence, deemed for renewal in November 2025. SRK is unaware of the renewal status. 

5.3 Risks and Opportunities 

The key project risks identified by SRK for the Montepuez project are: 

• The ongoing force majeure conditions of the project are a significant hurdle to the 

project’s development.  

• Insufficient knowledge and understanding of the structural geology, as a result of the drill 

pattern spacing, could generate misleading geometry and grade estimation. 

• Whilst a feasibility study has historically been prepared for the project, changing 

macroeconomic conditions means that the results of this study are not applicable to 

present day. Updating of this study (and the supporting design, engineering and 

economic analysis) is likely to result in considerably reduced Ore Reserves for the 

project.  

• The work required to update understanding of the project to a Feasibility level of detail is 

considerable, requiring significant time and financial inputs. SRK recommends that the 

next study undertaken on the project should be at a Scoping Study level of detail only, 

as the various economic inputs to the study will have changed significantly and a 

fundamental reassessment of the project scope will likely be required.  

• The project is located upstream of a designation national park. Exploration and future 

mining activities will need to be carefully planned to ensure that impacts to water courses 

do not occur. 

The key project opportunities identified for the Montepuez project by SRK are: 

• Previous test work shows that V₂O₅ can be recovered as a by-product of graphite 

6 BALAMA CENTRAL 

The Balama Central project, located in the Cabo Delgado Province of northern Mozambique, 

is adjacent to Syrah Resources, the largest flake graphite producing mine in country.  

Graphite occurrences in the area are enhanced by local weathering, which produces soft, 

friable material that is amenable to processing. The project is explored in very limited area 

and holds a large potential. 
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6.1 Mineral Resource Estimate (MRE) 

SRK has prepared a Mineral Resource Estimate, totalling 57.9 Mt at 7.9% TGC for 4,560 kt 

of contained graphite. This includes some 51.2 Mt of Indicated Mineral Resources, at 

7.7% TGC, for 3,860 kt of contained graphite 

The Mineral Resource is reported above a 2.5% TGC cut-off grade, within an optimised pit 

shell using a graphite concentrate price of USD 800/t. 

6.2 Work Plan 

Battery Minerals Limited, the previous owner of the project, carried out exploration between 

2015-2018 through a series of mapping, geophysics and drilling 38 diamond drill holes of over 

3,000 m in total, and identified two potential prospects of high-grade graphite in the lease 

area, Lennox and Byron, and reported Mineral Resources as per JORC Code 2012 in 2018.  

A preliminary metallurgical testwork program carried out by Battery Minerals Limited and 

included in the 2018 MRE demonstrated the potential for the production of a concentrate with 

a total graphitic carbon content of >96% at an average recovery of 90%. A mineral liberation 

analysis determined flake size and liberation which was integrated into a geometallurgical 

model used to predict flake production. 

The Balama Central project is at an early stage and whilst the previous preliminary studies 

completed on project are a positive indicator of the project’s economic potential, a substantial 

quantity of work is required to be able to declare an Ore Reserve. 

Undrilled segments of VTEM anomalies offer scope for identifying additional mineralisation, 

particularly along known trends adjacent to the Lennox and Byron zones. All prospects remain 

open along strike to the north and at depth. Extensional drilling in these directions may 

contribute to increased resource tonnage. Targeted infill drilling could improve data density 

and support the reclassification of existing resources to higher confidence categories 

6.3 Risks and Opportunities 

The key project opportunities identified for the Balma Central project by SRK are: 

• The ongoing force majeure conditions of the project are a significant hurdle to the 

project’s development. 

• Earlier assessment was undertaken under very different macro-economic conditions 

which renders the results inapplicable in the currrent market. 

• Faults within the structure of the deposit are not well defined and variations in geometry 

and tonnages may not be fully understood. 

• The Mineral Resource extends up to the edge of the tenement boundary and the 

regulatory buffer zones required between the pit design and the tenement limits, may 

render these inaccessible potentially leading to partial sterilisation of the resource. 
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• SRK has not been able to obtain and review copies of the exploration permits or the 

reported environmental approval. SRK notes that no assessment of current 

environmental and social liabilities has been undertaken and that the project is located 

upstream of a designated National Park. The status of the relationship between the 

Company and local stakeholders is not known. SRK is therefore not able to comment on 

the social acceptance of the Company at this time. 

• The project requires development through a structured series of studies which is likely to 

require considerable time and financial investment to complete. 

The key project opportunities identified for the Balma Central project by SRK are: 

• Undrilled segments of VTEM anomalies offer scope for identifying additional 

mineralisation, particularly along known trends adjacent to the Lennox and Byron zones. 

• All prospects remain open along strike to the north and at depth. Extensional drilling in 

these directions may contribute to increased resource tonnage. 

• Targeted infill drilling could improve data density and support the reclassification of 

existing resources to higher confidence categories. 

• Preliminary indications suggest potential for V₂O₅ recovery as a secondary product. 

Further investigation may reveal economic viability, adding value to the graphite 

operation 

7 CONCLUSION 

SRK has undertaken a review of exploration and Mineral Resource estimates presented by 

the Company, and has reported Mineral Resources for all four assets, amounting to 181 Mt 

at 7.8% TGC across the assets, as presented in Table ES 2.  

In addition, Exploration Targets have been estimated for Vatomina and Sahamamy. At 

Vatomina, SRK estimates an Exploration Target of about 18-20 Mt of graphite mineralisation 

with an average grade ranging between 4-5% TGC. At Sahamamy, an Exploration Target of 

about 1-2 Mt of graphite mineralisation with an average grade ranging between 4-5% TGC is 

reported. Both of the Exploration Targets are supported by drilling plans and costed 

exploration programmes, which are considered reasonable.  

In reviewing the MRE for the various assets, SRK notes that there is scope for improvements 

to be made. These include: 

• Additional diamond drilling to improve confidence in the geological and grade continuity, 

and also to improve confidence in auger drilling. 

• Implementation and review of appropriate field protocols for logging, sampling, sub-

sampling, sample preparation, assay and QAQC for any additional drilling. 

• Detailed structural mapping and interpretation to refine the existing model(s). 

• Gathering additional density data to improve tonnage estimates. 

• Adjustments to the grade estimates to improve the quality of the block models.  
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Various field work and technical studies are still required to advance the Mineral Assets to 

complete life of mine plans and enable Ore Reserves to be declared. SRK notes that the 

Company is still in the process of developing the projects.  

The Company has prepared a work programme including sufficient work at Vatomina, the only 

Mineral Asset in operation at present, aiming to declare an Ore Reserve at the end of 2026. 

The plan is preliminary in nature and challenging, though may be achievable. The work 

programme covers a 48 week period for the year 2026. The main activities are in theory 

achievable within the 48-week period as indicated by the Company, though leave little space 

for unplanned elements. Many of the activities proposed, especially those related to 

transitioning ESG alignment from Local Compliance to alignment with IFC Performance 

Standards may require significant time and financial investment. SRK recommends that a 

more detailed plan and budget is prepared ahead of starting these activities, detailing who will 

undertake the work (staff, laboratories, consultants, contractors, etc), any prerequisite items, 

and detailed cost estimates 

In addition to the work programme above, the Company recognises in this document that 

additional work is required to support the conversion of Mineral Resources to Ore Reserves. 

To support Ore Reserve declaration, the following items are noted: 

• Development of robust resource models. 

• Validation of metallurgical recoveries. 

• Completion of hydrogeological and geotechnical studies. 

• Pit optimisation and mine design. 

• Definition of appropriate modifying factors.  

• Development of a life of mine plan and financial model for approval by the Board.  

No budgets, timelines or details supporting this intended work have yet been developed in 

detail at the date of the CPR.  

A work programme outline has been prepared for Sahamamy, to be detailed and advanced, 

and the mine is currently on care and maintenance. The Company has provided SRK with a 

proposed work programme to support re-starting operations. The plan is uncosted and there 

is no accompanying schedule; however, the Company has stated that it has prepared an 

indicative cost estimate of between USD 5 million and USD 6 million for completion of the 

activities. 

No plans have been outlined for Montepuez and Balama Central, notably considering the 

geopolitical situation in the region. Previously completed technical studies for Montepuez and 

Balama Central have declared Ore Reserves, it should not be assumed that development of 

an updated mine design, mining and processing schedule, and supporting economic analysis 

would yield the same quantum of Ore Reserves under current market conditions. 
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A COMPETENT PERSONS' REPORT ON THE MINERAL ASSETS OF 
TIRUPATI GRAPHITE, MADAGASCAR AND MOZAMBIQUE 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

Tirupati Graphite PLC (Tirupati or the Company) has requested SRK Mining Services (India) 

Private Limited (SRK) to prepare a Competent Persons’ Report (CPR) on its graphite mineral 

assets (the Mineral Assets), located in Madagascar and Mozambique.  

The CPR will be included in the prospectus to be published by the Company in March 2026 

(the Prospectus) (the Publication Date) in connection with the Company’s applications to the 

United Kingdom’s Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) for admission of the Company’s ordinary 

shares to listing on the London Stock Exchange’s main market for listed securities. 

The CPR is structured by the four Mineral Assets. These comprise the Vatomina mine in 

operation and the Sahamamy project in Madagascar, and the Montepuez and Balama Central 

projects in Mozambique. In 2025, Tirupati has commenced re-development plans for the 

Mineral Assets, focusing on Vatomina. Sahamamy, Montepuez, and Balama Central 

comprise the Exploration projects. 

The CPR presents information on geology, mineral resources, mining engineering, mineral 

processing, tailings management, infrastructure, environmental and social management, and 

exploration potential. Limited information is provided on forecast production, and estimated 

capital and operating costs, and no information is provided on revenue or cash flow. The CPR 

also contains sections commenting upon Mining Licences held by Tirupati, as well as the risks 

and opportunities associated with the Mineral Assets. 

The Mineral Resource statements included in this CPR have been derived by SRK and are 

reported using the terms and definitions given in The 2012 Australasian Code for Reporting 

of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves as published by the Joint Ore 

Reserves Committee of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy, Australian Institute 

of Geoscientists and Minerals Council of Australia (the JORC Code). 

SRK notes that no Ore Reserves are declared. Tirupati is progressing field work and technical 

studies at Vatomina with the aim to reporting Ore Reserves at the end of 2026.  

87



SRK Consulting  IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx  March 2026 

Page 2 of 247 

1.2 Requirement, Reporting Standard, Reliance 

1.2.1 Requirement 

The CPR will be included in the Prospectus to be published on the Publication Date. The CPR 

has been prepared in compliance with the following requirements which together comprise 

the Requirements: 

• Prospectus Rules: Admission to Trading on a Regulated Market (PRM) and the Listing 

Rules published by the FCA from time to time and under Part VI of the Financial Services 

and Markets Act 2000 of the United Kingdom. 

• Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024 (POAT). 

• The Primary Market Technical Note (TN619.1) issued by the FCA, dated May 2022,  

• . 

With respect to paragraphs 132(a) to (e) of TN619.1 SRK notes the following: 

• For compliance with Paragraph 132 (a) details relating to Mineral Resources reported in 

accordance with the JORC Code are included in sub-sections of the individual Mineral 

Asset Sections 3.9, 4.9, 5.9 and 6.9 with respect to Mineral Resources.  SRK notes that 

no Ore Reserves have been reported for the Company’s Mineral Assets. 

• For compliance with Paragraph 132 (b) details relating to the anticipated life of mine and 

duration of commercial activity in extracting Ore Reserves, SRK notes that no Ore 

Reserves have been declared, due to the life of mine plans and required supporting 

information still been progressed and completed by the Company. In relation to 

exploration potential, Sections 3.10 and 4.10 presents the Exploration Targets for 

Vatomina and Sahamamy, and Sections 5.7.10 and 6.10.5 discussed the exploration 

potential for Montepuez and Balama Central; 

• For compliance with Paragraph 132 (c) details relating to the duration and main terms of 

licences or concessions and legal, economic and environmental conditions, SRK has 

commented on these to the extent possible in the relevant sub-sections on Regulatory 

Framework in the individual Mineral Asset Sections 3.4, 4.4, 5.4 and 6.4. 

• For compliance with Paragraph 132 (d) details relating to current and anticipated 

progress of mineral exploration, extraction and processing including a discussion on the 

accessibility of the deposits are included in sub-sections of the individual Mineral Asset 

Sections 3.20, 4.15, 5.13 and 6.10.  

• For compliance with Paragraph 132 (e) details relating to the exceptional factors that 

have influenced paragraphs 132(a)-(d) of TN619.1 are deemed to include (1) the current 

state of study resulting from the change in the Company’s management to advance the 

Mineral Assets to the point where Ore Reserves can be declared; and (2) the security 

situations in both Madagascar; Mozambique which has not made site visits by the SRK 

team possible. 

In respect of Paragraph 133(i)(d), Appendix II, Paragraphs (i) to (ix) of the TN619.1 , specifically 

the recommended content for the Mining Competent Persons’ Report, SRK highlights the 

following: 
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• The primary focus of the CPR is with respect to the provision of independently audited 

and current: Mineral Resources and exploration programmes for the Mineral Assets as 

reported herein.  

• No Ore Reserves have been declared or life of mine plans prepared at the date of the 

CPR, resulting in no Valuation of the Ore Reserves. 

• Insufficient information is available to assess the environmental and social liabilities 

associated with the Mineral Assets. SRK has made comments to the extent possible in 

sub-sections of the individual Mineral Asset Sections 3.16, 4.13, 5.13.5, and 6.10.4.  

• Historical production and expenditure statistics are presented in Section 2.3. SRK notes 

that the Company does not have records of detailed statistics per Mineral Asset. 

• The special factors that have limited or influenced SRK’s review work and declaration of 

the Mineral Resources and Exploration Targets the same exceptional factors influencing 

paragraphs 132(a)-(d) of TN619.1. 

1.2.2 Reliance 

The CPR is addressed to the Directors of the Company. SRK has confirmed in writing in a 

letter dated on the Publication Date (the Consent Letter) that it: 

• authorises and consents to the inclusion of the CPR in the Prospectus to be published 

on the Publication Date; and 

• takes responsibility for the CPR as part of the Prospectus and declares that the 

information contained in the CPR is, to the best of its knowledge, in accordance with the 

facts and makes no omission likely to affect its import.  

1.3 Effective Date, Base Information Date and Publication Date 

The effective date of the CPR is 30 September 2025 (the Effective Date). The CPR 

summarises: 

• The Mineral Resources statements dated 30 September 2025; 

• SRK’s review of the Company’s recent history and 2026 plans for the Mineral Assets, as 

the Company continues to progress the field work and technical studies at Vatamoina 

and considers the future of the three Exploration projects; 

• SRK’s review of the environmental, social and permitting aspects relating to the Mineral 

Assets, noting that the Company is yet to assess environmental liabilities and develop a 

mine closure plan and cost; and  

• SRK’s review of the supporting details for the Company’s exploration programmes 

including activities and expenditures. 
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The Publication Date of the Prospectus and the CPR included therein is March 2026. As 

advised by the Company, as at the Publication Date of the Prospectus no material change 

has occurred as of the Effective Date of the CPR inclusive of the Mineral Resources; the 

environmental and social liabilities as outlined in the CPR. Limited production has taken place, 

and this has mostly been from processing stockpiled material, thereby not impacting the 

Mineral Resource reported herein. The work programmes will have been impacted by 

additional works required to remedy some damage to infrastructure at the mine and port 

resulting from the cyclone in February 2026. The cyclone also damaged some 210 t of 

product, which is currently back at the mine to be repackaged. 

1.4 Scope of Work 

SRK has undertaken a technical due diligence review of the Mineral Assets, as described in 

the following sections of this CPR. For the Vatomina operating mine, this has included reviews 

of the following technical elements: geology and Mineral Resources; mining; mineral 

processing and metallurgy, and site water management; tailings storage; and environmental, 

social and permitting aspects.  

For the exploration projects, the reviews have been limited to the geology and Mineral 

Resource estimates, as well as a brief review of any additional technical studies undertaken 

in parallel and a review of any current environmental and social issues that may affect ongoing 

work.  

1.5 Data Verification and Reliance 

This CPR is dependent upon technical, financial and legal input from the Company. Notably, 

the technical information as provided to, and taken in good faith by, SRK has not been 

independently verified by means of re-calculation. SRK has, however, conducted a review 

and assessment of all material technical issues likely to influence the future performance of 

the Mineral Assets including the stated Mineral Resources and the limited forecasts that have 

been provided. 

SRK has not undertaken a site visit to the Mineral Assets as part of this commission to support 

its review of the information supplied by the Company. 

SRK considers that with respect to all material technical-economic matters, it has undertaken 

all necessary investigations to ensure compliance with the JORC Code. 

The Mineral Resource and information presented reflects various technical-economic 

conditions prevailing at the date of the CPR, including the Company’s expectations regarding 

the commodity markets. These and underlying technical economic parameters can change 

significantly over relatively short periods of time.  

SRK has not reviewed the rights of Tirupati to mine from a legal perspective. Consequently, 

SRK relies on Tirupati to the effect that it will be entitled to mine all material reported in the 

CPR and that all necessary statutory mining authorisations and associated environmental 

permits are in place or are being put in place. SRK’s review has rather been restricted to 

confirming that the Mineral Resources as stated in the CPR are within the currently valid 

licence boundaries. 
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1.6 Limitations, Responsibility Statement, Declarations, Consent and 
Copyright  

1.6.1 Limitations 

The Company has agreed that, to the extent permitted by law, it will indemnify SRK and its 

employees and officers in respect of any liability suffered or incurred as a result of or in 

connection with the preparation of this report albeit that this indemnity will not apply in respect 

of any material negligence, wilful misconduct or breach of law. The Company has also agreed 

to indemnify SRK and its employees and officers for time incurred and any costs in relation to 

any inquiry or proceeding initiated by any person except to the extent SRK or its employees 

and officers have been materially negligent or acted with wilful misconduct or in breach of law 

in which case SRK shall bear such costs. 

The Company has confirmed to SRK that to its knowledge the information it has provided to 

SRK was complete and not incorrect or misleading in any material aspect. SRK has no reason 

to believe that any material facts have been withheld and the Company has confirmed to SRK 

that it believes it has provided all material information. The achievability of the budgets and 

forecasts presented here are neither warranted nor guaranteed by SRK. The forecasts as 

presented and discussed herein have been proposed by Tirupati management and adjusted 

where appropriate by SRK to reflect its opinion but cannot be assured. Notably, for example, 

they are necessarily based on economic and market assumptions, many of which are beyond 

the control of the Company and SRK. 

1.6.2 Responsibility Statement 

For the purposes of Rule 3.1.4 of PRM and item 1.2 Appendix 2 Annex 3.1R PRM, SRK is 

responsible for the CPR as part of the Prospectus and declares that to the best of its 

knowledge the information contained in the CPR is in accordance with the facts and contains 

no omission likely to affect its import. This declaration is included in the Prospectus in 

compliance with item 1.2 of Annex 1.1 of Appendix 2 to the PRM. 

1.6.3 Declarations 

SRK will receive a fee for the preparation of this CPR in accordance with normal professional 

consulting practice. This fee is not contingent on the outcome of any transaction and SRK will 

receive no other benefit for the preparation of this report. SRK does not have any pecuniary 

or other interests that could reasonably be regarded as capable of affecting its ability to 

provide an unbiased opinion in relation to the Mineral Resources. 

Neither SRK or the Competent Person, who are responsible for authoring this CPR, nor any 

Directors of SRK have at the date of the CPR, nor have had within the previous two years, 

any shareholding in Tirupati, its advisors, the Mineral Assets, or any other economic or 

beneficial interest (present or contingent) in any of the assets being reported on. SRK is not 

a group, holding or associated company of Tirupati. None of SRK’s partners or officers are 

officers or proposed officers of any group, holding or associated company of Tirupati. Further, 

no Competent Person involved in the preparation of the CPR is an officer, employee or 

proposed officer of Tirupati or any group, holding or associated company of Tirupati. 

Consequently, SRK, the Competent Person and the Directors of SRK consider themselves to 

be independent of Tirupati, its directors, senior management and advisors. 
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1.6.4 Consent  

SRK has given and has not withdrawn its written consent to the publication of the CPR and 

has authorised the contents of its report and context in which they are respectively included 

and has authorised the contents of its report for the purposes of compliance with Rule 

5.3.2R(2)(f) of the Prospectus Regulation Rules. 

1.6.5 Copyright  

Except where SRK has agreed otherwise, including pursuant to an agreement between SRK 

and the Company dated December 2025 or any subsequent agreement: 

• neither the whole nor any part of the CPR nor any reference thereto may be included by 

any party other than the Company, any of its direct and indirect subsidiaries or a 

competent state authority in the United Kingdom or any other relevant jurisdiction, as 

may be applicable (together, the Recipients), in any other document without the prior 

written consent of SRK save that in the case that the CPR is not included in full in any 

other document, the Recipient shall present a draft of any document produced by it that 

may incorporate a part of this report to SRK for review so that SRK may ensure that this 

is presented in a manner which accurately and reasonably reflects any results or 

conclusions contained in this report; and 

• copyright of all text and other matters in this document, including the manner of 

presentation, is the exclusive property of SRK. It is an offence to publish this document 

or any part of the document under a different cover, or to reproduce and/or use, without 

written consent (whether granted by virtue of an agreement with the Company or 

otherwise), any technical procedure and/or technique contained in this document. The 

intellectual property reflected in the contents resides with SRK and shall not be used for 

any activity that does not involve SRK, without the written consent of SRK. 

Neither the whole nor any part of the CPR nor any reference thereto may be included in any 

other document without the prior written consent of SRK regarding the form and context in 

which it appears. 

1.7 Indemnities Provided by the Company 

The Company has provided the following indemnities to SRK: 

• The Company has agreed that, to the extent permitted by law, it will indemnify SRK and 

its employees and officers in respect of any liability suffered or incurred as a result of or 

in connection with the preparation of the CPR albeit that this indemnity will not apply in 

respect of any material negligence, wilful misconduct or breach of law. The Company 

has also agreed to indemnify SRK and its employees and officers for time incurred and 

any costs in relation to any inquiry or proceeding initiated by any person except to the 

extent SRK or its employees and officers have been materially negligent or acted with 

wilful misconduct or in breach of law in which case SRK shall bear such costs; and 
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• In order to assist SRK in the preparation of the CPR the Company may be required to 

receive and process information or documents containing personal information in relation 

to SRK’s project personnel. The Company has agreed to comply strictly with the 

provisions of the Data Protection Act 1998 of the United Kingdom (DPA 1998) and all 

regulations and statutory instruments arising from the DPA 1998, and the Company will 

indemnify and keep indemnified SRK in respect of all and any claims and costs caused 

by breaches of the DPA 1998. 

1.8 Qualification of Consultants 

SRK is an associate company of the international group holding company SRK Consulting 

(Global) Limited. The SRK Group comprises over 1,700 staff, offering expertise in a wide 

range of resource engineering disciplines with 45 offices located on six continents. 

The SRK Group prides itself on its independence and objectivity in providing clients with 

resources and advice to assist them in making crucial judgment decisions. For SRK this is 

assured by the fact that it holds no equity in client companies or mineral assets. 

SRK has a demonstrated track record in undertaking independent assessments of resources 

and reserves, project evaluations and audits, Mineral Experts’ Reports, Competent Persons’ 

Reports, Mineral Resource and Ore Reserve Compliance Audits, Independent Valuation 

Reports and independent feasibility evaluations to bankable standards on behalf of 

exploration and mining companies and financial institutions worldwide. SRK has also worked 

with a large number of major international mining companies and their projects, providing 

mining industry consultancy service inputs. SRK also has specific experience in commissions 

of this nature. 

The SRK project team that has prepared the Competent Persons’ Report includes: 

• Shameek Chattopadhyay, MSc., MAusIMM, Principal Consultant (Resource Geology);  

• Sukhanjan Bose, MSc., MAusIMM, Principal Consultant (Exploration Geology); 

• Sulagna Banerjee, M.Sc Tech, MAusIMM, project Consultant (Resource Geology); 

• Atree Bandyopadhyay, M.Sc, MAusIMM, project Consultant (Resource Geology); 

• Liam MacNamara, PhD Beng MMMM ACSM, Principal Consultant (Metallurgy and 

Mineral Processing), SRK Consulting (UK); 

• Indranil Sen, MSc., MBA (Public System Management), MIAH, project Consultant, 

(ESG); 

• Teresa Steele-Schober, MELP, MSAIMM, Principal Consultant (ESG), SRK Consulting 

(UK). 
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The Competent Person who has compiled the Mineral Resources as reported by the 

Company is Mr Shameek Chattopadhyay, M.Sc., MAusIMM, who is an employee of SRK and 

a member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy (AusIMM). Mr. Chattopadhyay 

has over 20 years of experience in exploration geology and resource estimation, including the 

sufficient experience relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under 

consideration and to the activity being undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person for the 

reporting of Exploration Results and Mineral Resources as defined in the 2012 Edition of the 

‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore 

Reserves’.  

The person taking overall responsibility for the compilation and preparation of the CPR is 

Shameek Chattopadhyay.  

1.9 Site Visits 

The Competent Person responsible for the reporting of Mineral Resources visited the 

Vatomina and Sahamamy project the site between 9 March 2024 and 10 March 2024. In 

addition, the Competent Person has previously visited the sites multiple times since 2019. 

These site visits allowed the Competent Person to review exploration procedures, review the 

control of mineralisation, examine drilled core and auger samples, inspect the site, interview 

project personnel and collect relevant information. 

Additionally, Sukhanjan Bose, B.Sc.M.Sc.; MAusIMM, Principal Consultant (Geology), Atree 

Bandyopadhyay, B.Sc. M.Sc., MAusIMM and Sulagna Benrjee, B.Sc. M.Sc Tech., MAusIMM; 

visited Sahamamy and Vatomina between 29 March 2022 and 4 April 2022. The purpose of 

such visit was set up the drilling and QAQC protocols. 

The extended SRK project team authoring the CPR was unable to visit the Mineral Assets in 

both Madagascar and Mozambique due to the ongoing political situation and unrest in relevant 

areas of both countries. These are considered extenuating circumstances affecting SRK’s 

due diligence process to the extent that the SRK team has not been able to visit operations, 

facilities, or hold face to face meetings with Company personnel. SRK and the Company have 

discussed that visits will be undertaken at an opportune time after the issuance of the 

Prospectus. 

1.10 Review Standard 

With respect to the geology, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves, SRK has reviewed the 

asset within the context of, and in accordance with, the Rules the reporting standard adopted 

for the reporting of the Mineral Resource and Ore Reserve statements for the Mineral Assets 

by the terms and definitions given in in accordance with the terms and guidelines of the JORC 

Code. 

The JORC Code is a reporting code which has been aligned with the Committee for Mineral 

Reserves International Reporting Standards (CRIRSCO) reporting template. Accordingly, 

SRK considers the JORC Code to be an internationally accepted reporting standard which is 

recognised and adopted world-wide for market-related reporting and financial investment. 
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1.10.1 Mineral Resources 

A ‘Mineral Resource’ is a concentration or occurrence of solid material of economic interest 

in or on the Earth’s crust in such form, grade (or quality), and quantity that there are 

reasonable prospects for eventual economic extraction. The location, quantity, grade (or 

quality), continuity and other geological characteristics of a Mineral Resource are known, 

estimated or interpreted from specific geological evidence and knowledge, including 

sampling. Mineral Resources are sub-divided, in order of increasing geological confidence, 

into Inferred, Indicated and Measured categories. 

The term ‘Mineral Resource’ covers mineralisation, including dumps, stockpiles and tailings, 

which have been identified and estimated through exploration and sampling and within which 

Ore Reserves may be defined by the consideration and application of the Modifying Factors. 

1.10.2 Ore Reserves 

An ‘Ore Reserve’ is the economically mineable part of a Measured and/or Indicated Mineral 

Resource. It includes diluting materials and allowances for losses, which may occur when the 

material is mined or extracted and is defined by studies at Pre-Feasibility study (PFS) or 

Feasibility study (FS) level as appropriate that include application of Modifying Factors, and/or 

operational information if already in production but which meets a minimum PFS level of detail 

and accuracy. Such studies demonstrate that, at the time of reporting, extraction could 

reasonably be justified. The reference point at which Reserves are defined, usually the point 

where the ore is delivered to the processing plant, must be stated. Ore Reserves are 

subdivided in order of increasing confidence into Probable Ore Reserves and Proved Ore 

Reserves. 

A PFS is a comprehensive study of a range of options for the technical and economic viability 

of a mineral project that has advanced to a stage where a preferred mining method, in the 

case of underground mining, or the pit configuration, in the case of an open pit, is established 

and an effective method of mineral processing is determined. It includes a financial analysis 

based on reasonable assumptions on the Modifying Factors and the evaluation of any other 

relevant factors which are sufficient for a Competent Person, acting reasonably, to determine 

if all or part of the Mineral Resources may be converted to an Ore Reserve at the time of 

reporting. A Pre-Feasibility Study is at a lower confidence level than a Feasibility Study. 

A FS is a comprehensive technical and economic study of the selected development option 

for a mineral project that includes appropriately detailed assessments of applicable Modifying 

Factors together with any other relevant operational factors and detailed financial analysis 

that are necessary to demonstrate at the time of reporting that extraction is reasonably 

justified (economically mineable). The results of the study may reasonably serve as the basis 

for a final decision by a proponent or financial institution to proceed with, or finance, the 

development of the project. The confidence level of the study will be higher than that of a Pre-

Feasibility Study. 
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1.10.3 Previous Reviews 

In 2019, SRK reviewed the exploration data and authored the Mineral Resource Estimates for 

Sahamamy and Vatomina. In April 2025, SRK audited the Mineral Resource Estimates and 

reported the Mineral Resource statement as of 30 April 2025 in accordance with the JORC 

Code. In April 2025, SRK also reviewed the exploration data pertaining to Sahamamy and 

Vatomina, which were generated by Tirupati and the further exploration programme in these 

assets.  

2 TIRUPATI AND THE MINERAL ASSETS  

2.1 Overview of Assets 

Tirupati holds multiple mineral licenses/permits for exploration and mining for graphite in 

Madagascar and Mozambique. Tirupati started graphite exploration and mining operations in 

Madagascar with the acquiring of permits in Sahamamy and Vatomina in 2015. In 2023, 

Tirupati acquired Suni Resources S.A. in Mozambique, obtaining a further two graphite mining 

permits. A summary of the mineral assets of Tirupati is given in Table 2-1. The locations of 

the assets are illustrated in Figure 2-1 and Figure 2-2. A summary of the permits held in 

relation to the Mineral Assets is given in Table 2-2. 

Table 2-1: List of Tirupati mineral assets  

Mineral Asset Mineral 
Resource 

Ore 
Reserve 

Location Status Output 
Capacity 

          (ktpa) 

Vatomina Yes No Madagascar Operating 12,000 

Sahamamy Yes No Madagascar Care and maintenance 18,000 

Montepuez Yes No Mozambique Greenfield, FS to be updated 53,000 

Balama Central Yes No Mozambique Greenfield, FS to be updated 58,000 

Table 2-2: Tirupati Permits  

Asset Lease  

No. 

Type of Lease Area  

(km2) 

Vatomina 38321 Exploitation permit 25.00 

Sahamamy 21 Exploitation permit 1.56 

37413 Exploration & Research permit 
(applied) 

1.17 

 
37414 Exploration & Research permit 

(applied) 
0.78 

Sahasoa (part of Sahamamy 
asset) 

23608 Exploitation permit 6.25 

Vohitranivona (part of 
Sahamamy asset) 

37407 Exploration & Research permit 
(applied) 

7.03 

Montepuez 8770C Mining Concession  36.66 

Balama Central 10031C Mining Concession  59.00 

The ‘Research Permits’ (PR) of Tirupati in Madagascar are under application for renewal and 

pending approval from the Bureau du Cadastre Minier de Madagascar (BCMM). Figure 2-1 

presents the location of the Madagascan licence areas that have been approved and are in 

the process of being adjudicated. 
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The feasibility studies for the assets in Mozambique were completed at a time when the 

graphite market for Battery Electric Vehicles (BEV) was in its infancy and the economics of 

the projects may be positively impacted by recent increases in demand, which may result in 

potential for greater development than originally planned. 

 
Figure 2-1:  Location of Tirupati Madagascar licence areas 

Approved Licences 
 

Applied Licences 
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Figure 2-2: Location of Tirupati Mozambique licence areas 
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2.2 Overview of Exploration  

Tirupati has undertaken exploration at Vatomina and Sahamamy since the takeover from the 

Battery Minerals Limited. The summary of exploration carried out by Tirupati at Vatomina and 

Sahamamy post 2020 is given in Table 2-4 and Table 2-4, respectively. 

Table 2-3: Summary of Vatomina exploration (post 2020) 

Type Number Total Meterage 
(m) 

Year Objective 

Auger 1956 17,601.00  2021 - 25 Prospecting 

Trench 29 125.59  2022 Prospecting 

DDH 37 1,538.37  2022 - 25 Pre Mining 

DDH 49 2,517.89  2021 - 22 Resource Definition  

Table 2-4: Summary of Sahamamy exploration (post 2020) 

Type Number Total Meterage 
(m) 

Year Objective 

Auger 1600 11,332.0  2021 - 23 Prospecting 

Trench 25 1,693.5  2022 - 23 Prospecting 

DDH 3 88.5 2022 Drill test geophysical anomalies 

DDH 20 615.9  2022 -23 Pre Mining 

DDH 18 535.6  2023 Resource Definition 

Tirupati, since acquisition of the Suni Resources S.A., is yet to initiate any ground exploration 

work in Mozambique. 

The initial Mineral Resource estimate and accompanying Statement for Vatomina was 

published in November 2018. SRK was engaged by Tirupati in 2019 to audit the Mineral 

Resources and Ore Reserves of the Madagascar Mineral Assets (Sahamamy and Vatomina) 

and published a CPR in 2020. Based on the suggestions and recommendations made by 

SRK, Tirupati carried out exploration work in both Sahamamy and Vatomina, which includes 

conducting ground ER Survey at selective targets, core drilling, sample preparation and 

assaying. Tirupati used the hand auger and trench-pitting as part of the mapping program to 

delineate the graphite mineralisation in the permit areas. 

2.3 Overview of Production and Expenditure 

Production in Madagascar has been focused on the Vatomina operation since the Sahamamy 

operation was mothballed in March 2024. Since April 2024 mining and processing equipment 

has been relocated from Sahamamy to Vatomina to increase production from the Vatomina 

operation. The properties in Mozambique are in exploration and development and no 

production has taken place to date. Production and costs statistics for 2022 to 2025 are 

presented in Table 2-5. 
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Table 2-5: Tirupati Historical Production, Sales Revenue and Cost Statistics 

    FY 2024-25 FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23 
    Actual Actual Actual 

Ore mined t 101,751 279,036 194,400 

Ore grade % TGC 2.61 3.04 2.96 

Graphite concentrate production t 2,169 7,096 4,770 

Graphite concentrate sales t 2,240 7,434 3,982 

Revenue 000 GBP 1,575 4,905 2,890 

Average selling price USD/Mt 899 828 875 
 GBP/Mt 703 660 726 

Operating costs     

Mining and processing 000 GBP 609 3,027 1,513 

Human resources 000 GBP 331 340 327 

Logistics utilities and plant admin 000 GBP 554 1,010 368 

Inventory adjustment 000 GBP 700 12 -676 

Total  000 GBP 2,194 4,389 1,531 

Unit cost of production GBP/Mt 1,012 619 321 

Tirupati undertook metallurgical tests from Vatomina, developed process plant design with a 

production capacity of 12,000 tpa graphite concentrate as well as initiating infrastructure 

development at site, including building access roads, bridge crossings, workshop, storage 

facilities and commencing preliminary civil construction and phase wise foundation works for 

the process plant.  

In Sahamamy, Tirupati ramped up the process capacity to 600 tpa from July 2018 from the 

earlier capacity of 240 tpa. Alongside, Tirupati constructed and commissioned a new 

3,000 tpa process plant in February 2019. A major expansion was commissioned in early 

2023 with the addition a mining fleet with a capacity to mine approximately 450,000 tpa, two 

new pre-concentration units with a total capacity of 400,000 tpa and a new final concentrate 

plant capable of producing 18,000 tpa graphite concentrate. Due to operational difficulties, 

Sahamamy was placed into care and maintenance in March 2024. Large parts of the 

Sahamamy plant have subsequentially been re-deployed to the Vatomina operation. 

2.4 Commodity Price 

2.5 Corporate Environmental, Social and Governance 

Tirupati notes that the Board of Directors maintains oversight of the sustainability performance 

of the company and its assets. Whilst the company has not yet published formal policies in 

respect of corporate governance or sustainability, its website makes commitments in respect 

of environmental, social, health and safety, and governance. These include1: 

• Mitigating impacts on the environment. 

• Mitigating carbon emissions associated with the company’s activities via, for example, 

development of on-site renewable power facilities. 

• Aiming to be a partner for local stakeholders through investment in local areas, job 

creation and support for health, well-being and education initiatives. 

• Prioritising the safety of employees and stakeholders in and around the projects across 

all developmental and operational activities. 

 
1 https://tirupatigraphite.co.uk/sustainability/ 
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• Implementing appropriate oversight, and reporting. 

• implementing best practice mining and tailings management on sites. 

Tirupati published a Sustainability Report for the period 2020 – 2021.The report states that it 

was prepared in line with the Global Reporting Initiative’s Core standards. There has been no 

specific sustainability report published since then; however, commentary on some 

sustainability aspects is included in the annual reports which are available on the Company’s 

website. 

Whilst SRK has not reviewed specific documentation related to stakeholder engagement and 

community relations, the Tirupati Annual Report (31 March 2024) states that the Company 

engages with communities local to its operations with the goal of improving the quality of life 

and opportunities for local people. The Company also reports that an ongoing programme for 

community development is in place. 

Engagements with government Ministries and departments in both Madagascar and 

Mozambique are reportedly frequently undertaken to ensure mutually beneficial relationships 

between the company, its partners and host nations. 

The Company’s 2024 annual report also recognises the potential impacts of climate change 

on operations and supply chains. SRK has not seen site-specific climate vulnerability 

assessments and is not clear on whether or not these have been completed to more 

accurately inform the understanding of this risk. 

3 VATOMINA 

3.1 Introduction 

Tirupati holds a mining/exploitation permit of 2,510 ha in Vatomina, which was acquired from  

Jean Soanomeiny Kara in 2015. Tirupati is currently mining along with a processing plant 

operation for an approved annual graphite production of 11,400 t.  

3.2 Location 

The Vatomina mine is in the Atsinanana region in the Brickaville district in the eastern part of 

Madagascar (Figure 3-1). The mine is located near the Vatomina and Sahavalaina villages in 

the Brickaville district and falls under the Toposheet No. U46. The site is located around 70 km 

south of Toamasina, the primary seaport of the country on the east coast of Madagascar, and 

20 km north of Brickaville. The mine is accessible directly off the N2 national highway 

connecting it to Brickaville and the capital city, Antananarivo to the south and Toamasina to 

the north. 
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Figure 3-1: Vatomina Mine Location 

3.3 History  

Tirupati Madagascar Ventures SARL (TMV), a 100% subsidiary of Tirupati Resources 

Mauritius (TRM), purchased an artisanal mining licence (PRE- 38321) covering an area of 

25.10 km2 from its previous holder Jean Soanomeiny Kara and acquired the commercial 

mining permit (E 38321) on 18 December 2015, which was subsequently approved by Bureau 

du Cadastre Minier de Madagascar (BCMM) and Office National pour l’Environment (ONE) 

on 10 October 2016. The mining permit is valid for a period of 40 years to 17 December 2055.  

102



SRK Consulting  IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx  March 2026 

Page 17 of 247 

On 11 May 2017, Tirupati Graphite PLC acquired TRM, thereby acquiring TMV, the holders 

of the mining license for the Vatomina project.  

Following the acquisition, Tirupati initiated exploration in Vatomina, with drilling and bulk 

sampling. Tirupati published its maiden JORC compliant Mineral Resource estimate in 

November 2018. Further, Tirupati undertook metallurgical tests from Vatomina, developed 

process plant design as well as initiated infrastructure development at site including building 

access roads, bridge crossings, workshop, storage facilities and commencing preliminary civil 

construction and phase wise foundation works for the process plant. In the initial phase a 

6000 tpa capacity process plant is planned. The Vatomina project has a permit to produce 

950 tpm or 11,400 tpa of graphite concentrate. 

3.4 Regulatory Framework 

This section describes the main legal requirements that the project will be expected to adhere 

to as well as the current status of permits required for project development. 

3.4.1 Mining legislation 

Legal Requirements 

The Mining Code of Madagascar is governed by the most recent Law No. 2023-007, which 

focuses on the sustainable management of resources, environmental protection, and clear 

obligations. The Ministry of Mines and Strategic Resources has regulatory oversight of mining 

activities. The BCMM is responsible for issuing and registering mining permits. 

Mineral permits include prospecting authorisations for short term, initial assessments and are 

not renewable. Exploration permits are only available to Malagasy registered entities for 

advanced exploration. Exploitation Licences (PE) are issued for large-scale extraction 

activities. 

Holders of mining permits must provide financial guarantees for environmental mitigation and 

restoration as part of the environmental permitting process. 

The Mining Code includes provisions encouraging collaboration with local entities including 

local procurements and employment. Preference for recruitment of local labour and skills 

transfer are expected. 

Current Status 

Tirupati Graphite PLC holds 98% in TMV (the lessee) and 1% each to private equity of 

Mr Hemant Kumar Poddar and Mr Shishir Kumar Poddar. 

Tirupati holds an Exploitation Permit Number 38321 in Vatomina covering an area of 25.10km2 

and acquired the commercial mining permit (PE 38321) on 18 December 2015, valid to 17 

December 2055 for the extraction of graphite, chrome, copper, gold, basalt, and beryl. Overall, 

Vatomina’s tenure is secure, but it carries typical operational, financial, environmental, and 

social responsibilities that the licence holder must maintain throughout the life of the mine. 

The tenure is summarised in Table 3-1. 
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Table 3-1: Summary of Vatomina Mineral Tenure 

Licence 
No. 

Status 
Area 
(ha) 

Awarded  Expiry Commodity 

38321 
Exploitation 
Permit 

2,510 December 2015 December 2055 
Graphite, Chrome, Gold, 
Copper, Basalt, Baryl 

3.4.2 Environmental legislation 

Legal Requirements 

Mining projects are required to prepare and implement environmental and social impact 

assessments and management plans. The Environmental Charter, Law No 2015-003, dated 

20 January 2015, sets out the requirements. The implementing procedures for the 

Environmental Charter are contained in the MECIE Degree (Making Investments Compatible 

with the Environment) which was initially published in 1999 and amended by Decree No 2004-

167 of 3 February 2004. 

Mining projects must obtain an environmental authorisation or licence prior to commencement 

of mining activities. An environmental impact assessment document (étude d’impact 

environnemental (EIE)) must be submitted to and approved by the relevant environmental 

authority (ie,ONE) to the relevant environmental body of the Ministry of Mines. An 

Environmental Commitment Programme (Program d’Engagement Environnemental (PEE)), 

must also be developed and approved by the relevant environmental body of the Ministry of 

Mines.  

Financial guarantees must be paid to cover the costs of implementing the environmental 

management plan and restoring the mine site at closure. The form of the guarantee may 

include payment of funds into a dedicated bank account in Madagascar. The quantum of the 

guarantee is stipulated in the environmental specification that is approved alongside the EIE. 

Payment is typically required before mining operations commence. The validity and 

sufficiency of the guarantee are reviewed and maintained throughout the project. 

Mining permits confer the rights of mining companies to use local water for mining operations. 

Permits to abstract water from local rivers as part of the mining and environmental 

authorisations processes. Approvals to discharge water in line with local legal limits are also 

approved in the EIE process. 

Clearing permits may be required from the Forest Department to authorise mine and road 

development. 

Current Status 

Tirupati has received an Environment Clearance Certificate (Number 29/16-

MEEF/ONE/DG/PE) for the mining operations covering an area of 2,510 ha and approving 

the relevant mining and allied activities for the tenure of the permit. The certificate does not 

expire but may be withdrawn if the holder fails to comply with the stipulated conditions. 

There are no designated Forest lands within the permit area; however, the Company has to 

obtain a Clearing Permit approved by the Forest Department for proposed mining area and 

road construction. Tirupati, under the conditions of the ‘Clearing Authorisation’, has to 

participate in regional reforestation to replace all plants destroyed during the mining operation. 
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Water consumption at Vatomina for year up to March 2024 was 4,727.44 m3/day, significantly 

in excess of the approved limit of 200 m3/ day. Tirupati reports that it intends to formally 

request an increased limit when the water permit is renewed in 2026. Total water consumption 

for 2024-25 was 119, 233 m3. 

3.4.3 Land tenure 

Legal Requirements 

Historically, all land was presumed to belong to the state, meaning that most land in villages 

(fokontany) was legally state property even though local people farmed and occupied it. Since 

the 2005 land reform, long-term occupants of untitled land can be recognised as private 

landowners through local land certificates issued by communes. Community assemblies and 

elders participate in field visits and recognition committees that validate who actually owns 

and uses specific plots of land when certificates are issued and disputes arise. 

Current Status 

Tirupati negotiates access to land and compensation payments with local landowners and 

administrators. To date, 58 ha has been secured and negotiations are underway for an 

additional 100 ha (Phase 2) and 70 ha (Phase 3). The Company reports that there was some 

opposition to land acquisition but that these have been largely resolved except for one 

individual2. 

3.5 Setting 

Information on the project setting has been extracted in whole or in part from the 

Environmental Impact Study of the graphite exploitation project located in the rural commune 

of Ambinaninony, District of Brickaville, East Region, Mining permit number 38321, dated 

January 2016 and prepare by Madagascar Development Engineering. 

3.5.1 Climate  

The climate of Madagascar is subtropical, with a hot and rainy season between November 

and April (summer), and a cooler dry season from May to October (winter). The east coast 

has a subequatorial climate and receives the heaviest rainfall, averaging as much as 3.5 m 

annually. The eastern coast is well known not only for a hot, humid climate but also for 

seasonal cyclones that occur during the rainy season.  

The weather in the Brickaville district can be summarised as follows:  

• the hottest months are January to March, the maximum temperature varies from 30 – 

33°C and the minimum temperature around 26°C;  

• the cooler months are July-August, the maximum temperature ranges from 24 – 26°C 

and the minimum temperature about 17°C; and 

• January to March receives the heaviest rainfall, measuring between 350 – 500 mm; 

October receives the lowest rainfall, around 75 mm. 

 
2 Tirupati Graphite Plc Madagascar ESG report for period April 2023 to March 2024 
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3.5.2 Land use and land users 

The licence area is characterised by a succession of low-altitude hills of 50 to 100 m elevation. 

The valleys between the hill are narrow with many having been transformed into rice paddies. 

Slash and burn agriculture is practiced on the slopes of the hills. 

With the exception of the great eastern forest, the vegetation cover around the project area 

consists of mainly degraded formations that have been impacted by human activities including 

slash-and-burn agriculture. Secondary forest has established which is characterised by 

dense, low-lying, fast growing, sun-loving species.  

The four main vegetation types present include; secondary forest, Savannah, wetland and 

agriculture. Wetland vegetation dominates along the Vatomina River. Agricultural use 

includes rice paddies, cassava, potatoes, lychees, coffee and raffia. 

3.5.3 Hydrology 

The site lies within the Rianila Watershed which drains an area of 7,820 km2. This lies within 

the larger Rongaronga Basin. The main tributaries of the Rongaronga are the Vatomina and 

Ranofotsy which have their sources in the hills and gradually meander through the landscape 

to the south-west. 

3.6 Geological Setting and Mineralisation  

3.6.1 Regional Geological Setting  

The Vatomina project lies within the Betsimisaraka Subdomain of the Antananarivo Domain, 

the largest tectonic unit in Madagascar (Figure 3-2 and Table 3-2). The domain is mainly 

composed of granitoid gneisses, migmatites, and schists intruded by calc-alkaline granites, 

gabbro, and syenite (Kröner et al., 2000). The Betsimisaraka Subdomain broadly corresponds 

to the Manampotsy Belt, which separates the Masora, Antongil, and Antananarivo cratons 

(Key et al., 2011). 

The Manampotsy Belt consists of NNW–SSE trending metasedimentary sequences 

metamorphosed to amphibolite–granulite facies. These include quartzo-feldspathic migmatitic 

paragneisses with variable biotite and hornblende, along with local graphitic schist, quartzite, 

and calc-silicate horizons. The sequence is interlayered with granitoid gneisses and 

migmatites derived from 2.75–2.50 Ga protoliths, later intruded by granitic, gabbroic, and 

syenitic bodies in an active continental margin setting. 

Regionally, the Antananarivo Domain records Neoproterozoic tectonism linked to the closure 

of the Palaeo-Mozambique Ocean. The Betsimisaraka Suture Zone marks this event, 

representing westward subduction and subsequent collision with the Antongil Block. The 

metasedimentary protoliths, interpreted to have been sourced from the Dharwar Craton, have 

depositional ages of 800–550 Ma, and were deformed and thrust eastward between ca. 630–

515 Ma. 
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Figure 3-2:  Regional Geological Setting (Source: MDPI) 

Table 3-2:  Generalised Regional Stratigraphy After USGS and PGRM 

Age Group Formation Description 

Quaternary to 
Recent 

    Undifferentiated Alluvium 

Cretaceous Mananjary 
Group 

  Continental Argillaceous Clayey Sandstone 

  Anala Lava 
Suite 

Basalt 

Gabbro and Microgabbro 

Neo-
Proterozoic 

  Kiangara Suite Alkaline granites and syenites 

Charnockite 

lmorona-
ltsindro Suite 

Granodioritic Orthogneisses 

Orthogneiss of Brickaville 

Manampotsy 
Complex 

Formation of 
Sakanila 

Biotite gneiss to amphibolite with hornblende 
units quartzite, graphitic rock- sillimanite with or 
without garnet 

  Formation of 
Andasibe 

Biotite paragneiss with or without hornblende 
and quartz-paragneiss with feldspathic units, 
quartzite lenses with or without sillimanite 
graphite sometimes with garnet and calcium 
silicate and cipolin (marble) 
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3.6.2 Geology  

The Vatomina permit lies within the Anaborian and Manampotsy belts primarily comprising of 

quartzo-feldspathic migmatiic paragneisses with varying biotite and hornblende (Figure 3-3).  

Based on the geological mapping and the recent exploration programme, the major lithological 

units observed are gneisses and migmatite gneiss with graphite bands along with N-S 

trending basic intrusive like dolerite. The top alluvium soil is around 3-6 m thick and comprised 

of mainly brown to yellowish brown coloured ferruginous minerals.  

The saprolite unit underlain the topsoil and is reported up to a depth of 25-30 m from surface. 

The unit is the resultant of weathering of ‘Graphitic Gneiss’, composed of quartz, feldspar, 

biotite, graphite flakes, minor mica and amphiboles. The graphitic gneiss is highly weathered 

and at places the original structures like foliation are preserved.  

Graphitic gneiss is a medium grain rock whereas the graphite flakes vary from fines to jumbo 

size (nearly 1cm). The graphite mineralization strikes generally NNW-SSE and dips average 

35-40º towards south. Graphite lenses frequently occur in multiple bands averaging 0.5 – 

2.0 m true thickness (in places it goes up to 5.0 m), with intercalated kaolinite-rich barren 

bands of weathered schist and gneiss. 

Quartzo-feldspathic gneiss is reported within the graphitic gneiss, has mica and occasional 

presence of garnet (khondalite). 

The core drilling program reported granitic gneiss below the saprolite unit with gabbro and 

marble at few borehole intersections. The true thickness of these units is not proved as the 

boreholes were closed within these units. 

3.6.3 Style of Mineralisation  

The graphite mineralisation in Madagascar occurs predominantly in quartzo-feldspathic 

schists and gneisses (+/- sillimanite, garnet and biotite), that have been variably weathered. 

The graphite, originally formed along cleavage and shear planes, remains relatively inert 

during the formation of the (lateritic) regolith, resulting in a free-dig graphitic material 

comprising of clays and other oxide minerals.  

Graphite mineralization at the Tirupati Mineral Assets in Madagascar comprises disseminated 

crystalline graphite hosted within weathered gneissic rocks. The graphite mineralization 

occurs in multiple bands/lenses with varying thickness, 0.50 – 5.0 m. 

The graphitic carbon content within the mineralised zones varies from 1.0% to around 23% 

(maximum), with an average of around 4%. The graphite flakes vary from 0.2 mm (small 

flakes) to 5-6 mm (jumbo flakes) within the graphitic zones. 

3.6.4 Deposit Type 

The graphite deposits in Vatomina project are saprolite hosted graphite deposit, epigenetic 

within the gneissic banded formation (Manampotsy Gneiss), which was deformed and 

metamorphosed at upper amphibolite to granulite facies. 
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3.7 Exploration  

Vatomina is extensively covered with soil and outcrops of rocks are rare. In absence of any 

historical data from the assets, including geological maps of appropriate scale, Tirupati 

developed the following exploration strategies:  

• obtaining appropriate understanding of the geological characteristics of the mineralised 

horizon, including the control and local continuity of the mineralised horizons, as reflected 

in the artisanal mine in Vatomina and then use such knowledge in the relatively unknown 

areas; 

• to develop progressive Areas of Interest (AoI) in the line of its overall development plan 

for the assets; 

• developing appropriate access to mobilise drilling rigs and other equipment that are 

required for undertaking the required exploration;  

• dynamically review the exploration results and continuously update the geological maps 

and conceptual geological models to allow effective use of the exploration budget; and 

• geological mapping exercise was substantiated by Hand auger, pitting and trenching 

data which was further planned to be verified by core drilling. 

In addition to geological mapping, pitting and trenching, Tirupati carried out both auger and 

core drilling Vatomina projects. A summary of all drilling works carried out to date is presented 

in Table 3-3 and illustrated in Figure 3-4. 

Table 3-3: Summary of Vatomina drilling  

Asset Hole Type 
Number of 
Drillholes 

Drilled 
Meterage (m) 

Maximum 
Depth (m) 

Avgerage 
Depth (m) 

Vatomina Auger 1956 17,601 9 7 

Vatomina DDH 152 7,184 90 47.8 
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Figure 3-4: Map showing distribution of boreholes in Vatomina 

3.7.1 Topographic Survey 

Society Geosciences Development of Madagascar (SGDM), based in Antananarivo, was 

engaged during October 2014 to December 2016 to carry out the topographical survey in 

Vatomina, covering a total area of 11.22 km2. SGDM used Total Station (Nikon, Leica and 

Topcon make) for collection of ground survey points along with recording of surface features 

like roads, populated areas (villages), water bodies, electrical lines, camps, etc. The density 

of survey points was used to prepare a topographic map in 1:5000 scale with 2 m contour 

interval.  

The ground survey data were processed in AutoCAD for preparation of digital maps. 

Subsequently, the topographic map was used as a base map for geological mapping. Tirupati 

used their inhouse Total Station (Nikon, Leica) to update the mine surface from time to time 

which was super imposed on the original topography survey data. Latest updated topographic 

survey data is as of April 2025.  

3.7.2 Geological Mapping  

Geological mapping (Figure 3-5) post 2020 in Vatomina was focused on the eastern part of 

the concession that was mostly un-explored. The area is covered by dense vegetation and 

outcrops are limited. The highly weathered graphitic gneiss and gneiss, exposed as saprolite, 

were mapped along the road cuttings. Between 2021-2025, a traverse was taken in the 

eastern part of Vatomina covering 3.9 km2 in 1:5000 scale which was further checked by 

auger drilling, pitting, and trenching to delineate the graphite gneiss (mineralized rock) 

continuity trending NNE-SSW. The regional geological map is also showing the NE continuity 

of graphitic gneiss within the Vatomina area.  
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Figure 3-5: Mapping of graphitic bands within Vatomina Permit 

3.7.3 Trenching 

Tirupati carried out channel sampling in 29 trenches within the Vatomina permit in 2022. 

Samples were collected from channels of 10 cm width to 8 cm depth (cross cutting band or 

horizontal channel). The sample length was selected based on the thickness of graphite 

bands.  

SRK has reviewed the field procedures followed by Tirupati and considers these to be in line 

with industry good practices. 

Asset Hole Type 
Number of 
Trenches 

Trench Meterage 
(m) 

Year of 
Completion 

Vatomina TRN 29 125.59 2022 

3.7.4 Auger Drilling 

Tirupati conducted auger drilling in the eastern part of Vatomina during 2021-2025 to establish 

the location and the continuity of graphite mineralisation and the host graphitic gneiss in the 

un-explored area to enable the design of a core drilling program.  

A total of 1956 boreholes were drilled with total meterage of 17,169 m. The average depth of 

the boreholes was 9 m. The size of the auger boreholes is equivalent to NQ size, 47.6 mm 

hole diameter. The drilling was completed in-house by Tirupati under the supervision of 

Company geologists. In addition to the hand augers, Tirupati developed 29 pits in 2022 to 

delineate the continuation of the mineralized body. The auger drilling completed is 

summarised in Table 3-4 and illustrated in Figure 3-6.  
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Table 3-4: Summary of the Auger drilling in Vatomina (post 2020) 

Asset Hole Type 
Number of 

Auger Drillholes 
Drilled Meterage 

(m) 
Year of 

Completion 

Vatomina HAG 561 5049 2021 

Vatomina HAG 789 7101 2022 

Vatomina HAG 326 2931 2023 

Vatomina HAG 118 1062 2024 

Vatomina HAG 162 1458 2025 

Total 1956 17,601  

 
Figure 3-6: Distribution of Vatomina auger boreholes and test pits  

3.7.5 Diamond Drilling 

The core drilling was undertaken by the in-house drilling team under the supervision of 

Company geologists. The core drilling program extended from 2020 to date, with 86 boreholes 

completed, totalling around 4,000 m of core drilled. Tirupati used an in-house top drive 

hydraulic Kores rig for the core drilling campaign.  

The objective of the core drilling program was to intersect mineralisation at deeper levels 

beyond the saprolite zone and in fresh rocks and to establish resources down to about 50 m 

vertical depth. The maximum depth of the core drilling program was 90.0 m, with an average 

depth of 47.8 m. The azimuth of the boreholes was decided based on the structural trend of 

the mineralisation, mostly varying between NE and SE. All boreholes were inclined (except 

VBH-06V and VBH-23A, which were vertical), but due to non-availability of any borehole 

deviation tool, no boreholes were surveyed for deviation. 

Core drilling was primarily NQ series (triple tube), whereas HW and NW (casing bit diameter) 

was used for the top weathered and loose formations. Details of the core drilling programme 

are presented in Table 3-5 and illustrated in Figure 3-7. 
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Figure 3-7: Locations of Vatomina diamond core boreholes  

Table 3-5: Summary of Vatomina core drilling (post 2020) 

Asset Hole Type 
Number of 
Drillholes 

Drilled Meterage 
(m) 

Year of 
Completion 

Vatomina DDH 49 2517.89 2021 

Vatomina DDH 10 370.46 2022 

Vatomina DDH 26 1119.41 2023 

Vatomina DDH 1 48.5 2025 

Total 86 4056.26   

3.7.6 Geological Logging  

The standard format for logging was designed by Tirupati to record the lithological units in 

terms of colour, weathering profile, texture, mineralisation and lithological description. 

Standard lithological codes were developed for the major lithological units and separate codes 

for weathering, mineralisation and grain size. A secondary lithological code was developed to 

record any alteration zone like ferruginous, saprolite, etc. In the case of core drilling, additional 

data on core recovery and RQD (where applicable) were recorded for each drill run in standard 

log formats.  

3.7.7 Sampling  

Sampling honoured the lithological breaks, mainly reflecting the mineralised units, such as 

graphitic gneiss and saprolite along with the visual identification of presence of any graphite 

in other lithological units like pegmatite veins, pedolith, etc.  
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In case of auger drilling, samples were taken continuously, with 1m sample length. For core 

drilling, sample interval for the mineralized zone was considered between 1.0 and 3.0 m, with 

a typical length of 2.0 m. The overall sampling interval for drilled cores varied from 0.40 m to 

4.0 m within the mineralised units. The distribution of sample intervals for core drilling in 

mineralised (GC samples) and non-mineralised (non-GC samples) lithological units is 

illustrated in Figure 3-8.  

 
Figure 3-8: Distribution of sample interval of Vatomina core drilling in mineralised 

and non-mineralised units  

3.7.8 Sample Preparation 

Sample preparation was undertaken in-house using conventional methods (Figure 3-9). Drill 

cores were marked, which were later split into two halves. For samples from saprolite (soft) 

formation, the samplers used chisel knife and metal plates to retrieve the half portion of the 

core for sample preparation. For harder rocks, a core cutting machine was used. 

The half core sample weighing about 800 – 900 g is first manually crushed to approximately 

2 mm, followed by homogenization and coning–quartering to obtain two equal portions of 

around 400 – 450 g each. One half is preserved as a coarse duplicate, while the other half is 

used for pulp preparation by further crushing with a hand mortar to approximately 140 mesh 

size and sieving to ensure 95% passing, with the oversize retained as coarse rejects. The 

resulting pulp is then divided into three equal parts of 100 – 150 g each, with one portion sent 

for laboratory analysis, the second retained as a pulp duplicate, and the third stored at the 

exploration camp for record purposes. 
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Figure 3-9: Standard sample preparation flowsheet 

3.7.9 Assay  

Exploration samples generated from the Vatomina project were prepared at the Tirupati in-

house laboratory following standard crushing, drying, and pulverization protocols to ensure 

sample representativeness. The prepared pulps were then dispatched under chain-of-custody 

procedures to SGS India, which serves as the primary laboratory for this project. 

At SGS, the samples are being analysed for Fixed Carbon (FC) content using the Muffle 

Furnace method. In this procedure, weighed samples are heated in a controlled furnace 

environment to a defined temperature profile, during which volatile matter, moisture, and non-

carbonate impurities are burned off. The residual weight, expressed as a percentage of the 

original sample mass, is reported as FC. The assay results are still awaiting from SGS, India.  

3.7.10 QAQC  

At the Vatomina project, Tirupati implements a rigorous QAQC protocol to ensure the reliability 

and integrity of FC assay results from diamond drill cores. Analytical batches consist of 20 

samples, with 4 QC samples (approximately 20%) incorporated in each batch. The QC suite 

comprises: 

• Certified Reference Materials (two types): monitor analytical accuracy and detect 

systematic bias. 

• Field Duplicates: assess variability arising from sampling and sub-sampling. 

• Pulp Duplicates: evaluate laboratory precision and sample homogenisation. 

• Field Blanks: inserted systematically as every 20th sample during preparation to detect 

potential contamination. 
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At the time of reporting, assay results from SGS are awaited. Once received, results will be 

reviewed and validated through internal QAQC protocols, including comparison with check 

assays and insertion of field duplicates and standards. These results will then be integrated 

into the project’s geological database and subsequent resource modeling. 

3.7.11 Database  

All field-generated data were systematically transferred into a digital database using a 

standardized template developed in Microsoft Excel. The use of a consistent template 

ensured uniformity in data entry and facilitated effective validation and compilation of 

geological information. Detailed geological logging sheets, incorporating standardized logging 

codes for lithology, structure, and mineralization characteristics, were also maintained in Excel 

format to ensure consistency across the dataset. 

The digital database is managed and regularly updated by Tirupati’s geological team, who are 

responsible for verifying the accuracy and completeness of incoming data from the field and 

drilling programmes. Periodic data reviews and updates are carried out to incorporate new 

drilling, sampling, and assay results, ensuring that the database remains current and serves 

as a reliable foundation for geological interpretation and resource estimation. 

3.7.12 SRK Comments  

SRK is of the opinion that the drilling data for the project has been generated in a professional 

and systematic manner, adhering to industry-standard exploration and data management 

practices. The exploration work at Vatomina has been carried out in a phased manner, 

beginning with reconnaissance through hand auger drilling to delineate graphite-bearing 

zones, followed by confirmatory core drilling across the leasehold area. This systematic 

approach has enabled Tirupati to progressively build geological understanding and confirm 

the lateral and vertical continuity of graphite mineralisation. 

Data from both hand auger and core drilling programmes have been carefully logged, 

recorded in standardized templates, and regularly updated in the project database, ensuring 

traceability and reliability. In addition, limited mining from selected parts of the lease has 

provided valuable validation of the interpreted geological model and graphite occurrence. 

Once the pending assay results are received, a comprehensive reconciliation between drilling, 

assay, and production data can be undertaken. This will enable refinement of grade 

distribution and geological continuity, thereby supporting a more robust and higher-confidence 

Mineral Resource Estimate for Vatomina. 

3.8 Metallurgical Tests 

Metallurgical testwork is carried out as part of the development of the process to concentrate 

the value minerals from the ore. While the plant at Vatomina is already in operation, a review 

of the metallurgical testwork used as the basis of design will indicate whether the plant and 

the design of the plant is fit for the purpose intended and to what extent, if any, production can 

be increased without major capital expenditure. 

Metallurgical testwork should be undertaken throughout the life of the mine as the material 

previously tested is depleted and new material is introduced to the process. 
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3.8.1 Summary 

A metallurgical testwork program was carried out at Institute of Minerals and Materials 

Technology (IMMT) located in Bhubaneswar, India in 2018 and summarised in their report 

No. 1106/MPD/SSP-327/Nov./2018. No other metallurgical testwork information has been 

provided for the processing of the Vatomina Graphites. 

The objective of the testwork was to establish a flowsheet maximising flake recovery where 

flake graphite was described as material >150 m. 

Two bulk samples were provided for initial testing, one from BK4 and one from BK6. The 

flowsheet developed in this campaign was then used as the basis for testing samples from 

BK1, BK4 (West), and BK6 (West), as well as additional samples from BK4 and BK6. 

Finally, a mixed graphite sample was processed in the same way and used to develop a 

process design criteria and mass balance for a 60 tph processing module. 

The report states that the testwork demonstrated a concept of pre-concentration using a 

scrubbing classifier to reject over 80% of the run of mine (RoM) with minimal loss of graphitic 

material. The upgraded material from the pre-concentration plant would be further processed 

with multiple stages of flotation and concentrate regrinding to generate a finished product. 

3.8.2 Samples 

Preliminary testwork was carried out on two bulk samples labelled BK4 (75 kg) and BK6 

(125 kg) were shipped to the IMMT laboratory for metallurgical testing. No sample provenance 

is provided. 

The preliminary samples were characterised as shown in Table 3-6. Fixed carbon is reported 

rather than the conventional TGC. 

The samples for the beneficiation testwork were characterised as shown in  

Table 3-7. 

A final round of testwork was carried out on a mixed sample from across the deposit with a 

target Fixed Carbon content of 6%. No head sample analysis is provided in the Report. 

Table 3-6: Preliminary Testwork Sample Proximate Analysis 

Sample Moisture (%) VM (%) Ash (%) FC (%) 

BK4 0.05 6.29 88.29 5.37 

BK6 0.09 9.03 80.48 10.43 

 

Table 3-7: Beneficiation Testwork Sample Proximate Analysis 

Sample Moisture (%) VM (%) Ash (%) FC (%) 

BK1 1.09 4.873 91.74 3.43 

BK4(W) 0.49 6.09 88.87 5.04 

BK4 0.69 5.83 88.52 5.65 

BK6(W) 0.53 7.63 86.15 6.22 

BK6 0.88 8.3 83.77 7.05 
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3.8.3 Mineralogy 

The Preliminary Testwork Program included an optical mineralogical study on both samples. 

The BK4 sample is reported to be 65% liberated at 100 m and the K6 sample fully liberated 

at a grind size of 75 m. 

An XRD study was conducted to determine the main mineral phases present in the two 

samples though no conclusions are reported from this analysis. 

Mineralogy can play an important role in understanding the processing of the ore and modern 

mineralogical studies using tools such as QEMSCAN could deliver a lot more useful 

information regarding mineral liberation and association. 

3.8.4 Comminution 

No testwork on the determination of the comminution breakage energy for crushing or grinding 

of the ore has been reported. Sizing crushing and grinding equipment without this information 

is risky, particularly when over-grinding of the graphite should be avoided. 

There is no concentrate regrind and liberation analysis reported. The plant flowsheet relies on 

multiple stages of concentrate re-grinding and without testwork to determine the size and 

power of the re-grind mill, there is a risk that over grinding will take place in the plant, reducing 

the higher value flake graphite to finer, lower value material. 

3.8.5 Flotation 

The Preliminary testwork program determined the optimum grind size and flotation reagent 

scheme to upgrade the BK4 and BK6 samples. The test conditions established in the 

preliminary phase were used as the basis for the six samples used for the beneficiation 

testwork and the final mixed graphite sample testwork. 

The flotation testwork has only been carried out in open circuit. With a circuit configuration 

which relies 

3.8.6 Dewatering and Drying 

No dewatering or drying testwork was included in the reports reviewed by SRK. 

Thermal drying of a combustible material such as graphite must be done with great care and 

an appropriate level of testing and design work should always be undertaken. 

3.8.7 SRK Comments 

There are large gaps in the information that SRK was provided to review, which does not 

necessarily mean the work has not been done; however, SRK highlights what is missing: 

• The samples tested cannot be traced back to a location, or locations, within the mining 

areas. 

• The mineralogical analysis is limited to two samples and was undertaken at a basic of 

level.  
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• No comminution energy determination is included in the testwork report. Nothing in the 

report can be used to confirm crushing and milling equipment sizing, performance and 

capacity. 

• Flotation testing was only carried out in open circuit. Open circuit flotation tests cannot 

be reliably scaled up to provide predictions of full plant performance. 

• Flotation results are reported as FC and it is unclear how this relates to the more 

conventional TGC. 

• Column flotation has been included in the testwork program but no operating parameters 

are reported, meaning that the testwork report cannot be used to select equipment or 

predict the beneficial performance the addition of flotation columns to the circuit may 

bring. 

• There is no dewatering testwork for concentrates or tailings. 

SRK assumes that there are other testwork campaigns which were used to generate the 

information required to design the process plant at Vatomina, size the equipment and predict 

the plant performance. This cannot be achieved with the information that has been provided 

to date. 

The conclusions of the report highlight that the process designed is unique which is always a 

concern in plant design. Proven flowsheets with established equipment are lower risk. 

3.9 Mineral Resource Estimation 

SRK uses Leapfrog Geo software to produce 3D geological models and Datamine RM 

software for block modelling and grade and tonnage estimation. The block models are 

classified in accordance with the terms and guidelines of the JORC Code.  

3.9.1 Database  

A summary of the exploration database used for Vatomina Mineral Resource estimation is 

presented in Table 3-8. The resource estimation is based on data updated up to 2020. The 

auger drillholes completed after the 2020 CPR were mainly used to trace mineralization 

continuity in soil-covered areas and acted as a substitute for geological mapping, not for 

defining resources. Similarly, the trenches dug after the 2020 CPR helped in understanding 

the geology and continuity of mineralization. The diamond drillholes drilled after 2020 were 

not included in the current estimation, as their assay results are still awaited. The current 

resource estimation and reporting cover only the areas supported by the verified pre-2020 

database, while the new mineralized zones identified through post-2020 auger drilling, 

trenching, and diamond drilling are classified as Exploration Targets. The boundary is shown 

in Figure 3-10. 

Table 3-8: Summary of Vatomina Exploration Data used to define Mineral 
Resources as of 30 September 2025 

Drilling Type Count Drilled Meter 

Auger Drilling 549 4879.0 

Diamond Drillhole 66 3127.9 

Trench 15 34.9 

Total 630 8041.8 
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Figure 3-10: Reported Mineral Resource Estimation Boundary as of 30 September 

2025 

3.9.2 Data Validation 

Prior to the construction of geological modelling, SRK undertook a data validation exercise to 

ensure the data quality is appropriate for undertaking a Mineral Resource Estimate. Those 

included: 

• validation of the borehole coordinates; 

• overlapping intervals; 

• harmonisation of the geological logging codes; 

• missing interval and missing assay results; 

• assigning appropriate value for those samples where the GC% were reported below the 

detection limit; and 

• reconciliation of the geological logs with the assay results. 

SRK did not find any material issue in terms of the integrity of the exploration database. SRK 

has, however, noted that: 

• The samples from 276 holes (227 auger holes and 27 diamond drillholes) are yet to be 

assayed. As of writing this report, SRK understand that Tirupati is in the process of 

preparing these samples to be analysed in the laboratory. 

• For those samples, that were logged as internal waste and which were not assayed or 

reported a grade below the detection limit, SRK assumed a default value of 0.25% TGC. 

Reported Resource 
Boundary as of  0th 
September 2025

Mineralization 
continuity in N  
area, identified in 

auger drilling

Mineralization 
continuity in SE 
area, identified in 

auger drilling
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3.9.3 Geological Modelling 

Topographic Model 

The 3D topographic digital elevation model was constructed using Leapfrog Geo software, 

based on the topographic survey data, generated by Tirupati using Total Station survey 

equipment. SRK imported the elevation grid model into Leapfrog Geo software and created 

the 3D topographic surface with a resolution of 25 x 25 m.  

Lithology Model 

3D lithological model was constructed based on the grouped lithological units, which include 

(a) Overburden, (b) Graphitic Gneiss, (c) Dolerite Dykes, and (d) non-graphitic gneiss as a 

country rock. The hanging wall and foot wall contact surfaces of the graphic gneisses and 

dolerite dykes were constructed using the Leapfrog’s vein tool. Figure 3-11 presents the 3D 

View of the Vatomina Geological Model (Looking Northwest). 

 
Figure 3-11: 3D View of Vatomina Geological Model (looking NW) 

Regolith Model 

In addition to the construction of the geological model, a 3D model of the regolith horizons 

was also constructed using the Leapfrog’s stratigraphic modelling tool based on the geological 

logs. In this, SRK considered three horizons, including Pedoloith, Saprolite/Sap Rock and Bed 

Rock. The regolith model was intersected with the lithological model to derive the graphitic 

gneiss in the saprolitic horizon and in the fresh rocks. Figure 3-12 presents the 3D view of the 

modelled Graphitic Gneiss distributed in Saprolite and Fresh Rock. 
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Figure 3-12: 3D View of Modelled Graphitic Gneiss distributed in Saprolite and Bed 

Rock (looking north) 

3.9.4 Domaining Definition 

In order to define such broad geological units, 2 m minimum intersection thickness was 

considered. Further, each graphitic band was separately coded within each drillhole. This was 

undertaken using a combination of the lithological observations and assay results. The 

contacts between the graphitic and non-graphitic gneiss were then defined based on a 

2% TGC cut-off grade. Eight graphite bands were modelled for resource estimation. Figure 

3-13 presents an overview of different zones identified during interpretation. In order to 

delineate the geometry of the graphitic bands, SRK used the structural data generated by 

Tirupati. 

 
Figure 3-13: Example Cross Section Reflecting Different Vatomina Estimation 

Domains  
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3.9.5 Sample Statistics 

The sample statistics of Vatomina are presented in Table 3-9. The summary statistics show 

low coefficient of variation (CoV) which indicate a low degree of GC% variability within the 

modelled mineralised zones. 

Table 3-9: Summary of Vatomina Sample Statistics 

Zone Field Count Minimum Maximum Mean Variance StdDev CoV 

110 GC 152 2.10 10.40 4.79 3.54 1.88 0.39 

111 GC 8 5.31 11.47 8.72 4.04 2.01 0.23 

112 GC 5 3.02 3.94 3.57 0.09 0.30 0.08 

120 GC 110 2.02 14.90 4.72 7.51 2.74 0.58 

130 GC 138 2.01 7.82 4.08 1.93 1.39 0.34 

140 GC 151 2.01 13.53 4.11 4.12 2.03 0.49 

150 GC 80 2.00 13.20 4.20 5.79 2.41 0.57 

160 GC 36 2.04 8.75 4.48 3.46 1.86 0.42 

161 GC 3 3.14 6.65 5.48 2.73 1.65 0.30 

170 GC 42 2.12 11.36 4.29 4.27 2.07 0.48 

180 GC 19 2.22 7.20 4.37 2.07 1.44 0.33 

3.9.6 Compositing 

Prior to generating the MRE, the samples were composited to equal lengths such that a 

constant volume was achieved, therefore honouring the sample support theory. As sampling 

was predominantly based on lithological intervals, the actual sample lengths range between 

0.1 m to 3.75 m with a mean sample length of 1.4 m, a composite length of 2 m was used. 

SRK undertook a statistical analysis to ensure that the composites did not result in a reduction 

in the mean GC grade. A summary of the composite statistics for Vatomina presented in Table 

3-10. 

Table 3-10: Summary of Vatomina Composite Statistics  

Zone Field Count Minimum Maximum Mean Variance StdDev CoV 

110 GC 96 2.10 9.67 4.72 2.90 1.70 0.36 

111 GC 4 7.12 11.47 8.72 3.20 1.79 0.21 

112 GC 3 3.31 3.94 3.57 0.06 0.24 0.07 

120 GC 81 2.02 14.90 4.72 6.86 2.62 0.55 

130 GC 87 2.06 7.17 4.08 1.53 1.24 0.30 

140 GC 100 2.01 11.49 4.11 3.63 1.90 0.46 

150 GC 62 2.00 13.20 4.20 5.51 2.35 0.56 

160 GC 23 2.14 7.54 4.48 3.32 1.82 0.41 

161 GC 2 3.14 6.65 5.48 2.73 1.65 0.30 

170 GC 35 2.12 11.36 4.29 3.92 1.98 0.46 

180 GC 17 2.22 7.20 4.38 1.98 1.41 0.32 
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3.9.7 Grade Capping  

SRK conducted a comprehensive capping analysis for each variable within each estimation 

domain. SRK analysed capping sensitivity plots and three-dimensional visual inspections of 

grade distributions to assess the presence and influence of higher values. The results 

indicated that there are no significant higher values as outliers present and have no material 

impact on the statistical distributions. Consequently, no capping was necessary for any of the 

domains. 

3.9.8 Delustering 

Since the drillholes are uniformly distributed in a regular grid pattern and do not exhibit 

clustering, declustering was not necessary prior to resource estimation. The equal spacing of 

drillholes ensures that each sample contributes evenly to the estimation process, minimizing 

the risk of spatial bias or over-representation of certain areas within the dataset. 

3.9.9 Geostatistical Analysis  

A geostatistical study was undertaken to investigate the grade continuity and to derive 

parameters for grade interpolation. The 3D variogram analysis was undertaken in Snowden 

Supervisor software. Semi-variograms were constructed for each domain to determine the 

grade continuity and spatial variability of GC% and to determine the search neighbourhood 

approach and setting up the kriging parameters. 

Initially, the Nugget Effect was determined from the downhole experimental semi-variograms. 

SRK attempted to construct directional variograms, but due to the absence of closed spaced 

drilling at this stage of the project, SRK relied on the omni-directional variograms. Graphical 

representation of the constructed omni-directional semi-variograms for Vatomina are 

presented in Figure 3-14. Table 3-11 presents the summary of the variogram parameters. 
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Figure 3-14: Vatomina omni-directional modelled variogram  

Table 3-11: Summary of Vatomina Variogram Parameters 

Parameter Vatomina 

Element TGC% 

Variogram reference number 1 

Rotation angle around Z axis 0 

Rotation angle around X axis 0 

Rotation angle around Z axis 0 

Nugget variance 0.1 

Variogram model type (Structure 1) Spherical 

First Range of Structure 1 7 

Second Range of Structure 1 7 

Third Range of Structure 1 7 

Sill parameter of Structure 1 0.22 

Variogram model type (Structure 2) Spherical 

First Range of Structure 2 24 

Second Range of Structure 2 24 

Third Range of Structure 2 24 

Sill parameter of Structure 2 0.68 
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3.9.10 Block Model 

Following the construction of the wireframes and the geostatistical analysis, a 3D block model 

was created in the Datamine Studio 3 software. For the selection of the block model 

framework SRK considered the average borehole spacing and possible open pit bench height. 

In order to increase the accuracy of the domain boundary definition, SRK used sub-blocks 

along each direction for all the modelled geological wireframes. Table 3-12 presents the 

summary of the block model parameters selected by SRK for Vatomina. 

Table 3-12: Summary of Vatomina Block Model Framework  
 

X (m) Y (m) Z (m) 

Minimum 302000 7944000 -100 

Maximum 306000 7946300 100 

Range 4000 2300 200 

Parent block size 20 20 5 

Number of blocks 200 115 40 

Rotation 0 0 0 

3.9.11 Grade Estimation 

For Vatomina, SRK used Ordinary Kriging (OK) for the grade interpolation into the block 

model, honouring the geological contacts defined by the geological modelling process and 

using the variogram parameters set out above. Before undertaking the grade estimation, SRK 

carried out a search neighbourhood analysis for the appropriateness of the search and 

estimation parameters through the optimisation of the following parameters: 

• Search Ellipsoid Dimension. 

• Number of minimum and maximum samples to be used for estimation. 

• Optimisation of Search Octants. 

• Number of discretisation points. 

Based on the results of the above study, SRK selected the final search parameters for 

Vatomina, which are reflected in Table 3-13. In order to compare the mean grades derived 

from the Ordinary Kriging, SRK also estimated the empty block model using Inverse Distance 

Weighted Method. The estimation parameters were set up by visually checking the data to 

ensure suitable minimum and maximum samples have been used, and that the factored 

searches were sufficiently large to fill the entire block model. 

 

127



S
R

K
 C

o
n
s
u
lt
in

g
 

 I
N

1
3
8
4
 T

ir
u
p
a
ti
 C

P
R

 2
0
2
6

 –
 M

a
in

 R
e
p
o
rt

 

 

IN
1
3
8
4
_
T

ir
u
p
a
ti
_

C
P

R
_
M

a
r2

0
2
6
.d

o
c
x
 

 
M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
6
 

P
a
g
e
 4

2
 o

f 
2
4
7

 

T
a
b

le
 3

-1
3
: 

S
u

m
m

a
ry

 o
f 

V
a
to

m
in

a
 S

e
a
rc

h
 P

a
ra

m
e
te

rs
  

D
o

m
a
in

 
1
1
0
 

1
1
1
 

1
1
2
 

1
2
0
 

1
3
0
 

1
4
0
 

1
5
0
 

1
6
0
 

1
6
1
 

1
7
0
 

1
8
0
 

E
le

m
e
n
t 

G
C

 
G

C
 

G
C

 
G

C
 

G
C

 
G

C
 

G
C

 
G

C
 

G
C

 
G

C
 

G
C

 

S
e

a
rc

h
 M

e
th

o
d
 

1
1
0
 

1
1
1
 

1
1
2
 

1
2
0
 

1
3
0
 

1
4
0
 

1
5
0
 

1
6
0
 

1
6
1
 

1
7
0
 

1
8
0
 

R
o
ta

ti
o
n

 a
n

g
le

 a
b

o
u
t 
Z

 A
x
is

 
2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

R
o
ta

ti
o
n

 a
n

g
le

 a
b

o
u
t 
X

 A
x
is

 
1
5
0
 

7
0
 

8
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

2
5
0
 

R
o
ta

ti
o
n

 a
n

g
le

 a
b

o
u
t 
Z

 A
x
is

 
1
5
0
 

7
0
 

8
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

2
5
0
 

F
ir

s
t 
P

a
s
s
 S

e
a

rc
h

 d
is

ta
n
c
e

 a
lo

n
g

 s
tr

ik
e
 

1
5
0
 

7
0
 

8
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

1
0
0
 

2
5
0
 

F
ir

s
t 
P

a
s
s
 S

e
a

rc
h

 d
is

ta
n
c
e

 a
c
ro

s
s
 s

tr
ik

e
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

F
ir

s
t 
P

a
s
s
 S

e
a

rc
h

 d
is

ta
n
c
e

 a
lo

n
g

 d
ip

 
0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

M
in

im
u
m

 N
u
m

b
e

r 
o
f 
S

a
m

p
le

 F
ir

s
t 
P

a
s
s 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

M
a

x
im

u
m

 N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
S

a
m

p
le

 F
ir

s
t 
P

a
s
s 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

S
e

c
o

n
d

 P
a
s
s
 S

e
a

rc
h
 d

is
ta

n
c
e

 a
lo

n
g

 s
tr

ik
e
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

1
 

S
e

c
o

n
d

 P
a

s
s
 S

e
a

rc
h

 d
is

ta
n
c
e

 a
c
ro

s
s
 s

tr
ik

e
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

S
e

c
o

n
d

 P
a
s
s
 S

e
a

rc
h
 d

is
ta

n
c
e

 a
lo

n
g

 d
ip

 
5
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

5
 

5
 

3
 

5
 

3
 

M
in

im
u
m

 N
u
m

b
e

r 
o
f 
S

a
m

p
le

 f
o

r 
th

e
 S

e
c
o
n

d
 P

a
s
s 

1
5
 

4
 

4
 

8
 

8
 

8
 

1
5
 

1
5
 

4
 

8
 

8
 

M
a

x
im

u
m

 N
u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
S

a
m

p
le

 f
o

r 
th

e
 S

e
c
o
n

d
 P

a
s
s 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

T
h

ir
d

 P
a
s
s
 S

e
a

rc
h

 d
is

ta
n
c
e

 a
lo

n
g

 s
tr

ik
e
 

5
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

5
 

5
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

T
h

ir
d

 P
a
s
s
 S

e
a

rc
h

 d
is

ta
n
c
e

 a
c
ro

s
s
 s

tr
ik

e
 

1
5
 

4
 

4
 

8
 

8
 

8
 

1
5
 

1
5
 

4
 

4
 

4
 

T
h

ir
d

 P
a
s
s
 S

e
a

rc
h

 d
is

ta
n
c
e

 a
lo

n
g

 d
ip

 
1
0
 

1
0
 

1
0
 

1
0
 

1
0
 

1
0
 

1
0
 

1
0
 

1
0
 

1
0
 

1
0
 

M
in

im
u
m

 N
u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
S

a
m

p
le

 f
o

r 
th

e
 T

h
ir

d
 P

a
s
s 

3
 

2
 

2
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

3
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

M
a

x
im

u
m

 N
u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
S

a
m

p
le

 f
o

r 
th

e
 T

h
ir
d

 P
a
s
s 

8
 

4
 

4
 

8
 

8
 

8
 

8
 

1
0
 

4
 

4
 

4
 

U
s
e

 O
c
ta

n
t 
S

e
a
rc

h
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
o
 

N
u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
o

c
ta

n
ts

 c
o
n

ta
in

in
g

 s
a
m

p
le

s
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 

M
in

im
u
m

 n
u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
s
a
m

p
le

s
 p

e
r 

o
c
ta

n
t 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 

M
a

x
im

u
m

 n
u

m
b
e

r 
o

f 
s
a

m
p
le

s
 p

e
r 

o
c
ta

n
t 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 

M
a

x
im

u
m

 N
u
m

b
e

r 
p

e
r 

b
o
re

h
o
le

 
2
 

- 
- 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

2
 

- 
2
 

2
 

128



SRK Consulting IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 
 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx March 2026 

Page 43 of 247 

3.9.12 Model Validation 

SRK has undertaken a number of validation exercises on the resulting estimated model, to 

confirm that the modelled estimates represent the input sample data on both local and global 

scales, and to check that the estimate is not biased. Methods of validation used include: 

• visual inspection of block grades in comparison with drillhole data; and 

• comparison of block model and sample mean grades. 

Visual Validation 

Visual validation provides a comparison of the interpolated block model on a local scale and 

in this case, this showed a reasonable correlation, with local block estimates displaying similar 

grades to nearby drillholes. Figure 3-15 shows an example of the visual validation checks for 

the model, which highlight the overall block grades corresponding with the composite samples 

grades. 

 
Figure 3-15: Visual validation of Vatomina block model against drillhole data 

Statistical Validation 

A statistical validation of the interpolated block model has been undertaken, and the results 

are presented in Table 3-14. A comparison was made between the declustered capped 

composite samples and the OK grade estimate. In general, the declustered capped composite 

samples compare well with the OK block model estimates, with no sign of any bias therefore 

validating the global estimated grades. Based on the visual and statistical validation results, 

SRK accepted the grades in the block model. 
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Table 3-14: Statistical validation of composite sample statistics versus estimated 
block model statistics 

Domain Composite 

Mean 

Estimated 

Mean 

Absolute Difference % Difference 

110 4.72 4.62 0.10 2% 

111 8.72 8.38 0.34 4% 

112 3.57 3.55 0.02 0% 

120 4.72 4.24 0.48 10% 

130 4.08 4.08 0.00 0% 

140 4.11 4.28 -0.17 -4% 

150 4.20 4.65 -0.45 -11% 

160 4.48 4.03 0.45 10% 

161 5.48 5.07 0.41 8% 

170 4.29 4.26 0.03 1% 

180 4.38 3.93 0.45 10% 

3.9.13 Density Model  

In absence of detailed study on the dry in situ bulk density measurement, SRK assumed a 

default density of 1.92 t/m3 for all mineralised zones. SRK understands that Tirupati will be 

undertaking a next phase of exploration to generate further exploration data to enhance the 

density model. 

3.9.14 Mineral Resource Classification 

The Mineral Resource statement presented herein has been classified following the 

definitions and guidelines of the JORC Code (2012) from which the following definitions have 

been taken.  

Inferred Mineral Resources  

An 'Inferred Mineral Resource' is that part of a Mineral Resource for which tonnage, grade 

and mineral content can be estimated with a low level of confidence. It is inferred from 

geological evidence and assumed but not verified geological and/or grade continuity. It is 

based on information gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as 

outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drill holes which may be limited or of uncertain quality 

and reliability. An Inferred Mineral Resource has a lower level of confidence than that applying 

to an Indicated Mineral Resource.  

The Inferred category is intended to cover situations where a mineral concentration or 

occurrence has been identified and limited measurements and sampling completed, but 

where the data are insufficient to allow the geological and/or grade continuity to be confidently 

interpreted. Commonly, it would be reasonable to expect that the majority of Inferred Mineral 

Resources would upgrade to Indicated Mineral Resources with continued exploration. Due to 

the uncertainty of Inferred Mineral Resources, it should not be assumed that such upgrading 

will always occur.  
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Indicated Mineral Resources  

An 'Indicated Mineral Resource' is that part of a Mineral Resource for which tonnage, 

densities, shape, physical characteristics, grade and mineral content can be estimated with a 

reasonable level of confidence. It is based on exploration, sampling and testing information 

gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, 

workings and drillholes. An Indicated Mineral Resource has a lower level of confidence than 

that applying to a Measured Mineral Resource but has a higher level of confidence than that 

applying to an Inferred Mineral Resource. Mineralisation may be classified as an Indicated 

Mineral Resource when the nature, quality, amount and distribution of data are such as to 

allow confident interpretation of the geological framework and to assume continuity of 

mineralisation. Confidence in the estimate is sufficient to allow the application of technical and 

economic parameters, and to enable an evaluation of economic viability.  

Measured Mineral Resources  

A 'Measured Mineral Resource' is that part of a Mineral Resource for which tonnage, densities, 

shape, physical characteristics, grade and mineral content can be estimated with a high level 

of confidence. It is based on detailed and reliable exploration, sampling and testing 

information gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, 

trenches, pits, workings and drill holes. The locations are spaced closely enough to confirm 

geological and grade continuity.  

Mineralisation may be classified as a Measured Mineral Resource when the nature, quality, 

amount and distribution of data are such as to leave no reasonable doubt, in the opinion of 

the Competent Person determining the Mineral Resource, that the tonnage and grade of the 

mineralisation can be estimated to within close limits, and that any variation from the estimate 

would be unlikely to significantly affect potential economic viability.  

This category requires a high level of confidence in, and understanding of, the geology and 

controls of the mineral deposit.  

Confidence in the estimate is sufficient to allow the application of technical and economic 

parameters and to enable an evaluation of economic viability that has a greater degree of 

certainty than an evaluation based on an Indicated Mineral Resource.  

Key Considerations of Vatomina Mineral Resource Classification  

Based on the data available as of the Effective Date of reporting, SRK classified the Vatomina 

Mineral Resource into the Indicated and Inferred categories, as the terms defined in the JORC 

Code. In determining this, the following factors were considered: 

• the quality, distribution and quantity of data used in the estimation;  

• the geological knowledge and understanding, focusing on geological and grade 

continuity; and  

• the quality of the geostatistics and quality of the estimation.  
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Table 3-15: Key Consideration for Vatomina Mineral Resource Classification 

Criteria  SRK Consideration  

Data Quality  The methodologies adopted by the Company for the drilling programme is 
in the line of the standard industry practice. The results from the QAQC 
programme show no evidence of material bias within the laboratory.  

Data Distribution  The exploration was not done on regular grid.  

Geological Knowledge  

and continuity  

The geology of the graphite mineralised zone is complex. There are 
variations in thickness and grade between adjacent drillholes. In addition to 
that, the area has been intruded by a number of dolerite dykes.  

Quality of Geostatistics  

and Grade Interpolation  

The quality of the semi-variograms are comparatively poor. The resultant 
block model validates well when compared to the input sample data.   

Considering the above, SRK classified the Mineral Resources using the following criteria, 

which is reflected in Figure 3-16: 

• Indicated Resource: part of the mineralised horizon that occurs within the saprolitic 

horizon, where the continuity of the mineralised body has been established through 

diamond drilling which are broadly distributed at 100 m interval along the strike of the 

mineralised body and downdip continuity is established along the section; and the quality 

of the estimate is reasonably well. 

• Inferred Mineral Resource: part of the mineralised horizon that occurs within the saprolitic 

horizon, where the continuity of the mineralised body has been assumed based on the 

diamond drilling which are broadly distributed 200 m interval along the strike of the 

mineralised body; and the quality of the estimate is reasonably well.  

 
Figure 3-16: Vatomina Mineral Resource Classification Scheme  
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3.9.15 RPEEE 

To support assessment of the Reasonable Prospects of Eventual Economic Extraction 

(RPEEE), SRK has developed optimised pit shells for the project based on various technical 

and economic factors, summarised in Table 3-16. These parameters are based on benchmark 

numbers from similar operations, as well as budgeted costs provided by the Company. Given 

the lack of available actual cost data, SRK has benchmarked these costs against other 

graphite operations and elected to increase certain costs areas including mining, processing 

and selling costs.  

Graphite price forecasts were sourced from S&P Global’s Mining Intelligence platform The 

graphite market is somewhat complex, with sales prices typically structured around flake size 

and concentrate grade. Differential pricing may also be realised depending on the destination 

of the graphite, with European markets often paying a premium over Asian markets. In the 

absence of any detail on the flake size distribution of the concentrate or the sales destination, 

SRK has elected to use the long-term FOB price forecast provided by S&P for a mixed flake 

concentrate with a grade of 94-95% TGC. A 30% premium to this price was included, 

consistent with standard industry approaches to reporting Mineral Resources.  

Table 3-16: Parameters used to generate Conceptual Pit Shell to define Mineral 
Resource 

Parameters Units Value 

Production   

Production Rate - Ore (tpa) 270,000 

Geotechnical   

Footwall (Deg) 30 

Hanging wall (Deg) 30 

Mining Factors   

Dilution (%) 5.0 

Recovery (%) 95.0 

Processing   

Average Mass Yield (%) 5.0 

Operating Costs   

Mining Cost (USD/trock) 1.5 

Incremental Mining Cost (USD/bench) 0.01 

Reference Level (Z Elevation)  

Processing (USD/tore) 6.9 

G&A (USD/tore) 7.6 

Transport and Other (USD/tore) 7.0 

Selling Cost (USD/tconc) 107 

Price   

Graphite (USD/tconc) 950 

 (USD/tdmtu) 1,030 

Product Grade (%) 92 

Other   

Discount Rate (%) 10 

Cut-Off Grade   

Marginal (USD/tore) 14.5 

 (%) 1.81 
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3.9.16 Mineral Resource Statement 

The Mineral Resource Statement for Vatomina dated 30 September 2025 considering 

2% TGC cut-off grade and reported within an optimised shell is presented in Table 3-17. 

Table 3-17: Vatomina Mineral Resources, 30 September 2025 

Classification Tonnage (Mt) TGC % 

Measured 0 0 

Indicated 1.6 3.8 

Inferred 4.4 3.8 

Total Resource 6.0 3.8 

The following notes accompany the Mineral Resource Statement: 

• The Mineral Resources have an effective date of 30 September 2025; 

• Rounding as required by reporting guidelines may result in apparent summation 

differences between tonnes, grade and contained metal content. Where these occur, 

they are not considered material. 

• Tonnages are reported in metric units, grades in percent (%) and grades are rounded 

appropriately. 

• The Competent Person for the declaration of Mineral Resources is Mr Shameek 

Chattopadhyay, an employee of SRK. 

• Mineral Resources are reported with reasonable prospects for eventual economic 

extraction, by applying appropriate technical and economic assumptions. A cut-off grade 

of 2%TGC has been applied and the reported Mineral Resources are limited by an 

optimised pit shell. 

• Mineral Resources are not Ore Reserves and do not have demonstrated economic 

viability, nor have any mining modifying factors been applied. 

• A JORC Table 1 has been completed and is available from the Company. All elements 

of Table 1 are included in this CPR. 

3.9.17 Sensitivity 

SRK has produced a grade-tonnage curve for TGC% for the Indicated and Inferred Mineral 

Resources, which is shown in Figure 3-17. 
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Figure 3-17: Grade-Tonnage Curve for Vatomina Mineral Resource 

3.10 Exploration Target  

An Exploration Target, as the term defined in the JORC Code, is a statement or estimate of 

the exploration potential of a mineral deposit in a defined geological setting where the 

statement or estimate is quoted as a range of tonnes and a range of grade or quality, and 

relates to mineralisation for which there has been insufficient exploration to estimate Mineral 

Resources. 

At Vatomina, SRK estimates an Exploration Target of about 18-20 Mt of graphite 

mineralisation with an average grade ranging between 4-5% TGC. The following note is 

applicable to the Exploration Target: 

• estimated range of tonnages and grades is effective at 30 September 2025; 

• estimated range of tonnages and grades is in addition to the already reported Mineral 

Resources; and 

• estimated range of tonnages and grades are conceptual in nature, as there has been 

insufficient exploration to estimate a Mineral Resource and it is uncertain if further 

exploration will result in the estimation of a Mineral Resource. 

Tirupati has provided SRK with details of their planned exploration activities and expenditure 

to explore such Exploration Target, which include a drilling campaign of about 18,000 m which 

is expected to be completed in 5 years. To undertake such campaign Tirupati envisage a 

budget of about GBP 2,000,000. SRK has reviewed the drilling plan and exploration budget 

and finds it to be reasonable.  
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The 2026 programme is planned to comprise about 5,000 m of diamond drilling starting in 

Quarter 1 of the Year 2026, aiming at the updated Mineral Resource estimate, if and as 

justified. The budgeted cost assumes that drilling will generate approximately 2,500 samples 

for analysis during 2026. 

 
Figure 3-18: Vatomina Exploration Target area and Tirupati Drilling Plan  

3.11 Mining 

The Company started mining production at Vatomina in April 2018. Operations were 

suspended in December 2024 due to financial difficulties but resumed in February 2025, and 

are currently ongoing.  

SRK has not been provided with any mine designs or production schedules to support 

understanding of operations and understands that the mine has no formal Ore Reserves. 

Instead, mining is guided by Resource models and day-to-day onsite management. This is 

considered a high-risk strategy; however, this is somewhat mitigated by the simplistic mining 

and processing approach and low production rates. SRK notes that one of the contributing 

factors to the Company placing the Sahamamy mine on care and maintenance was the lack 

of a proper mine development strategy, highlighting the risks associated with this approach.  

Production during 2025 has reportedly come from three mining areas, Tanandava (Mine TA), 

Old Mine, and BK6. Figure 3-19 shows the Mineral Resource extents versus the Company’s 

mining areas and indicates that Mineral Resources are only estimated for the BK6 and Old 

Mine Sites, and that Indicated Mineral Resources are only present at Old Mine. 
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Figure 3-19: Vatomina Mineral Resource extents versus mining areas 

Mining production between February 2025 and August 2025 is reported to be approximately 

104.4 kt at an average grade of 2.64% TGC, for a total production of 2,755 t contained 

graphite. The available production statistics from the various mining sites is shown in Figure 

3-19, and the location of these sites is shown in Figure 3-20. Based on the provided statistics 

for 2025 (February to August), 26% of the mined ore came from Tanandava, 1.7% from Old 

Mine, and 72.1% from BK6. SRK understands that current mining activities will continue to be 

focused on these areas. 

Total monthly mining production (ore and waste) is highly variable, ranging from 1,000 t to 

over 100,000 t. Stripping ratios are also highly variable, ranging from 0.15 to 2.96 during 2022-

23. SRK notes that in the production statistics provided, since April 2023 (but excluding April 

2025) the reported stripping ratio for each month is exactly 1.25 m3 per tonne of ore mined. 

As such, only very limited reliance is placed on the waste stripping and total mining production 

totals. 

No mined grades are provided in the production statistics. The grade of processed material is 

provided, but it is unclear how this is analysed or calculated. Data indicate that grades are 

back-calculated from production (grade reported to multiple decimal places); however, it is 

unclear how this would account for variable metallurgical recoveries and concentrate grades. 

Overburden from the mining process is tipped in waste dumps local to each mining area as 

shown in Figure 3-20. 

Table 3-18: Production by Fiscal Year 

Production Year 
Ore Mined 
(t) 

Waste 
Mined 
(t)* 

Stripping 
Ratio (t:t) 

Ore 
Processed 
(t) 

Processed 
Grade 
(%TGC) 

Contained 
Graphite 
(t) 

2022-23 182,215 277,726 1.52 168,424 3.08 5,191 

2023-24 129,444 310,648 2.40 141,216 3.04 4,294 

2024-25 103,091 247,419 2.40 101,751 2.61 2,658 

2025 (Apr to Oct) 145,171 264,492 1.82 106,798 2.80 2,986 

*Waste volumes have been multiplied by the Resource density (1.92 g/cm2) to estimate waste tonnes 
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Figure 3-20: Vatomina Mining Areas 

3.11.1 Mining Methods and Ore Control 

All mining is understood to be undertaken using excavators and trucks only. Drill and blast is 

not used, and only material which can be freely excavated is extracted. Bulldozers may be 

used for ripping of some ore prior to excavation.  
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SRK understands that the Company does not currently undertake grade control drilling, 

sampling and short-term planning to guide mining operations. Instead, as the ore is largely 

visually distinguishable by its darker colour, and the base of mining is controlled by the limits 

of free-digging, the mining sequence follows the floor and mines delineated areas 

sequentially. This process does not allow for any selectivity to the mining (for example, 

prioritisation of higher-grade ore, stockpiling of low grades), and particularly at the margins of 

the deposits is likely to result in some sub-economic material being mined and processed.  

SRK understands that the Company intends to transition to a more controlled mining process. 

Details of the intended work-programme to support this transition are provided in Section 3.19. 

3.11.2 Mobile Fleet 

The current mining fleet is a combination of Owner and rental equipment and is summarised 

in Table 3-19. Owner equipment was purchased in 2021 and 2022, whilst rental equipment 

was brought in during 2025 to improve production rates.  

Table 3-19: Mining Equipment 

Type Manufacturer Owner/Rental Count Comment 

Articulated Dump 
Truck 

Komatsu Owner 4 1x currently listed as out of use 

Unknown Rental 6  

Excavator 
Hitachi Owner 6 5x EX210, 1x EX140 

Hitachi Rental 2  

Loader Hitachi Owner 4 4x TL340H 

Backhoe Hitachi Owner 2 1x BX-80, 1x TH-86 

Bulldozer Various Owner 3 
1x BEML BD65, 2x Fuso (1x out of 
use) 

Grader BEML Owner 1  

Tractor Farmtrac Owner 2 1x 60/60, 1x XP41 

3.11.3 Operating and Capital Costs 

The Company has not provided a detailed breakdown of operating and capital costs for the 

project. Some limited cost information has been provided in the annual reports, however this 

cannot be distinguished between the Vatomina and Sahamamy operations (in periods where 

both were operating). These are summarised in Table 2-5.  

3.11.4 Operational Challenges 

The Company has stated that since restarting operations in 2025 there have been significant 

challenges in sustaining efficient mining and production rates at close to rated capacities. 

Mining operations have been disrupted by heavy rainfall, resulting in loss of 48 operating days 

between May and August 2025), by insufficient excavator capacity due to mechanical failures, 

and due to low mined grades. The low mined grades are attributed by the Company to poor 

mining governance legacy. The Company has developed a remediation plan to address these 

issues, some of which have been implemented during the course of 2025. This includes: 

• Development of the BK6 mining area, including construction of a 2.5 km road and over-

burden stripping.  

• Development of a 1-month RoM stockpile. 
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• Flattening of certain steep sections along three haul roads. 

• Rental of additional loading and hauling equipment to increase stripping and ore haulage 

rates.  

• Repair of Owner mining equipment and drilling equipment. 

• Implementation of a soil auger campaign to improve identification of clay-rich zones.  

The effectiveness of this strategy is unclear, although it is noted that year-to-date production 

(2,755 t graphite) is only marginally less than production over the same period in 2023 (2,915 t 

graphite), and considerably higher than production over the same period in 2024 (1,380 t 

graphite).  

3.11.5 SRK Comments 

The mining strategy employed at Vatomina is simplistic and does not follow the typical 

processes and design employed by many other mining companies. Current mining operations 

do not appear to be supported by the reported Mineral Resource, and there are no mine 

designs or mining schedules (long term or short term) available. The material being mined, 

however, lends itself to this process, with ore material visually distinguishable from the 

surrounding waste and overburden, and the competency contrast between weathered and 

fresh rocks defining the mining floor.  

Regardless of the ease of mining, this strategy does have some inherent and significant risks. 

In particular, the lack of grade control and inability to mine selectively mean that there is a 

high probability of material below economic cut-off grades being mined and treated as ore. 

The lack of detailed mining control is noted by the Company as having impacted recent 

production rates and is also listed as a contributing factor to placing the Sahamamy project 

on care and maintenance. As costs margins decrease with higher costs and a stable graphite 

price, the ability to distinguish between ore and waste material is critical to the long-term 

stability of operations.  

The mobile equipment available to the mine appears adequate, and the ability to rent 

additional equipment locally allows for the Company to rapidly scale production without 

significant capital expenditure, though at a higher operating cost than with a full owner mining 

fleet. Maintenance and the availability of spare parts does appear to be impacting production 

currently, but the Company has provided a high level plan to address this for the future.  

No information has been provided to SRK on the mine capital and operating costs. This may 

be a direct result of the Company’s recent difficulties in accessing the Company accounts; 

however, it also makes commenting on the economic sustainability of the mine impossible. 

SRK strongly recommends that the Company make these data available as part of its ongoing 

public disclosures.  
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3.12 Processing 

The ore at Vatomina is processed in two stages. Initially, ore is fed to one of five Pre-

Concentration units (PCU), two of which are located at the BK4 East mining area, two are 

located at the BK6 mining area, and a further unit treating material from the Old Mine area. 

The PCU produce an intermediate concentrate which is pumped to PCU-1 from where it is 

pumped to the Final Concentration Unit (FCU) for further upgrading to the finished product. 

Concentrate is then dried and bagged for shipment to the port at Toamasina, approximately 

70 km from site. 

Figure 3-21 and Figure 3-22 show the general flowsheets for the PCU and FCU, respectively. 

Historically the Vatomina mine operated with only two PCU; however, after placing the 

Sahamamy mine on care and maintenance at the end of the 2024 Financial Year, the 

Company moved three additional PCU to the Vatomina site, as well as a flotation cell, ball 

mill, centrifuge and dryer to support increased production at the FCU. 

The location of the PCU are shown in Figure 3-24. The Company is reportedly in the process 

of re-locating a sixth PCU from Sahamamy to Vatomina for installation alongside PCU5.  

The Company reports that upgrading at the PCU rejects approximately 90-95% of impurities, 

and that the intermediate concentrate produced has a grade of between 55% TGC and 

70% TGC. Estimation of tailings production assuming these feed grades, however, appears 

to result in a considerable under-estimation of tailings production, indicating that upgrading at 

the PCUs may be less effective than reported (see Section 3.13).  

 
Figure 3-21: Pre-Concentration Unit Schematic 

Coarse sand from the Classifier is reported to represent 20-30% of the ore feed tonnage to 

the PCU depending on the aera being mined. The sand is utilised in construction work both 

within the mining operations and the local community. The maintenance of the mine roads is 

dependent on availability of the sand, especially in the rainy season. 
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Fine tailings from the PCU flows by gravity to nearby settling ponds there the water is 

channelled back to a return water pump station and recycled back to the PCU as process 

water as shown in Figure 3-28. 

The intermediate concentrate from all PCU is pumped to PCU-1 from where the combined 

intermediate concentrate is pumped to the FCU for upgrading to a saleable concentrate which 

is then dried and packed for export. 

A schematic of the FCU flowsheet is shown in Figure 3-22. 

The flowsheet employs multiple stages of flotation and stage-wise concentrate re-grinding to 

achieve a high grade concentrate targeting > 96% TGC. Final concentrate is dewatered in 

centrifuges, dried, screened into saleable size fractions and packed into big bags for export. 

The equipment used is standard mineral processing technology, and from the photographs 

provided by site, appears to be of a quite basic nature with minimal automation and 

monitoring. Plant operation relies on the operators experience. 

A layout of the FCU is shown in Figure 3-23. 

 
Figure 3-22:  Final Concentrate Unit (FCU) Schematic 
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3.12.1 Recoveries 

Only very limited information has been provided on achieved processing recoveries, and there 

is some uncertainty on how these have been derived. Many of the factors appear to have 

been back-calculated, but it is unclear how this has accounted for variable mass pull, 

metallurgical recoveries and concentrate grades. 

No data are available on the recoveries of the PCU and FCU separately, and only a total 

recovery is available.  

The available performance statistics are summarised in Figure 3-25, and indicate that there 

is a positive correlation between plant feed grades and both total recovery and mass pull. 

Concentrate grades are largely static versus feed grades.  

Monthly plant throughput rates are shown in Figure 3-26. Throughputs are highly variable, but 

between September 2022 and November 2023 showed relative stability with an average 

monthly throughput of 16,500 tpm. Since re-starting production in early 2025, throughput 

levels have again averaged 16,500 tpm; however, individual months have been as low as 

4,722 t or as high as 22,913 t. During this period the PCU from the Sahamamy project were 

also operating at Vatomina 

 
Figure 3-25: Summary of monthly plant performance since April 2022 
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Figure 3-26: Monthly plant throughputs since April 2022 

3.12.2 Operational Challenges 

Since restarting operations in February 2024, the Company has struggled to maintain 

production rates at levels close to the nameplate capacity. This is noted by the Company as 

being due to a combination of mining and processing challenges, and has developed a 

remedial action programme to address these issues.  

Processing challenges encountered are identified as: 

• Inconsistency in the ore feed characteristics, specifically the presence of clay in part of 

the BK6 mining area, resulting in process difficulties and reduced graphite quality 

(understood to refer to concentrate quality).  

• Sub-optimal performance of ball mills and unplanned downtime due to non-availability of 

spare parts.  

• Poor classifier performance due to under-powered gearboxes. 

• Water pumps damaged by mud moved by high rainfall.  

• Insufficient drying capacity due to not achieving consistency of final product grade which 

has been addressed by the relocation of a drier from the moth-balled Sahamamy 

operation. 

The improvement plans, for which SRK has not been provided with a timeline for the 

completion, or accompanying cost-estimates, include: 

• Implementing a regular ordering cycle for holding bars and grinding media to ensure 

supplies are available for the ball mill. 

• Replacement of classifier shafts for all PCU. 

• Installation of higher powered gearboxes to improve classifier performance in all PCU.  
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• Procurement and installation of double-deck vibratory screens at each PCU to increase 

throughput.  

• Replacement of slurry and water pumps at each PCU. 

3.13 Tailings and Waste Rock 

There are three sources of tailings at the Vatomina operation: 

• waste rock from the mining operation; 

• flotation tailings from the semi-mobile PCU located in the mining area; and 

• tailings from the FCU or main plant. 

3.13.1 Waste Rock Production 

The Company has identified the areas adjacent to the mining activity where the overburden 

is dumped. No specific waste rock dumps have been designed or delineated in the data 

provided to SRK. The waste rock dumping areas are shown in Figure 3-24. 

SRK does not have a reliable estimate of the volume of overburden mined at Vatomina, noting 

that in the majority of the production data provided the stripping ratio is set at 1.25 m3 of waste 

mined for each tonne of ore mined.  

Notwithstanding the above, the mined waste rock volumes reported by the Company total 

573,065 m3 since April 2022. Applying the Resource density of 1.92 g/cm3 to this volume, 

approximately 1.1 Mt of waste rock has been mined.  

3.13.2 Tailings Production 

The location and size of the various tailings ponds at the Vatomina site are shown in Figure 

3-24, the capacities of which are summarised in Table 3-20.  

Fine tailings from the PCU are deposited in sedimentation basins, such as that shown in 

Figure 3-27, typically located adjacent to the PCU. Solids are allowed to settle, and 

periodically the sedimentation basins are excavated to maintain drainage flow through the 

impoundment to the return water system. Water from the settlement ponds is channelled back 

to a return water pump station and recycled back to the PCU as process water, as shown in 

Figure 3-28. 

Table 3-20:  Reported tailings facilities and capacities 

Tailings Dam Area (ha) Capacity (m3) 

FCU 2.0 120,000 

PCU-1 1.2 42,000 

PCU-3&4 2.5 150,000 

PCU-3&4 (2) 4.0 280,000 

PCU-5 2.0 120,000 
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Figure 3-27: Typical PCU Tailings Sedimentation Pond 

 
Figure 3-28: PCU 1 and 2 Return Water Pump Station location 

Tailings from the FCU are deposited in a tailings storage facility adjacent to the plant, as 

shown in Figure 3-30. This facility has a reported capacity of 120,000 m3.  
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No tailings production information has been provided by the Company; however, SRK has 

attempted to back-calculate the tailings produced at the PCU and at the FCU from production 

data. In this calculation, the intermediate feed from the PCU to the FCU has an assumed 

grade of 60% TGC, and recoveries at the FCU are fixed at 92% TGC, whilst PCU recoveries 

are variable to ensure that the reported recoveries are honoured. This results in PCU 

recoveries between 78.3% and 97.5% TGC, averaging 88.2% TGC.  

The results of this calculation (Table 3-21) indicates that only about.8,800 t of tailings has 

been produced over the life of mine (LoM), or about 11,500 m3, assuming a tailings density of 

1.3 g/cm3. This would indicate that there is considerable capacity remaining at the site.  

Based on observations from site photographs and satellite imagery (Figure 3-24, Figure 3-29, 

and Figure 3-30) and anecdotal conversations with the Company, SRK understands that 

considerably more tails have been generated by the project, indicating that the grade of the 

intermediate feed is considerably lower than is reported. Water from the FCU tailings storage 

facility is returned back to the process plant through a return water pump station located at 

the northern end of the facility. Water is pumped to a 250 m3 nominal capacity (12 x 6 x 4 m 

deep) reservoir located at above the FCU, as shown in Figure 3-29. 

Table 3-21: Calculated tailings production and remaining storage capacity 

Tailings Dam Capacity 
Tailings 
produced (t) 

Tailings volume 
(m3) 

Remaining 
Capacity (m3) 

FCU 120,000.0 8,837 11,487 108,512 

 
Figure 3-29: FCU Return Water System 
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Figure 3-30: Vatomina Concentrator and Tailings Facility 

3.13.3 Tailings Dam Maintenance 

In reviewing satellite imagery for the project, SRK has identified multiple areas where the 

tailings dams appear to have incurred settlement and movement. Examples are shown in 

Figure 3-31.  

SRK notes that the clearest freely available aerial imagery available for the project was 

captured in 2023, and so this may not reflect the current status of tailings storage. SRK 

understand from discussions with the Company that remedial work has subsequentially taken 

place. This has not been confirmed by SRK.  

Images provided by the Company of the current embankment show large amounts of 

vegetation on the surface of the embankment which is not recommended and should be 

removed. 

Maps provided by the Company of the local water courses (Figure 3-32) indicate that there is 

an active water course close to the foot of the embankment. 
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Figure 3-31: Possible embankment surface erosion and settlement 

3.13.4 SRK Comments 

Limited information is available on the tailings storage facilities. Production data available 

indicates that the majority of tailing are generated by the PCU, and that this material is 

reclaimed and used in construction. Relatively little tails are generated at the FCU, but the 

remaining capacity of the FCU tailings dam is unclear. It is possible this may become a limiting 

factor to ongoing production at the mine, and alterative storage will be required.  

No tailings specific testwork has been provided for the mines to confirm the geochemical 

characteristics of the placed material, the settling densities, or other parameters. Given the 

nature of the material being mined, it is reasonable to assume that there is a low risk of acid-

rock drainage or metalloid leaching (ARDML), but SRK recommends that this is confirmed 

through testwork.  

As no detailed production information has been provided, the remaining capacity of the FCU 

tailings pond is unknown, and the rate of fill is also unknown. If capacity limits are reached, 

this could result in a suspension of processing activities until new storage can be developed. 

This could be through draining and excavation of the existing pond (as is carried out at the 

PCU tailings ponds), or through identification and construction of a second dam. Either 

process will take time and capital investment, although development of a new dam can be 

done without pausing processing operations.  

No engineering designs for the tailings dams have been provided, including any studies on 

credible failure modes or failure consequences. Whilst there do not appear to be any 

settlements or infrastructure immediately downstream of the tailings storage dams, there is a 

risk of flooding and (further) sediment contamination of local water supplies. Failure of the 

FCU tailings storage dam could result in serious operational impacts, with nowhere to store 

new tails until the previous dam is cleared and a new dam constructed. This is likely to be a 

costly, time consuming and potentially dangerous process. Further engineering study and 

design is recommended to ensure that the tailings dams are constructed and managed safely.  
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3.14 Water 

The project is located within the Rianila watershed which is part of the Rongaronga Basin. 

The main tributaries of interest are the Vatomina and Ranofotsy Rivers (Figure 3-32).  

The main water sources for the project are two wells and surface water, namely the Ranofotsy 

River. The well water is intended to supply the two camps, while the river is intended to supply 

treatment processes such as the PCU and FCU. Additional water is obtained from recycling 

of water from the tailings dams / settlement ponds. The project reduced its annual water 

consumption from 2023/24 to 2024/25 largely due to a temporary three-month suspension of 

operations. 

SRK notes that two water storage dams are shown on maps provided by the Company (see 

Figure 3-32). These dams have a reported capacity of 280,000 m3 each. It is unclear what 

this water is used for on the site.  

Liquid effluent from the processing units is discharged into the tailings dams / settlement 

ponds where the objective is for solid materials to settle prior to excess water overflowing. 

This overflow is decanted to the Ranofotsy River.  
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Figure 3-32:  Vatomina Drainage  

3.14.1 SRK Comments 

With the exception of drainage channels along roads, no surface water management 

infrastructure is referenced in the documents and data provided by the Company for review. 

SRK understands, therefore, that surface water is discharged to the environment across the 

site without treatment or sedimentation. Tailings dam water is also understood to be regularly 

discharged, again without treatment or sediment cleaning.  
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Whilst the risks of ARDML are considered low due to the nature of the mined material, the 

water discharged from the site is likely to be of poor quality, and risks the supply of clean, safe 

water to downstream communities. SRK recommends that the Company invests in water 

management infrastructure as a priority, focusing on the construction of sediment control 

dams and drainage channels to direct pit water, surface water and tailings dam discharges 

into these dams.  

3.15 Infrastructure and Logistics 

3.15.1 Logistics 

The project is located in close proximity to the NH-2 national highway, which splits the mineral 

licence in half and connects Madagascar’s capital Antananarivo to the Tamatave Port. 

Tamatabve port is approximately 70 km north of the project, and is understood to be the port 

through which operating supplies are imported for the project, and concentrate is exported.  

No transport or logistics costs have been provided to SRK for the project.  

3.15.2 Site Infrastructure 

Existing facilities within the project area now comprise the accommodation and recreation 

centre, stores, diesel generators, laboratory, tailings management infrastructure, engineering 

centre and plant building. The layout of the main site buildings, focused on the site of the FCU, 

is shown in Figure 3-33.  

 
Figure 3-33: Main site infrastructure layout 

In addition to the plant site infrastructure, the Company reports that the following other 

infrastructure has been developed: 

• Concrete, all weather, 11 x 4 m bridge at the site entrance, allowing vehicles with loads 

up to 35 t to cross over a river.  
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• Internal roads (unsurfaced) totalling 25 km in length. Roads have reportedly been 

widened to 6 m to allow for drains and water run-off, and strengthened to allow for all 

weather use.  

Power generation for the plant and for administration is understood to use diesel generators, 

located at the northern end of the FCU area. The installed capacity of these generators is 

unknown.  

Tirupati reports that it is investigating the feasibility of constructing a solar power plant to 

provide power to the Vatomina operations. This would contribute to reducing the mine’s 

carbon footprint if it is able to reduce reliance on diesel. 

3.15.3 SRK Comments 

The logistical and infrastructure setup of the project is poorly understood by SRK, with limited 

data available for review. The current setup appears to be largely suitable for the project’s 

current operations, although opportunities to scale the project and support expanded 

production may be limited. Of critical importance is the power generation capacity and 

accommodation facilities.  

SRK notes that certain procurement and supply issues are mentioned as contributing to 

reduced production through 2025, specifically the availability of grinding media and the 

availability of spare parts for mobile and plant equipment. This must be addressed to support 

stable long-term operations.  

3.16 Environmental, Social and Governance Factors 

SRK has undertaken a high-level, desktop-based review of environmental, social and 

governance information provided by Tirupati. The review included brief discussions with 

representatives of the company to clarify understanding of some issues. 

Following the review, SRK notes the following risks which could impact the reasonable 

prospects assessment for this project: 

• Water abstraction at Vatomina exceeds the approved limit. There is a risk that the 

regulator may take action against the company until such time as the planned 

amendment is approved. 

• Tirupati reports that it is currently supplying downstream communities with drinking water 

due to contamination of local rivers (suspended particulates) by overflow from the 

Vatomina tailings dams / settlement ponds particularly during times of high rainfall. The 

Company is working with the Regional Water Directorate to rehabilitate and restore 

existing but defunct local water supply pipelines to facilitate formal supply of potable 

water to impacted communities. There is a risk of liability against the company until a 

stable, secure supply of potable water has been provided to these impacted 

communities. 

• SRK has not verified whether all reports to government regulators are up to date. 

Previous reports (for the 2023-24 year and a draft for the 2024-25 year) were provided 

for review and include a comprehensive overview of activities undertaken on site during 

that period and the environmental and social monitoring programmes in place. 
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• Soil management programmes are in place with the objective of managing erosion. 

These include use of vegetation establishment on exposed slopes and drainage control 

structures.  

• A nursery has been established to propagate species that can be replanted on impacted 

areas as part of the mine’s restoration programme. 

• SRK has not reviewed information related to routine engagements between the mine and 

local communities. The ESG reports to the regulator that were reviewed describe the 

existence of a complaint management system. An inspection report prepared by the ONE 

notes the need for relationships with the local community to be improved and for the land 

compensation committee to be reinstated.  

• To SRK’s knowledge, a mine closure plan has not been developed further than the 

conceptual objectives described in the approved EIE. A mine closure liability was also 

not available for review. The EIE commits Tirupati to the removal of infrastructure on the 

premises and rehabilitation of the area on closure. Mining benches will be revegetated 

and stabilised. 

3.17 Human Resources 

3.17.1 Local Resources 

Local villages are source of un-skilled and semi-skilled manpower for the project, with the 

skilled personnel and other resources like fuel, machineries, plant supplies, etc. mainly are 

from the larger towns like Antananarivo and Toamasina. 

3.18 Forecast Production 

The Company is still progressing field work and studies to prepare a production plan to mine 

the Mineral Resources (see Section 3.19 Programme of Works).  

At present, a budget for 2026 has been prepared, where mining is continuing in the current 

operating pits (2026 Budget).  

The forecast plant feed and mining rate averages 50 kt ore per month, totalling 600 kt for 

2026. Monthly fluctuations between 48,400 kt and 52,800 kt have been projected to allow for 

wet weather conditioning. The stripping ratio has varied between approximately 1.5 and 

2.0 t waste:t ore. Whereas the stripping ratio is expected to increase over time, no estimate 

is available for 2026. The targeted production rate of 50 ktpm ore significantly exceeds levels 

achieved during the last three years. The Company has plans in place to address and alleviate 

the identified mining and processing challenges (described in section 3.11) to support the 

increased production rate. This includes capital expenditure of USD 500,000 projected in the 

first half of 2026, for larger plant and equipment including vibratory screens, a water pump, a 

generator, tailings embankment works and an additional PCU.  

The projected ore grade if 3.0% TGC, which aligns with recent achieved and Mineral 

Resource grades. The corresponding production of 13,810 t of graphite concentrate at 94% C 

therefore remains an area of risk for the Company.  

Concentrate is currently sold via short term contracts. 
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3.19 Programme of Works 

The Company has provided SRK with an outline programme of works for the mine, intended 

to support the conversion of Inferred Mineral Resources to Indicated. The Company has also 

indicated that this work programme (or aspects of it) will be repeated to support conversion of 

some 30 Mt of Inferred to Indicated Mineral Resource over 5 years. No work programme or 

commentary is provided covering the exploration for the Inferred Mineral Resources which 

this would be applied to. The work programme is summarised in Table 3-22. 

The work programme covers a 48-week period for the year 2026. It is conceptual, where 

detailed planning, resourcing and budgets is yet to be developed. The main activities are in 

theory achievable within the 48-week period as indicated by the Company, although leave 

little space for unplanned elements. 

Many of the activities proposed, especially those related to transitioning ESG alignment from 

Local Compliance to alignment with IFC Performance Standards, may require significant time 

and financial investment. SRK recommends that a more detailed plan and budget is prepared 

ahead of starting these activities, detailing who will undertake the work (staff, laboratories, 

consultants, contractors, etc), any pre-requisite items, and detailed cost estimates.  

Table 3-22: Summary of proposed work programme 

Activity Description Timeline 

Target Generation 

Identify exploration targets within the Vatomina 
concessions.  
Undertake scout drilling and collect samples to 
determine grade and flake quality 

4 - 6 Weeks 

Exploration Drilling 
Design drilling programme, 
Secure environmental approvals as required 

1 - 2 Weeks 

Site Preparation Prepare drilling pads and develop access tracks 1 - 2 Weeks 

Drilling Complete 5,000m of diamond core drilling 10 - 14 Weeks 

Logging and Sampling 
Log core geologically. Prepare samples for 
dispatch 

10-14 Weeks, running 
parallel with drilling 

Assaying 
Samples to be analysed at a laboratory for 
graphite content, plus multi-element analysis if 
necessary 

8 -12 Weeks 

Geological Modelling 
and Interpretation 

Develop 3D models of mineralisation  
3 - 4 Weeks 

Resource Estimation Estimate and Classify Mineral Resources 2 - 3 Weeks 

Reporting 
Reporting of Mineral Resource and exploration 
activities.  

1 - 2 Weeks 

Tailings 
Characterisation 

Geochemical analysis to test for acid rock 
potential and metalloid leaching. 
Establish particle size distributions, density and 
settling characteristics of the potential tailings. 
Establish mineralogical characteristics of 
graphite vs gangue mineralogy. 
Undertake a Pre-Feasibility Level assessment 
to confirm viability of co-disposal of coarse and 
fine tailings. 
Review process design for potential inclusion of 
a tailings thickener. 

Concurrent with 
activities listed above 

Environmental and 
Social Governance 

Transition from Local Compliance to IFC 
Performance Standards. 
Includes move towards risk-based ESG 
management, development of living 
Environmental and Social Management 

Ongoing over the next 2 
years 
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Activity Description Timeline 

Systems, and more proactive stakeholder 
engagement to align with international good 
practice baselines. 

In addition to the work programme above, the Company recognises in this document that 

additional work is required to support the conversion of Mineral Resources to Ore Reserves. 

To support Ore Reserve declaration, the following items are noted: 

• development of robust resource models; 

• validation of metallurgical recoveries;  

• completion of hydrogeological and geotechnical studies;  

• pit optimisation and mine design; 

• definition of appropriate modifying factors; and  

• development of a LoM plan and financial model for approval by the Board.  

No budgets, timelines or details supporting this intended work have yet been developed in 

detail at the date of the CPR.  

3.20 SRK Conclusions 

3.20.1 Geology and Mineral Resources 

Following review of the Company’s geological data and interpretations, SRK considered the 

data sufficient for the preparation of a Mineral Resource estimate and declaration of Mineral 

Resources for the project totalling 6.0 Mt at 3.8% TGC, including 1.6 Mt of Indicated Mineral 

Resource at 3.8% TGC.  

In reviewing this Mineral Resource, SRK has identified areas where improvements can be 

made, primarily relating to the collection of additional data. These items are summarised 

below: 

• The current Mineral Resource estimate is based on limited drilling coverage. Most holes 

in this property are auger holes, which are used to confirm the continuity of 

mineralisation. Limited diamond drilling has been undertaken, to convert potential 

mineralisation into defined Mineral Resources. 

• Implementation and periodic monitoring of appropriate field protocols for logging, 

sampling, sub-sampling, sample preparation, assay and QAQC is highly recommended 

in this deposit. 

• Since the deposit is structurally controlled, detailed structural mapping and collection of 

sufficient structural data from drill cores are recommended to refine the existing model 

and support exploration.  

• Limited parts of the 25 km² mineral permit has been explored, leaving potential for 

delineating additional Mineral Resources through further exploration.  
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3.20.2 Mining 

No Ore Reserves are declared for the Vatomina Mine. Mining appears to be either of material 

included in the Mineral Resource Estimate, or of material identified through mapping and 

sampling but with no formal Resources.  

The mining methods and project controls employed at Vatomina are basic, and expose the 

Company to risk in the mining and processing of sub-economic material through poor orebody 

delineation and a lack of detailed understanding. These factors have directly contributed to 

operational challenges at Vatomina, and the halt in operations at Sahamamy. Whilst the 

nature of the mined material does lend itself to these simplistic mining techniques, significant 

improvements can be made to improve the Company’s ability to selectively mine ore and 

waste, helping to improve operational stability. 

Considerable investment and additional study is required to support declaration of Ore 

Reserves for the project, as is stated to be the Company’s intentions.  

3.20.3 Metallurgy and Processing 

The flowsheet for the Vatomina process plant was developed from several rounds of testwork 

on bulk samples collected from various parts of the mine. The flowsheet was developed in the 

preliminary phase of testing and performance confirmed on individual samples from the 

various zones in later stages of testwork. 

The testwork was carried out at a laboratory- cale in open circuit, which does not take into 

account the nature of the flowsheet and the recirculation of the flotation cell tailings back 

through the system. As such, direct comparison of the laboratory results with the actual plant 

performance is not possible. 

The process plant has a nameplate capacity of 12,000 tpa concentrate. Annual production 

since 2022-23 provided by Company is shown in Table 3-23: 

Table 3-23: Vatomina Processing Production (2022-2025) 

Year Capacity (t) Production (t) Shortfall (t) 

2022-23 12,000 4,395 7,605 

2023-24 12,000 3,769 8,231 

2024-25 12,000 2,169 9,831 

The shortfall in production is due to a number of reasons: process and mechanical with 

changes in the ore type and higher clay presence slowing throughput, as well as mechanical 

equipment failures and a lack of spare parts preventing operation. 

Strategies to improve mechanical availability are in place. 

Advance metallurgical testing should be implemented if the new mining areas contain different 

mineralisation to those previously processed. Circuit modifications may be required if there 

are substantial changes in the future feed to the plant. 

3.20.4 Tailings 

There is very limited data available on the mines tailings storage dams. SRK considers the 

primary risks associated with these dams are: 
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• The lack of engineering design for the dams, resulting in potentially unsafe structures 

where failure would result in significant operational challenges, safety risks and 

environmental disruption.  

• The lack of understanding of tailings capacity and production rates, particularly at the 

FCU, and the risk that running out of tailings capacity could result in an extended halt in 

production whilst new capacity is developed.  

• Apparent historical formation of cracks and gullies in the dam walls, indicating a lack of 

monitoring and regular maintenance to the facilities, and potentially increasing the 

chances of failure. SRK notes that repairs have reportedly been made since the last 

available satellite imagery.  

3.20.5 Water 

No information is available on the water management strategy for the mine, in particular 

related to surface water management and water discharges from the tailings dams. Whilst the 

risks of ARDML are considered low due to the nature of the mined material, the water 

discharged from the site is likely to be of poor quality, and risks the supply of clean, safe water 

to downstream communities. SRK recommends that the Company invests in water 

management infrastructure as a priority, focusing on the construction of sediment control 

dams and drainage channels to direct pit water, surface water and tailings dams discharges 

into these dams.   

3.20.6 ESG 

The key Vatomina ESG issues relate to water contamination and community relations. Tirupati 

is aware of these and has developed plans to address them. The status of their 

implementation cannot be assessed or confirmed by SRK ahead of a site visit. SRK has not 

found any permitting issues, other than water abstraction exceeding authorised limits, for 

which Tirupati intends to apply for an increase. SRK notes that no assessment of current 

environmental and social liabilities has been undertaken. 

3.20.7 Forecast Production 

The Company has projected 600 kt of ore mine and processed in 2026. This significantly 

exceeds the historically achieved production rate; however, it is supported by various plans 

to address the identified mining and processing related challenges, and capital expenditure 

of USD 0.5 million in H1 2026. The projected production of 13,810 t of graphite concentrate 

at 94% C therefore remains an area of risk for the Company. 

3.20.8 Work Programme 

The Company’s proposed work programme provides a concept-level assessment of the work 

required to support conversion of the Vatomina Mineral Resources to Ore Reserves. The 

programme covers the key study areas within this process, and presents a timeline which is 

achievable at face value.  

SRK highlights the current low level of study data currently available related to most technical 

disciplines. SRK is of the opinion that additional efforts may be required. 
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3.20.9 Key Risks and Opportunities 

SRK perceives the following risk associated with the Vatomina mine. 

• Mining is currently being undertaken with no supporting (detailed) long-term or short-term 

strategic planning. This is considered a high-risk strategy, and this appears to have 

contributed to the reduced production performance noted by the Company for 2025 

(YTD), for example, the appearance of clays within certain parts of the deposit and the 

lower-than-expected mined grades.  

• The Company’s strategy for Mineral Resource development and conversion to Ore 

Reserves is highly conceptual and is not supported by detailed budgets and work plans. 

Whilst in principle the strategy may be achievable within the time period indicated by the 

Company, the level of planning could result in unforeseen delays or issues which limit 

progress.  

• Mining activity is advancing into new areas where n metallurgical testwork has been 

carried out. A Relatively simple testwork program, based on the available equipment in 

the existing plant should be carried out on samples from the new mining areas to confirm 

the ability to produce saleable concentrates and determine target recoveries for financial 

planning. 

• The process plant is currently achieving less than half of the nameplate capacity. Periods 

of downtime for maintenance and lack of spare parts is reported. Capital investment in 

the processing facilities will be required if production targets are to be achieved. 

• The remaining capacity of the FCU tailings storage facility requires investigation and an 

operating life for the current facility needs to be determined as a priority so that planning 

can begin for a new facility which will have to be designed and permitted before it can be 

put into operation. 

• There is a risk of community opposition to the project related to dissatisfaction with the 

Vatomina project due to claims related to compensation for land use combined with 

ongoing water contamination issues.  

• There is a risk of regulators imposing fines or penalties on the company due to non-

compliance with environmental commitments including water quality standards and non-

compliance with water abstraction limits. 

• A closure plan and associated financial liability has not yet been developed. These will 

be required before the company can declare Ore Reserve. 

• SRK perceives the following opportunities associated with the Vatomina mine. 

• To identify additional Mineral Resources for the Vatomina asset through further 

exploration.  

• To upgrade a portion of the Mineral Resources of the Vatomina asset to higher 

classifications through further drilling and sampling.  
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4 SAHAMAMY 

4.1 Introduction 

The Sahamamy project comprises of two mining concessions/permits (Sahamamy and 

Sahasoa) and three exploration permits (applied for renewal in 2010) in a cluster in the 

Toasamina Province in Madagascar. These permits are awarded to Establissement Rostaing 

SARL (Rostaing) by Bureau du Cadastre Minier de Madagascar (BCMM), which was acquired 

by Tirupati in January 2018. 

Tirupati holds 95% of the equity in Rostaing and the remaining 5% is held by private equity of 

Mr. Shishir Kumar Poddar. 

4.2 Project Location 

The Sahamamy project is located near Anivorano village in the Vohibinany and Brickaville 

districts, under the Toposheet No. U46 (Figure 4-1) . The project is located around 30 km from 

Brickaville. Brickaville is located along Route National 2 (N2), 105 km south of Toamasina 

and 220 km east of Antananarivo (the capital). Brickaville (narrow gauge line) is the nearest 

railway connectivity in the area. The project area covers 16 mining squares, each measuring 

625 x 625 m. 
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Figure 4-1: Sahamamy project location 

4.3 History 

The Rostaing deposit (renamed as the Sahamamy project by Tirupati) is an open pit mining 

and processing operation that was operated by different companies since 1967 until the 

property was acquired by Tirupati Graphite PLC. The mining permit area comprised of two 

contiguous exploitation blocks, the Sahasoa block in the northern area, and the Sahamamy 

block in the southern part. At acquisition, open pit mining was active mainly in the Sahamamy 

block and in parts of Sahasoa block.  
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Prior to Tirupati’s acquisition, mining activity was being conducted in the Sahamamy block 

and graphite concentrate was being produced at a 240 tpa process plant at the site. Following 

acquisition, Tirupati ramped up the process capacity to 600 tpa from July 2018 and 

constructed and commissioned a new 3,000 tpa process plant in February 2019. The 

3,000 tpa was expanded to 18,000 tpa nameplate capacity operation in February 2023, with 

first sales being shipped from the new plant in March 2023; however, operational difficulties 

meant that the Sahamamy project only operated intermittently with extended downtime 

periods after September 2023 and ultimately being placed on care and maintenance before 

March 2024 year-end. 

From late 2023 onwards, while the plant was not operating, parts from the Sahamamy facility 

were taken for use in the Vatomina operation. This has continued since the March 2024 

year-end with Sahamamy PCU being relocated to add capacity at the Vatomina project. The 

Sahamamy production history is summarised in Table 4-1 and Table 4-2. 

Table 4-1: Sahamamy Actual Production Fiscal Year 2022-2023 

Month Ore Feed (t) Ore Grade (FC%) Concentrate (t) Concentrate 
Grade (FC%) 

February 2023 4,976 3.55 146 93.45 

March 2023 21,000 3.54 682 93.49 

Total  25,976 3.55 828.0 94.37 

Table 4-2: Sahamamy Actual Production Fiscal Year 2023-2024 

Month Ore Feed (t) Ore Grade (FC%) Concentrate (t) Concentrate 
Grade (FC%) 

April 2023 12,000 3.93 450 93.64 

May 2023 11,500 4.35 442 93.81 

June 2023 9,088 3.79 316 93.66 

July 2023 11,742 3.85 409 93.85 

August 2023 13,390 4.26 462 93.57 

September 2023 12,000 4.25 412 93.37 

October 2023 19,500 3.45 545 93.18 

November 2023 17,000 3.49 484 92.43 

December 2023 - - - 98.5 

January 2024 6,500 3.11 193 91.21 

February 2024 16,500 2.84 415 92.14 

March 2024 8,600 3.17 305 70.5 

Total  137,820 3.68 4,433 91.66 

4.4 Regulatory Framework 

As the Sahamamy project is also located in Madagascar, the Regulatory Framework 

presented in Section 3.4 also applies. The current status of the Sahamamy project is 

described below. 

4.4.1 Mineral permits 

Tirupati holds 2 Exploitation (mining) permits in Sahamamy area, collectively called as the 

Sahamamy project, (Table 4-3 and Figure 4-2). Tirupati has an active mining permit for 

Sahamamy to July 2039 and April 2056 for Sahasoa.  
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In addition, Tirupati has applied for renewal of 03 Exploration Permits (PE) for graphite around 

the existing mining permits, 37413, 37414 and 37407 in 2010, which are pending for approval 

(Table 4-4).  

Table 4-3: Sahamamy Mineral Tenure Summary 

Licence 
No. 

Name Status 
Area  

(ha) 
Awarded  Expiry Commodity 

21 Sahamamy 
Exploitation 
Permit 

156.90 
July, 
1999 

July, 
2039 

Graphite 

23608 Sahasoa 
Exploitation 
Permit 

627.50 
April, 
2016 

April, 
2056 

Graphite, 
Quartz 

 
Figure 4-2: Sahamamy permits 
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Table 4-4: Tirupati exploration permit summary  

Permit
No. 

Name Status Status 
Area  

(ha) 
Commodity 

37413 Sahamamy Exploration Permit Applied for renewal 117 Graphite 

37414 Sahamamy Exploration Permit Applied for renewal 78 Graphite 

37407 Vohitranivona Exploration Permit Applied for renewal 703 Graphite 

4.4.2 Environmental permissions 

Environmental permissions have been received authorising mining activities on both mining 

licence areas. The environmental permit for PE 23608 was issued on 6 April 2020 (No 12/20-

MEDD/ONE/DG/PE). A Certificate of Conformity was issue for PE 21 on 9 July 2013.  

Tirupati, under the conditions of the ‘Clearing Authorisation’, has to participate in regional 

reforestation to replace all plants destroyed during the mining operation. 

The scope of the EIE for PE 23608 includes activities taking place within the boundaries of 

the exploitation licence area but not the tailings storage facility that has been established on 

the adjacent 307413 exploration licence area. The ESG performance report submitted to the 

regulator as well as the EIE for the 307413 licence do not specifically describe the settlement 

pond that has been established on the exploration property. SRK notes, however, that figures 

included in the ESG report for the PE 23608 licence area do include the settlement pond and 

overflow system but do not, however, describe these or any associated management 

measures. It is therefore not clear if the settlement ponds on the PE 23608 licence area have 

been lawfully constructed in terms of environmental legislation. 

Environmental impact assessments in support of the applications for the exploration permits 

have been prepared and submitted. 

4.4.3 Land Tenure 

Tirupati reports that the land at the Sahamamy and Sahasoa projects is owned by the 

company. SRK has not independently verified land title deeds for this project. 

4.5 Setting 

4.5.1 Accessibility 

The Sahamamy project is currently accessible from Brickaville town by a graded road to 

Sahamamy. The project site can also be reached by taking a motorable road from Brickaville 

to Vohipamelona (around 6 km), followed by approximately  21 km of water transport to 

Gisimay. 

4.5.2 Climate 

The climate of Madagascar is subtropical, with a hot and rainy season between November 

and April (summer), and a cooler dry season from May to October (winter). The east coast 

has a subequatorial climate and receives the heaviest rainfall, averaging as much as 3.5 m 

annually. The eastern coast is well known not only for a hot, humid climate but also for 

seasonal cyclones that occur during the rainy season.  
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The weather in the Brickaville district can be summarised as:  

• the hottest months are January to March, the maximum temperature varies from 30 – 

33°C and the minimum temperature around 26°C;  

• the cooler months are July-August, the maximum temperature ranges from 24 – 26°C 

and the minimum temperature about 17°C; and 

• January – March receives the heaviest rainfall, measuring between 350 – 500 mm; 

October receives the lowest rainfall, around 75 mm. Tropical cyclones affect the east 

coast of Madagascar. 

4.5.3 Local Resources 

Local and nearby villages provide the un-skilled and semi-skilled manpower for the project, 

and the skilled resources and supplies such as fuel, machineries and plant supplies, etc, are 

mainly from the larger towns of Antananarivo and Toasamina. 

Water for the previous activities was obtained from one of three sources: the Ambovinany 

River and two artificial reservoirs located upstream of the Sahamamy mining area.  

4.5.4 Infrastructure 

Infrastructure in the area is underdeveloped. Tirupati has been investing in the upgradation 

and maintenance of the roads connecting to N2 and building several culverts (small bridges 

over water passes). Tirupati commissioned the 100\ kW hydropower plant in June 2023. 

4.5.5 Physiography 

Tirupati’s project areas are located within a moderately undulating area, forming the centre of 

the Madagascar metamorphic sub-province of the eastern region of the Madagascar plateau.  

The properties are generally covered by dense subtropical vegetation. The intermittent areas 

covered by lateritic soil has grassland cover. Rock outcrops are rare due to high degree of 

weathering, with more than 5.0 m cover of decomposed bedrock or alluvial.  

In low relief areas, the alluvial cover is generally thicker and are covered by dense semi-

rainforest vegetation. Most of the concession area have elevations between 20 m and 50 m 

above mean sea level (AMSL). At the project areas, the general elevations for most of the 

concession range from 290 m to 400 m AMSL.  

The Atsinanana Region, where the project is located, was formerly covered with primary 

forests which have been transformed due to climatic pressures (cyclones) and anthropogenic 

activities including slash-and-burn agricultural practices and logging. Habitat loss as a result 

of deforestation presents a risk to various floral and faunal species. The nearest classified 

forest is the Anjiro Classified Forest and is located approximately 5 km north of the project 

site. Local wetlands have been utilised for cultivation of rice. Endemic species of lizards, 

tenrecs and hedgehogs were noted to be present in the project area. 

The major river flowing through the Sahamamy concession area is the Ambovinany River, 

which flows NS and further on flows west to east beyond the concession (Figure 4-3). 
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Figure 4-3: Sahamamy licence areas drainage and catchment 

4.5.6 Social environment 

The project area is part of the Fokontany of Sahaamamy in the rural commune of Fetraomby. 

There are six villages in the Fokontany which are relatively far apart from each other and 

include Ambolomadinika, Ampiranambo, Ambodiriana, Ambodilalona, and Poste. 
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The population of the area is predominantly Betsimisaraka, supplemented by migrants from 

Antananarivo, Fianarantsoa, and Vakinankaratra. The residents respect the customs and 

traditions of the region and each village has a Tangalamena (tribal authority). It is customary 

to seek advice of this traditional chief before undertaking activities in the area. 

Education and health facilities are basic and under resourced. Common diseases in the region 

include malaria and stomach issues, likely due to poor water quality. 

Rice cultivation is an important source of income in the area, followed by cassava, sweet 

potato, and cash crops. Cattle farming and poultry farming also occur but on an informal basis. 

4.6 Geological Setting and Mineralisation  

4.6.1 Regional Geological Setting  

The Sahamamy lies within the Betsimisaraka Subdomain of the Antananarivo Domain, the 

largest tectonic unit in Madagascar (Figure 4-4). The domain is mainly composed of granitoid 

gneisses, migmatites, and schists intruded by calc-alkaline granites, gabbro, and syenite 

(Kröner et al., 2000). The Betsimisaraka Subdomain broadly corresponds to the Manampotsy 

Belt, which separates the Masora, Antongil, and Antananarivo cratons (Key et al., 2011). 

The Manampotsy Belt consists of NNW–SSE trending metasedimentary sequences 

metamorphosed to amphibolite–granulite facies. These include quartzo-feldspathic migmatitic 

paragneisses with variable biotite and hornblende, along with local graphitic schist, quartzite, 

and calc-silicate horizons. The sequence is interlayered with granitoid gneisses and 

migmatites derived from 2.75–2.50 Ga protoliths, later intruded by granitic, gabbroic, and 

syenitic bodies in an active continental margin setting (Table 4-5). 

Regionally, the Antananarivo Domain records Neoproterozoic tectonism linked to the closure 

of the Palaeo-Mozambique Ocean. The Betsimisaraka Suture Zone marks this event, 

representing westward subduction and subsequent collision with the Antongil Block. The 

metasedimentary protoliths, interpreted to have been sourced from the Dharwar Craton, have 

depositional ages of 800–550 Ma, and were deformed and thrust eastward between ca. 630–

515 Ma. 

Table 4-5: Generalised Regional Stratigraphy after USGS and PGRM 

Age Group Formation Description 

Quaternary to 
Recent 

    Undifferentiated Alluvium 

Cretaceous Mananjary Group   Continental Argillaceous Clayey 
Sandstone 

  Anala Lava Suite Basalt 

Gabbro and Microgabbro 

Neo-Proterozoic   Kiangara Suite Alkaline granites and syenites 

Charnockite 

lmorona-ltsindro 
Suite 

Granodioritic Orthogneisses 

Orthogneiss of Brickaville 

Manampotsy 
Complex 

Formation of 
Sakanila 

Biotite gneiss to amphibolite with 
hornblende units quartzite, graphitic 
rock- sillimanite with or without garnet 

  Formation of 
Andasibe 

Biotite paragneiss with or without 
hornblende and quartz-paragneiss 
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with feldspathic units, quartzite lenses 
with or without sillimanite graphite 
sometimes with garnet and calcium 
silicate and cipolin (marble) 

 
Figure 4-4: Regional Geological Setting (Source: MDPI) 

4.6.2 Geology  

The Sahamamy project (Figure 4-5) lies within the tectono-stratigraphic domains of 

Anaboriana and Manampotsy belts, formations which are regionally evaluated to be 

prospective for graphite mineralization and correspond to the Betsimisaraka Suture Zone. 

High pressure terranes along the Betsimisaraka Suture Zone may have facilitated 

metamorphism and associated graphite mineralization in the belt.  

The geology in the Sahamamy block is dominated by saprolite at the top (underlying the 

alluvium/topsoil of 2-3 m) with varying thickness of between 15–25 m, underlain by migmatite-

gneiss. The graphitic mineralization is present within the saprolite unit. The saprolite is a 

resultant of deep weathering of the gneiss, ‘Graphitic Gneiss’, comprises quartz, feldspar, 

biotite, graphite flakes disseminated with minor mica and amphiboles.  

The original structures like foliation and lithological contacts are preserved within the graphitic 

gneiss. The structural configuration indicates that the area has undergone multiphase of 

deformation, thereby variation in the strike and dip direction is observed. The general strike 

varies from N-S to NE-S  and dips primarily towards west at around 40⁰, whereas in the 

Sahamamy Block it dips due east and west with varying dip amount and NE-SW trend.  
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Graphitic zones (defined by melanosome of the gneissic bands) within the saprolite are 

generally sharp in contact with the waste rock (defined by leucosome of the gneissic bands). 

Graphitic gneiss shows sharp contact with the dolerite dyke and porphyritic granite gneiss. 

The dyke trends generally N-S and dips towards east at 50° dip amount whereas contact with 

porphyritic granite gneiss is steeper with 65° towards east. 

Quartzo-feldspathic Gneiss is exposed all around the graphitic gneiss in both the Sahamamy 

and Sahasoa blocks. Quartzo-feldspathic Gneiss shows gradational contact with the graphitic 

gneiss and sharp contact with the intrusive dolerite dyke and porphyritic granite gneiss. The 

unit is devoid of graphite mineralisation.  

Dolerite occurs as intrusive into the gneisses, graphitic gneiss and in porphyritic granite 

gneiss. The average thickness of the dolerite dykes is less than 10 m. Based on the geological 

mapping and drilling program by Tirupati, multiple dolerite dykes are reported in the project 

area with varying trends, the dominant being N-S. The contact between dykes and graphitic 

gneiss trends N-S to NE-SW and dipping easterly. 

4.6.3 Style of Mineralisation  

The graphite mineralisation in Madagascar occurs predominantly in quartzo-feldspathic 

schists and gneisses (+/- sillimanite, garnet and biotite), that have been variably weathered. 

The graphite, originally formed along cleavage and shear planes, remains relatively inert 

during the formation of the (lateritic) regolith, resulting in a free-dig graphitic material 

comprising of clays and other oxide minerals.  

Graphite mineralization at the Sahamamy comprises disseminated crystalline graphite hosted 

within weathered gneissic rocks. The graphite mineralization occurs in multiple bands/lenses 

with varying thickness, 0.50 – 5.0 m. 

The graphitic carbon content within the mineralised zones varies from 1.0% to around 23% 

(maximum), with an average of around 4%. The graphite flakes vary from 0.2 mm (small 

flakes) to 5-6 mm (Jumbo flakes) within the graphitic zones. 

4.6.4 Deposit Type  

The graphite deposits in Sahamamy project are saprolite hosted graphite deposit, epigenetic 

within the gneissic banded formation (Manampotsy Gneiss), which was deformed and 

metamorphosed at upper amphibolite to granulite facies. 
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4.7 Exploration  

Sahamamy is extensively covered with soil and outcrops of rocks are rare. In absence of any 

historical data from the assets, including geological maps of appropriate scale, Tirupati 

developed the following exploration strategies:  

• Obtaining appropriate understanding of the geological characteristics of the mineralised 

horizon, including the control and local continuity of the mineralised horizons, as reflected 

in the artisanal mine in Vatomina and the small operating pits in Sahamamy and then 

use such knowledge in the relatively unknown areas. 

• Develop progressive Areas of Interest (AoI) in the line of its overall development plan for 

the assets.  

• Develop appropriate access to such AoI to mobilise drilling rigs and other equipment that 

are required for undertaking the required exploration.  

• Dynamically review the exploration results and continuously update the geological maps 

and conceptual geological models to allow effective use of the exploration budget.  

A geological mapping exercise was substantiated by hand auger, pitting and trenching data 

to establish the mineralization continuity which was further planned to be verified by core 

drilling. 

In addition to geological mapping, pitting and trenching, Tirupati carried out both auger and 

core drilling. A summary of the drilling works carried out to date in presented in Table 4-6 and 

illustrated in Figure 4-6. 

Table 4-6: Sahamamy drilling summary 

Asset Hole Type 
Number of 
Drillholes 

Drilled 
Meterage (m) 

Maximum 
Depth (m) 

Avgerage 
Depth (m) 

Sahamamy Auger 1,600 11,332 9 7 

Sahamamy DDH 41 1,240 56 30 
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Figure 4-6: Sahamamy Drillhole Distribution 

4.7.1 Topography 

SGDM, based in Antananarivo, was engaged in November 2017 to carry out topographical 

survey in Sahamamy block, for an area of 5 km2. SGDM used Total Station (Nikon, Leica and 

Topcon make) for collection of ground survey points along with recording of surface features 

like roads, populated areas (villages), water bodies, electrical lines, camps, etc. The density 

of survey points was used to prepare a topographic map in 1:5000 scale with 2 m contour 

interval.  
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The ground survey data were processed in AutoCAD for preparation of digital maps. 

Subsequently, the topographic map was used as a base mas for geological mapping. Tirupati 

used inhouse Total Station ((Nikon, Leica) to update the mine surface from time to time which 

was super imposed on the original topography survey data. Latest updated topographic 

survey data is as of April 2025. 

4.7.2 Geological Mapping  

Geological mapping post-2020 (Figure 4-7) in Sahamamy was focused north of the Sahasoa 

block and east of the Sahamamy block that was mostly un-explored. The area is covered by 

dense vegetation and outcrops are limited. The highly weathered graphitic gneiss and gneiss, 

exposed as saprolite, were mapped along the road cuttings. Between 2021-2023, traverse 

were taken to identified areas covering approximately 4 km2 in 1:5000 scale which was further 

checked by auger drilling, pitting and trenching to delineate the graphite gneiss (mineralized 

rock) continuity trending N-S in Sahasoa and NE-SW in Sahamamy. The regional geological 

map is also showing the NE continuity of graphitic gneiss within the Sahamamy area.  
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Figure 4-7: Sahamamy Permit Graphitic Bands  
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4.7.3 Trenching 

Tirupati carried out channel sampling in 25 trenches within the Vatomina permit in 2022-2023. 

Samples were collected from channels of 10 cm width to 8 cm depth (cross cutting band or 

horizontal channel). The sample length was selected based on the thickness of graphite 

bands. The trenching data is summarised in Table 4-7. SRK has reviewed the field procedures 

followed by Tirupati and considers these to be in line with industry good practices.  

Table 4-7: Summary of the Trenching in Sahamamy (post 2020) 

Asset Hole Type 
Number of 
Drillholes 

Drilled Meterage 
(m) 

Year of 
Completion 

Sahamamy TRN 7 168 2022 

Sahamamy TRN 8 25.5 2022 

Sahamamy TRN 10 1500 2023 

Total 25 1,693.5   

4.7.4 Auger Drilling 

Tirupati conducted auger drilling in the northern part of Sahasoa and eastern part of 

Sahamamy during 2021-2023 to establish the location and the continuity of graphite 

mineralisation and the host graphitic gneiss in the un-explored area. A total of 1,600 boreholes 

were drilled with total meterage of 11,332 m. The average depth of the boreholes was 9 m. 

The size of the auger boreholes is equivalent to NQ size, 47.6 mm hole diameter. The drilling 

was undertaken by Tirupati, with supervision by Company geologists. The auger drilling is 

summarised in Table 4-8 and illustrated in Figure 4-8. 

Table 4-8: Sahamamy auger drilling summary (post 2020) 

Asset Hole Type 
Number of 
Drillholes 

Drilled Meterage 
(m) 

Year of 
Completion 

Sahamamy HAG 68 440 2023 

Sahamamy HAG 257 1782 2021-2023 

Sahamamy HAG 975 7005 2021-2023 

Sahamamy HAG 300 2105 2022-2023 

Total 1600 11,332   
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Figure 4-8: Distribution of Sahamamy auger boreholes and test pits  

4.7.5 Core Drilling 

The diamond core drilling (DDH) was undertaken by the in-house drilling team under the 

supervision of Company geologists. Core drilling program was taken up from post-2020 which 

to date, has completed 41 boreholes totalling around 1,200 m of core drilled. Tirupati used an 

in-house top drive hydraulic rig of Kores make for the core drilling campaign.  
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The objective of the core drilling program was to intersect mineralisation at deeper levels 

beyond the saprolite zone and in fresh rocks and to establish resources down to about 50 m 

vertical depth. The maximum depth of the core drilling program was 56.0 m, with an average 

depth of 30.0 m. The azimuth of the boreholes was decided based on the structural trend of 

the mineralisation, mostly varying between NE and SE. Most of the boreholes (11 were drilled 

vertical) were inclined planned at 50-60°, but due to non-availability of any borehole deviation 

tool, no boreholes were surveyed for deviation.  

Core size was typically NQ series (triple tube), whereas HW and NW (casing bit diameter) 

was used for the top weathered and loose formations. Details of the core drilling are presented 

in Table 4-9 and illustrated in Figure 4-9.  

Table 4-9: Sahamamy core drilling summary (post-2020) 

Asset Hole Type 
Number of 
Drillholes 

Drilled Meterage 
(m) 

Year of 
Completion 

Sahasoa DDH 3 88.5 2022 

Sahamamy DDH 20 615.9 2022-2023 

Sahasoa DDH 18 535.6 2023 

TOTAL 41 1240   

 

179



SRK Consulting  IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx Effective 31 March 2025 

Page 94 of 215 

 
Figure 4-9: Sahamamy diamond core boreholes locations 

4.7.6 Sampling  

Sampling honoured the lithological breaks, mainly the mineralised units, such as graphitic 

gneiss and saprolite along with the visual identification of presence of any graphite in other 

lithological units like pegmatite veins, pedolith, etc.  
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In the case of auger drilling, continuous samples were taken with 1.0 m sample lengths. For 

DDH core drilling, a sample interval for the mineralized zone was between 1.0 to 3.0 m but 

typically 2.0 m. The overall sampling interval for drilled cores varied from 0.40 m to 4.0 m 

within the mineralised units.  

4.7.7 Geological Logging  

The standard format for logging was designed by Tirupati to record the lithological units in 

terms of colour, weathering profile, texture, mineralisation and lithological description. 

Standard lithological codes were developed for the major lithological units and separate codes 

for weathering, mineralisation and grain size. A secondary lithological code was developed to 

record any alteration zone like ferruginous, saprolite, etc. In case of core drilling, additional 

data on core recovery and RQD (where applicable) were recorded for each drill run in standard 

log formats.  

4.7.8 Sample Preparation 

Sample preparation was undertaken in-house for Sahamamy using conventional methods 

(Figure 4-10). In the case of auger drilling, sampling was on a continuous basis of 1.0 m. For 

DDH core drilling, sample interval for the mineralized zone was considered at 1.0 to 3.0 m but 

generally 2.0 m. The overall sampling interval for drilled cores varied from 0.40 m to 4.0 m 

within the mineralised units. Drill cores were marked, which were later split into two halves. 

For samples from saprolite (soft) formation, the samplers used chisel knife and metal plates 

to retrieve the half portion of the core for sample preparation. For harder rocks, a core cutting 

machine was used. 

The half core sample weighing about 800–900 g is first manually crushed to approximately 

2 mm, followed by homogenization and coning–quartering to obtain two equal portions of 

around 400–450 g each. One half is preserved as a coarse duplicate, while the other half is 

used for pulp preparation by further crushing with a hand mortar to approximately 140 mesh 

size and sieving to ensure 95% passing, with the oversize retained as coarse rejects. The 

resulting pulp is then divided into three equal parts of 100–150 g each; one portion is sent for 

laboratory analysis, the second retained as a pulp duplicate, and the third stored at the 

exploration camp for record purposes. 
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Figure 4-10: Standard sample preparation flowsheet 

4.7.9 Assay  

Exploration samples (core drilling) generated from the Sahamamy project were prepared at 

the Tirupati in-house laboratory following standard crushing, drying (natural drying process), 

and pulverization protocols to ensure sample representativeness. The prepared pulps were 

then dispatched under chain-of-custody procedures to SGS India, which serves as the primary 

laboratory for this project. 

At SGS India, the samples are analysed for FC content using the Muffle Furnace method. In 

this procedure, weighed samples are heated in a controlled furnace environment to a defined 

temperature profile, during which volatile matter, moisture, and non-carbonate impurities are 

burned off. The residual weight, expressed as a percentage of the original sample mass, is 

reported as FC. The assay results have not yet been provided by SGS India.  

4.7.10 QAQC  

At the Sahamamy project, Tirupati implements a rigorous QAQC protocol to ensure the 

reliability and integrity of FC assay results from diamond drill cores. Analytical batches consist 

of 20 samples, with 4 QC samples (approximately 20%) incorporated in each batch. The QC 

suite comprises: 

• Certified Reference Materials (two types): monitor analytical accuracy and detect 

systematic bias. 

• Field Duplicates: assess variability arising from sampling and sub-sampling. 

• Pulp Duplicates: evaluate laboratory precision and sample homogenisation. 

• Field Blanks: inserted systematically as every 20th sample during preparation to detect 

potential contamination. 
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At the time of reporting, assay results from SGS India are awaited. Once received, results will 

be reviewed and validated through internal QA/QC protocols, including comparison with check 

assays and insertion of field duplicates and standards, before integration into the project 

geological database and subsequent resource modeling. 

4.7.11 Database  

All field-generated data were systematically transferred into a digital database using a 

standardized template developed in Microsoft Excel. The use of a consistent template 

ensured uniformity in data entry and facilitated effective validation and compilation of 

geological information. Detailed geological logging sheets, incorporating standardized logging 

codes for lithology, structure, and mineralization characteristics, were also maintained in Excel 

format to ensure consistency across the dataset. 

The digital database is managed and regularly updated by Tirupati’s geological team, who are 

responsible for verifying the accuracy and completeness of incoming data from the field and 

drilling programmes. Periodic data reviews and updates are carried out to incorporate new 

drilling, sampling, and assay results, ensuring that the database remains current and serves 

as a reliable foundation for geological interpretation and resource estimation. 

4.7.12 SRK Comments  

SRK is of the opinion that the drilling data for the project has been generated in a professional 

and systematic manner, adhering to industry-standard exploration and data management 

practices. The exploration work at Sahamamy has been carried out in a phased manner, 

beginning with reconnaissance through hand auger drilling to delineate graphite-bearing 

zones, followed by confirmatory DDH core drilling across the leasehold area. This systematic 

approach has enabled Tirupati to progressively build geological understanding and confirm 

the lateral and vertical continuity of graphite mineralisation. 

Data from both hand auger and core drilling programmes have been carefully logged, 

recorded in standardized templates, and regularly updated in the project database, ensuring 

traceability and reliability. In addition, limited mining from selected parts of the lease has 

provided valuable validation of the interpreted geological model and graphite occurrence. 

Once the pending assay results are received, a comprehensive reconciliation between drilling, 

assay, and production data can be undertaken. This will enable refinement of grade 

distribution and geological continuity, thereby supporting a more robust and higher-confidence 

Mineral Resource Estimate for the Sahamamy project. 

4.8 Metallurgical Tests 

No metallurgical testwork has been made available for review. 

4.8.1 SRK Comments  

Without metallurgical testwork to review, no predictions of plant performance, in the event of 

a re-construction and return to production can be made. 

183



SRK Consulting  IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx Effective 31 March 2025 

Page 98 of 215 

4.9 Mineral Resource Estimation 

SRK used Leapfrog Geo software to produce 3D geological models and Datamine RM 

software for block modelling and grade and tonnage estimation. The block models are 

classified in accordance with the terms and guidelines of the JORC Code.  

4.9.1 Database  

A summary of the exploration database used for Sahamamy Mineral Resource estimation 

is presented in Table 4-10. 

Table 4-10: Sahamamy Resource Database Summary  

Drilling Type Count of Boreholes 
Drilled  

(m) 

Auger Drilling 99 732 

Channel Samples 4 38 

Trench 1 10 

Total 104 780 

4.9.2 Data Validation 

Prior to the construction of geological modelling, SRK undertook a data validation exercise to 

ensure the data quality is appropriate for undertaking a Mineral Resource Estimate. Those 

included: 

• validation of the borehole coordinates; 

• overlapping intervals; 

• harmonisation of the geological logging codes; 

• missing interval and missing assay results; 

• assigning appropriate value for those samples where the TGC% were reported below 

the detection limit; and 

• Reconciliation of the geological logs with the assay results. 

SRK did not find any material issue in terms of the integrity of the exploration database. SRK 

has, however, noted that: 

• The samples generated post-2020 are pending analytical results from SGS India. As 

these assay results were not yet available at the time of review, SRK has not incorporated 

this dataset into the current Mineral Resource model update. Once the results are 

received and validated, they can be integrated to further refine the geological 

interpretation and enhance the confidence in the resource estimation 

• For those samples logged as internal waste and which were not assayed or reported a 

grade below the detection limit, SRK assumed a default value of 0.25% TGC. 
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4.9.3 Geological Modelling 

Topographic Model  

The 3D topographic digital elevation model for Sahamamy was constructed using Leapfrog 

Geo software, based on the topographic survey data, generated by Tirupati using Total 

Station survey equipment. SRK imported the elevation grid model into Leapfrog Geo software 

and created the 3D topographic surface with a resolution of 25 x 25 m.  

Geological Model  

In order to define the mineralised zone in Sahamamy, SRK considered 2 m minimum 

thickness with at least 2% TGC. Graphite bearing zones were then correlated and coded. 

SRK modelled six such zones, which were interpreted to be dipping toward south with a 

varying dip of 20⁰ to  0⁰. Figure 4-11 presents a 3D view of the Sahamamy geology model.  

Domaining of the different graphic bands were constructed based on the lithological data, 

there position in the regolith profile and the available assay results. Based on the preliminary 

statistical study SRK decided a threshold value of 2% TGC over a minimum composite length 

of 2 m to be included into the estimation domains. Figure 4-12 and Figure 4-12 presents an 

overview of different zones that were identified during interpretation. In order to delineate the 

geometry of the graphitic bands, SRK used the structural data generated by Tirupati. 

 
Figure 4-11: Sahamamy Geological Model 3D View (looking NW) 
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Figure 4-12: Sahamamy Example Cross Section Reflecting Different Estimation 

Domains  

4.9.4 Domaining Definition  

For the Sahamamy deposit, SRK defined the mineralised domains based on a minimum 

composited thickness of 2 m with a cut-off grade of 2% TGC. Graphite-bearing intervals 

meeting these criteria were correlated across drill sections and subsequently coded to 

delineate continuous mineralised zones. Six domains were modelled, interpreted to dip 

southwards with variable dips ranging between 20° and 30°. 

4.9.5 Sample Statistics 

The sample statistics of Sahamamy is presented in Table 4-11. The summary statistics show 

low coefficient of variation (CoV) which indicate a low degree of GC% variability within the 

modelled mineralised zones. 

Table 4-11: Sahamamy Sample Statistics Summary 

Zone Field Count Minimum Maximum Mean Variance StdDev CoV 

100 GC 40 2.20 8.40 4.98 3.08 1.75 0.35 

200 GC 13 1.80 3.50 2.53 0.35 0.59 0.23 

300 GC 42 0.80 9.90 3.68 2.85 1.69 0.46 

400 GC 43 1.00 18.30 6.00 17.30 4.16 0.69 

500 GC 8 3.20 4.30 3.91 0.14 0.37 0.10 

600 GC 2 3.70 5.20 4.45 0.56 0.75 0.17 
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4.9.6 Compositing 

Prior to generating the MRE, the samples were composited to equal lengths such that a 

constant volume was achieved, therefore honouring the sample support theory. As sampling 

was predominantly based on lithological intervals, the actual sample lengths range between 

0.1 to 3.75 m with a mean sample length of 1.4 m. A composite length of 2 m was used. SRK 

undertook a statistical analysis to ensure that the resultant capping and composites did not 

result in a reduction in the mean GC grade. A summary of the composite statistics for 

Sahamamy is presented in Table 4-12. 

Table 4-12: Sahamamy 2 m Composite Statistics Summary 

Zone Field Count Minimum Maximum Mean Variance StdDev CoV 

100 GC 40 2.20 8.40 4.98 3.08 1.75 0.35 

200 GC 13 1.80 3.50 2.53 0.35 0.59 0.23 

300 GC 42 0.80 9.90 3.68 2.85 1.69 0.46 

400 GC 43 1.00 18.30 6.00 17.30 4.16 0.69 

500 GC 8 3.20 4.30 3.91 0.14 0.37 0.10 

600 GC 2 3.70 5.20 4.45 0.56 0.75 0.17 

4.9.7 Geostatistical Analysis  

A geostatistical study was undertaken to investigate the grade continuity and to derive 

parameters for grade interpolation. The 3D variogram analysis was undertaken in Snowden 

Supervisor software.  

Semi-variograms were constructed for each domain to determine the grade continuity and 

spatial variability of TGC% and to determine the search neighbourhood approach and setting 

up the kriging parameters.  

Initially, the Nugget Effect was determined from the downhole experimental semi-variograms. 

SRK attempted to construct directional variograms, but due to the absence of closed spaced 

drilling at this stage of the project, SRK relied on the omni-directional variograms. Graphical 

representation of the constructed omni-directional semi-variograms for Sahamamy is 

presented in Figure 4-13. Table 4-13 presents the summary of the variogram parameters. 
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Figure 4-13: Sahamamy Omni-directional modelled variogram  

Table 4-13: Sahamamy Normalised Variogram Summary 

Parameter Sahamamy 

Element TGC% 

Variogram reference number 1 

Rotation angle around Z axis 0 

Rotation angle around X axis 0 

Rotation angle around Z axis -90 

Nugget variance 3 

Variogram model type (Structure 1) 1 

First Range of Structure 1 3 

Second Range of Structure 1 0.3 

Third Range of Structure 1 1 

Sill parameter of Structure 1 17 

Variogram model type (Structure 2) 17 

First Range of Structure 2 17 

Second Range of Structure 2 0.47 

Third Range of Structure 2 1 

Sill parameter of Structure 2 105 
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4.9.8 Block Model 

Following the construction of the wireframes and the geostatistical analysis, a 3D block model 

was created in the Datamine Studio 3 software. For the selection of the block model 

framework, SRK considered the average borehole spacing and possible open pit bench 

height. To increase the accuracy of the domain boundary definition, SRK used sub-blocks 

along each direction for all the modelled geological wireframes. Table 4-14 presents the 

summary of the block model parameters selected by SRK for Sahamamy. 

Table 4-14: Sahamamy Block Model Framework Summary 
 X (m) Y (m) Z (m) 

Minimum  285300  7944900  170  

Maximum  288700  7948400  430  

Range  3400  3500  260  

Parent block size  20  20  1  

Number of blocks  170  175  260  

Rotation  0  0  0  

4.9.9 Grade Estimation 

For Sahamamy, SRK used Ordinary Kriging (OK) for the grade interpolation into the block 

model, honouring the geological contacts defined by the geological modelling process and 

using the variogram parameters set out above. Before undertaking the grade estimation, SRK 

carried out a search neighbourhood analysis for the appropriateness of the search and 

estimation parameters through the optimisation of the following parameters:  

• Search Ellipsoid Dimension.  

• Number of minimum and maximum samples to be used for estimation.  

• Optimisation of Search Octants.  

• Number of discretisation points.  

Based on the results of the above study, SRK selected the final search parameters for 

Sahamamy, which are reflected in Table 4-15. To compare the mean grades derived from the 

Ordinary Kriging, SRK also estimated the empty block model using Inverse Distance 

Weighted Method. The estimation parameters were set up by visually checking the data to 

ensure suitable minimum and maximum samples have been used, and that the factored 

searches were sufficiently large to fill the entire block model. Table 4-15 presents the search 

parameters used for the estimation.  
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4.9.10 Model Validation 

SRK has undertaken a number of validation exercises on the resulting estimated model, to confirm 

that the modelled estimates represent the input sample data on both local and global scales, and to 

check that the estimate is not biased. Methods of validation used include: 

• visual inspection of block grades in comparison with drillhole data; 

• sectional validation and swath plots; and 

• comparison of block model and sample mean grades. 

Visual Validation 

Visual validation provides a comparison of the interpolated block model on a local scale and in this 

case, this showed a reasonable correlation, with local block estimates displaying similar grades to 

nearby drillholes. Figure 4-14 shows an example of the visual validation checks for the model, which 

highlight the overall block grades corresponding with the composite sample’s grades. 

 
Figure 4-14: Example of visual validation of the Sahamamy block model against composite 

Statistical Validation 

A statistical validation of the interpolated block model has been undertaken, and the results are 

presented in Table 4-16. A comparison was made between the declustered capped composite 

samples and the OK grade estimate. In general, the declustered capped composite samples 

compare well with the OK block model estimates, with no sign of any bias therefore validating the 

global estimated grades. Based on the visual and statistical validation results, SRK accepted the 

grades in the block model. 
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Table 4-16: Sahamamy statistical validation of composite sample statistics versus 
estimated block model  

ZONE Composite Mean Estimated Mean Absolute Difference % Difference 

100 4.98 4.85 0.13 3% 

200 2.53 2.55 -0.02 -1% 

300 3.68 3.60 0.08 2% 

400 6.00 5.85 0.15 2% 

500 3.91 4.11 -0.20 -5% 

600 4.45 4.47 -0.02 0% 

4.9.11 Density Model  

In absence of detailed study on the dry in situ bulk density measurement, SRK assumed a default 

density of 1.92 t/m3 for all mineralised zones. SRK understands that Tirupati will be undertaking a 

next phase of exploration to generate further exploration data to enhance the density model. 

4.9.12 Mineral Resource Classification 

The Mineral Resource statement presented herein has been classified following the definitions and 

guidelines of the JORC Code (2012) from which the following definitions have been taken.  

Inferred Mineral Resources  

An 'Inferred Mineral Resource' is that part of a Mineral Resource for which tonnage, grade and 

mineral content can be estimated with a low level of confidence. It is inferred from geological 

evidence and assumed but not verified geological and/or grade continuity. It is based on information 

gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings 

and drill holes which may be limited or of uncertain quality and reliability. An Inferred Mineral 

Resource has a lower level of confidence than that applying to an Indicated Mineral Resource.  

The Inferred category is intended to cover situations where a mineral concentration or occurrence 

has been identified and limited measurements and sampling completed, but where the data are 

insufficient to allow the geological and/or grade continuity to be confidently interpreted. Commonly, 

it would be reasonable to expect that the majority of Inferred Mineral Resources would upgrade to 

Indicated Mineral Resources with continued exploration. However, due to the uncertainty of Inferred 

Mineral Resources, it should not be assumed that such upgrading will always occur.  

Indicated Mineral Resources  

An 'Indicated Mineral Resource' is that part of a Mineral Resource for which tonnage, densities, 

shape, physical characteristics, grade and mineral content can be estimated with a reasonable level 

of confidence. It is based on exploration, sampling and testing information gathered through 

appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings and drillholes. An 

Indicated Mineral Resource has a lower level of confidence than that applying to a Measured Mineral 

Resource but has a higher level of confidence than that applying to an Inferred Mineral 

Resource. Mineralisation may be classified as an Indicated Mineral Resource when the nature, 

quality, amount and distribution of data are such as to allow confident interpretation of the geological 

framework and to assume continuity of mineralisation. Confidence in the estimate is sufficient to 

allow the application of technical and economic parameters, and to enable an evaluation of economic 

viability.  
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Measured Mineral Resources  

A 'Measured Mineral Resource' is that part of a Mineral Resource for which tonnage, densities, 

shape, physical characteristics, grade and mineral content can be estimated with a high level of 

confidence. It is based on detailed and reliable exploration, sampling and testing information 

gathered through appropriate techniques from locations such as outcrops, trenches, pits, workings 

and drill holes. The locations are spaced closely enough to confirm geological and grade continuity.  

Mineralisation may be classified as a Measured Mineral Resource when the nature, quality, amount 

and distribution of data are such as to leave no reasonable doubt, in the opinion of the Competent 

Person determining the Mineral Resource, that the tonnage and grade of the mineralisation can be 

estimated to within close limits, and that any variation from the estimate would be unlikely to 

significantly affect potential economic viability.  

This category requires a high level of confidence in, and understanding of, the geology and controls 

of the mineral deposit.  

Confidence in the estimate is sufficient to allow the application of technical and economic parameters 

and to enable an evaluation of economic viability that has a greater degree of certainty than an 

evaluation based on an Indicated Mineral Resource.  

Key Considerations of Sahamamy Mineral Resource Classification  

Based on the data available as of the Effective Date of reporting, SRK classified the Vatomina Mineral 

Resource into the Indicated and Inferred categories, as the terms defined in the JORC Code. In 

determining this, the following factors were considered: 

• the quality, distribution and quantity of data used in the estimation;  

• the geological knowledge and understanding, focusing on geological and grade continuity; and  

• the quality of the geostatistics and quality of the estimation.  

Table 4-17: Sahamamy Mineral Resource Classification Key Considerations 

Criteria  SRK Consideration  

Data Quality  The methodologies adopted by the Company for the drilling programme is in the 
line of the standard industry practice. The results from the QAQC programme, 
which were considered for resource model do not show evidence of material bias 
within the laboratory.  

Data Distribution  The exploration was not done on regular grid.  

Geological Knowledge  

and continuity  

The geology of the graphite mineralised zone is complex. There are variations in 
thickness and grade between adjacent drillholes. In addition to that, the area has 
been intruded by a number of dolerite dykes.  

Quality of Geostatistics  

and Grade Interpolation  

The quality of the semi-variograms are comparatively poor. The resultant block 
model validates well when compared to the input sample data.   

Considering the above, SRK classified the Mineral Resources using the following criteria, which is 

reflected in Figure 3-16:  

• Indicated Mineral Resource: part of the mineralised horizon that occurs within the saprolitic 

horizon, where the continuity of the mineralised body has been established through DDH drilling 

which are broadly distributed at 100 m interval along the strike of the mineralised body and 

downdip continuity is established along the section; and the quality of the estimate is reasonably 

well. 
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• Inferred Mineral Resource: part of the mineralised horizon that occurs within the saprolitic 

horizon, where the continuity of the mineralised body has been assumed based on the diamond 

drilling which are broadly distributed between 100-200 m interval along the strike of the 

mineralised body; and the quality of the estimate is reasonably well.  

 
Figure 4-15: Sahamamy Mineral Resource Classification Scheme 

4.9.13 RPEEE 

To support assessment of the RPEEE, SRK has developed optimised pit shells for the project based 

on various technical and economic factors, summarised in Table 4-18.These parameters are based 

on benchmark numbers from similar operations, as well as budgeted costs provided by the Company. 

Given the lack of available actual cost data, SRK has benchmarked these costs against other 

graphite operations and elected to increase certain costs areas including mining, processing and 

selling costs.  

Graphite price forecasts were sourced from S&P Global’s Mining Intelligence platform. The graphite 

market is somewhat complex, with sales prices typically structured around flake size and concentrate 

grade. Differential pricing may also be realised depending on the destination of the graphite, with 

European markets often paying a premium over Asian markets. In the absence of any detail on the 

flake size distribution of the concentrate or the sales destination, SRK has elected to use the long-

term FOB price forecast provided by S&P for a mixed flake concentrate with a grade of 94-95% TGC. 

A 30% premium to this price was included, consistent with standard industry approaches to reporting 

Mineral Resources.  
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Table 4-18: Parameters Used for Generating Conceptual Pit Shell to Define Mineral 
Resource 

Parameters Units Value 

Production   

Production Rate - Ore (tpa) 270,000 

Geotechnical   

Footwall (Deg) 30 

Hangingwall (Deg) 30 

Mining Factors   

Dilution (%) 5.0 

Recovery (%) 95.0 

Processing   

Average Mass Yield (%) 5.0 

Operating Costs   

Mining Cost (USD/trock) 1.5 

Incremental Mining Cost (USD/bench) 0.01 

Reference Level (Z Elevation)  

Processing (USD/tore) 6.9 

G&A (USD/tore) 7.6 

Transport and Other (USD/tore) 7.0 

Selling Cost (USD/tconc) 107 

Price   

Graphite (USD/tconc) 950 

 (USD/tdmtu) 1,030 

Product Grade (%) 92 

Other   

Discount Rate (%) 10 

Cut-Off Grade   

Marginal (USD/tore) 14.5 

 (%) 1.81 

4.9.14 Mineral Resource Statement  

The Mineral Resource Statement for Sahamamy dated 30 September 2025 considering 2% TGC 

cut-off grade and reported within an optimised shell is presented in Table 4-19. 

Table 4-19: Sahamamy Mineral Resource, 30 September 2026  

Deposit   Type Tonnage TGC 

   Mt (%) 

Sahamamy Measured Weathered 0 0 

  Primary 0 0 

  Total 0 0 

 Indicated Weathered 1.2 4.0 

  Primary 0 0 

  Total 1.2 4.0 

 Inferred Weathered 5.2 4.3 

  Primary 0 0 

  Total 0 0 

 Total Resource Weathered 6.4 4.2 

  Primary 0 0 

    Total 6.4 4.2 
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The following notes accompany the Mineral Resource Statement: 

• The Mineral Resources have an effective date of 30 September 2025. 

• Rounding as required by reporting guidelines may result in apparent summation differences 

between tonnes, grade and contained metal content. Where these occur, they are not 

considered material. 

• Tonnages are reported in metric units, grades in percent (%) and grades are rounded 

appropriately. 

• The Competent Person for the declaration of Mineral Resources is Mr Shameek Chattopadhyay, 

an employee of SRK. 

• Mineral Resources are reported with reasonable prospects for eventual economic extraction, by 

applying appropriate technical and economic assumptions. A cut off grade of 2%TGC has been 

applied. 

• Mineral Resources are not Ore Reserves and do not have demonstrated economic viability, nor 

have any mining modifying factors been applied. 

• A JORC Table 1 has been completed and is available from the Company. All elements of Table 

1 are included in this CPR. 

4.10 Exploration Target  

An Exploration Target, as the term defined in the JORC Code, is a statement or estimate of the 

exploration potential of a mineral deposit in a defined geological setting where the statement or 

estimate is quoted as a range of tonnes and a range of grade or quality, and relates to mineralisation 

for which there has been insufficient exploration to estimate Mineral Resources. 

At Sahamamy, in addition to the areas where Mineral Resources have been reported, a conceptual 

geological model was prepared by Tirupati based on the auger drilling and geological mapping. SRK 

has reviewed this model and based on this estimates the Exploration Target of about 3-5 Mt of 

graphite mineralisation with an average grade ranging between 4-5% TGC. The following note is 

applicable to the Exploration Target: 

• The estimated range of tonnages and grades is effective from 30 September 2025. 

• The estimated range of tonnages and grades is in addition to the already reported Mineral 

Resources. 

• The potential quantity and grade are conceptual in nature, that there has been insufficient 

exploration to estimate a Mineral Resource and that it is uncertain if further exploration will result 

in the estimation of a Mineral Resource. 

Tirupati has provided SRK with details of their planned exploration activities and expenditure to 

explore such Exploration Target, which include a diamond drilling campaign of about 2,500 m which 

is expected to be completed in two years. To undertake such campaign, Tirupati envisages a budget 

of about GBP 450,000. SRK has reviewed the drilling plan and exploration budget and found 

reasonable to justify the Exploration Target. SRK has not seen such drilling budget is scheduled in 

2026.  
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Figure 4-16: Sahamamy Exploration Target area and Tirupati Drilling Plan  

4.11 Mining 

No Ore Reserves are reported for the Sahamamy project.  

Mining production at Sahamamy is understood to have commenced prior to the Company’s purchase 

of the Property in January 2018, and was mined until March 2024 when it was placed on care and 

maintenance.  

Mining initially fed a proof of concept mill at a rate of 3,000 tpa concentrate production; however, this 

was upgraded to an 18,000 tpa plant between December 2022 and February 2023 following 

stabilisation of production at Sahamamy. Previous mining areas (Figure 4-17, green polygons) are 

shown in the context of mineralised areas (Figure 4-17, black polygons). SRK notes that the 

mineralised areas shown do not necessarily correspond to the Mineral Resources reported for the 

project, and the provenance of these shapes is unknown.  
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Limited mining production statistics have been provided for the project for the period February 2023 

to March 2024. These statistics do not include tonnes mined, but it is understood that the Company 

was not operating a RoM stockpile during this period so it has been assumed that ore tonnes mined 

are equal to processed tonnes in the same period. During this time, the Company reports that 

163,796 t of ore were processed at an average grade of 3.65% TGC. Monthly ore processing rates 

are between 21,000 t (March 2023) and 4,976 t (February 2023), excluding periods where there was 

no production.  

 
Figure 4-17: Sahamamy Mining Areas  

4.12 Processing 

4.12.1 Plant Historical Performance 

The processing facilities at Sahamamy are reported as being identical to those operated at Vatomina 

with PCU located in the mining area, rejecting coarse clean waste in the form of silica sands, and a 

FCU located in the main mine facility. 
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The monthly production figures for the Sahamamy operation for the operating periods reported are 

shown in Table 4-20. The monthly records indicate that the processing facilities were capable of 

producing a graphite concentrate with a maximum graphite content of 94%, slightly short of the 96% 

target. Production of 4,433 t in 2023-24 was well short of the name-plate 18,000 tpa concentrate. 

Table 4-20: Sahamamy Monthly Production Figures 

Month Ore Feed 
(t) 

Ore Grade 
(FC%) 

Product 
(t) 

Product 
(FC%) 

Recovery  
(%) 

Feb 2023 4,976 3.55 146 93.5 77.2 

Mar 2023 21,000 3.54 682 93.5 85.8 

Apr 2023 12,000 3.93 450 93.6 89.4 

May 2023 11,500 4.35 442 93.8 82.9 

Jun 2023 9,088 3.79 316 93.7 85.9 

Jul 2023 11,742 3.85 409 93.9 85.9 

Aug 2023 13,390 4.26 462 93.6 75.8 

Sep 2023 12,000 4.25 412 93.4 75.4 

Oct 2023 19,500 3.45 545 93.2 75.5 

Nov 2023 17,000 3.49 484 92.4 75.4 

Dec 2023 - - -   

Jan 2024 6,500 3.11 193 91.2 87.1 

Feb 2024 16,500 2.84 415 92.1 81.6 

Mar 2024 8,600 3.17 305 70.5 78.9 

Monthly Average 12,600 3.66 405 91.4 81.2 

4.12.2 Plant Facilities 

Since mothballing the operation, two PCU have been re-located to Vatomina where they operate as 

PCU3 and PCU4 located in the Old Mine. The remaining two PCU are also in the process of being 

re-located to Vatomina and will operate as PCU 5 and PCU 6 located in BK4. 

4.12.3 SRK Comments 

The inability to produce a saleable concentrate requires an investigation into the metallurgy of the 

Sahamamy deposit. A thorough testwork campaign should be undertaken to ensure that finished 

product can be produced at Sahamamy. 

4.13 Environmental, Social and Governance Factors 

SRK has undertaken a high-level, desktop-based review of environmental, social and governance 

information provided by Tirupati. The review included brief discussions with representatives of the 

company to clarify understanding of some issues. 

Following the review, SRK notes the following risks which could impact the reasonable prospects 

assessment for this project: 

• It is not clear whether the settlement pond and overflow system constructed within the 307413 

licence area have been lawfully constructed in terms of environmental legislation. There is a risk 

that the regulator may impose penalties on Tirupati as a result. SRK notes, however, that 

evidence of the existence of this facility has been indirectly communicated to the regulator via 

inclusion of the pond on performance reports relating to PE 23608. 

• Areas of the site that are prone to erosion have been identified and actions taken to curb erosion 

via restoration of vegetation and construction of erosion controls. 
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• Whilst operations at Sahamamy and Sahasoa have been suspended, the settlement ponds 

remain present on site. SRK has not been able to review the existing capacity in these systems 

and the extent to which they might overflow during high rainfall events. Tirupati noted in its ESG 

report to the regulator that the Ambovinany River has been contaminated by water from the 

settlement ponds and the project is obliged to supply residents with drinking water. Four gravity 

tanks were installed for this purpose. 

• SRK has not verified whether all reports to government regulators are up to date. A previous 

report (for the 2022-23 year) was provided for review and it includes a comprehensive overview 

of activities undertaken on site during that period and the environmental and social monitoring 

programmes in place. 

• Soil management programmes are in place with the objective of managing erosion. These 

include use of vegetation establishment on exposed slopes and drainage control structures.  

• A nursery has been established to propagate species that can be replanted on impacted areas 

as part of the mine’s restoration programme. 

• SRK has not reviewed information related to routine engagements between the mine and local 

communities. The ESG reports to the regulator note that complaints were received via the 

mine’s complaint management system relating to settlement of payments to occupants of land 

on which the preconcentration unit and ancillary works was established.  

• To SRK’s knowledge a mine closure plan has not been developed further than the conceptual 

objectives described in the approved EIE. A mine closure liability was also not available for 

review. The EIE commits Tirupati to the removal of infrastructure on the premises and 

rehabilitation of the area on closure. Mining benches will be revegetated and stabilised. 

4.14 Redevelopment Programme 

In March 2024, the mine was placed on Care and Maintenance, reported by the Company to be due 

to a combination of poor-quality material being mined, and the lack of a proper mine development 

strategy. Due to a lack of funding, undertaking the additional drilling, sampling, design and scheduling 

works to support a revised strategy was deemed unaffordable.  

The Company has provided SRK with a proposed work programme to support re-starting operations. 

The plan is un-costed and there is no accompanying schedule, however the Company has stated 

that it has prepared an indicative cost estimate of between USD 5 million and USD 6 million for 

completion of the activities. They also note that undertaking this work would likely require additional 

financing or a joint-venture (JV) partnership.  

A summary of the work programme is as follows: 

• Secure new mining licences 

• Construct a 10 km road from the current Sahamamy site to the new deposit area 

• Upgrade the existing hydropower plant to a capacity of 700kW 

• Procure and install the following equipment to support expanded plant throughputs: 

o two new PCUs at strategic locations 

o a double-deck screen with ~40 t per hour capacity at each PCU 

o an additional centrifuge for the FCU 

o A 5 t per hour electric dryer for drying graphite concentrate 
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• Upgrade the existing camp and guest house to support a larger workforce and visiting 

personnel. 

• Extend the tailings dam or storage facility to ensure it has sufficient capacity to accommodate 

the higher tailings output from increased plant throughput. 

• Install an automated sand removal and stacking system at each PCU 

• Establish a comprehensive spare parts inventory management system and procure initial critical 

spares for machinery and equipment. 

• Commence stripping of overburden at the new deposit or expanded pit area. 

• Supply the necessary mining fleet (excavators, trucks, dozers, etc.) and begin mining 

operations, including building up a Run-of-Mine (ROM) ore stockpile. 

• Develop and introduce an Environmental, Social, and Governance programme at the site. This 

may include initiatives like community development projects, environmental monitoring systems, 

workforce training, and safety programs. The ongoing costs of ESG activities will be treated as 

operating costs of the project. 

• Repair and improve the existing main road to the mine as needed 

4.15 SRK Conclusions  

4.15.1 Geology and Mineral Resource 

SRK has reviewed the geological databases and wireframes provided by the Company for the 

Sahamamy deposit, and is satisfied with the quality of the data and interpretations. Based on these 

data, SRK has prepared Mineral Resource Estimates for the deposit with Mineral Resources totalling 

6.4 Mt at 4.2%TGC for 270 kt of contained graphite, including 1.2 Mt of Indicated Mineral Resources 

at 4.0% TGC for about 50 kt of contained graphite. The Mineral Resources of the project are 

summarised in Table 4-21.  

Table 4-21: Sahamamy Mineral Resources, 30 September 2025 

Deposit Resource Classification 
Tonnes  

(Mt) 

Grade  

(%TGC) 

Contained 
Graphite (kt) 

Sahamamy Measured 0.0 0.0 - 

 Indicated 1.2 4.0 50 

 Measured and Indicated 1.2 4.0 50 

 Inferred 5.2 4.3 220 

  Total Resource 6.4 4.2 270 

During review, SRK identified certain aspects of the project where improvements can be made to 

improve confidence in the Mineral Resources and to support future conversion to Ore Reserves. 

These recommendations are summarised below: 

• Understanding the structural complexity of the deposits could be improved with additional data 

collection from mapping and diamond core drilling.  

• The availability of density data is noted as being limited for some areas of the deposit, which 

may result in wider variances to actual mined tonnes.  

• Improvements can be made to the grade estimation routines to improve visual validation of block 

estimates. 
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4.15.2 Metallurgy, Processing 

With no metallurgical testwork available and the little plant production information indicating that the 

Sahamamy operation was not able to achieve a final product grade > 94 % graphite, the deposit 

should be re-analysed and a new metallurgical campaign carried out to establish if a saleable product 

can be produced and what the process design criteria to achieve this will be. 

4.15.3 ESG 

The key Sahamamy ESG issues relate to water contamination and community relations. Tirupati is 

aware of these and has developed plans to address them. The status of their implementation cannot 

be assessed or confirmed by SRK ahead of a site visit. SRK has raised a potential permitting risk 

related to the settlement ponds located on TN 37413. SRK notes that no assessment of current 

environmental and social liabilities has been undertaken. 

4.15.4 Work Programme 

The Company has prepared a preliminary work programme for the Sahamamy project, which 

remains to be detailed, costed, committed to and commenced.  

4.15.5 Key Risks 

SRK perceives the following risk associated with the Sahamamy project. 

• There is a risk related to community dissatisfaction with the Sahamamy project due to claims 

related to compensation for land use combined with ongoing water contamination issues. 

• There is a legal risk relating to the construction and operation of the settlement ponds within the 

exploration licence area (307413) that do not appear to have been established with the 

necessary approvals from environmental authorities. 

• The Sahamamy process plant averaged a final concentrate grade of 91% (FC). Metallurgical 

testwork on representative samples of the ore should be conducted as a first step in any plans 

to re-open the operation. 

• A closure plan and associated financial liability has not yet been developed. These will be 

required before the company can declare Ore Reserve. 

5 MONTEPUEZ 

5.1 Introduction 

The Montepuez Graphite project in northern Mozambique is a major flake graphite development, 

initially acquired by Suni Resources S.A. (Suni), a subsidiary of Battery Minerals Limited (BAT) in 

2014. Early exploration included airborne VTEM surveys and drilling, which led to the discovery of 

the Buffalo, Elephant, and Lion deposits. A maiden resource was declared in 2015, followed by 

upgrades in 2016 that supported geotechnical, hydrogeological, and metallurgical studies, 

culminating in a Definitive Feasibility Study (DFS) in 2017. Continued drilling through 2017–2018 

enhanced resource confidence and resulted in updated Mineral Resource and Ore Reserve 

estimates. Suni Resources S.A. secured a 3,666.88 ha mining license in 2018, which is a subsidiary 

of Tirupati Graphite since the acquisition in 2023. These systematic exploration and development 

efforts have established Montepuez as a strategically significant graphite project. 
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Suni declared force majeure for in relation to the Montepuez project on 15 December 2021. Force 

majeur has not been lifted at the Publication Date of the CPR. Tirupati will continue to assess the 

situation in country, and the management will take a call on further proceedings.  

5.2 Location 

The Montepuez Graphite project is located in the Cabo Delgado province in Northern Mozambique 

(Figure 5-1). The project site is roughly 60 km northwest of Montepuez's regional centre and 260 km 

inland to the west of Pemba, a coastal city and port. The Montepuez project is not located within or 

adjacent to protected areas or national parks. It is, however, located upstream of the Quirimbas 

National Park. This park extends to the Quirimbas Islands in addition to the mainland area. 
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Figure 5-1: Montepuez Project Location 
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5.3 History 

The Montepuez Graphite project was acquired by Battery Minerals Limited in September 2014, and 

early reconnaissance confirmed limited surface exposure of graphitic rocks, requiring geophysics 

and drilling to define mineralisation. An airborne VTEM survey completed in October 2014, identified 

strong conductors that led to the discovery of the Buffalo, Elephant, and Lion deposits during the 

2014–2015 drilling campaigns. A maiden resource was declared in November 2015, followed by 

further drilling in 2016 that significantly upgraded the resource and supported geotechnical, 

hydrogeological and metallurgical studies. By February 2017, a DFS was completed, reporting 

Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves. Continued infill and grade control drilling through 2017–2018 

improved confidence in the Buffalo and Elephant deposits, with updated resource and reserve 

estimates published in mid and late 2018. This progression from acquisition through geophysical 

targeting, drilling, resource definition and feasibility has established Montepuez as a significant 

graphite development project in Mozambique. 

5.4 Regulatory Framework 

This section describes the main legal requirements that the project will be expected to adhere to as 

well as the current status of permits required for project development. 

5.4.1 Mining legislation 

Legal Requirements 

The Mining Law (Law 20/2014, as amended) governs mining approvals in the country. Mineral rights 

are awarded by the Ministry of Mineral Resources and Energy, or provincial governors. The main 

titles that are relevant to this Report include: 

• Prospecting or exploration licence; these are granted for a five year period and cover up to 

19,998 ha. 

• Mining Concessions are awarded to legal entities who are able to demonstrate technical and 

financial competency and that are incorporated in Mozambique. The licences are valid for 25 

years and renewable for additional 25-year periods. Development, extraction, treatment, 

processing and disposal of minerals are included in these approvals. 

Mozambique is currently reviewing its mining legal framework to modernise regulations, increase 

transparency, strengthen local content requirements, mandate partial domestic processing of 

strategic minerals and formalise state participation in strategic projects. 

Current Status 

Tirupati Graphite through its subsidiary company Suni Resources S.A. has a mining license/permit 

in Mozambique for an area of 3,666.88 ha. Montepuez Graphite is held under a mining concession 

granted on 22 February 2018 and valid for 25 years to 22 February 2043, with an option to renew for 

a further 25 years.  

The ownership structure of Suni Resources S.A.; 99.997% held by Tirupati, 0.002% by Mr. Shishir 

Poddar and 0.001% by Ms. Puruvi Poddar. 
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Table 5-1: Montepuez Mineral Tenure Summary 

Licence No. Status Area (ha) Awarded Expiry Commodity 

8770C  Mining license 3666.88 February 2018 February 2043 Graphite, Vanadium 

5.4.2 Environmental legislation 

Legal Requirements 

Mining activities must also comply with the requirements of the Environmental Regulations for Mining 

Activity which classify operations based on severity of the expected environmental impacts. 

Exploration projects typically require simplified environmental procedures whereas mining operations 

will be subject to a full environmental impact assessment (EIA). Environmental management plans 

(EMPs) must also be developed that describes how impacts will be managed, monitored and the 

mining activity rehabilitated on closure. 

Water permits are required for many activities typically undertaken by mining companies. These are 

issued in terms of the Water Law (Law 16/91 of 3 August 1991). Licenses are required for the 

abstraction of surface water and groundwater, discharge of treated mine water, storage or diversion 

of water. 

Holders of mining concessions must provide and maintain an environmental financial guarantee to 

secure compliance to the approved environmental management and mine closure plans. These 

guarantees must be paid prior to the commencement of construction and adjusted over the life of the 

concession if plans or cost estimates change. 

Current Status 

The concession is supported by a DUAT (land use right), an environmental licence, and a water 

licence, making the project fully permitted, with an expiry date of November 2025. SRK has been 

advised that the licence validity periods are paused for the duration of the force majeure declaration 

and that these can be re-activated once the project resumes. The lease area (Mining license Number 

8770) covers approximately 3666.88 ha (36.67 km2). Within the limits of the CPR, SRK has not taken 

responsibility for undertaking a validation of these licences or the force majeure status.  

5.5 Setting 

5.5.1 Accessibility 

Montepuez Graphite is accessible via a combination of sealed and unsealed roads from the town of 

Montepuez, which connects to the regional road network and nearby ports is situated in Cabo 

Delgado Province, northern Mozambique, approximately 185 km west-southwest of the regional port 

city of Pemba, which provides road, port and airport facilities. The project area is accessible year-

round via a combination of sealed highways and laterite/gravel roads, 

5.5.2 Climate  

The climate is tropical with distinct wet and dry seasons, the wet season occurring between 

November and April and the dry season from May to October, which influences field activities and 

mine scheduling. 

5.5.3 Local Resources 

Local resources include availability of unskilled labour from surrounding villages, with skilled 

personnel, accommodation and basic services accessible from Montepuez town. 
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5.5.4 Infrastructure  

Infrastructure in the region is developing, with road, port and power supply networks improving, and 

the project design includes dedicated mine-site facilities, tailings and water storage infrastructure. 

5.5.5 Physiography  

The area is characterised by gently undulating plains with low relief and seasonal drainage channels, 

providing favourable conditions for open-pit mining and site infrastructure development. 

5.6 Geological Setting and Mineralisation  

5.6.1 Regional Geological Setting  

The project spans the tectonic boundaries of the Nairoto, Xixano, and Montepuez Complexes and is 

located within the Xixano Complex, a significant lithotectonic unit in northern Mozambique (Figure 

5-2). The Mozambique Belt, which contains several periods of Neoproterozoic to Cambrian 

orogenesis linked to the formation of Gondwana, is made up of these complexes taken together. 

A varied suite of metasupracrustal rocks that envelop cores of primarily mafic igneous rocks and 

high-grade granulites dominate the geological framework of the Xixano Complex. A regional synform 

that trends from north-northeast to south-southwest, indicating extensive folding and tectonothermal 

reworking during Pan-African episodes, characterizes the complex's structural architecture. 

The paragneisses are notably heterogeneous and include: 

• Mica gneiss and schist, which often display pronounced foliation and mineral lineation related 

to regional deformation. 

• Quartz-feldspar gneiss, interpreted as metamorphosed felsic sedimentary or volcanic 

precursors. 

• Metasandstone and quartzite, which represent sedimentary protoliths deposited in supracrustal 

sequences. 

• Marble horizons, which locally preserve relic carbonate stratigraphy and may serve as key 

stratigraphic markers. 

Amphibolite facies predominates in the metamorphic grade of these paragneisses, suggesting 

medium- to high-grade metamorphic circumstances with assemblages such hornblende + 

plagioclase ± garnet; however, rocks reach granulite facies in restricted areas, especially within the 

granulitic cores. These rocks contain high-temperature mineral assemblages such garnet + feldspar 

+ pyroxene, which show deep crustal levels of metamorphism. 

Important age limitations on the complex are provided by geochronological investigations. A weakly 

deformed meta-rhyolite intercalated within the metasupracrustal sequence is the oldest unit that has 

been dated, yielding a reliable extrusion age of 818 ± 10 Ma. This shows that before the peak Pan-

African tectonothermal episodes (c. 600–500 Ma), volcanic activity was occurring in the area 

throughout the early Neoproterozoic. 
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Figure 5-2: Regional Geological Setting  

5.6.2 Geology  

The Montepuez Graphite project-scale geology consists of an accumulation of dolerite meta-

sediment, amphibolite, and psammite rocks, along with graphitic meta-sediments and graphitic 

schist, with a few minor cross-cutting pegmatite vein intrusions. 

With 2–4 m of remaining red-brown soils, 13–15 m of saprolite, and oxidation along joints (transition 

zone) that extend to 20–30 m below the surface, the weathering profile is comparatively uniform 

throughout the project. The occurrence of new sulphides such as trace sphalerite, chalcopyrite, 

pentlandite, and pyrrhotite, which can be magnetic, usually correlates with this contact. The most 

prevalent sulphide found in drill core is pyrrhotite. 

From a research perspective, the weathering profile extends 15 m past the joint oxidation horizon to 

45 to 50 m below the surface, where new garnet, chlorite, and biotite are seen in the rocks. In the 

regolith profile, the matrix's feldspar component probably turns into clay.  

Psammite and amphibolite are primarily non-graphite bearing, while graphite schist 1 (GS1) and 2 

(GS2), graphite schist quartz feldspar (GSQF), and pegmatite (PEG) are all ± graphite bearing. Below 

is a description of each geological unit using the definitions used in core logging.  

Graphite Schist 1 (GS1): A high-grade graphite schist (15–25% TGC), typically massive to poorly 

foliated with occasional banding. It contains mainly fine flake graphite, locally coarser where 

carbonate is present, within a fine quartz-feldspar matrix. Accessory minerals include minor 

carbonate and trace sulphides. The unit shows high strain and shearing, appears metasedimentary, 

and becomes soft and friable when weathered. 
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Graphite Schist 2 (GS2): A massive to laminated graphitic schist (5–10% TGC) with fine to coarse 

graphite disseminated or foliation controlled in a quartz-feldspar matrix. Common accessories 

include 1–5% pyrrhotite and trace green sericite. Feldspar-rich and friable when weathered, the unit 

resembles metasediment, with graphite largely replacing primary amphibole textures. 

Graphite Schist Quartz Feldspar (GSQF): A foliated quartz–feldspar rock with variable graphite, 

ranging from disseminated grains to coarse agglomerations. Interpreted as a tectonised, altered 

amphibolite, it shows evidence of pure shear, while simple shear features (cs fabrics, stretching 

lineation, etc) are absent or weak in drill core. 

Pegmatite (PEG): Consists of medium- to coarse-grained quartz–feldspar intrusions with variable 

graphite. Contacts may be sharp or gradational (especially within GSQF), and thickness ranges from 

centimetres to several metres. Crosscutting relationships indicate emplacement 

penecontemporaneous to late deformation. 

Psammite (SAM): A grey, fine- to medium-grained quartz-rich rock with well-developed banding, 

observed only in the southern part of the Elephant deposit. 

Granulite (GLT): A grey to bleached white, massive to banded rock with fine- to medium-grained 

quartz–feldspar, minor pyroxene (1–3%), and patchy garnet (altered to chlorite–biotite). Graphite 

occurs as 1–2% disseminations or 5–10% in banded zones (0.5–5 m). It weathers to soft, clay-rich 

saprolite. Massive types resemble amphibolite, while banded sections resemble psammite with 

graphite and are locally termed GS2 or GSQFB. 

Amphibolite (AMP) is a dark green, medium-grained feldspar–amphibole–quartz rock with weak to 

no tectonic fabric; finer-grained variants also occur. 

The main deposits, Buffalo and Elephant, occur 1.5 km apart and are characterised by tightly folded 

graphitic schists. Buffalo shows a 1 km strike length and remains open along strike and at depth, 

while Elephant extends for 2 km with a shallower dip and also remains open at depth. Exploration 

commenced in 2014 using airborne VTEM surveys followed by multiple drilling campaigns, leading 

to the discovery of Buffalo, Elephant and Lion deposits. Diamond drilling provided detailed geological, 

structural and metallurgical data, supported by RC drilling for grade control. 

5.6.3 Style of Mineralisation  

The Buffalo gneiss and schist units in the Xixano Complex have flake graphite mineralization. 

Graphite, which occurs as scattered flakes in schist and gneiss, is the result of the metamorphism of 

organic carbonaceous materials into high-grade amphibolite facies. Crystalline graphite, composite 

flakes, homogeneous flakes, or globular carbon could have been the original depositional source of 

graphite. The mineralized schist strata usually exhibit moderate to steep dips, which is consistent 

with the structure of the project region, according to field examinations of outcrops. 

5.6.4 Deposit Type  

Buffalo and Elephant deposits are separated 1.5 km (E-W) across strata. The project contains lower-

grade units (GS4) stacked with high-grade flake graphite schists (GS1–GS3). Metamorphosed 

carbon-rich sediments influence mineralization, which is linked to mica and sericite alteration. There 

are trace amounts of sulphides. Both lower-grade background mineralization and high-grade coarse-

flake zones can be found from the various schist types. 
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5.7 Exploration  

Exploration at Montepuez Graphite began with the project acquisition in September 2014, followed 

by a VTEM geophysical survey in October 2014, which later merged with competitor data to cover 

the Buffalo, Elephant, and Lion areas. Activities completed are summarised in Table 5-2. 

Table 5-2:  Summary of activities at Montepuez Graphite by Battery Minerals 

Date/Period Exploration Activity 

29 Sep 2014 Project acquired 

Oct 2014 VTEM survey flown over 52 km² (400 m line spacing) 

Jan 2015 VTEM survey merged with competitor dataset covering Buffalo, Elephant and Lion 

Dec 2014 First diamond drilling program (37 holes, 3,229 m) at Lion and Buffalo 

May-Dec 2015 Second drilling program (63 holes, 5,396 m: 5 RC & 58 diamond), discovery of 

Elephant deposit 

Nov 2015 Maiden Resource: 61.6 Mt at 10.3% TGC and 0.27% V2O5 (6.3 Mt graphite, 163 kt V) 

Jul-Dec 2016 Third drilling program (31 diamond holes, 2,199 m) at Elephant; 16 geotechnical holes 

(TSF, WSF); 17 hydrogeological holes 

Feb 2016 Final Actlabs results received for Buffalo deposit 

Sep-Oct 2016 Final Actlabs results received for Buffalo deposit 

Feb 2017 DFS announced; revised Mineral Resource and Ore Reserve: 105.9 Mt at 7.74% TGC; 

Ore Reserve 41.4 Mt at 8.8% TGC 

Nov 2017 - Mar 

2018 

Infill RC grade control drilling at Elephant and Buffalo (weathered and transitional 

zones) 

Jul 2018 Updated Mineral Resource Estimate announced for Elephant deposit 

Oct 2018 Updated Group Resources including revised Buffalo estimate 

Dec 2018 Updated Montepuez Ore Reserve announced 

5.7.1 Topography 

The Montepuez Graphite project area is characterised by gently undulating terrain with low relief, 

typical of northern Mozambique. The landscape is dominated by broad plains with occasional low 

hills and ridges formed by more resistant rock units. Elevations are moderate, and drainage is 

controlled by seasonal streams and small rivers that cut through the project area. The generally 

subdued topography provides favourable conditions for infrastructure development and open-pit 

mining activities. 

5.7.2 Geological Mapping  

Geological mapping at Montepuez was challenged by limited outcrop exposure (5–10%), so 

lithologies were mainly defined through drilling and projected to surface where cover was present, 

with maps updated during successive exploration campaigns. The mapping identified key rock types 

such as graphitic schists, amphibolite, psammite and pegmatite, which formed the basis of the 

deposit-scale geological models. To complement this work, an airborne Versatile Time Domain 

Electromagnetic (VTEM) survey was flown in October 2014 across 52 km², later merged with 

competitor data, which successfully delineated conductive zones associated with the Buffalo, 

Elephant, and Lion deposits. The geophysical data provided critical targets for drilling in concealed 

areas, confirming the presence of graphite-bearing schists and guiding resource definition. 
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5.7.3 Diamond Drilling  

Between 2015 and 2018, Battery Minerals Limited carried out resource drilling and exploration at 

Buffalo. A total of 10,297 m of drilling completed, including diamond drill holes (DDH), RC holes, 

trenches, and water bores. Core sizes were typically HQ3 and NQ3, with a recovery rate of 96% 

stated. The report made no reference of the drill hole spacing. Using the same DE710 machinery 

and a truck mounted, Mitchell Drilling contractors completed the majority of the resource drilling. In 

2016, 16 hydrogeology holes were drilled using MD Schram, and Agua Terra drilled RC holes and 

local camp water boreholes. A nominal 4.5 inch blade bit was used to achieve drilling penetration 

instead of a normal hammer bit. 

A summary of the exploration and resource drillholes in Montepuez is given in Table 5-3 and 

illustrated in Figure 5-3. The summary of exploration and resource drillholes for the main 02 prospect, 

Buffalo and Elephant, are shown in Table 5-4. 

Table 5-3:  Montepuez Annual Exploration Summary (Source: Montepuez Graphite 
Implementation Project Report, 2019) 

Year Hole Type Total 
Drilling (m) 

Trenches 
(m) 

Trenches 
(m) 

Diamond 
Drilling  

(m) 

Diamond 
Holes 
No. 

RC Drilling 
(m) 

RC Holes 
No. 

2015 0 0 6,439.33 55 214 5 6,653.33 

2016 149 4 4,259.38 39 0 0 4,408.38 

2017 0 0 0 0 7,521 358 7,521.00 

2018 0 0 0 0 3,841 155 3,841.00 

TOTAL 149 4 10,698.71 94 11,567 518 22,423.71 

Table 5-4:  Buffalo and Elephant Deposits Drilling Summary  

Hole Type  Buffalo project Area  Elephant project Area 

Hole/ Trench  

No. 

Total 

Meterage 

(m) 

Hole/ Trench  

No 

Total 

Meterage 

(m) 

RC 244 5,044 240 4,968 

DD 39 4,889 30 3,475 

Water Bore 8 946 6 561 

Trench 2 48 0 0 

Total  293 10,297 276 9,004 
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Figure 5-3:  Montepuez Project Drilling Locations 

5.7.4 Geological Logging  

Battery Minerals Limited personnel systematically logged all drill holes for a wide range of geological 

and structural characteristics, including as lithology, mineralization, alteration, veining, and structural 

orientation. The diamond drill core was photographed in both wet and dry stages to offer a permanent 

visual record, and it was carefully measured for Rock Quality Designation (RQD) and core recovery, 

allowing for a quantitative assessment of rock mass integrity and drilling performance. Logging was 

first detailed on standardized paper logging sheets to ensure uniformity and accuracy in field 

observations. 

To reduce data entry errors and provide controlled access, these documents were then converted 

into a safe, locked Microsoft Excel spreadsheet format. To ensure quality control, data management, 

and compliance with geological modelling and resource estimation tools, the verified digital dataset 

was subsequently imported into a Microsoft Access relational database and combined with other 

drilling datasets. Traceability, data integrity, and compliance with industry best practices for 

geological data management were guaranteed by this approach. 

5.7.5 Sample Preparation 

All drill core samples were sent to the ALS Minerals Laboratory, Johannesburg, South Africa (ALS 

Johannesburg), for initial preparation. To eliminate any remaining moisture, the complete sample 

was first oven-dried at 105°C. After that, it was crushed to a nominal particle size of -2 mm. An LM5 

ring pulverizer was used to grind a representative 300 g sub-sample of this crushed material to a 

fineness of more than 85% passing -75 µm, guaranteeing homogeneity of the sample pulp. A Jones 

riffle splitter using multiple feed cycles was then used for dividing the freshly collected sample, 

producing a typical sub-sample weighing between 100 and 200 g. After being safely packed, this 

finished pulp was sent to the ALS Minerals Laboratory, Brisbane, Australia (ALS Brisbane), where it 

was subjected to elemental tests and geochemical examination for graphite content. 
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5.7.6 Sampling  

Drilling at Montepuez Graphite focused on zones having visible graphite mineralization. Diamond 

core drilling was the single method used, with an H, N core diameter and typical triple-tube drilling 

procedures, resulting in outstanding core recoveries of 96%. To preserve precision and consistency, 

the mineralised core was regularly sampled as quarter core, with intervals of 1 or 2 m cut using a 

normal electric core saw. In locations with pegmatite intrusions or west materials even or either side 

of the mineralised zone there is no information in the report. Approximately 3088 samples were 

selected from the drilling program. To ensure uniformity and minimize sampling bias, all samples 

were collected from the same side of the drill core throughout the program. The entire RC hole was 

sampled and assayed at 1 m intervals. This careful sampling approach delivered high-quality, 

representative material for geochemical and metallurgical testing while maintaining the remaining 

core's integrity for future investigation. 

5.7.7 Assay  

At ALS Brisbane, the prepared samples underwent analytical techniques designed to characterise 

both the graphite content and the broader geochemical profile of the material, Ash-01 Ash Content, 

ME-GRA05g Loss on Ignition, ME-ICP06 Major Oxides, ME-MS81 Ultra Trace Level Method, ME-

ACD81 Four Acid Digest, Method C-IR18 Total Graphitic Carbon, Method C-IR07 Total Carbon, and 

Method S-IR08 Total Sulphur. 

RC grade control drilling samples were sent to Bureau Veritas, South Africa, for preparation and 

analysis. Bureau Veritas followed the same method as ALS Brisbane. Umpire analysis was 

performed on pulps taken from Bureau Veritas and delivered to ALS Johannesburg for QAQC. 

5.7.8 QAQC  

At a frequency of around one in every 20 samples, standards (certified by Geostats Pty Ltd :‘GGC-

01’, ‘GGC-0 ’, ‘GGC-04’, ‘GGC-05’, ‘GGC-06’, and ‘GGC-10’ and a vanadium standard ‘AMIS-0 46’ 

certified by African Mineral Standards), blanks, and field duplicates were systematically inserted into 

the sample stream to ensure data quality and integrity. This is summarised in Table 5-5. The 

accuracy and precision of the laboratory were continuously monitored during the process of analysis. 

Battery Minerals Limited geologists supervised the quality control program and frequently examined 

and verified the performance of the inserted control samples. 

Table 5-5:  Montepuez Graphite QAQC Control Sample Summary 

Sample Type  Buffalo Elephant 

Total QC Samples Analysed  457 429 

Pulp Duplicates  0 0 

Coarse Duplicate  31 27 

Blanks  212 201 

Certified Reference Material  214 201 

GGC01  23 28 

GGC03 41 32 

GGC04  25 26 

GGC05  26 24 

GGC06 40 29 

GGC10  47 46 

AMIS0346  12 16 
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5.7.9 Database  

All field data was recorded in the MS Excel spreadsheets which were verified and validated and then 

transferred to a MS Access database. 

5.7.10 SRK Comments 

Battery Minerals Limited has carried out a systematic exploration in the Montepuez Graphite project 

in stages since 2014. The initial work was to establish the presence of graphite in the license area 

by carrying out mapping and geophysics (VTEM). Followed by the identification of the potential 

targets, trenching, RC drilling and core drilling was used to test the anomalies, thus defining the 

Elephant, Buffalo and Lion deposits. Battery Minerals Limited carried out further exploration works, 

RC drilling as an in-fill, to establish the continuity of the graphite deposits. Battery Minerals Limited 

reported Mineral Resources for Elephant and Buffalo deposits in accordance with the guidelines of 

JORC Code 2012. 

Based on the MRE Reports prepared by RPM Global and Ashmore Advisory, the Montepuez project 

has high grade graphite along with Vanadium.  

Battery Minerals Limited followed the industry standard practices in the drilling work by maintaining 

the drilling quality, recording of geological logs, sampling and sample assaying at reasonable 

confidence.  

The core drilling used H and N sizes using a triple tube drilling technology to ensure maximum core 

recovery. The borehole collars were surveyed using DGPS by a survey agency Geosurvey. The 

downhole deviation for core drilling was measured and recorded at 30m intervals using multi-shot 

camera by the drilling agency. For RC drilling, the downhole deviation survey was not carried out 

since the boreholes were short in nature, around 36 m. Overall, the core recovery was more than 

90%.  

Sample lengths varied between 1 and 2 m intervals for drill cores and was cut into quarters using an 

electric saw for sample preparation. The cut samples were sent to ALS Johannesburg for sample 

preparation. The pulp fraction was sent to ALS Brisbane for analysis. The analytical techniques 

suitable for the graphite and vanadium were adopted by ALS.  

Battery Minerals Limited introduced QAQC samples in the assay sample batches, and overall, the 

assay results returned a reasonable confidence on the accuracy and precision of the ALS data. The 

check samples to the Bureau Veritas (umpire laboratory) returned slightly biased towards the check 

laboratory, but no major concern on the assay data of ALS. 

Battery Minerals Limited carried out bulk density measurements of drill cores using the water 

immersion techniques. The results from different zones, highly oxidised to fresh, returned reasonable 

results close to the global average of 2.26 kg/m3. 

SRK understands that there are geological risks and opportunities associated with the Montepuez 

Graphite project. 

• The earlier reports from RPM Global and Ashmore Advisory suggested that further close spaced 

data is required to capture the structural complexity (localised faults) of the deposits which may 

impact the overall geometry and grade of the graphite mineralisation.  

• More detailed logging of the weathering zones is required to establish the actual boundary 

between the oxidised and fresh rocks. 
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• Overall, QC samples returned reasonable values related to the accuracy and precision of the 

assay results; however, the limited number of field duplicate samples used in the program limits 

the confidence on any sample biasness.  

• The VTEM suggested potential graphite mineralisation targets, out of which only few have been 

tested by Battery Minerals Limited. There are other potential targets to be explored. 

• For the Elephant and Buffalo deposits, the strike and the down dip extensions are open and 

additional in-fill and step-out drilling is warranted to improving the confidence on the geological 

and grade continuity of the graphite mineralisation and potentially upgrade the Mineral 

Resources. 

5.8 Metallurgical Testwork and Plant Design 

5.8.1 Introduction 

Three phases of metallurgical testwork (Table 5-6) have been undertaken by Battery Minerals 

Limited on samples from the Elephant and Buffalo zones of the Montepuez Graphite project. 

Subsequentially, the Company reports that additional testwork was carried out on bulk trench 

samples and remaining drill core from Montepuez at The International PranaGraf Mintech Research 

Centre (IGMRC) in Bhubaneswar, India in 2024. 

The testwork demonstrated the ability to generate flotation concentrates with >96% TGC with 

conventional process equipment. 

Table 5-6: Summary of phases of metallurgical testwork 

Development 
Stage  

Design Concept Testwork Undertaken Laboratory 

Definitive 
Feasibility Study 

100,000 tpa flake 
concentrate project at 
+95% TGC grade, with 
LoM recovery of 73%. 
Plant feed grade 
8.8% TGC. 

Comminution parameter testing. 
Milling, flotation and reagent 
parameter testwork, open circuit 
flotation flowsheet development and 
parameter input testwork 

ALS (Perth) 

Value Engineering 
Study 

50,000 tpa flake 
concentrate project at 
+96% TGC grade, with 
LoM recovery of 80%, 
feed grade 12.0% TGC. 

Grade improvement open circuit 
floatation flowsheet development and 
parameter input testwork 

ALS (Perth) 

Montepuez 
Graphite 
Implementation 
project (MGIP) 

50,000 tpa flake 
concentrate at 
+96%TGC, with LoM 
recovery of 83%, feed 
grade 12.1% TGC. 

Milling, floatation and reagent 
parameter testwork, locked cycle 
(closed circuit) floatation flowsheet 
development and parameter input 
testwork 

BGRIMM* 

*BGRIMM: Beijing General Institute of Mining and Metallurgy. 

5.8.2 Sample Selection 

Only the IGMRC Testwork Report was available for review at the time of writing and no information 

was available to identify the location of any of the samples collected for the metallurgical testwork. 

A list of metallurgical testwork samples is provided in the Geology Section of the Battery Minerals 

Limited Montepuez Graphite Implementation Project Report as follows: 

• Various batches of drill core mostly from Elephant was sent by DHL to ALS Johannesburg where 

the sample was prepared and then sent for analytical analysis to ALS Brisbane. 
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• Two separate batches of drill core were dispatched by DHL to Actlabs, Ontario Canada. The 

first batch was misplaced on arrival at the laboratory so a second repeat batch of core (another 

¼ core sample) was dispatched also by DHL. 

• Two batches of metallurgical core sample were dispatched from Mozambique to ALS Metallurgy 

Laboratory, Perth, Australia (ALS Perth). One was dispatched by DHL and another by Bolloré. 

• A single batch of core samples was sent to ALS Perth for AMD test work. 

• A single batch of core from the geotechnical drilling program at Buffalo (BFGT01-04) and 

Elephant (ELGT01-04) was dispatched by DHL to Rocklab, South Africa for geomechanical 

testwork. 

• A single batch of pit and core sample was dispatched to Civilabs Engineering, South Africa, as 

part of the KP geotechnical tailings storage facility (TSF) and WSF assessment. 

• Buffalo and Elephant pulp samples from the ALS Brisbane were dispatched to Bureau Veritas 

for umpire laboratory testwork at. Elephant pulp samples were dispatched from ALS 

Johannesburg to Bureau Veritas Rustenburg. 

• A third batch of reject core samples was sent from ALS Johannesburg to ALS Perth. 

Sample origins should be reviewed for their spatial and geological representivity for at least the first 

five years of mining activity. Sample head grades should align with the plant feed head grades for 

the short term mine plan. Variability testwork samples should include the hardest and softest ores as 

well as low and high grade feed samples. 

5.8.3 Definitive Feasibility Study Testwork 

The DFS testwork comprised comminution and flotation testwork and included the generation of bulk 

concentrate samples for marketing purposes. The final section of DFS metallurgical testing included 

a geometallurgical variability investigation using drill core assay reject samples selected to represent 

the lithologies within the pit shell and the mining schedule. 

The final tranche of testwork undertaken in the MGIP development included locked cycle flotation 

testwork on both fresh and weathered ore and forms the design criteria and flowsheet, complete with 

equipment selection for the detailed design and implementation used in the final plant design. 

Samples for the testwork campaigns were selected drill core composites for the fresh samples, and 

a fresh assay rejects composite for the fresh bulk samples. Weathered samples were collected from 

surface trenches. 

In the DFS testwork, multiple stages of concentrate re-grinding were determined to be the best way 

to maintain graphite recovery when achieving a suitable concentrate grade. The flaky nature of the 

graphite was identified as a possible cause of higher than expected graphite losses if the final 

concentrate was de-slimed at 38 m as the flakes report to the cyclone overflow. 

Standard ore characterisation testing determined a range of Bond Rod Mill Work Indices from 

4.2  – 13.2 kWh/t and Bond Ball Mill Work Indices from 3.7  – 12.4 kWh/t characterising the 

weathered material as soft and the fresh material as low to medium hardness. There is reasonable 

correlation of increasing hardness with depth of drill core sample. 
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Flotation testwork demonstrated production of a 96% TGC with open circuit recoveries ranging from 

55.8% to 92.7%. Flotation results indicated that the two zones behaved in very similar metallurgical 

fashion. Kerosene and MIBC were demonstrated to be suitable, and readily available flotation 

reagents. 

Test work for vanadium extraction for the Montepuez Graphite project was undertaken by Nagrom 

Laboratories, Perth, Australia. A combined sample of the Buffalo and Elephant mineralisation was 

used as the test work feed. The material went through grind and floatation to remove the graphite 

material and to simulate the Montepuez plant to produce a tailings stream. This tailings stream was 

the feed stream for the test work to determine the potential to extract the vanadium content from the 

project tailings material. Vanadium recovery testwork was not included in subsequent rounds of 

testing. 

5.8.4 Value Engineering Study Testwork 

The flotation testwork to this point had used stage-wise concentrate re-grinding to minimise 

generation of <38 mm graphite as this was rejected in a final concentrate desliming stage; however, 

as the project developed, a market for high grade (>97% TGC) fine graphite in the manufacture of 

anodes for electric vehicle batteries meant that this assumption had to be challenged and the 

testwork and circuit design re-visited. 

A program of re-processing of the <150 m material was carried out by ALS Perth which 

demonstrated that stage-wise flotation and regrinding of the flotation concentrates before re-cleaning 

could generate a final concentrate >97% TGC without desliming. 

This successful outcome indicated a potential flowsheet change to the DFS flowsheet. A >150 m 

concentrate with >96% TGC was produced with four stages of cleaner flotation and concentrate 

regrind. The <150 m fraction would then be further processed in additional regrinding and flotation 

steps to improve the grade to 97% TGC in this fraction and allow the recovery of the -38 m fraction. 

5.8.5 Montepuez Graphite Implementation Project (MGIP) Testwork 

Final flowsheet confirmation testwork was carried out by the Beijing General Institute of Mining and 

Metallurgy, Beijing, China (BGRIMM Beijing) on bulk samples of fresh and weathered material from 

the Buffalo and Elephant zones. The confirmation of the previous findings were confirmed using the 

larger bulk samples of weathered material that could be easily collected from surface trenches. 

Primary grind size flotation variability testing was conducted and a primary grind P80 of 400 m was 

selected as achieving the best recovery and the largest proportion of >150 m product. 

The previous reagent suite was confirmed and no benefit was gained from using suppressants or 

modifying the flotation pH. 

Five concentrate re-grind (polishing) steps, each followed by re-flotation of the ground concentrate 

was used to produce a final concentrate. Rougher tailings had two stages of scavenger flotation to 

maximise middlings recovery, which were circulated back to the head of the roughers as shown in 

Figure 5-4.  
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The predicted performance from the Battery Minerals MGIP report for the two weathered ore types 

is presented in Table 5-7. Once the locked cycle testwork conditions had been developed for the 

weathered material, the same conditions were used to determine the grade and recovery for the 

fresh samples. The fresh material is slightly harder than the weathered and there was an increase in 

recycle of coarse middlings. The circuit was modified so that the rougher scavenger middlings 

returned to the first stage secondary mill as shown in Figure 5-5, instead of the head of the rougher 

cells as shown in Figure 5-4. 

 
Figure 5-4: Locked Cycle Flowsheet 

Table 5-7: Weathered Ore Design Criteria 

Stream  Elephant Weathered Ore Buffalo Weathered Ore Design Criteria 

Wt (%) < 150 m 77.3 74.5 75.9 

Wt (%) < 45 m 34.7 24.8 29.8 

Overall Grade (% TGC) 96.3 97.0 96.7 

Overall Recovery (%) 87.9 89.3 88.6 
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Figure 5-5: Design Test Flowsheet 
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5.8.6 IGMRC Testwork 

Under the Tirupati ownership, additional process testwork was carried out at The International 

PranaGraf Mintech Research Centre (IGMRC), Bhubaneswar, India, in 2024 and summarised in the 

IGMRC Report No. 2024/MINMET/18. 

Multi-stage milling and flotation was undertaken with a focus on maximising production of flake 

graphite. The work was carried out on two bulk samples of un-stated origin and remaining drill core. 

Bond Work Index testing was completed. The samples were classified as soft to medium hard. 

Open circuit rougher and cleaner flotation tests were undertaken. 

No locked cycle testing was carried out and no determination of concentrate regrind requirements 

were reported in the testwork. 

5.8.7 SRK Comments 

Several rounds of testwork have been carried out on samples from the Buffalo and Elephant deposits, 

culminating in several campaigns of locked cycle flotation testwork at BGRIMM Beijing. Locked cycle 

testing is well understood and can be used to scale up laboratory performance, develop a process 

design criteria and select full scale equipment for plant design. 

The testwork up to the MGIP phase has been carried out by reputable testing centres and, once the 

sample location is confirmed as being within the pit shell and early years of mine life, will be suitable 

for designing the process plant. 

The changes in market for graphite, specifically around the market for size fractions which were not 

previously attractive should be taken into account when reviewing the flowsheet for opportunities to 

increase recovery of material previously not thought to be worth pursuing. 

Subject to confirmation that the samples selected for the testwork remain within the pit shell and are 

representative of the feed to the plant in terms of grades and lithologies, the testwork could be used 

as part of the plant design process. 

A subsequent study carried out by IGMRC can only be considered indicative at best as the lack 

sample identity and open circuit flowsheet configuration mean the results cannot be to form the basis 

of design for a process plant. 

5.9 Mineral Resource Estimation 

Tirupati provided the validated database, 3D geological models, and the block model in Surpac 

format, which was used to generate the Mineral Resource Estimate. SRK reviewed the data and 

models using Leapfrog Geo and Datamine to validate and prepare the Mineral Resource statement. 

The block models were classified in accordance with the guidelines and principles of the JORC Code. 

5.9.1 Buffalo 

Database 

A summary of the exploration database used for Buffalo Mineral Resource estimation is presented 

in Table 5-8 and illustrated in Figure 5-6. All drillhole collars were surveyed using the WGS84 UTM 

Zone 37 South datum. Collar surveying was carried out by a differential GPS (DGPS) device with an 
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accuracy of ±0.02 cm. Downhole dip and azimuth deviations for diamond drillholes were recorded at 

30 m intervals using an electronic multi-shot tool. RC holes were not downhole surveyed. 

Table 5-8: Buffalo Database Summary  

Hole Type 

Buffalo  Mineral Resource 

Drillholes Drillholes Ore Intersection 

Number (m) Number (m) (m) 

RC 244 5,044 156 3,665 2,893 

DDH 39 4,889 36 4,646 1,661 

WB 8 946       

TRH 2 48      

Total 293 10,297 192 8,311 4,554 

WB = water bore, TRH = trench 

 

Figure 5-6: Drillhole Distribution at Buffalo 

Data Verification 

Prior to the construction of geological modelling, SRK undertook a data validation exercise to ensure 

the data quality is appropriate for undertaking a Mineral Resource Estimate. SRK did not find any 

material issue in terms of the integrity of the exploration database. Verficiation included: 

• validation of the borehole coordinates; 

• overlapping intervals; 

• harmonisation of the geological logging codes; 

• missing interval and missing assay results; 
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• assigning appropriate value for those samples where the GC% were reported below the 

detection limit; and 

• reconciliation of the geological logs with the assay results. 

Geological Model 

Section outlines were manually triangulated to create wireframes (Figure 5-7 to Figure 5-9). The end 

sections were extended halfway to the next section or up to 100 m, adjusted to match the dip, strike, 

and plunge of the zone. The completed wireframes were validated in Surpac software and converted 

into solid models. 

Six graphitic schist wireframes were developed to define the mineralised zones used for grade 

estimation and to constrain the block model. Each wireframe acted as a hard boundary. The domains 

are created based on 2.5% TGC cutoff and minimum 4 m width, derived through statistical analyses. 

Geological wireframes were prepared based on geological logging. Additional solids were created 

for the amphibolite syncline units and the amphibolite intrusion/sill units. All material outside the 

graphitic schist units was classified as amp. 

Weathering surfaces were also constructed using geological logging data. The following surfaces 

were created: 

• base of overburden;  

• base of complete oxidation;  

• base of saprolite; and  

• top of fresh rock.  

Battery Minerals Limited provided topographic contour data at 0.5 m resolution from WorldView-3 

stereo imagery (30 cm panchromatic). Drillhole collars were also added to create the final 

topographic surface. 
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Figure 5-7: Buffalo Wireframes and Drilling Plan View 

 

Figure 5-8: Buffalo Wireframes 3D view  
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Figure 5-9: Buffalo Representative Cross Section Showing Wireframes and Drilling 

Domain Definition  

The geological domain boundaries are based on logged geology, reconciled with TGC grades and 

statistical analysis (Figure 5-10). The main mineralised zone (GS) includes the GSQF, GS1, and 

GS2 lithologies. The surrounding country rock is amphibolite and was treated as waste. Grades for 

TGC, V₂O₅, S, LOI, and TiO₂ were estimated in both the ore and waste domains. Raw assay data 

were analysed in Supervisor software to identify an appropriate cut-off grade for defining ore. Distinct 

grade population breaks occurred at 2% and 2.5% TGC, and 2.5% TGC was adopted as the lower 

cut-off to define the ore. A minimum width of 4 m was used to model the mineralisation, with limited 

internal dilution was included to maintain geological continuity of the wireframes. Hangingwall and 

footwall boundaries are not diluted. 
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Figure 5-10: Log Histogram and Log Probability Plot to define Domain Boundary 

Compositing  

Prior to generating the MRE, the samples were composited to equal lengths such that a constant 

volume was achieved, therefore honouring the sample support theory. As sampling was 

predominantly based on lithological intervals, the actual sample lengths range between 0.6 m to 

2.6 m. Most samples were 1 m or 2 m in length, as seen from the sample length histogram (Figure 

5-11). A composite length of 1 m was used. SRK undertook a statistical analysis to ensure that the 

composites did not result in a reduction in the mean GC grade and found adequate. Five elements 

were extracted into the composite files which include total graphitic carbon TGC (%), V2O5 (%), S 

(%), TiO2 (%) and LOI (%) (Table 5-9). 

 

Figure 5-11: Sample Length 
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Table 5-9: Composite Statistics 

Domain Samples Minimum Maximum Mean Stan Dev CoV Variance 

1 3,437 0.05 39.4 9.33 4.62 0.5 21.31 

2 765 0.01 36.3 10.26 5.39 0.53 29.1 

3 118 0.01 19.9 7.16 4.41 0.62 19.48 

4 30 3.62 12.8 8.54 2.5 0.29 6.24 

5 30 2.24 14.1 8.27 2.81 0.34 7.89 

6 27 1.99 15.25 7.98 2.98 0.37 8.9 

Declustering  

Since the drillholes are uniformly distributed in a regular grid pattern and do not exhibit clustering, 

declustering was not necessary prior to resource estimation. The equal spacing of drillholes ensures 

that each sample contributes evenly to the estimation process, minimizing the risk of spatial bias or 

over-representation of certain areas within the dataset. 

Grade Capping  

SRK conducted a comprehensive capping analysis for each variable within each estimation domain. 

SRK analysed capping sensitivity plots and 3D visual inspections of grade distributions to assess the 

presence and influence of higher values. The results indicated that there are no significant higher 

values as outliers present and have no material impact on the statistical distributions. Consequently, 

no capping was necessary for any of the domains. 

Geostatistical Analysis  

Mineralization continuity was evaluated through variography, which analyses the spatial relationship 

between composite samples to identify the directions and ranges of grade continuity, as well as the 

degree of random variability (nugget effect) within the deposit. The results were used to define 

suitable kriging parameters for resource estimation. 

For this deposit, SRK conducted experimental variogram analysis for Domain 1 using composited 

data for each element in Supervisor software. A two-structure nested spherical model provided a 

good fit to the experimental variograms. The downhole variogram, representing the best estimate of 

the true nugget effect, returned values of 0.18 for TGC, 0.05 for V₂O₅, 0.02 for S, 0.05 for LOI, and 

0.05 for TiO₂ (Table 5-10 and Figure 5-12). 

The orientation of the variogram models was aligned with the interpreted wireframe of the main 

mineralized zone. The first variogram direction corresponded to the primary axis of mineralization 

continuity, the second was oriented within the mineralized plane at 90° to the first, and the third was 

oriented perpendicular to the mineralization plane across its width. 
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Figure 5-12: Variogram of TGC of domain 1 used for remaining domains 
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Table 5-10: Variogram Parameters of Buffalo Deposit for all Elements 

Element 
Major 

Direction 
Nugget 

Structure 1 Structure 2 

C1 A1 Semi Minor C2 A2 Semi Minor 

TGC -03-->351 0.18 0.53 14 1 2.3 0.29 115 2.3 5 

V2O5 00-->000 0.05 0.55 67 7.4 13.4 0.4 137 3.5 6 

S 00-->000 0.02 0.58 172 1.8 3.7 0.4 204 1.9 2.6 

LOI 00-->000 0.05 0.52 76 1.5 15.2 0.43 89 1 3.9 

TiO2 00-->000 0.05 0.52 76 1 8.4 0.43 84 1 1.9 

Block Model  

Following the construction of the wireframes and the geostatistical analysis, a 3D block model was 

created in the Surpac software. For the selection of the block model framework, SRK considered the 

average borehole spacing and possible open pit bench height. To test the optimal block size for 

existing drilling at the deposit, Kriging Neighbour Analysis (KNA) was conducted within Supervisor 

for Domain 1. A range of block sizes were assessed for regression slope and kriging efficiency. In 

order to increase the accuracy of the domain boundary definition, SRK used sub-blocks along each 

direction for all the modelled geological wireframes. Sub-cells of 3.125 m along X, 1.25 m along Y 

and 1.25 m along Z has been used. Table 5-11 presents the summary of the block model parameters 

selected by SRK for Buffalo. 

Table 5-11:  Buffalo Block Model Framework Summary 
 

X (m) Y (m) Z (m) 

Minimum 470,100 8,584,800 100 

Maximum 471,700 8,586,200 450 

Range 1600 1400 350 

Parent block size 25 5 2.5 

Number of blocks 64 280 140 

Rotation 0 0 0 

Grade Estimation  

For Buffalo, SRK used Ordinary Kriging (OK) for the grade interpolation into the block model, 

honouring the geological contacts defined by the geological modelling process and using the 

variogram parameters set out above. Grades for TGC, V₂O₅, S, LOI, and TiO₂ were estimated in 

Surpac. 

Before undertaking the grade estimation, SRK carried out a search neighbourhood analysis for the 

appropriateness of the search and estimation parameters through the optimisation of the following 

parameters: 

• Search Ellipsoid Dimension. 

• Number of minimum and maximum samples to be used for estimation. 

• Optimisation of Search Octants. 

• Number of discretisation points. 
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Based on the results of the above study, SRK selected the final search parameters for Buffalo for 

the elements TGC, V₂O₅, S, LOI, and TiO₂, which are reflected in Table 5-12 to Table 5-16. To 

compare the mean grades derived from the OK, SRK also estimated the empty block model using 

Inverse Distance Weighted Method. The estimation parameters were set up by visually checking the 

data to ensure suitable minimum and maximum samples have been used, and that the factored 

searches were sufficiently large to fill the entire block model. Minimum 6 and maximum 16 samples 

are used in first search for estimation. SRK adopted a block discretisation of 2 (X) by 5 (Y) by 2 (Z) 

for the Buffalo estimate. No octants used and max key was taken as 6. Maximum sample allowed 

per hole was 6. 
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Model Validation 

A three-step process was followed to validate the grade estimates:  

• A quantitative comparison was made between the average grades from the input 

samples and those from the block model for each lode. 

• Swath plot between composite and block grades. 

• A nearest neighbour (NN) estimate to verify the OK results.  

The NN estimate used 2.5 m composites, matching the 2.5 m block height, to allow a direct 

comparison between methods. 

Validation results show that, on a global scale, the estimated grades are slightly lower than 

the composite averages, indicating the model does not overstate high or low grades. The 

statistical comparison between block grade and composite grades demonstrates good 

correlation (Table 5-17). 

Validation plots of Domain 1 show strong correlation between composite and block grades 

(Figure 5-13 and Figure 5-14). The same consistency was observed for the remaining 

domains. The NN and OK estimates are in close agreement, confirming that the interpolation 

process appropriately smooths the grades while maintaining the overall grade trends of the 

data. 

Table 5-17: Statistical Validation between Block Model Estimate and Composite 
Grade 

Ore Domain Block Model   Composites BM V Comp 
 TGC % TGC_NN % TGC % TGC 

1 9.78 9.57 9.33 4.59 

2 9.29 9.58 10.26 -10.50 

3 7.31   7.16 2.05 

4 8.4 7.76 8.54 -1.62 

5 8.58 6.98 8.27 3.57 

6 8.2 7.91 7.98 2.70 

Total 9.42 9.47 9.42 0.03 

 

Figure 5-13: Swath Plot of TGC of Ore Domain 1 along Y direction 
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Figure 5-14: Swath Plot of TGC of Ore Domain 1 along Z direction 

Density Model  

A total of 1,484 bulk density measurements were taken from diamond drill core samples at 

the Buffalo deposit using the water immersion method. Because the samples were small 

(mostly less than 15 cm) and irregular, no estimation was carried out. The results were 

reviewed by comparing densities across different lithologies and mineralised zones in the 

block model. Overall, the mineralised samples showed slightly lower densities than the waste 

material. Table 5-18 and Table 5-19 summarises the density values assigned to the 

mineralised and waste domains, based on the different weathering zones. 

Table 5-18: Density Summary of Mineralised Domains based on Weathering Profile 

Oxidation Statistics 
Ore Wireframe Domain 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

Oxide 
Samples 22 - - - - - 

Density 2.14 - - - - - 

Saprolite 
Samples 145 - - 22 - - 

Density 2.2 - - 2.15 - - 

Joint Ox. 
Samples 88 10 - - 6 - 

Density 2.43 2.41 - - 2.23 - 

Fresh 
Samples 189 258 - 11 24 26 

Density 2.78 2.74 - 2.61 2.72 2.77 

Table 5-19: Density Summary of Waste Domain based on Weathering Profile 

Oxidation/Type Samples Density 

Overburden 28 2.03 

Oxide 8 2.13 

Saprolite 118 2.37 

Joint Oxidised 114 2.59 

Fresh 415 2.81 

 

Mineral Resource Classification  

The Buffalo deposit shows good continuity of the main mineralised lodes. The mineralisation 

displays uniform thickness, and grade distribution is consistent both along strike and across 

strike. 
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The Mineral Resource has been classified as Measured, Indicated, and Inferred based on 

data quality, sample spacing, and geological continuity. Following are classification scheme 

at Buffalo:  

• Measured Resources occur in areas drilled on a 50 x 12.5 m grid using RC and diamond 

drilling and are limited to material above the top of fresh rock. These areas also include 

locations where metallurgical and product test samples were collected.  

• Indicated Resources are defined in areas with close-spaced diamond drilling (generally 

less than 200 x 50 m) where the lode geometry is well established. 

• Inferred Resources are assigned to zones with wider drill spacing (greater than 

200 x 50 m), small, isolated pods of mineralisation outside the main lodes, and areas of 

geological complexity. 

The Mineral Resource classification follows the guidelines of the JORC Code (2012), which 

outlines the technical and reporting standards required for public disclosure. 

 

Figure 5-15: Buffalo Classification Scheme (Plan View) 
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RPEEE 

The Mineral Resource is reported above a 2.5% TGC cut-off grade, constrained by geological 

wireframes and an optimised pit shell based on a USD 800/t concentrate price. 

The Buffalo graphite deposit hosts natural graphite that can be processed using standard 

flotation technology to produce concentrates meeting international quality benchmarks. 

Flotation tests conducted by Minnovo Pty Ltd confirmed that a concentrate exceeding 95% 

purity can be achieved through conventional flotation methods. 

The graphite concentrate from Buffalo is expected to be used in the production of Active 

Anode Material (AAM), a key component of lithium-ion batteries. AAM forms the negative 

electrode, where lithium ions are stored during charging. Mozambican graphite’s high density 

allows more active material to be packed into a smaller battery cell volume, resulting in higher 

energy density and longer battery life. Its consistent particle size distribution supports uniform 

anode coating, improved charge/discharge performance, and enhanced battery efficiency and 

safety. 

Mineral Resource Statement  

Table 5-20 summarizes the Mineral Resource Statement for the Buffalo project as on 

30 September 2025 considering 2.5% TGC cut-off grade. 

Table 5-20: Buffalo Mineral Resource, 30 September 2025 

Classification Material Tonnage (Mt) TGC % 

Measured Primary 2.1 9.2 

Measured Weathered 3.4 8.8 

Indicated Primary 16.2 10.4 

Indicated Weathered 0.2 7.7 

Inferred Primary 19.6 8.9 

Inferred Weathered 0.1 8.3 

Total Resources   41.6 9.5 

The following notes accompany the Mineral Resource Statement: 

• The Mineral Resources have an effective date of 30 September 2025; 

• Rounding as required by reporting guidelines may result in apparent summation 

differences between tonnes, grade and contained metal content. Where these occur, 

they are not considered material. 

• Tonnages are reported in metric units, grades in percent (%) and grades are rounded 

appropriately. 

• The Competent Person for the declaration of Mineral Resources is Mr Shameek 

Chattopadhyay, an employee of SRK. 

• Mineral Resources are reported with reasonable prospects for eventual economic 

extraction, by applying appropriate technical and economic assumptions. A cut-off grade 

of 2.5% TGC has been applied. 

• Mineral Resources are not Ore Reserves and do not have demonstrated economic 

viability, nor have any mining modifying factors been applied. 
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• A JORC Table 1 has been completed and is available from the Company. All elements 

of Table 1 are included in this CPR. 

Sensitivity 

SRK has produced a grade-tonnage curve for TGC%, which is shown in Figure 5-16. 

 

Figure 5-16: Buffalo Resource Grade Tonnage Curve  

5.9.2 Elephant  

Database 

A summary of the exploration database used for Elephant Mineral Resource estimation 

is presented in Table 5-21 and illustrated in Figure 5-17. The water boreholes (WB) were 

excluded from the resource database. Of the total 276 drillholes, 217 were used for the 

resource estimation. All drillhole collars were surveyed using the WGS84 UTM Zone 37 South 

datum. Collar surveying was carried out by a differential GPS (DGPS) device with an accuracy 

of ±0.02 cm. Downhole dip and azimuth deviations for diamond drillholes were recorded at 

30 m intervals using an electronic multi-shot tool. RC holes were not downhole surveyed. 

Table 5-21: Elephant Database Summary 

Hole Type 

Elephant  Mineral Resource 

Drillholes Drillholes Ore Intersection 

Number (m) Number (m) (m) 

DDH 30 3,475 24 3,015 2,065 

WB 6 561 - - - 

RC 240 4,968 193 4,152 3,646 

Total 276 9,004 217 7,617 5,711 

WB = water bore. 
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Figure 5-17: Elephant Drillhole Distribution  

Data Verification 

Prior to the construction of geological modelling, SRK undertook a data validation exercise to 

ensure the data quality is appropriate for undertaking a Mineral Resource Estimate. SRK did 

not find any material issue in terms of the integrity of the exploration database. Verification  

included: 

• validation of the borehole coordinates; 

• overlapping intervals; 

• harmonisation of the geological logging codes; 

• missing interval and missing assay results; 

• assigning appropriate value for those samples where the GC% were reported below the 

detection limit; and 

• reconciliation of the geological logs with the assay results. 

Geological Model 

Section outlines were manually triangulated to create wireframes. The end sections were 

extended halfway to the next section or up to 200 m, adjusted to match the dip, strike, and 
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plunge of the zone. The completed wireframes were validated in Surpac software and 

converted into solid models. 

A total of eleven graphitic schist wireframes were developed to define the mineralised zones 

used for grade estimation and to constrain the block model. Each wireframe acted as a hard 

boundary. The domains are created based on 2.5% TGC cut-off and minimum 4 m width, 

derived through statistical analyses. 

Geological wireframes were prepared based on geological logging. A solid was also created 

for the amphibolite unit, which seems to crosscut graphitic schist mineralisation in the central 

eastern hanging wall. 

RPM previously generated weathering surfaces using drill hole logging data for the top of 

fresh rock base of saprolite and base of complete oxidation. SRK reviewed the surface and 

found geologically adequate.  

A topographic surface was generated from an aerial survey conducted during 2016. 

Domain Definition  

The geological domain boundaries are based on logged geology, reconciled with TGC grades. 

The main mineralised zone (GS) includes the GSQF, GS1, and GS2 lithologies. The 

surrounding country rock is amphibolite and was treated as waste. Interburdens of psammite 

is present and modelled based on the minimum thickness criteria. Grades for TGC, V₂O₅, S, 

LOI, and TiO₂ were estimated in both the mineralised and waste domains. Raw assay data 

were analysed in Supervisor software to identify an appropriate cut-off grade for defining ore. 

Distinct grade population breaks occurred at 2.5% TGC which was adopted as the cut-off to 

define the mineralization. A minimum width of 4 m was used to model the mineralised material, 

with limited internal dilution was included to maintain geological continuity of the wireframes. 

The modelled domains are illustrated in Figure 5-18 and Figure 5-19. Hangingwall and 

footwall boundaries are not diluted. 
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Figure 5-18: Elephant mineralized wireframes plan view 
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Figure 5-19:  Elephant Wireframes and Drilling Representative Cross Section 

Compositing  

Prior to generating the MRE, the samples were composited to equal lengths such that a 

constant volume was achieved, therefore honouring the sample support theory. As sampling 

was predominantly based on lithological intervals, the actual sample lengths range between 

1 m to 3 m. Most samples were 1 m or 2 m in length (Figure 5-20). A composite length of 1 m 

was used. SRK undertook a statistical analysis to ensure that the composites did not result in 

a reduction in the mean GC grade and found adequate (Table 5-22). Five elements were 

extracted into the composite files which include total graphitic carbon TGC (%), V2O5 (%), S 

(%), TiO2 (%) and LOI (%). 

 
Figure 5-20: Elephant Sample length  

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

N
u

m
b

er

Sample Length (m)

Sample Lengths Inside Wireframes

243



SRK Consulting  IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx  March 2026 

Page 158 of 215 

Table 5-22: Composite Sample Statistics 

Domain Samples Minimum Maximum Mean Stan Dev CoV Variance 

1 3,645 0.01 36.8 8.82 4.91 0.56 24.08 

2 226 0.05 16.5 5.7 2.43 0.43 5.89 

3 39 0.71 9.63 5.33 1.86 0.35 3.45 

4 55 0.22 14.5 6.84 3.15 0.46 9.9 

5 135 0.33 19.35 6.94 3.13 0.45 9.81 

6 353 0.07 25.4 7.21 4.22 0.59 17.79 

11 186 0.05 17.55 4.35 3.2 0.74 10.23 

12 167 0.02 13.1 4.08 3.12 0.77 9.73 

22 45 0.01 6 1.05 1.26 1.2 1.59 

51 9 0.81 12.1 4.41 4.31 0.98 18.57 

52 7 1.48 2.93 2.44 0.56 0.23 0.31 

Declustering  

Since the drillholes are uniformly distributed in a regular grid pattern and do not exhibit 

clustering, declustering was not necessary prior to resource estimation. The equal spacing of 

drillholes ensures that each sample contributes evenly to the estimation process, minimizing 

the risk of spatial bias or over-representation of certain areas within the dataset. 

Grade Capping  

SRK conducted a comprehensive capping analysis for each variable within each estimation 

domain. SRK analysed capping sensitivity plots and 3D visual inspections of grade 

distributions to assess the presence and influence of higher values. The results indicated that 

there are no significant higher values as outliers present and have no material impact on the 

statistical distributions. Consequently, no capping was necessary for any of the domains. 

Geostatistical Analysis  

Mineralization continuity was evaluated through variography, which analyses the spatial 

relationship between composite samples to identify the directions and ranges of grade 

continuity, as well as the degree of random variability (nugget effect) within the deposit. The 

results were used to define suitable kriging parameters for resource estimation. 

For this deposit, SRK conducted experimental variogram analysis for Domain 1 using 

composited data for each element in Supervisor software. A two-structure nested spherical 

model provided a good fit to the experimental variograms. The downhole variogram, 

representing the best estimate of the true nugget effect, returned values of 0.11 for TGC, 0.02 

for V2O5, 0.04 for S, 0.07 for LOI and 0.04 for TiO2 (Table 5-23 and Figure 5-21). 

The orientation of the variogram models was aligned with the interpreted wireframe of the 

main mineralized zone. The first variogram direction corresponded to the primary axis of 

mineralization continuity, the second was oriented within the mineralized plane at 90° to the 

first, and the third was oriented perpendicular to the mineralization plane across its width. 
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Figure 5-21: Variogram of TGC of domain 1 used for remaining domains 

Table 5-23: Elephant Deposit Variogram Parameters for all elements 

Element 
Major 

Nugget 
Structure 1 Structure 2 

Direction C1 A1 Semi Minor C2 A2 Semi Minor 

TGC 00-->010 0.1 0.68 71 6.5 6.4 0.32 165 3.3 3.3 

V2O5 00-->010 0.02 0.32 95 15.8 15.8 0.66 140 3.6 3.6 

S 00-->010 0.04 0.54 144 7.6 7.6 0.42 191 3.2 3.2 

LOI 00-->010 0.07 0.41 28 9.3 9.3 0.52 195 6.3 6.3 

TiO2 00-->010 0.04 0.39 213 4.5 11.2 0.57 214 3.2 3.9 
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Block Model  

Following the construction of the wireframes and the geostatistical analysis, a 3D block model 

was created in Surpac software. For the selection of the block model framework SRK 

considered the average borehole spacing and possible open pit bench height. Besides, to test 

the optimal block size for existing drilling at the deposit, KNA was conducted within Supervisor 

for Domain 1. A range of block sizes were assessed for regression slope and kriging 

efficiency. In order to increase the accuracy of the domain boundary definition, SRK used sub-

blocks along each direction for all the modelled geological wireframes. Sub-cells of 3.125 m 

along X, 3.125 m along Y and 3.125 m along Z has been used. Table 5-24 presents the 

summary of the block model parameters selected by SRK for Elephant. 

Table 5-24:  Elephant Block Model Framework Summary  
 

X (m) Y (m) Z (m) 

Minimum 468600 8583500 150 

Maximum 475600 8586800 3650 

Range 7000 3300 3500 

Parent block size 25 25 25 

Number of blocks 280 132 140 

Rotation 0 0 0 

Grade Estimation  

For Elephant, SRK used OK for the grade interpolation into the block model, honouring the 

geological contacts defined by the geological modelling process and using the variogram 

parameters set out above. Grades for TGC, V₂O₅, S, LOI, and TiO₂ were estimated in Surpac.  

Before undertaking the grade estimation, SRK carried out a search neighbourhood analysis 

for the appropriateness of the search and estimation parameters through the optimisation of 

the following parameters: 

• Search Ellipsoid Dimension. 

• Number of minimum and maximum samples to be used for estimation. 

• Optimisation of Search Octants. 

• Number of discretisation points. 

Based on the results of the above study, SRK selected the final search parameters for 

Elephant for the elements TGC, V₂O₅, S, LOI, and TiO₂, which are reflected in Table 5-25 to 

Table 5-29. To compare the mean grades derived from the OK, SRK also estimated the empty 

block model using Inverse Distance Weighted Method. The estimation parameters were set 

up by visually checking the data to ensure suitable minimum and maximum samples have 

been used, and that the factored searches were sufficiently large to fill the entire block model. 

Minimum 6 and maximum 16 samples are used in first search for estimation. SRK adopted a 

block discretisation of 2 (X) by 5 (Y) by 2 (Z) for the Elephant estimate. No octants used and 

max key was taken as 6. Maximum sample allowed per hole was 6.

246



S
R

K
 C

o
n
s
u
lt
in

g
 

 I
N

1
3
8
4
 T

ir
u
p
a
ti
 C

P
R

 2
0
2
6

 –
 M

a
in

 R
e
p
o
rt

 

IN
1
3
8
4
_
T

ir
u
p
a
ti
_

C
P

R
_
M

a
r2

0
2
6
.d

o
c
x
 

 
M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
6
 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
1
 o

f 
2
1
5
 

T
a
b

le
 5

-2
5
: 

E
le

p
h

a
n

t 
T

G
C

 (
T

o
ta

l 
G

ra
p

h
it

ic
 C

o
n

te
n

t)
S

e
a

rc
h

 P
a
ra

m
e
te

rs
  

o
b

je
c

t 
e
le

m
e

n
t 

fi
e
ld

 
m

in
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
x
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
j_

d
is

 
s
tr

ik
e

 
p

lu
n

g
e

 
d

ip
 

s
e
m

i 
m

in
o

r 
c
0

 
c
1

 
a
1

 
s
e
m

i1
 

m
in

o
r1

 
c
2

 
a
2

 
s
e
m

i2
 

m
in

o
r2

 
p

a
s
s

 
e
s
t_

z
o

n
e

 

1
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

1
 

1
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

2
 

2
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

1
 

4
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

1
 

6
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

2
 

1
2

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

1
 

1
2

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

2
 

2
2

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
1
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

1
 

1
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

2
 

2
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

1
 

4
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

1
 

6
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

2
 

1
2

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

1
 

1
2

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

2
 

2
2

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
2
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

1
 

1
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

2
 

2
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

1
 

4
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

1
 

6
 

tg
c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

2
 

1
2

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

1
 

1
2

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

2
 

2
2

 
tg

c
_

p
c
t 

1
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.1

 
0
.6

8
 

7
1

 
6
.5

 
6
.5

 
0
.3

2
 

1
6
5

 
3
.3

 
3
.3

 
3
 

1
 

 

 
 

247



S
R

K
 C

o
n
s
u
lt
in

g
 

 I
N

1
3
8
4
 T

ir
u
p
a
ti
 C

P
R

 2
0
2
6

 –
 M

a
in

 R
e
p
o
rt

 

IN
1
3
8
4
_
T

ir
u
p
a
ti
_

C
P

R
_
M

a
r2

0
2
6
.d

o
c
x
 

 
M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
6
 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
2
 o

f 
2
1
5
 

T
a
b

le
 5

-2
6
: 

E
le

p
h

a
n

t 
V

2
O

5
 S

e
a

rc
h

 P
a
ra

m
e
te

rs
 

o
b

je
c

t 
e
le

m
e

n
t 

fi
e
ld

 
m

in
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
x
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
j_

d
is

 
s
tr

ik
e

 
p

lu
n

g
e

 
d

ip
 

s
e
m

i 
m

in
o

r 
c
0

 
c
1

 
a
1

 
s
e
m

i1
 

m
in

o
r1

 
c
2

 
a
2

 
s
e
m

i2
 

m
in

o
r2

 
p

a
s
s

 
e
s
t_

z
o

n
e

 

1
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

1
 

1
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

2
 

2
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

1
 

4
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

1
 

6
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

2
 

1
2

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

1
 

1
2

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

2
 

2
2

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
1
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

1
 

1
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

2
 

2
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

1
 

4
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

1
 

6
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

2
 

1
2

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

1
 

1
2

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

2
 

2
2

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
2
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

1
 

1
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

2
 

2
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

1
 

4
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

1
 

6
 

v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

2
 

1
2

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

1
 

1
2

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

2
 

2
2

 
v
2
o

5
_
p

c
t 

2
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

2
 

0
.3

2
 

9
5

 
1
5
.8

 
1
5
.8

 
0
.6

6
 

1
4
0

 
3
.6

 
3
.6

 
3
 

1
 

  

 
 

248



S
R

K
 C

o
n
s
u
lt
in

g
 

 I
N

1
3
8
4
 T

ir
u
p
a
ti
 C

P
R

 2
0
2
6

 –
 M

a
in

 R
e
p
o
rt

 

IN
1
3
8
4
_
T

ir
u
p
a
ti
_

C
P

R
_
M

a
r2

0
2
6
.d

o
c
x
 

 
M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
6
 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
3
 o

f 
2
1
5
 

T
a
b

le
 5

-2
7
: 

E
le

p
h

a
n

t 
S

 S
e
a

rc
h

 P
a
ra

m
e
te

rs
  

o
b

je
c

t 
e
le

m
e

n
t 

fi
e
ld

 
m

in
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
x
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
j_

d
is

 
s
tr

ik
e

 
p

lu
n

g
e

 
d

ip
 

s
e
m

i 
m

in
o

r 
c
0

 
c
1

 
a
1

 
s
e
m

i1
 

m
in

o
r1

 
c
2

 
a
2

 
s
e
m

i2
 

m
in

o
r2

 
p

a
s
s

 
e
s
t_

z
o

n
e

 

1
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

1
 

1
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

2
 

2
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

1
 

4
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

1
 

6
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

2
 

1
2

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

1
 

1
2

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

2
 

2
2

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
1
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

1
 

1
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

2
 

2
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

1
 

4
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

1
 

6
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

2
 

1
2

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

1
 

1
2

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

2
 

2
2

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
2
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

1
 

1
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

2
 

2
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

1
 

4
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

1
 

6
 

s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

2
 

1
2

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

1
 

1
2

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

2
 

2
2

 
s
_
p
c
t 

3
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.5

4
 

1
4
4

 
7
.6

 
7
.6

 
0
.4

2
 

1
9
1

 
3
.2

 
3
.2

 
3
 

1
 

  

 
 

249



S
R

K
 C

o
n
s
u
lt
in

g
 

 I
N

1
3
8
4
 T

ir
u
p
a
ti
 C

P
R

 2
0
2
6

 –
 M

a
in

 R
e
p
o
rt

 

IN
1
3
8
4
_
T

ir
u
p
a
ti
_

C
P

R
_
M

a
r2

0
2
6
.d

o
c
x
 

 
M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
6
 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
4
 o

f 
2
1
5
 

T
a
b

le
 5

-2
8
: 

E
le

p
h

a
n

t 
L

O
I 

S
e
a

rc
h

 P
a

ra
m

e
te

rs
 

o
b

je
c

t 
e
le

m
e

n
t 

fi
e
ld

 
m

in
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
x
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
j_

d
is

 
s
tr

ik
e

 
p

lu
n

g
e

 
d

ip
 

s
e
m

i 
m

in
o

r 
c
0

 
c
1

 
a
1

 
s
e
m

i1
 

m
in

o
r1

 
c
2

 
a
2

 
s
e
m

i2
 

m
in

o
r2

 
p

a
s
s

 
e
s
t_

z
o

n
e

 

1
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

1
 

1
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

2
 

2
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

1
 

4
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

1
 

6
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

2
 

1
2

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

1
 

1
2

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

2
 

2
2

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
1
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

1
 

1
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

2
 

2
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

1
 

4
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

1
 

6
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

2
 

1
2

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

1
 

1
2

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

2
 

2
2

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
2
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

1
 

1
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

2
 

2
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

1
 

4
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

1
 

6
 

lo
i_

p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

2
 

1
2

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

1
 

1
2

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

2
 

2
2

 
lo

i_
p
c
t 

4
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

7
 

0
.4

1
 

2
8

 
9
.3

 
9
.3

 
0
.5

2
 

1
9
5

 
6
.3

 
6
.3

 
3
 

1
 

   
 

250



S
R

K
 C

o
n
s
u
lt
in

g
 

 I
N

1
3
8
4
 T

ir
u
p
a
ti
 C

P
R

 2
0
2
6

 –
 M

a
in

 R
e
p
o
rt

 

IN
1
3
8
4
_
T

ir
u
p
a
ti
_

C
P

R
_
M

a
r2

0
2
6
.d

o
c
x
 

 
M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
6
 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
5
 o

f 
2
1
5
 

T
a
b

le
 5

-2
9
: 

E
le

p
h

a
n

t 
T

iO
2
S

e
a

rc
h

 P
a

ra
m

e
te

rs
  

o
b

je
c

t 
e
le

m
e

n
t 

fi
e
ld

 
m

in
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
x
_

s
a
m

 
m

a
j_

d
is

 
s
tr

ik
e

 
p

lu
n

g
e

 
d

ip
 

s
e
m

i 
m

in
o

r 
c
0

 
c
1

 
a
1

 
s
e
m

i1
 

m
in

o
r1

 
c
2

 
a
2

 
s
e
m

i2
 

m
in

o
r2

 
p

a
s
s

 
e
s
t_

z
o

n
e

 

1
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

1
 

1
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

2
 

2
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

1
 

4
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

1
 

6
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

1
 

1
1

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

2
 

1
2

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

1
 

1
2

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

2
 

2
2

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

6
 

1
6

 
2
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
1
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

1
 

1
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

2
 

2
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

1
 

4
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

1
 

6
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

1
 

1
1

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

2
 

1
2

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

1
 

1
2

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

2
 

2
2

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

4
 

1
6

 
4
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
2
 

1
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

1
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

1
 

1
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

2
 

2
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

1
 

4
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

1
 

6
 

ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

1
 

1
1

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

2
 

1
2

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
1
0

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

1
 

1
2

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
2
5

 
0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

2
 

2
2

 
ti
o
2

_
p
c
t 

5
 

2
 

1
6

 
6
0
0

 
0
 

0
 

7
5

 
2
 

8
 

0
.0

4
 

0
.3

9
 

2
1
3

 
4
.5

 
1
1
.2

 
0
.5

7
 

2
1
4

 
3
.2

 
3
.9

 
3
 

1
 

  

251



SRK Consulting  IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx  March 2026 

Page 166 of 215 

Model Validation 

A two-step process was followed to validate the grade estimates.  

• Quantitative comparison between the average grades from the composite samples and 

estimated block model for each mineralised domain. 

• Swath plot between composite and block grades.  

The statistical comparison between block grade and composite grades demonstrates good 

correlation (Table 5-30). 

Validation plots (Figure 5-22and Figure 5-23) for Domain 1 show strong correlation between 

composite and block grades. The same consistency was observed for the remaining domains. 

Table 5-30: Statistical Validation between Block Model Estimate and Composite Grade 

Wireframe Domain 

Block Model Composites 

TGC TGC BM V Comp 

% % TGC % 

1 8 8.82 -10.29% 

2 5.7 5.7 0.05% 

3 5.33 5.33 0.04% 

4 6.45 6.84 -6.03% 

5 6.94 6.94 0.04% 

6 6.87 7.21 -5.07% 

11 4.86 4.35 10.32% 

12 4.56 4.08 10.54% 

22 1.2 1.05 12.77% 

51 4.41 4.41 0.02% 

52 2.44 2.44 -0.08% 

Total 7.19 8.03 -11.70% 

 

 
Figure 5-22: Swath Plot of TGC of Ore Domain 1 along Y direction 
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Figure 5-23: Swath Plot of TGC of Ore Domain 1 along Z direction 

Density Model  

A total of 1788 bulk density measurements were taken from diamond drill core samples at the 

Elephant deposit using the water immersion method. Because the samples were small (mostly 

less than 15 cm) and irregular, no estimation was carried out. The results were reviewed by 

comparing densities across different lithologies and mineralised zones in the block model. 

Overall, the mineralised samples showed slightly lower densities than the waste material. 

Table 5-31 and Table 5-32 summarises the density values assigned to the mineralised and 

waste domains, based on the different weathering zones. 

Table 5-31: Bulk density of Mineralised Domains 

Oxidation Statistic 
Ore Domain 

1 2 3 4 5 6 11 12 51 52 

Oxide Samples 51 - - 12 - - 1 - - - 

Density 2.14     2.02     2.45       

Saprolite Samples 174 15 - 3 20 - 15 - - - 

Density 2.21 2.25   2.42 2.29   2.17       

Joint Ox. Samples 50 4 - - 7 - - 7 - - 

Density 2.36 2.53     2.36     2.48     

Fresh Samples 921 - 24 - 117 40 56 67 8 7 

Density 2.74   2.75   2.79 2.75 2.78 2.75 2.79 2.92 

Table 5-32: Bulk density of Waste Domains 

Oxidation/Type Samples Density 

Overburden 23 2.17 

Oxide 5 1.93 

Saprolite 43 2.39 

Joint Oxidised 14 2.72 

Fresh 157 2.86 

Mineral Resource Classification  

The Elephant deposit shows good continuity of the main mineralised veins. The mineralisation 

displays uniform thickness, and grade distribution is consistent both along strike and across 

strike. 
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The Mineral Resource has been classified as Measured, Indicated, and Inferred based on 

data quality, sample spacing, and geological continuity. Following are classification scheme 

at Elephant:  

• Measured Resources occur in areas drilled on a 50 x 12.5 m grid using RC and diamond 

drilling and are limited to material above the top of fresh rock. These areas also include 

locations where metallurgical and product test samples were collected.  

• Indicated Resources are defined in areas with close-spaced diamond drilling (generally 

less than 200 m x 50 m) where the lode geometry is well established. 

• Inferred Resources are assigned to zones with wider drill spacing (greater than 

200 x 50 m), small, isolated pods of mineralisation outside the main lodes, and areas of 

geological complexity. 

The veins were extended along strike only up to the previous drill spacing or a maximum of 

200 m. Down-dip, they were extended up to the previous drill spacing or a maximum of 55 m. 

These extended areas are classified as Inferred Mineral Resources. The classification is 

shown in Figure 5-24. 

The Mineral Resource classification follows the guidelines of the JORC Code (2012), which 

outlines the technical and reporting standards required for public disclosure. 

 

Figure 5-24: Elephant Classification Scheme  
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RPEEE 

The Mineral Resource is reported above a 2.5% TGC cut-off grade, constrained by geological 

wireframes and an optimised pit shell based on a USD 800/t concentrate price. 

The Elephant graphite deposit hosts natural graphite that can be processed using standard 

flotation technology to produce concentrates meeting international quality benchmarks. 

Flotation tests conducted by Minnovo Pty Ltd confirmed that a concentrate exceeding 95% 

purity can be achieved through conventional flotation methods. 

The graphite concentrate from Elephant is expected to be used in the production of AAM, a 

key component of lithium-ion batteries. AAM forms the negative electrode, where lithium ions 

are stored during charging. Mozambican graphite’s high density allows more active material 

to be packed into a smaller battery cell volume, resulting in higher energy density and longer 

battery life. Its consistent particle size distribution supports uniform anode coating, improved 

charge/discharge performance, and enhanced battery efficiency and safety. 

Mineral Resource Statement  

Table 5-33 presents the Mineral Resource Statement for the Elephant deposit as on 

30 September 2025 considering 2.5% TGC cut-off grade. 

Table 5-33: Elephant Mineral Resource, 30 September 2025 

Classification Material Tonnage (Mt) TGC % 

Measured Primary 2.7 8.3 

Measured Weathered 2.7 8.3 

Indicated Primary 29.3 8.2 

Indicated Weathered 0.3 5.9 

Inferred Primary 30.3 6.9 

Inferred Weathered 3.6 6.2 

Total Resources   68.9 7.5 

The following notes accompany the Mineral Resource Statement: 

• The Mineral Resources have an effective date of 30 September 2025. 

• Rounding as required by reporting guidelines may result in apparent summation 

differences between tonnes, grade and contained metal content. Where these occur, 

they are not considered material. 

• Tonnages are reported in metric units, grades in percent (%) and grades are rounded 

appropriately.  

• The Competent Person for the declaration of Mineral Resources is Mr Shameek 

Chattopadhyay, an employee of SRK.  

• Mineral Resources are reported with reasonable prospects for eventual economic 

extraction, by applying appropriate technical and economic assumptions. A cut-off grade 

of 2.5% TGC has been applied. 

• Mineral Resources are not Ore Reserves and do not have demonstrated economic 

viability, nor have any mining modifying factors been applied.  

• A JORC Table 1 has been completed and is available from the Company. All elements 

of Table 1 are included in this CPR. 

255



SRK Consulting  IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx  March 2026 

Page 170 of 215 

Sensitivity 

SRK has produced a grade-tonnage curve for TGC%, which is shown in Figure 5-25. 

 

Figure 5-25: Elephant Resource Grade Tonnage Curve 

5.10 Mining 

There are no current Ore Reserves declared for the Montepuez project. 

In 2017, previous owners Battery Metals Limited completed a DFS for the project, detailing 

plans to construct an open-cut mining and processing operation capable of producing 53 kt of 

flake graphite concentrate per year at a grade of 96% TGC. This was followed in 2019 with 

an Implementation Study. Given its age, the study’s findings have limited applicability to 

today’s economic environment.  

Historical Mineral Reserves reported in 2019 totalled 42.2 Mt at 9.27% TGC at a cut-off grade 

of 4% TGC from the Buffalo and Elephant deposits. Corresponding waste rock tonnes mined, 

totalled 33.3 Mt, resulting in a LoM average stripping ratio of 0.79. Mining was scheduled over 

a period of 51 years at a total mine production rate (ore and waste) of between 1.8 Mtpa and 

1.3 Mtpa. Processing of low-grade stockpiles would then continue for a further 35 years.  

Re-reporting under current economic conditions is likely to reduce Reserves.  

SRK also note that in development of this study, various other supporting studies have been 

undertaken, the results of which may be re-used (subject to review and applicability) in any 

updated studies. Examples of this data include geotechnical and hydrogeological 

investigations, graphite flake size determinations and variability testwork, metallurgical 

testwork, and process design.  
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5.10.1 SRK Comments 

Whilst Ore Reserves have previously been reported for the project, it should not be assumed 

that development of an updated mine design, mining and processing schedule, and 

supporting economic analysis would yield the same quantum of Ore Reserves under current 

market conditions. Since the study was prepared in 2017, there has been considerable cost 

inflation globally, whilst the graphite market has remained relatively static. For example, SRK 

notes that the basket graphite price used in reporting Ore Reserves at Balama in 2017 was 

USD 1,106/t, and the basket price used in current Resource reporting at Montepuez is 

USD 800/t. On this basis alone, Ore Reserves could be expected to be materially lower than 

previous reported.  

Should the Company intend to prepare an updated study for the project, SRK recommends 

that this should initially be at a scoping study level of detail, and that following this study further 

trade-off assessments may be required to optimise mining and processing strategies under 

current market conditions. Progressing the project back to a feasibility study level of detail is 

likely to require considerable time and financial investment.  

5.11 Mineral Processing 

The following is a summary of the process plant design described by Battery Minerals Limited  

in the 2017 Feasibility Study. This information is included for context only, and was considered 

optimised for the project under the prevailing economic conditions at the time of the study. 

SRK caution that since completion of 2017 Feasibility Study, there have been considerable 

cost inflations whilst graphite commodity prices have remained largely similar or even lower 

than conditions at the time. As such, significant updates are required to this study to confirm 

the viability of the plant as described below.  

5.11.1 Process Design Criteria 

The key Process Design Criteria are shown in Table 5-34. The target mill operating hours of 

7,096 hours per year (81% availability) could be considered to be high but should be 

achievable given the generally soft nature of the ore as time between maintenance periods 

will be extended by the soft nature of the ore. 

Table 5-34: Key Process Design Criteria 

Item  Units Fresh Ore Weathered Ore 

Concentrate production t/y 53,000 53,000 

Ore Head Grade % TGC 12.1 12.1 

Concentrate Grade % TGC > 96 >96 

Overall Graphite Recovery % 91 85 

Crush-Mill-Float Operating Time h/y 7,096 7,096 

RoM Ore Throughput t/y 462,000 497,000 

Crush-Mill-Float Throughput t/h 65 70 

5.11.2 Plant Description 

The plant is a relatively small capacity crush-mill-flotation concentrator with a product filtration, 

drying and bagging plant. The RoM will be stockpiled to allow for blending of material on the 

RoM pad or into the RoM bin. Primary crushing will be carried out in a semi-mobile impact 

crusher in closed circuit with a product screen. Primary grinding will be in closed circuit to 

control the product grind size. A SAG mill is proposed in the equipment list. 
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Upgrading of the graphite is carried out by flotation in multiple stages with concentrate re-

grinding to liberate gangue minerals and increase product grade. The flowsheet uses 

conventional flotation cells and bead mills for fine regrinding. 

Final concentrate is filtered before drying and bagging for transport to customers. 

The plant flowsheet is illustrated in Figure 5-26. 

 
Figure 5-26: Overall Process Flowsheet 

5.11.3 Plant Performance  

The Battery Minerals Limited MGIP report states that the design flowsheet gives results of 

97.1% TGC at a recovery of 91.8% for the Buffalo fresh ore and 96.8% TGC at a recovery of 

94.1% for the Elephant fresh ore. In adhering to the Battery Minerals Limited conservative 

approach, in the financial model a recovery of 85% has been applied for both Elephant and 

Buffalo fresh ore. 

5.11.4 Process Plant Design 

Flowsheet 

The flowsheet proposed is a conventional crush-mill-flotation arrangement and based on the 

results of comprehensive metallurgical testwork.  

Comminution Equipment 

The comminution equipment in the proposed flowsheet comprises a primary impact crusher 

followed by a SAG mill. Impact crushers tend to generate large proportions of fine material, 

and a multi-stage crushing circuit could be an attractive alternate to prepare the mill feed 

without generation of excess fines. 
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A SAG mill is proposed for the milling section, however at the relatively low tonnages in the 

Design Criteria it might not be feasible to install a SAG mill with sufficient diameter to generate 

the breakage energy required for comminution. Alternative milling technology, such as rod 

mills, could be considered. Rod mills have the advantage of limited fines production, however 

the feed top size that a rod mill can receive is typically limited to 19mm and the crushing 

required to reach this feed top size may generate additional fines in the crushing circuit which 

would be undesirable. 

A comminution circuit trade-off study is recommended. 

Flotation equipment 

The flowsheet uses conventional flotation cells with inter-stage bead mills for fine regrinding. 

Column flotation, with froth washing, may increase the grade of concentrate without the need 

for as many stages of regrinding and cleaner flotation. 

Earlier studies considered the potential for vanadium extraction as a by-product from the 

graphite tailings, but this work has not been progressed and would require further investigation 

to determine whether this is a feasible by-product from the Buffalo and Elephant projects. 

Plant Performance 

The testwork supports the production of saleable grade graphite concentrates. 

Battery Minerals Limited reduced the predicted graphite recovery from 91.8% for the Buffalo 

fresh ore and 94.1% for the Elephant fresh ore to 85% recovery for both. This is considered 

to be prudent and should be retained. 

5.12 Infrastructure 

Prior to sale of the project to Tirupati, Battery Metals Limited began construction of certain 

aspects of the Montepuez project. This includes a site camp, a water retention dam, and early 

earthworks for the processing plant site, as well as internal access roads (shown in Figure 

5-27). It is not possible to determine from satellite imagery exactly when these works were 

undertaken, with imagery from 26 May 2019 showing a constructed camp, road, completed 

earthworks and partial construction of the water dam. Imagery prior to this is from 2015, and 

shows no evidence of activity. It is assumed that work was largely undertaken in 2018-2019, 

alongside the implementation study for the project. The site was abandoned in May 2022 

when force majeure was declared by Battery Metals Limited.  

Whilst these structures are still visible from current satellite imagery (the site is most recently 

covered by imagery from two dates, with tiles broadly running down the centre of Figure 5-28. 

The western half is covered by imagery from 1 November 2022, and the eastern half by 

imagery from 22 June 2024), there has been significant vegetation re-growth in the intervening 

periods. The camp status is unknown, but it is reasonable to assume that most equipment 

(power generation, lighting, IT infrastructure, etc) will have been removed from the camp. The 

water dam is standing and holding water, but additional work may be required to repair this 

for use at the project.  
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Figure 5-27: Montepuez Site Infrastructure, 26 May 2019 

 
Figure 5-28: Montepuez Site Infrastructure, 1 November 2022 (west) and 24 June 

2024 (east) 

5.12.1 SRK Comments 

Given the age of the infrastructure present at Montepuez, and the time it has been abandoned, 

SRK consider that the project has essentially no usable infrastructure present on site.  

260



SRK Consulting  IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx  March 2026 

Page 175 of 215 

Upon lifting of the force majeure, considerable investment in site infrastructure is likely 

required to support new activities at the project.  

5.13 SRK Comments  

5.13.1 Geology and Mineral Resources 

SRK has reviewed the geological databases and wireframes provided by the Company for 

the Elephant and Buffalo deposits, and is satisfied with the quality of the data and 

interpretations. Based on these data, SRK has prepared Mineral Resource Estimates for the 

two deposits with Mineral Resources totalling 110.6 Mt at 8.20% TGC for 9110 kt of contained 

graphite, including 57.0 Mt of Measured and Indicated Mineral Resources at 8.80% TGC for 

about 5040 kt of contained graphite. The Mineral Resources of the project are summarised in 

Table 5-35.  

Table 5-35:  Montepuez Graphite Mineral Resources, 30 September 2025 

Deposit Resource Classification 
Tonnes  

(Mt) 

Grade 
(%TGC) 

Total Contained 
Graphite (kt) 

Elephant Measured 5.3 8.3 440 

 Indicated 29.6 8.1 2,400 

 Measured and Indicated 34.9 8.1 2,840 

 Inferred 33.9 6.8 2,310 

 Total 68.8 7.5 5,150 

Buffalo Measured 5.5 9.0 500 

 Indicated 16.5 10.3 1,700 

 Measured and Indicated 22.0 10.0 2,200 

 Inferred 19.7 8.9 1,750 

  Total 41.7 9.5 3,950 

Total Measured 10.9 8.6 940 

 Indicated 46.1 8.9 4,100 

 Measured and Indicated 57.0 8.8 5,040 

 Inferred 53.6 7.6 4,070 

  Total 110.6 8.2 9,110 

During review, SRK identified certain aspects of the project where improvements can be made 

to improve confidence in the Mineral Resources, and to support future conversion to Ore 

Reserves. These recommendations are summarised below: 

• Understanding the structural complexity of the deposits could be improved with additional 

data collection from mapping and diamond core drilling. At Buffalo, local faults have been 

identified by their geometries are poorly understood. At Elephant, there is evidence of 

complex parasitic folding in the drillcore, which at a macroscale may affect the deposit 

extents.  

• The availability of density data is noted as being limited for some areas of the deposit, 

which may result in wider variances to actual mined tonnes.  

In addition, certain opportunities were also identified, summarised below: 

• VTEM anomalies at both deposits are yet to be drilled, leaving potential to discover 

additional Mineral Resources through further exploration. 

• The deposits remain open at depth and along strike, again leaving potential for additional 

discoveries.  
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• Previous test work shows that V₂O₅ can be recovered as a by-product of graphite.  

5.13.2 Mining 

Whilst the previous studies completed on the Montepuez project are a positive indicator of the 

project’s economic potential, much of this work is not applicable under current macroeconomic 

conditions. Significant parts of this study must be updated to support declaration of Ore 

Reserves. This is likely to require considerable time and financial investment to complete.  

SRK caution that re-reporting under current economic conditions is likely to reduce Ore 

Reserves. 

5.13.3 Metallurgy and Mineral Processing 

Comprehensive process testwork has been carried out at reputable laboratories. 

Subject to confirmation that the samples selected for the testwork remain within the pit shell 

and are representative of the feed to the plant in terms of grades and lithologies, the testwork 

could be used as part of the plant design process. 

The changes in market for graphite, specifically around the market for size fractions which 

were not previously attractive should be taken into account when reviewing the flowsheet for 

opportunities to increase recovery of size fractions previously not thought to be worth 

pursuing. 

5.13.4 Infrastructure 

Given the age of the infrastructure present at Montepuez, and the time it has been abandoned, 

SRK consider that the project has essentially no usable infrastructure present on site.  

Upon lifting of the force majeure, considerable investment in site infrastructure is likely 

required to support new activities at the project.  

5.13.5 ESG 

SRK has not been able to obtain and review copies of the exploration permits or the reported 

environmental approval. The status of the relationship between the Company and local 

stakeholders is not known, and SRK is therefore not able to comment on the social 

acceptance of the Company at this time. SRK notes that no assessment of current 

environmental and social liabilities has been undertaken. 

5.13.6 Work Programme 

Tirupati does not currently have firm plans to update the Montepuez feasibility study or 

undertake other studies.  

5.13.7 Key Risks and Opportunities 

The key project risks identified by SRK are: 
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• Whilst a feasibility study has historically been prepared for the project, changing 

macroeconomic conditions means that the results of this study are not applicable to 

present day. Updating of this study (and the supporting design, engineering and 

economic analysis) is likely to result in considerably reduced Ore Reserves for the 

project.  

• The work required to update understanding of the project to a Feasibility level of detail is 

considerable, requiring significant time and financial inputs. SRK recommend that the 

next study undertaken on the project should be at a Scoping Study level of detail only, 

as the various economic inputs to the study will have changed significantly and a 

fundamental reassessment of the project scope will likely be required.  

• The ongoing force majeure conditions of the project are a significant hurdle to the 

project’s development.  

• The project is located upstream of a designation national park. Exploration and future 

mining activities will need to be carefully planned to ensure that impacts to water courses 

do not occur. 

The key project opportunities identified by SRK are: 

• Previous test work shows that V₂O₅ can be recovered as a by-product of graphite. 

6 BALAMA CENTRAL 

6.1 Introduction 

The Balama Central project is a significant flake graphite development located in the Cabo 

Delgado Province of northern Mozambique. The project hosts high-quality graphite 

mineralization predominantly within gneiss and schist units, with graphitic schists interlayered 

with quartz-feldspar-rich bands. Graphite occurrences in the area are enhanced by local 

weathering, which produces soft, friable material that is amenable to processing.  

Balama Central is adjacent to the Syrah Resources mine, the largest graphite producing mine 

in the country. Battery Minerals Limited, the previous owner of the project, carried out 

exploration between 2015-2018 through a series of mapping, geophysics and drilling and 

identified two potential prospects of high-grade graphite in the lease area, Lennox and Byron, 

and reported Mineral Resources as per JORC Code 2012 in 2018. The project is explored in 

very limited area and holds a large potential.  

6.2 Location 

The Balama Central project is a mining concession in the Cabo Delgado region of 

Mozambique, East Africa, some 200 km west-southwest of the town of Pemba (Figure 6-1). 

The Lennox and Byron prospects are the two known graphite mineralization occurrences in 

the project. Balama Central is not located within or adjacent to protected areas or national 

parks. It is, however, located upstream of the Quirimbas National Park. This park extends to 

the Quirimbas Islands in addition to the mainland area. 
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Figure 6-1:  Balama Central Location 
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6.3 History 

Balama Central, located in Cabo Delgado Province, Mozambique, was first outlined in 2012 

when Metals of Africa released a maiden mineral resource of approximately 16.3 Mt at 

10.4% TGC across the Lennox and Byron prospects. In 2018, after further exploration and 

evaluation, Battery Minerals Limited completed a Scoping Study which outlined plans for 

staged development with an initial production target of around 55,000 tpa of graphite 

concentrate. Later that year, in December 2018, a Feasibility Study confirmed the project’s 

economic potential, reporting ore reserves of 19.66 Mt at 11.06% TGC and Mineral 

Resources of 32.9 Mt at 10.2% TGC, supporting a 25-year mine life at a production rate of 

about 58,000 tpa. In June 2019, a mining concession application was lodged with the 

Mozambican government, and by November 2021 a full mining licence was granted. At that 

same time, Battery Minerals Limited announced the sale of its Mozambique graphite portfolio, 

including Balama Central, to Tirupati Graphite. The transaction was completed in April 2023, 

making Tirupati the 100% owner of the project through its acquisition of Suni Resources SA, 

thereby consolidating control over one of Mozambique’s key high-grade flake graphite 

deposits. 

6.4 Regulatory Framework 

As Balama Central is also located in Mozambique, the Regulatory Framework presented in 

Section 5.4 also applies. The current status of the Balama Central project is described below. 

6.4.1 Mining legislation 

The project’s mining licence (Concessão Mineira), licence 100 1C, covering 1,54  ha, was 

granted in November 2021. 

6.4.2 Environmental legislation 

Tirupati has to comply and get necessary approvals for Environment License, Environmental 

Audit, Right to use the land and Resettlement Plan from the Government agencies. SRK is 

not aware of whether the project holds any environmental approvals at this time. 

6.4.3 Tenure  

Suni Resources S.A., a subsidiary of Tirupati Graphite, holds a mining license/permit for an 

area of 1,543.08 ha in the Cabo Delgado Province, granted in July 2021 and valid for 25 years 

till July 2046. 

Table 6-1:  Balam Central Mineral Tenure Summary 

Licence No. Status Area (ha) Awarded  Expiry Commodity 

10031C Mining license 1543.08  July 2021 July 2046 Graphite 

Balama Central is held under a mining concession granted in November 2021, valid for 25 

years with an option to renew for a further 25 years. The concession is required to have 

necessary permissions/clearances by a DUAT (land use right), an environmental licence, and 

a water licence, for making the project fully permitted. The lease area covers approximately 

1,543 ha. 

The ownership structure of Suni Resources S.A., 99.997% held by Tirupati, 0.002% by Mr. 

Shishir Poddar and 0.001% by Ms. Puruvi Poddar. 
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As part of its tenure, the project is subject to several obligations, including the provision of a 

performance bond compliance with environmental monitoring and water use conditions, and 

delivery of social and community programs such as land access, compensation, and 

resettlement where required. Additional liabilities include compliance with Mozambique’s 

mining and environmental laws, taxation and potential capital gains tax obligations, and the 

management of risks such as political or community disruptions. Overall, Balama Central’s 

tenure is secure, but it carries typical operational, financial, and social responsibilities that the 

licence holder must maintain throughout the life of the mine. 

6.5 Setting 

6.5.1 Accessibility 

Balama Central is situated in Cabo Delgado Province, northern Mozambique, approximately 

200 km west-southwest of the regional port city of Pemba, which provides road, port and 

airport facilities. The project area is accessible year-round via a combination of sealed 

highways and laterite/gravel roads, 

6.5.2 Climate  

The region has a tropical climate, characterised by a warm wet season from November to 

April and a cooler dry season from May to October, conditions that allow exploration and 

mining activities to be carried out throughout most of the year. 

6.5.3 Local Resources 

Local villages provide a source of unskilled and semi-skilled labour, while skilled personnel, 

fuel and supplies are sourced from larger regional centres such as Pemba. 

6.5.4 Infrastructure  

Infrastructure in the region is developing, with proximity to the Nacala and Pemba ports 

providing potential export routes for graphite concentrate. 

6.5.5 Physiography  

The licence area comprises gently undulating terrain with low hills and inselbergs surrounded 

by broad plains, generally covered by thin soils and sparse vegetation. 

6.6 Geological Setting and Mineralisation  

6.6.1 Regional Geological Setting  

Balama Central is located within Xixano Complex, part of the Cabo Delgado Nappe Complex 

(CDNC) (Figure 6-2). The Neoproterozoic Xixano Complex predominantly composed of 

paragneiss, biotite gneiss, and granulites, that form the core of a regional north-northeast to 

south-southwest trending synform. The metasedimentary domain in the Xixano Complex 

comprises mainly gneiss and schist, as well as metasandstone and marble. The protoliths of 

these rocks were deposited between ca. 850 and ca. 740 Ma (Norconsult Consortium, 2007). 

The Xixano Complex has undergone at least three phases of deformation. The dominant 

metamorphic grade is amphibolite facies, although granulite facies rocks locally occur. 
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Figure 6-2:  Balama Central Regional Geological Setting 

6.6.2 Geology  

The Balama Central project lies within the Xixano Complex with the major rocks reported are 

graphitic schists, quartzite and gneiss (Figure 6-3). The dominant lithology within the 

concession area geology includes granitic gneiss, schists, quartzite and graphitic schist ± 

sericite ± roscoelite. It has been reported that the rocks are typical of the graphitic 

psammopelite observed at the adjacent Syrah Resources deposit.  

The rocks are reported to be enrich in vanadium found within the micaceous gneiss, 

dominated by coarse granoblastic quartz with 10-15% bright green vanadiferous sericite and 

roscoelite. 
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Figure 6-3:  Geology Map of the Lennox and Byron deposits (Source: RPM Global 

Resource Estimation Report, 2018) 

6.6.3 Style of Mineralisation  

The graphite mineralisation is reported within the graphitic schists and psammites, formed in 

stratiform layers. The formation of the high-grade graphite in the Balama region is believed to 

be the resultant of the high-grade metamorphism (amphibolite facies) of the organic 

carbonaceous matter. The graphitic schists are reported to be moderate to steeply dipping 

units, based on the outcrops. 

From the exploration program in 2018, Battery Minerals Limited reported the graphite 

mineralisation into four main types, as illustrated in Figure 6-4. 

Balama Central hosts high-grade flake graphite schists (GS1–GS3) interlayered with lower-

grade units (GS4) (Figure 6-5 and Figure 6-6). Mineralisation is controlled by metamorphosed 

carbon-rich sediments and associated with sericite and roscoelite alteration. Sulphides are 

presenthave been reported but in minor concentration. The different schist types provide both 

high-grade coarse-flake zones and lower-grade background mineralisation, all of which are 

important for resource modelling and processing. Outcrops of mineralisation and host rocks 

confirm the moderate to steeply dipping nature of the graphitic schist units. 
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Figure 6-4:  Classification of graphite mineralisation by Battery Minerals Limited 

 
Figure 6-5:  Sectional view of the graphite intersections in Lennox deposit (Source: RPM 

Global Resource Estimation Report, 2018) 
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Figure 6-6:  Presence of mineralisation of Core from LX007D, 4 m at 22% TGC from 80 m 

(Source: RPM Global Resource Estimation Report, 2018). 

6.6.4 Deposit Type  

Flake graphite mineralization can be found in the Xixano Complex's gneiss and schist units 

of Balama Central. The high-grade amphibolite facies metamorphism of organic 

carbonaceous materials produced the graphite, which is found as dispersed flakes in the 

schist and gneiss. The graphite's initial depositional source could have been crystalline 

graphite, composite flakes. 

6.6.5 Alteration Features 

Vanadiferous sericite (green mica) and roscoelite are reported within the graphitic schists in 

the project area, which are frequently interbedded with zones rich in quartz and feldspar. 

Locally occurring sulphide minerals, mostly pyrrhotite, can make up as much as 5% of the 

rock. Friable graphite schists, which are created by weathering processes, are softer and 

easier to release, increasing the possibility of mineral recovery during processing. 

6.7 Exploration  

6.7.1 Topography 

The project encompasses the Lennox and Byron graphite deposits, characterized by relatively 

simple geology with steeply dipping northwest host lithologies. The region's topography 

features graphitic schists interlayered with quartz-feldspar-rich bands, forming a ridge and 

three hills that rise up to 250 m above the surrounding plains. These elevated areas are 

conducive to open-pit mining operations, facilitating efficient extraction processes. 

6.7.2 Geological Mapping  

There was no historical drilling carried out in the project area prior to acquisition by Battery 

Minerals Limited. The area had been previously covered by government mapping at a 

1:250,000 scale along with airborne geophysical surveys. In 2015, reconnaissance geological 

mapping and trenching were undertaken, which successfully identified mineralised zones 

within the project. 
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6.7.3 Diamond Drilling  

Between 2015 and 2018, 38 diamond drill holes (DDH) totalling 3,224 meters of drilling were 

completed. The drilling is summarised in Table 6-2 and illustrated in Figure 6-7. With a 

recovery rate of 94.5%, the HQ3 drilling was drilled on a 200 × 50 m spacing.  

Table 6-2:  Balama Central Core Drilling Summary 

Year Drilling Method 
No. of 
boreholes 

Drilling 
Meterage (m) 

Average Core 
Recovery (%) 

2015-2018 Diamond Drilling 38 3,224 94.5 

The WGS84 UTM Zone 37 South datum has been used to survey every drillhole collar. A 

contract surveyor company GEOSURVEY used a differential GPS device with an accuracy of 

0.02 cm for the borehole collar surveys. 

Down hole dip and azimuth variations were measured and recorded consistently by drilling 

contractors using an electronic multi-shot instrument. These data were gathered at 30 m 

intervals along the drillholes to ensure accuracy hole trajectory tracking. 
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Figure 6-7: Balama Central Diamond Drillhole Location  
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6.7.4 Geological Logging  

Battery Minerals Limited geologists systematically logged all drill holes for a wide range of 

geological and structural characteristics, including as lithology, mineralization, alteration, 

veining, and structural orientation. The diamond drill core was photographed in both wet and 

dry stages to offer a permanent visual record, and it was carefully measured for RQD and 

core recovery, allowing for a quantitative assessment of rock mass integrity and drilling 

performance. Logging was first detailed on standardized paper logging sheets to ensure 

uniformity and accuracy in field observations and then transferred to the MS Excel based 

spreadsheets and later imported to MS Access database. 

6.7.5 Sampling  

Drilling at Balama Central focussed on zones having visible graphite mineralization. To 

provide correct geological context, further sampling was conducted 2 to 4 m either side of the 

mineralized areas. Diamond core drilling was the single method used, with an HQ3 core 

diameter and typical triple-tube drilling procedures, resulting in outstanding core recoveries of 

94.5%. To preserve precision and consistency, the mineralised core was regularly sampled 

as quarter core, with intervals of 1 or 2 m cut using a normal electric core saw. In locations 

with pegmatite intrusions, sample intervals were occasionally increased to 3 m. A total of 1284 

samples were selected from the drill cores. For ensuring uniformity and minimize sampling 

bias, all samples were collected from the same side of the drill core throughout the program. 

This sampling approach delivered high-quality, representative material for geochemical and 

metallurgical testing while maintaining the remaining core's integrity for future investigation 

6.7.6 Sample Preparation 

All drill core cut samples were sent to the ALS Johannesburg for initial preparation. To ensure 

complete traceability, every sample was weighed upon receipt, given a distinct bar number, 

and methodically entered into the ALS Laboratory Information Management System (LIMS). 

To eliminate any remaining moisture, the complete sample was first oven-dried at 105°C. After 

that, it was crushed to a nominal particle size of -2 mm. An LM5 ring pulverizer was used to 

grind a representative 300 g sub-sample of this crushed material to a fineness of more than 

85% passing -75 µm, guaranteeing homogeneity of the sample pulp. A Jones riffle splitter 

using multiple feed cycles was then used for dividing the freshly collected sample, producing 

a typical sub-sample weighing between 100 and 200 g. After being safely packed, this finished 

pulp was sent to the ALS Brisbane, where it was subjected to elemental tests and geochemical 

examination for graphite content 

6.7.7 Assay  

At ALS Brisbane, the prepared samples underwent a suite of analytical techniques designed 

to characterise both the graphite content and the broader geochemical profile of the material, 

Ash-01 Ash Content, ME-GRA05g Loss on Ignition, ME-ICP06 Major Oxides, ME-MS81 Ultra 

Trace Level Method, ME-ACD81 Four Acid Digest, Method C-IR18 Total Graphitic Carbon, 

Method C-IR07 Total Carbon, and Method S-IR08 Total Sulphur. 
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6.7.8 QAQC  

At a frequency of around one in every 20 samples, standards and blanks were systematically 

inserted into the sample stream to ensure data quality and integrity (Table 6-3). The accuracy 

and precision of the laboratory were continuously monitored during the process of analysis. 

No Field Duplicates were introduced in the program. 

Battery Minerals Limited geologists supervised the quality control program and frequently 

examined and verified the performance of the inserted control samples. 

Table 6-3:  ALS Total QAQC Samples Summary  

Sample Type Count 

Total QC Samples Analysed 177 

Pulp Duplicates 0 

Coarse Duplicate 0 

Blanks 74 

Certified Reference Material  103 

GGC01 21 

GGC04 33 

GGC05 16 

GGC10 02 

AMIS0346 31 

Certified Reference Material  

In reviewing the results of the Certified Reference Materials assays, SRK notes: 

• GGC01: Total 21 samples were inserted in the sampling stream. Analysis results of TGC 

fall within the 2SD of the Mean Values which within the accuracy limits. 

• GGC04: Total 33 samples were inserted in the sampling stream. Analysis results of TGC, 

are falling well within the set of 2SD limit. One sample result is showing on slightly lower 

sides. 

• GGC05: Total 16 samples were inserted in the sampling stream. Analysis results of TGC, 

are falling well within the set of 2SD limit.  

• GGC10: Total 02 samples were inserted in the sampling stream. Analysis results of TGC, 

are falling well within the set of 2SD limit.  

• AMIS0346: Total 31 samples were inserted in the sampling stream. Analysis results of 

V2O3, are falling well within the set of 2SD limit. Two samples result are showing on 

slightly lower sides. 

Field Blanks 

Overall, SRK considers that the assay results of used field blanks do not show any major 

indication that raise concerns over sample contamination. 

6.7.9 Database  

Battery Minerals Limited geologist-maintained MS Excel based spreadsheets for all data 

which were validated for any data gaps or overlap and transferred into MS Access database. 
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6.7.10 SRK Comments  

Battery Minerals Limited carried out a systematic exploration at Balama Central in two stages 

since 2015. The initial work was to establish the presence of graphite in the license area by 

carrying out mapping and geophysics (VTEM). Followed by the identification of the potential 

targets, core drilling tested the anomalies, thus defining the Lennox and Byron deposits. 

Battery Minerals Limited reported Mineral Resources for Balama Central in accordance with 

the guidelines of JORC Code 2012. 

Based on the MRE Reports prepared by RPM Global, Balama Central has high grade graphite 

along with Vanadium.  

Battery Minerals Limited followed the industry standard practices in the drilling work by 

maintaining the drilling quality, recording of geological logs, sampling and sample assaying at 

reasonable confidence.  

Core sizes were H and N using a triple tube drilling technology to ensure maximum core 

recovery. The borehole collars were surveyed using DGPS by a survey agency Geosurvey. 

The downhole deviation for core drilling was measured and recorded at 30m intervals using 

multi-shot camera by the drilling agency. Overall, the core recovery was more than 90%.  

Samples were taken on 1 to 2 m intervals for drill cores and cut into quarters using an electric 

saw. The cut samples were sent to ALS Johannesburg for sample preparation. The pulp 

fraction was sent to ALS Brisbane for analysis. The analytical techniques suitable for the 

graphite and vanadium were adopted by ALS.  

Battery Minerals Limited introduced QAQC samples (Standards and Blanks) in the assay 

sample batches, and overall, the assay results returned a reasonable confidence on the 

accuracy of the ALS data; however, no duplicate samples were introduced in the program and 

no check samples assayed in an umpire laboratory.  

Battery Minerals Limited carried out bulk density measurements of drill cores using the water 

immersion techniques. The results from different zones, highly oxidised to fresh, returned 

reasonable results close to the global average of 2.26 kg/m3.  

SRK understands that there are geological risks and opportunities associated with the Balama 

Central. 

• The earlier reports from RPM Global suggested that further close spaced data is required 

to capture the structural complexity (localised faults) of the deposits which may impact 

the overall geometry and grade of the graphite mineralisation.  

• Overall QC samples returned reasonable values related to the accuracy of the assay 

results, however the absence of Field Duplicate samples in the program limits the 

confidence on any sample biasness or repeatability.  

• The VTEM suggested potential graphite mineralisation targets, out of which only few 

have been tested by Battery Minerals Limited. There are other potential targets along the 

extension of the Lennox and Byron to be explored. 

• The strike and the down dip extensions are open and additional in-fill and step-out drilling 

needs to be done, thus improving the confidence on the geological and grade continuity 

of the graphite mineralisation and upgrading the Mineral Resources. 
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6.8 Metallurgical Testwork 

No additional metallurgical testwork has been made available since the completion of the 

MRE. The previous MRE testwork comments are therefore included below. 

6.8.1 Preliminary Testwork 

Battery Minerals Limited carried out a preliminary metallurgical testing of samples obtained 

from Balama Central. 

The samples were collected from each prospect and differentiated by weathering and grade. 

The sample descriptions, flake distribution of product, concentrate grades and metallurgical 

recoveries are shown in Table 6-4. The test results suggested that high concentrate grades 

>96% TGC can be achieved for all material types and an average metallurgical recovery for 

the project is approximately 90%. 

Table 6-4:  Balama Central Metallurgical Sampling and Test Work Results Summary 
(Source: RPM Global Mineral Resource Report, 2018) 

Prospect ID 

Sample Material Metallurgical Testwork Results 

Lithology Domain 
Sample 

(kg) 
Grade 
%TGC 

Sample 
Feed 
Grade 
%TGC 

Average 
Product 
%TGC 

Recovery 
% 

+150 
micron 

Lennox  1 GS4  weathered  19.4 <5% 3.1 98.1 94.9 27.0 

Lennox  2 GS1  primary  23.2 10-15% 22.2 96.1 94.5 42.5 

Lennox  3 GS3 primary 19.6 5 -10% 10.3 98.1 92.4 70.8 

Byron 4 GS4 primary 25.5 <5% 2.8 97.7 72.5 35.0 

Byron 5 GS3 weathered 20.1 10 -15% 17.1 96.5 95.5 38.8 

Byron 6 GS3 primary  21.8 10 -15% 18.0 97.8 96.3 52.8 

Lennox 7 GS3 weathered 19.8 >10% 21.4 96.6 97.5 35.8 

6.8.2 SRK Comments 

Initial testwork indicates that a concentrate can be recovered of a high TGC to be a saleable 

product. Recovery values are high and there is a good proportion of flake material (material > 

150 m in size) in the concentrate. 

SRK recommends further metallurgical testwork, undertaken along the lines of the Montepuez 

testwork campaigns to determine the ore characteristics, flotation response and ultimately 

develop a process design criteria for a concentrator. 

6.9 Mineral Resource Estimation 

Tirupati provided the validated database, 3D geological models, and the block model in 

Surpac format, which was used to generate the Mineral Resource Estimate. SRK reviewed 

the data and models using Leapfrog Geo and Datamine to validate and prepare the Mineral 

Resource statement. The block models were classified in accordance with the guidelines and 

principles of the JORC Code.  

6.9.1 Database  

A summary of the exploration database used for Balama Central Mineral Resource estimation 

is presented in Table 6-5. 
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Table 6-5: Balama Central Resource Database Summary 

Drilling Type Count of BHID Drilled  

(m) 

Diamond Drilling (DD) 32 2,938 

Total 32 2,938 

SRK undertook a data validation exercise to ensure the data quality is appropriate for 

undertaking a Mineral Resource Estimate. SRK did not find any material issue in terms of the 

integrity of the exploration database. Verification included: 

• validation of the borehole coordinates; 

• overlapping intervals; 

• harmonisation of the geological logging codes; 

• missing interval and missing assay results; 

• assigning appropriate value for those samples where the GC% were reported below the 

detection limit; and 

• reconciliation of the geological logs with the assay results. 

6.9.2 Geological Modelling 

• Topographic surface was generated using the drillhole collar elevation. All drillhole collar 

coordinates were surveyed using the WGS84 datum, UTM Zone 37 South. The collar 

surveys were conducted by the survey firm, GEOSURVEY, using differential GPS 

(DGPS) with a positional accuracy of ±0.02 cm. 

• The geological and mineralisation models were developed by RPM using Surpac 

software. Mineralisation domains were defined based on a nominal 3% TGC) cut-off, with 

a minimum downhole continuity of 2 m. These domains were constructed as 3D 

envelopes to constrain the mineralised zones. A representative cross section is shown 

in Figure 6-8. 

• At the Lennox prospect, a detailed review of grade distribution supported the delineation 

of internal high-grade domains using an approximate 10% TGC cut-off. These were 

modelled as discrete wireframes to reflect internal grade variability within broader 

mineralised zones. 

• Geological logging data was used to define weathering surfaces, including the 

boundaries between oxide, saprolite, and fresh rock. Weathering surfaces were also 

constructed to represent:  

• top of fresh rock;  

• base of saprolite; and 

• base of complete oxidation.  

These surfaces were used to define oxidation domains within the block model and to support 

density assignment and metallurgical interpretations. 
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Figure 6-8: Balama Central Geological Model Typical Cross-Sectional View  

6.9.3 Domain Definition  

• Sub-domain was created based on 10% TGC cut-off. At the Lennox prospect, a detailed 

review of grade distribution supported the delineation of internal high-grade domains 

using an approximate 10% TGC cut-off. These were modelled as discrete wireframes to 

reflect internal grade variability within broader mineralised zones (Figure 6-9). 

• Graphitic carbon (TGC) grades within the deposit are classified into two categories for 

resource estimation purposes: material containing less than 10% TGC is designated as 

medium-grade, typically representing lower-grade mineralisation that may be considered 

for blending or selective mining; whereas material with 10% TGC or higher is classified 

as high-grade, representing the primary target zones due to their higher carbon content 

and potential for enhanced economic recovery. 

• Eleven mineralisation wireframes were created all together for the Lennox and Byron 

prospect. These wireframes were used to: select sample data for grade estimation, 

constrain the block model and apply hard boundaries, meaning only assays within a 

wireframe were used to estimate grades within that domain. 

Based on the modelled domains, database was coded as res_zone. Accordingly, 11 different 

id were assigned.  

 

Domain 5 wireframe 

Domain 4 wireframe Domain 1 wireframe 

Domain 105 wireframe 

Topographic surface

OB surface

Base of saprolite surface

Base of complete oxidation 

(BOCO) surface
Top of fresh rock (TOFR)

Diamond drillholes
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Figure 6-9: Balama Central Modelled Domains 3D View 

6.9.4 Compositing 

Prior to generating the MRE, the samples were composited to equal lengths such that a 

constant volume was achieved, therefore honouring the sample support theory. As sampling 

was predominantly based on lithological intervals, the actual sample lengths range between 

0.2 m to 4.56 m (Figure 6-10). Following a detailed assessment of sample intervals within the 

wireframe domains, assay data were composited to uniform 2 m lengths to standardize input 

for resource modelling. Statistical analysis of the dataset confirmed that grade capping was 

not warranted due to the absence of significant outlier influence. SRK undertook a statistical 

analysis to ensure that the composites did not result in a reduction in the mean GC grade. 

Four elements were extracted into the composite files and include total graphitic carbon TGC 

(%), V2O5 (%), S (%) and LOI (%). Table 6-6 summaries the summary of the composite 

statistics of different domains for TGC%. 
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Figure 6-10: Sample length histogram within the domain wireframes 
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6.9.5 Geostatistical Analysis  

Mineralisation continuity was evaluated through variographic analysis, which investigates the 

spatial correlation of composited samples to determine the principal directions and ranges of 

grade continuity, as well as the nugget effect representing short-range variability. These 

results form the basis for defining kriging parameters used in resource estimation. For Balama 

Central, RPM Global conducted variography on Surpac wireframe Domain 1 using Supervisor 

software, generating experimental variograms for each composited element (Figure 6-11). A 

two-structure nested spherical model provided a reasonable fit to the data. Down-hole 

variograms yielded nugget values of 0.17 for TGC, 0.09 for V₂O₅, 0.03 for S, and 0.11 for LOI 

(Table 6-7). 

The orientation of the variogram models was aligned with the interpreted wireframe geometry 

of the main mineralised domain. Experimental variograms were calculated in three orthogonal 

directions: along the principal axis of mineralisation, within the mineralisation plane 

perpendicular to the first direction, and across the mineralisation width.  

It is understood that modelled both down-hole and directional variograms for Domain 1, which 

exhibited reasonable structural continuity; however, it is observed that the semi-major 

directional variogram was poorly defined due to limited down-dip drilling. It is recommended 

that this variogram be updated following the acquisition of 25 m spaced infill drilling data to 

improve the reliability of the continuity model. 
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Table 6-7: Balama Central Semi-variogram Parameters  

Element 
Major 

Nugget 
Structure 1 Structure 2 

Direction C1 A1 Semi Minor C2 A2 Semi Minor 

TGC 00-->045 0.17 0.45 230 5.6 23.0 0.43 320 5.3 5.5 

V2O5 00-->045 0.09 0.48 300 8.1 33.3 0.43 365 5.4 5.7 

S 00-->045 0.03 0.71 370 6.1 11.6 0.26 440 7.1 8.3 

LOI 00-->045 0.11 0.48 230 5.5 28.7 0.41 280 4.6 4.8 

6.9.6 Block Model 

Following the construction of the wireframes and the geostatistical analysis, a 3D block model 

was created in the Datamine Studio 3 software. For the selection of the block model 

framework SRK considered the average borehole spacing and possible open pit bench height. 

In order to increase the accuracy of the domain boundary definition, SRK used sub-blocks 

along each direction for all the modelled geological wireframes. Table 6-8 presents the 

summary of the block model parameters selected by SRK for Balama Central.  

Table 6-8: Balama Central Block Model Framework Summary  
 

X (m) Y (m) Z (m) 

Minimum 456500 8520700 360 

Maximum 457750 8523100 660 

Range 1250 2400 300 

Parent block size 10 100 5 

Number of blocks 125 240 60 

Rotation 045° 045° 045° 

6.9.7 Grade Estimation 

For Balama Central, SRK used OK for the grade interpolation into the block model, honouring 

the geological contacts defined by the geological modelling process and using the variogram 

parameters set out above. Before undertaking the grade estimation, SRK carried out a search 

neighbourhood analysis for the appropriateness of the search and estimation parameters 

through the optimisation of the following parameters:  

• Search Ellipsoid Dimension. 

• Number of minimum and maximum samples to be used for estimation.  

• Optimisation of Search Octants.  

• Number of discretisation points.  

Based on the results of the above study, SRK selected the final search parameters for Balama 

for the elements TGC, V₂O₅, S and LOI, which are reflected in Table 6-9 to Table 6-12. In 

order to compare the mean grades derived from the OK, SRK also estimated the empty block 

model using Inverse Distance Weighted Method. No grade capping was used. The estimation 

parameters were set up by visually checking the data to ensure suitable minimum and 

maximum samples have been used, and that the factored searches were sufficiently large to 

fill the entire block model.  
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6.9.8 Model Validation 

Estimated grades were validated using the following techniques:  

• Visual inspection of the block grades in comparison with the composite data. 

• Statistical comparison between the estimated grades and composite grades; and 

• Sectional validation of the mean sample grades in comparison with the mean estimated 

grade;  

Figure 6-12 shows the comparison of the block model grade with the composited grade in a 

typical cross-section. Table 6-13 shows the statistical comparison of the estimated block 

model TGC% grade with the composite grade. Validation plots are illustrated in Figure 6-13 

and Figure 6-14.  

Validation plots indicate a strong correlation between composite grades and block model 

grades when assessed across strike panels and elevation levels. The block model effectively 

reflects the trends observed in the raw data, demonstrating that the interpolation process has 

preserved the geological continuity and grade distribution. 

The interpolation introduces a degree of smoothing, resulting in block grades that are less 

variable than the original composite grades. This smoothing effect is typical in block modelling 

and reflects the averaging inherent in the estimation process. 

 
Figure 6-12: Typical cross-section showing block model grades compared with 

composited grade 
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Table 6-13: Statistical comparison of estimated grade with composite grade for TGC 

Domain 
Estimated Block Model 

TGC% 
Composites 

TGC% 
Comparison of BM vs Comp 

TGC 

1 5.80 5.63 -0.03 

2 6.62 6.69 0.01 

3 11.34 11.34 0.00 

4 5.14 5.29 0.03 

5 5.60 5.78 0.03 

6 7.85 7.85 0.00 

101 17.82 17.48 -0.02 

102 16.52 16.46 0.00 

103 16.18 16.78 0.04 

104 13.01 13.07 0.00 

105 13.65 13.20 -0.03 

 
Figure 6-13: Swath Plot of Domain 1 across strike  

 
Figure 6-14: Swath Plot of Domain 1 along Z direction 

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

0

300,000

600,000

900,000

1,200,000

1,500,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

G
ra

d
e

 T
G

C
 %

V
o

lu
m

e
 

Panel

Comparison of  BM Grades and Composite Grades by Strike Panel - Obj 1 TGC %

Resource Volume BM TGC % Comps TGC %

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

0

300,000

600,000

900,000

1,200,000

1,500,000

5
7

0

5
6

0

5
5

0

5
4

0

5
3

0

5
2

0

5
1

0

5
0

0

4
9

0

4
8

0

4
7

0

4
6

0

4
5

0

4
4

0

4
3

0

4
2

0

G
ra

d
e

 T
G

C
 %

V
o

lu
m

e
 

Bench (RL)

Comparison of  BM Grades and Composite Grades by Elevation - Obj 1 TGC %

Resource Volume BM TGC % Comps TGC %

290



SRK Consulting IN1384 Tirupati CPR 2026 – Main Report 

IN1384_Tirupati_CPR_Mar2026.docx  March 2026 

Page 205 of 215 

6.9.9 Density Model  

Bulk density determinations were conducted on 1,364 core samples obtained from diamond 

drilling across the project area. Measurements were performed using the Archimedes water 

immersion method, which is considered industry standard. Due to the short and irregular 

sample lengths (typically <15 cm), no compositing of density data was undertaken. 

The bulk density data were analysed by oxidation state and wireframe domain, consistent with 

the geological and mineralisation domains used in the block model. The results (Table 6-14 

and Table 6-15) indicated a general decrease in density within mineralised zones compared 

to adjacent waste material. The density data was reviewed and validated by SRK and found 

deemed appropriate for use in the Mineral Resource estimation.  

Table 6-14: Balama Central density measurements (Mineralized zone) Summary 

Zone Statistic 
Wireframe Domain 

1 2 3 4 5 6 101 102 103 104 105 

Oxide Samples 44 12 - 9 - - - 11 - - - 

Mean 2.12 2.13 - 2.22 - - - 2.13 - - - 

Saprolite Samples 131 - 5 96 - - 33 - 16 48 - 

Mean 2.24 - 2.22 2.26 - - 2.17 - 2.05 2.22 - 

Joint Ox. Samples 61 19 - 19 - - 11 9 - 16 - 

Mean 2.37 2.34 - 2.46 - - 2.1 2.26 - 2.48 - 

Fresh Samples 577 1 - 75 - - 32 - - 21 - 

Mean 2.72 2.5 - 2.68 - - 2.59 - - 2.6 - 

Table 6-15: Balama Central density measurements (Waste zone) Summary 

Oxidation/Type Number of Samples Mean 

Overburden 33 2.01 

Oxide 86 2.19 

Saprolite 35 2.37 

Joint Oxidised 27 2.47 

Fresh 145 2.73 

6.9.10 Mineral Resource Classification 

Balama Central demonstrates strong continuity of the principal mineralised lodes, enabling 

reliable interpretation of drill hole intersections into geologically consistent wireframes. The 

mineralised structures exhibit consistent thickness, and grade distribution is considered 

reasonably continuous both along strike and down dip. 

Mineral Resource classification was based on data quality, drill spacing, and geological 

continuity.  

• Indicated Mineral Resources were defined in areas with closely spaced diamond drilling, 

typically less than 200 m by 50 m, where lode geometry and grade continuity are well 

established.  

• Inferred Mineral Resources were assigned to zones with wider drill spacing exceeding 

200 m by 50 m, isolated pods of mineralisation outside the main lodes, and geologically 

complex regions. 
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All blocks within the mineralised wireframes were coded with a classification attribute for 

Indicated Mineral Resource and for Inferred Mineral Resource, within the block model. The 

classification boundaries are illustrated in the following Figure 6-15. It is understood that the 

extrapolation of mineralised lodes was constrained to a maximum of 200 m along strike or 

equivalent to the previous section spacing, and to 55 m down dip or the previous down-dip 

spacing. These extrapolated areas were conservatively classified as Inferred Mineral 

Resources due to reduced geological confidence. 

 
Figure 6-15: Mineral Resource Classification 2025 for Balama 

6.9.11 RPEEE 

Balama Central meets the criteria for reasonable prospects of eventual economic extraction, 

as defined by the 2012 JORC Code. The Mineral Resource estimate is based on robust 

geological modelling, constrained by wireframed lithological envelopes, and excludes external 

waste. It is reported above a 2.5% TGC cut-off grade, within an optimised pit shell using a 

graphite concentrate price of USD 800/t. 

Metallurgical testing by Minnovo Pty Ltd has confirmed that the graphite can be processed 

using conventional flotation methods to produce a concentrate with purity exceeding 95%, 

aligning with international product standards. This supports the technical feasibility of 

extraction and downstream processing. 

The concentrate is particularly suited for use in AAM for lithium-ion batteries, offering high 

energy density, consistent particle size distribution, and enhanced battery performance. 

These attributes are critical for battery manufacturers and contribute to the material’s 

marketability. 

Global demand for Mozambican graphite is strong, with key markets including China, the 

United States, Europe, India, and emerging hubs such as Indonesia. The strategic importance 

of this material, especially in the energy storage and electric vehicle sectors, further reinforces 

its economic potential. 

Based on the deposit’s grade, tonnage, metallurgical performance, and market demand, it is 

concluded that the Balama Central project has reasonable prospects for economic extraction 

via open-pit mining. 
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6.9.12 Mineral Resource Statement  

Table 6-16 summarizes the Mineral Resource Statement for Balama Central as on 

30 September 2025 considering 2.5% TGC cut-off grade. 

Table 6-16: Balama Central Mineral Resource, 30 September 2025 

Classification Material type Tonnage (Mt) TGC % 

Measured Primary 0.0 0.0 

Measured Weathered 0.0 0.0 

Indicated Primary 39.3 7.6 

Indicated Weathered 10.8 8.1 

Inferred Primary 5.9 8.9 

Inferred Weathered 1.9 9.2 

Total Resources   57.9 7.9 

The following notes accompany the Mineral Resource Statement: 

• The Mineral Resources have an effective date of 30 September 2025. 

• Rounding as required by reporting guidelines may result in apparent summation 

differences between tonnes, grade and contained metal content. Where these occur, 

they are not considered material. 

• Tonnages are reported in metric units, grades in percent (%) and grades are rounded 

appropriately. 

• The Competent Person for the declaration of Mineral Resources is Mr Shameek 

Chattopadhyay, an employee of SRK.  

• Mineral Resources are reported with reasonable prospects for eventual economic 

extraction, by applying appropriate technical and economic assumptions. A cutoff grade 

of 2.5%TGC has been applied. 

• Mineral Resources are not Ore Reserves and do not have demonstrated economic 

viability, nor have any mining modifying factors been applied.  

• A JORC Table 1 has been completed and is available from the Company. All elements 

of Table 1 are included in this CPR. 

6.9.13 Sensitivity 

SRK has produced a grade-tonnage curve for TGC%, shown in Figure 6-16. 
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Figure 6-16: Balama Central Grade-Tonnage Curve Mining 

There are no current Ore Reserves declared for the Balama Central project.  

In December 2018, previous owners of the project, Battery Minerals Limited (ASX:BAT), 

reported the results of a Feasibility Study for the project, which included declaration of Ore 

Reserves totalling 19.66 Mt at 11.06% TGC for 2.17 Mt of contained graphite. Annual RoM 

processing was scheduled at 480 ktpa for 27 years and producing up to 58 kt graphite 

concentrate per annum at 96% TGC.  

Given its age, the study’s findings have limited applicability to today’s economic environment, 

and re-reporting under current economic conditions is likely to considerably reduce Reserves. 

The study does, however, indicate that with additional study there is potential that the project 

could become a profitable mine.  

SRK also notes that in development of this study, various other supporting studies have been 

undertaken, the results of which may be re-used (subject to review and applicability) in any 

updated studies. Examples of these data include geotechnical and hydrogeological 

investigations, graphite flake size determinations and variability testwork, metallurgical 

testwork, and process design.  

6.9.14 SRK Comments 

Whilst Ore Reserves have previously been reported for the project, it should not be assumed 

that development of an updated mine design, mining and processing schedule, and 

supporting economic analysis would yield the same quantum of Ore Reserves under current 

market conditions. Since the study was prepared in 2017, there has been considerable cost 

inflation globally, whilst the graphite market has remained relatively static. For example, SRK 

notes that the basket graphite price used in reporting Ore Reserves at Balama Central in 2017 

was USD 1,106/t, and the basket price used in current Resource reporting is USD 800/t. On 

this basis alone, Ore Reserves could be expected to be as much as 20% lower than previous 

reported.  

Should the Company intend to prepare an updated study for the project, SRK recommends 

that this should initially be at a Scoping Study level of detail, and that following this study 

further trade-off assessments may be required to optimise mining and processing strategies 

under current market conditions. Progressing the project back to a Feasibility Study level of 

detail is likely to require considerable time and financial investment.  
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6.10 SRK Conclusions 

6.10.1 Geology and Mineral Resources  

SRK has reviewed the geological databases and wireframes provided by the Company for 

the Balama Central deposits and is satisfied with the quality of the data and interpretations. 

Based on these data, SRK has prepared a Mineral Resource Estimate, totalling 57.9 Mt at 

7.9% TGC for about 4560 kt of contained graphite. This includes some 50.1 Mt of Indicated 

Mineral Resources, at 7.7% TGC, for 3860 kt of contained graphite. The Mineral Resources 

of the project are summarised in Table 6-17.  

Table 6-17:  Balama Central Mineral Resources, 30 September 2025 

Resource Classification 
Tonnes  

(Mt) 

Grade  

(%TGC) 

Contained Graphite 

(kt) 

Measured 0.0 0.0 - 

Indicated 50.1 7.7 3,860 

Measured and Indicated 50.1 7.7 3,860 

Inferred 7.8 9.0 700 

Total 57.9 7.9 4,560 

During review, SRK identified certain aspects of the project where improvements can be made 

to improve confidence in the Mineral Resources, and to support future conversion to Ore 

Reserves. These recommendations are summarised below: 

• Understanding the structural complexity of the deposits could be improved with additional 

data collection from mapping and diamond core drilling. Improvements to the geological 

modelling would also improve interpretation and 3D understanding the geology of the 

deposit. The presence and geometry of localised faulting within the project area remain 

insufficiently defined due to limited structural data. This introduces potential variability in 

both tonnage and deposit geometry, particularly in areas where faulting may disrupt 

continuity or influence mineralisation patterns. 

• The semi-major axis of the variogram model exhibits weak structure, primarily due to 

limited down-dip drilling coverage. This affects the confidence in grade continuity along 

the dip direction and may influence the accuracy of grade interpolation in deeper zones. 

• The availability of density data is noted as being limited for some areas of the deposit, 

which may result in wider variances to actual mined tonnes.  

• The Mineral Resource extends up to the edge of the tenement boundary. As a result, 

portions of the resource may be rendered inaccessible due to regulatory buffer zones 

required between the pit design and the tenement limits, potentially leading to partial 

sterilisation of the resource. 

In addition, certain opportunities were also identified, summarised below: 

• The deposits remain open at depth and along strike, again leaving potential for additional 

discoveries.  
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6.10.2 Mining 

Whilst the previous studies completed on the Montepuez Graphite project are a positive 

indicator of the project’s economic potential, much of this work is not applicable under current 

macroeconomic conditions. Significant parts of this study must be updated to support 

declaration of Ore Reserves. This is likely to require considerable time and financial 

investment to complete.  

SRK caution that re-reporting under current economic conditions is likely to reduce Reserves. 

6.10.3 Processing 

Additional metallurgical testwork is required to advance the project. 

6.10.4 ESG 

SRK has not been able to obtain and review copies of the exploration permits or the reported 

environmental approval. SRK notes that no assessment of current environmental and social 

liabilities has been undertaken. 

6.10.5 Risks and Opportunities 

Several geological and technical factors introduce uncertainty into the current Mineral 

Resource estimate for the Balama Central project: 

• Geological understanding: The presence and geometry of localised faulting within the 

project area remain insufficiently defined due to limited structural data. This introduces 

potential variability in both tonnage and deposit geometry, particularly in areas where 

faulting may disrupt continuity or influence mineralisation patterns. 

• The project is located upstream of a designation national park. Exploration and future 

mining activities will need to be carefully planned to ensure that impacts to water courses 

do not occur. 

• The status of the relationship between the Company and local stakeholders is not known. 

SRK is therefore not able to comment on the social acceptance of the Company at this 

time.  

The Balama Central project presents several opportunities for resource enhancement and 

project development: 

• Exploration Potential: Undrilled segments of VTEM anomalies offer scope for identifying 

additional mineralisation, particularly along known trends adjacent to the Lennox and 

Byron zones. 

• Resource Expansion: All prospects remain open along strike to the north and at depth. 

Extensional drilling in these directions may contribute to increased resource tonnage. 

• Confidence Upgrade: Targeted infill drilling could improve data density and support the 

reclassification of existing resources to higher confidence categories. 

• By-product Evaluation: Preliminary indications suggest potential for vanadium pentoxide 

(V₂O₅) recovery as a secondary product. Further investigation may reveal economic 

viability, adding value to the graphite operation. 
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7 CONCLUSIONS 

SRK has undertaken a review of exploration and Mineral Resource estimates presented by 

the Company, and has reported Mineral Resources for all four assets. These are reported at 

an effective date of 30 September 2025, see Table 7-1. 

Table 7-1:  Mineral Resources Statement for Tirupati Mineral Assets, 30 September 
2025 

Deposit Resource Classification 
Tonnes  Grade  Contained Graphite 

(kt) (Mt) (%TGC) 

Vatomina Measured - - - 
 Indicated 1.6 3.8 60 
 Measured and Indicated 1.6 3.8 60 
 Inferred 4.4 3.8 170 

  Total Resource 6 3.8 230 

Sahamamy Measured - - - 
 Indicated 1.2 4 50 
 Measured and Indicated 1.2 4 50 
 Inferred 5.2 4.3 220 

  Total Resource 6.4 4.2 270 

Elephant Measured 5.3 8.3 440 

(Montepuez) Indicated 29.6 8.1 2,400 
 Measured and Indicated 34.9 8.1 2,840 
 Inferred 33.9 6.8 2,310 

  Total 68.8 7.5 5,150 

Buffalo Measured 5.5 9 500 

(Montepuez) Indicated 16.5 10.3 1,700 
 Measured and Indicated 22 10 2,200 
 Inferred 19.7 8.9 1,750 

  Total 41.7 9.5 3,950 

Balama 
Central 

Measured - - - 

 Indicated 50.1 7.7 3,860 
 Measured and Indicated 50.1 7.7 3,860 
 Inferred 7.8 9 700 

  Total 57.9 7.9 4,560 

Total Measured 11 8.7 940 
 Indicated 99 8.2 8,070 
 Measured and Indicated 109.8 8.2 9,010 
 Inferred 71 7.3 5,150 

  Total 180.8 7.8 14,160 

The following notes accompany the Mineral Resource Statement: 

• The Mineral Resources have an effective date of 30 September 2025. 

• Rounding as required by reporting guidelines may result in apparent summation 

differences between tonnes, grade and contained metal content. Where these occur, 

they are not considered material. 

• Tonnages are reported in metric units, grades in percent (%) and grades are rounded 

appropriately. 

• The Competent Person for the declaration of Mineral Resources is Mr Shameek 

Chattopadhyay, an employee of SRK.  

• Mineral Resources are reported with reasonable prospects for eventual economic 

extraction, by applying appropriate technical and economic assumptions. A cut-off grade 

of 2.0%TGC has been applied for Vatomina and Sahamamy, and 2.5%TGC for 

Montepuez and Balama Central. 
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• Mineral Resources are not Ore Reserves and do not have demonstrated economic 

viability, nor have any mining modifying factors been applied. 

• A JORC Table 1 has been completed and is available from the Company. All elements 

of Table 1 are included in this CPR. 

In addition, Exploration Targets have been estimated for Vatomina and Sahamamy. At 

Vatomina, SRK estimates an Exploration Target of about 18-20 Mt of graphite mineralisation 

with an average grade ranging between 4-5% TGC. At Sahamamy, an Exploration Target of 

about 3-5 Mt of graphite mineralisation with an average grade ranging between 4-5% TGC is 

reported. Both of the Exploration Targets are supported by drilling plans and costed 

exploration programmes, which are considered reasonable.  

In reviewing the MRE for the various assets, SRK notes that there is scope for improvements 

to be made. These include: 

• Additional diamond drilling to improve confidence in the geological and grade continuity, 

and also to improve confidence in auger drilling. 

• Implementation and review of appropriate field protocols for logging, sampling, sub-

sampling, sample preparation, assay and QAQC for any additional drilling. 

• Detailed structural mapping and interpretation to refine the existing model(s). 

• Gathering additional density data to improve tonnage estimates. 

• Adjustments to the grade estimates to improve the quality of the block models.  

Various field work and technical studies are still required to advance the Mineral Assets to 

complete life of mine plans and enable Ore Reserves to be declared. SRK notes that the 

Company is still in the process of developing the projects.  

The Company has prepared a work programme including sufficient work at Vatomina, the only 

Mineral Asset in operation at present, aiming to declare an Ore Reserve at the end of 2026. 

The plan is preliminary in nature and challenging, although this may be achievable. The work 

programme covers a 48 week period in 2026. The main activities are in theory achievable 

within the 48-week period as indicated by the Company, although this leaves little space for 

unplanned elements. Many of the activities proposed, especially those related to transitioning 

ESG alignment from Local Compliance to alignment with IFC Performance Standards may 

require significant time and financial investment. SRK recommends that a more detailed plan 

and budget is prepared ahead of starting these activities, detailing who will undertake the work 

(staff, laboratories, consultants, contractors, etc), any pre-requisite items, and detailed cost 

estimates 

In addition to the work programme above, the Company recognises in this document that 

additional work is required to support the conversion of Mineral Resources to Ore Reserves. 

To support Ore Reserve declaration, the following items are noted: 

• Development of robust resource models. 

• Validation of metallurgical recoveries. 

• Completion of hydrogeological and geotechnical studies. 

• Pit optimisation and mine design. 
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• Definition of appropriate modifying factors. 

• Development of a life of mine plan and financial model for approval by the Board.  

No budgets, timelines or details supporting this intended work have yet been developed in 

detail at the date of the CPR.  

A work programme outline has been prepared for Sahamamy, to be detailed and advanced, 

and the mine is currently on care and maintenance. The Company has provided SRK with a 

proposed work programme to support re-starting operations. The plan is un-costed and there 

is no accompanying schedule, however the Company has stated that it has prepared an 

indicative cost estimate of between USD 5 million and USD 6 million for completion of the 

activities. 

No plans have been outlined for Montepuez and Balama Central, notably considering the 

geopolitical situation in the region. Previously completed technical studies for Montepuez and 

Balama Central have declared Ore Reserves, it should not be assumed that development of 

an updated mine design, mining and processing schedule, and supporting economic analysis 

would yield the same quantum of Ore Reserves under current market conditions. 

SRK perceives the following risks associated with the Vatomina mine: 

• Mining is currently being undertaken with no supporting (detailed) long-term or short-term 

strategic planning. This is considered a high-risk strategy, and this appears to have 

contributed to the reduced production performance noted by the Company for 2025 

(YTD), for example the appearance of clays within certain parts of the deposit and the 

lower-than-expected mined grades.  

• The Company’s strategy for Mineral Resource development and conversion to Ore 

Reserves is highly conceptual and is not supported by detailed budgets and work plans. 

Whilst in principle the strategy may be achievable within the time period indicated by the 

Company, the level of planning could result in unforeseen delays or issues which limit 

progress.  

• Mining activity is advancing into new areas where n metallurgical testwork has been 

carried out. A Relatively simple testwork program, based on the available equipment in 

the existing plant should be carried out on samples from the new mining areas to confirm 

the ability to produce saleable concentrates and determine target recoveries for financial 

planning. 

• The process plant is currently achieving less than half of the nameplate capacity. Periods 

of downtime for maintenance and lack of spare parts is reported. Capital investment in 

the processing facilities will be required if production targets are to be achieved. 

• The remaining capacity of the FCU tailings storage facility requires investigation and an 

operating life for the current facility needs to be determined as a priority so that planning 

can begin for a new facility which will have to be designed and permitted before it can be 

put into operation. 

• There is a risk of community opposition to the project related to dissatisfaction with the 

Vatomina project due to claims related to compensation for land use combined with 

ongoing water contamination issues.  
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• There is a risk of regulators imposing fines or penalties on the company due to non-

compliance with environmental commitments including water quality standards and non-

compliance with water abstraction limits. 

• A closure plan and associated financial liability has not yet been developed. These will 

be required before the company can declare Ore Reserve. 

SRK perceives the following opportunities associated with the Vatomina mine. 

• To identify additional Mineral Resources for the Vatomina asset through further 

exploration.  

• To upgrade a portion of the Mineral Resources of the Vatomina asset to higher 

classifications through further drilling and sampling.  

SRK perceives the following risk associated with the Sahamamy project. 

• There is a risk related to community dissatisfaction with the Sahamamy project due to 

claims related to compensation for land use combined with ongoing water contamination 

issues. 

• There is a legal risk relating to the construction and operation of the settlement ponds 

within the exploration licence area (307413) that do not appear to have been established 

with the necessary approvals from environmental authorities. 

• The Sahamamy process plant averaged a final concentrate grade of 91% (FC). 

Metallurgical testwork on representative samples of the ore should be conducted as a 

first step in any plans to re-open the operation. 

• A closure plan and associated financial liability has not yet been developed. These will 

be required before the company can declare Ore Reserve. 

The key project risks identified by SRK for the Montepuez project are: 

• Whilst a feasibility study has historically been prepared for the project, changing 

macroeconomic conditions means that the results of this study are not applicable to 

present day. Updating of this study (and the supporting design, engineering and 

economic analysis) is likely to result in considerably reduced Ore Reserves for the 

project.  

• The work required to update understanding of the project to a Feasibility level of detail is 

considerable, requiring significant time and financial inputs. SRK recommend that the 

next study undertaken on the project should be at a Scoping Study level of detail only, 

as the various economic inputs to the study will have changed significantly and a 

fundamental reassessment of the project scope will likely be required.  

• The ongoing force majeure conditions of the project are a significant hurdle to the 

project’s development.  

• The project is located upstream of a designation national park. Exploration and future 

mining activities will need to be carefully planned to ensure that impacts to water courses 

do not occur. 
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The key project opportunities identified for the Montepuez project by SRK are: 

• Previous test work shows that V₂O₅ can be recovered as a by-product of graphite. 

The key project risks identified for the Balma Central project by SRK are: 

• The presence and geometry of localised faulting within the project area remain 

insufficiently defined due to limited structural data. This introduces potential variability in 

both tonnage and deposit geometry, particularly in areas where faulting may disrupt 

continuity or influence mineralisation patterns. 

• The project is located upstream of a designation national park. Exploration and future 

mining activities will need to be carefully planned to ensure that impacts to water courses 

do not occur. 

• The status of the relationship between the Company and local stakeholders is not known. 

SRK is therefore not able to comment on the social acceptance of the Company at this 

time.  

The key project opportunities identified for the Balma Central project by SRK are: 

• Undrilled segments of VTEM anomalies offer scope for identifying additional 

mineralisation, particularly along known trends adjacent to the Lennox and Byron zones. 

• All prospects remain open along strike to the north and at depth. Extensional drilling in 

these directions may contribute to increased resource tonnage. 

• Targeted infill drilling could improve data density and support the reclassification of 

existing resources to higher confidence categories. 

• Preliminary indications suggest potential for V₂O₅ recovery as a secondary product. 

Further investigation may reveal economic viability, adding value to the graphite 

operation. 

 

For and on behalf of SRK Mining Services (India) Private Limited 

 

Competent Person 

Mineral Resources: 

 

 

 

Shameek Chattopadhyay, M.Sc., MAusIMM, MMEAI 
Managing Director & Principal Consultant (Resource Geology), 
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ABBREVIATIONS 

 

ARMDL Acid-rock drainage or metalloid leaching 

BCMM Bureau du Cadastre Minier de Madagascar 

CoV Coefficient of variation 

CPR Competent Persons Report 

DDH Dimond drill hole 

DUAT Land use right 

EIE Environmental impact assessment 

ESG Environmental, social and governance 

FC Fixed carbon 

FCA Financial Conduct Authority 

FCU Final concentration unit 

GC Graphitic carbon 

JORC 
Joint Ore Reserves Committee of the Australasian Institute of Mining 
and Metallurgy, Australian Institute of Geoscientists and Minerals 
Council of Australia 

LoM Life of mine 

LoM Life of mine 

MAusIMM Member of the Australian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy 

MDPI Multidisciplinary Digital Publishing Institute  

MRE Mineral Resource Estimate 

O/F Overflow 

ONE Office National pour l’Environment 

PCU Pre-concentration unit 

PE Exploitation Licences 

PEE Environmental Commitment Programme 

PGRM Projet de Gouvernance des Ressources Minières, Madagascar 

QAQC Quality control and quality assurance 

QC Quality control 

RPEEE Reasonable prospects of eventual economic extraction 

RQD Rock quality designation 

SGDM Society Geosciences Development of Madagascar 

TGC Total graphitic carbon 

TMV Tirupati Madagascar Ventures SARL 

TRM Tirupati Resources Mauritius 

TSF Tailings storage facility 

U/F Underflow 

USGS United States Geological Survey 

VTEM Versatile Time Domain Electromagnetic 
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UNITS 

dmtu Dry metric tonne unit 

FY Fiscal year 

g/cm2 Grammes per square centimetre/s 

GBP Great British Pounds 

ha hectare 

km2 Square kilometer/s 

kt Metric kilo tonnes 

m Meter 

m3 Cubic meter/s 

Ma Million years 

mm Millimeter 

Mt Million metric tonnes 

t Metric tonne 

tpa Metric tonnes per annum 

tpm Metric tonnes per month 

USD United Stated Dollars 

YTD Year to date 
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PART IV

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Responsibility
1.1 The Directors whose names appear on page 27, and the Company, accept responsibility for

the information contained in this Prospectus. To the best of the knowledge of the Directors and
the Company, the information contained in this Prospectus is in accordance with the facts and
this Prospectus makes no omission likely to affect its import.

1.2 The Competent Person, whose name appears on page 27 of this Document, accepts
responsibility for the information contained in the Competent Person’s Report which is set out
in Part II of this Document. To the best of the knowledge of the Competent Person, the
information contained in this Document is in accordance with the facts and this Document
makes no omission likely to affect its import.

2. History and Development
2.1 The Company’s full name is Tirupati Graphite Plc. The Company is registered in England and

Wales under company registration number 10742540. The Company was incorporated on
26 April 2017 as a public limited company.

2.2 The Company is domiciled in the United Kingdom and operates under English law. The
Company is governed by the provisions of the Articles and the principal legislation under
which the Company operates is the Companies Act 2006.

2.3 The Company’s registered office and principal place of business Eastcastle House, 27/28
Eastcastle Street, London, United Kingdom, W1W 8DH. The Company’s telephone number is
+44 20 3984 9894 and its website is www.tirupatigraphite.co.uk. Information on the website
does not form part of this Document unless the information is incorporated in to this Document
by reference.

2.4 Following the Sub-division the Ordinary Shares are sterling denominated Ordinary Shares of
£0.01 each in capital of the Company. The Company also has in issue 138,561,420 deferred
shares of £0.015 having the rights set in the notice of general meeting published by the
Company on 11 December 2025.

2.5 As at the date of this Document, the Company has no administrative, management or
supervisory bodies other than the Board, the Audit Committee, and the Remuneration and
Nominations Committee.

2.6 The Company’s auditor is Moore Kingston Smith LLP (“MKS”), who are registered to carry out
audit work by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales. MKS replaced
Johnsons Financial Management Limited as auditor of the Company and who undertook the
audit for the year ended 31 March 2024. In August 2025, following a review of the audit
appointment by the Board. MKS undertook the audit for the year ended 31 March 2025.

2.7 The Ordinary Shares may be held in certificated form or uncertificated form and traded on
CREST, which is a paperless settlement procedure enabling securities to be evidenced and
transferred otherwise than by a written instrument in accordance with the CREST Regulations.

3. Share Capital
3.1 The issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this Document and as it will be

immediately following Admission of the New Ordinary Shares are as follows:

Name
Amount fully
paid up (£) Number

As the date of this Document:
Ordinary Shares of 1.0 pence par value
Deferred Shares
and after Admission of the New Ordinary Shares:
Ordinary Shares of 1.0 pence par value
Deferred Shares

£1,385,614
£2,078,421
£7,624,479
£2,078,421

138,561,420
138,561,420
762,447,931
138,561,420
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3.2 As at 31 March 2025, being the most recent balance sheet date, the issued ordinary share
capital of the Company was 138,561,420 fully paid up Ordinary Shares of 2.5 pence par value
each.

3.3 At a general meeting held on 6 January 2026 (“GM”) the Shareholders passed the following
ordinary resolutions:

3.3.1 that the issued share capital of the Company be subdivided such that each existing
ordinary share of 2.5 pence in the capital of the Company be sub divided into one new
ordinary share of 1.0 pence and one deferred share of 1.5 pence each such deferred
share to have the rights and restrictions attached to it as set out in the notice of the
GM dated 11 December 2025; and

3.3.2 that, for the purposes of section 551 of the Companies Act, granted the Directors the
power to allot new Ordinary Shares up to an aggregate nominal amount of £6,171,067
in connection with the issue and allotment of the New Ordinary Shares This authority is
in addition to the authorities granted at the Annual General Meeting held on 8 August
2025;

3.4 At a general meeting held on 8 August 2025 (“AGM”) the Shareholders passed, inter alia, the
following ordinary resolutions that, for the purposes of section 551 of the Companies Act,
granted the Directors the power to allot new Ordinary Shares in the following nominal
amounts:

3.4.1 up to £751,838.48 in connection with the 2019 Convertible Loan Note;

3.4.2 up to £819,500 in connection with the 2022 Convertible Loan Note;

3.4.3 up to £33,333.33 in connection with the 2024 Convertible Loan Note;

3.4.4 up to £3,255,452.05 in connection with the 2025 Convertible Loan Note;

3.4.5 up to £4,500,000 in connection with the Warrants; and

3.4.6 up to £2,309,358 by way of general authority comprising (i) up to an aggregate nominal
amount equal to £1,154,679 otherwise than by way of an offer by way of a rights issue
and (ii) £1,154,679 in connection with or pursuant to an offer by way of a rights issue,
however the corresponding special resolutions which were proposed at the AGM which
would have allowed the issue and allotment of such Ordinary Shares on a non pre-
emptive basis were not passed by the Shareholders.

3.5 As at the date of this Document, the Company has issued the following convertible securities
in the form of convertible loan notes, with terms as amended. The 2019 CLN, 2025 Series 1
and 2 CLNs and 2025 Bridge CLNs are conditionally convertible to Ordinary Shares at the
election of the Company as detailed in Part IV.

Convertible Loan Note No. Issued Date of Issue Maturity Date
Conversion

price

2019 CLN £909,000 31 May 2019 31 March 2026 £0.025

2022 CLN £1,917,577 26 July 2022 31 March 2027 £0.0375

2024 CLN £50,000 1 August 2024 1 February 2027
to 27 March

2027

£0.0375

2025 Series 1 CLN £4,500,000 16 April 2025 to
28 July 2025

31 March 2027 £0.015

2025 Series 2 CLN £261,000 25 September
to 6 October

2025

31 March 2026 £0.015

2025 Bridge CLN £735,000 26 November
2025 to

4 December
2025

31 March 2026 £0.015
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3.6 As at 28 February 2026 the Company has nil issued warrants over Ordinary Shares in place
but has granted the following rights to warrants which have not yet been issued. All other
options issued in the past to Directors, former directors and managers have now expired as at
the date hereof.

a) 40,000 broker warrants to be granted, with an exercise price of 0.0375 pence per share
and an expiry date of August 2027, arising from a 2024 financing;

b) 6.64 million warrants to brokers under fee arrangements for the financing transactions
completed in 2025, exercisable at 3.75 pence per share and with a three year duration;

c) 2.9 million warrants to brokers under fee arrangements for the financing transactions
completed in December 2025, exercisable at 1.5 pence per share and with a three year
duration.

d) Rights for up to 9.53m additional broker warrants exercisable at 1.5 pence per share
will be triggered by the completion of the 2025 Placing.

e) A further 79.95 million warrants will be created on the closing of the Placing,
exercisable at 1.5 pence per share and with a three year duration.

3.7 No shares in the capital of the Company are held by or on behalf of the Company or the
Group.

3.8 Save for the warrants, rights to warrants and convertible securities detailed at paragraphs 3.5
and 3.6 above, the Company has not granted acquisition rights and/or obligations over its
unissued capital.

3.9 The Company has not issued any shares which do not represent capital.

3.10 Save as disclosed in this document, no capital of any member of the Group is under option or
agreed conditionally to be put under option.

3.11 Save as otherwise disclosed in this Document, the Company has not issued any preferential
subscription rights for any share capital of the Company.

4. Rights attaching to Shares
The following rights attaching to the Ordinary Shares are set out in the Articles:

4.1 Dividends and right to Share in the Issuer’s Profits
a) Rights to Dividends and rate of dividend and method of calculation

The Ordinary Shares shall confer on the holders thereof the right to receive (in
proportion to the number of Ordinary Shares held by each of them) any dividend which
the Company resolves to distribute.

b) Fixed date(s) on which the entitlement arises

The Articles do not specify fixed dates on which dividend entitlement arises. Entitlement
is determined by a record date which the Company or the Board may specify by
resolution as the date at the close of business on which persons registered as holders
of shares shall be entitled to receipt of any dividend. In the absence of a fixed record
date, entitlement to any dividend shall be determined by reference to the date on which
the dividend is declared.

c) Time limit after which entitlement to dividend lapses

All dividends that remain unclaimed for 12 years after they were first declared or
became due for payment shall (if the Board so resolves) be forfeited and shall cease to
remain owing by the Company. This lapse operates in favour of the Company, as the
Company shall not be a trustee in respect of such unclaimed dividends and will not be
liable to pay interest on them.

d) Dividend restrictions and procedures for non-resident holders

The Articles provide that where a member has a registered address outside the United
Kingdom but has notified the Company of an address within the United Kingdom at
which notices may be given, or has given the Company an address for electronic
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communications, the member shall be entitled to have notices served at such address.
Otherwise, no such member shall be entitled to receive any notice, document or other
information from the Company. If a holder does not specify necessary details for
payment, the dividend shall be treated as unclaimed

e) Rate of dividend and method of calculation

The Articles do not specify a fixed dividend rate. Dividends are declared and paid
according to the amounts paid up (otherwise than in advance of calls) on the shares
and shall be apportioned and paid proportionately to the amounts paid up during any
portion of the period in respect of which the dividend is paid. There is no provision that
dividends are cumulative; they are non-cumulative in nature, being declared at the
discretion of the Board and the Company

4.2 Voting Rights

On a show of hands at a general meeting, every holder of Ordinary Shares who (being an
individual) is present in person or by one or more proxies, or (being a corporation) is present
by one or more duly authorised representatives or proxies, shall have one vote. On a poll
taken at a general meeting, every holder of Ordinary Shares shall have one vote for every
Ordinary Share held. A member may appoint a proxy to exercise all or any of his rights to
attend, speak and vote at meetings, and the proxy need not be a member.

4.3 Pre-emption Rights

The Ordinary Shares are not subject to pre-emption rights over and above those statutory
rights contained in the Companies Act.

4.4 Rights to Share in Any Surplus on Liquidation

On a return of capital, whether on liquidation or reduction of capital or otherwise, the assets of
the Company remaining after the payment of its liabilities shall be paid to the holders of the
Ordinary Shares in proportion to the number of such Ordinary Shares held by each of them. If
the Company is wound up, the liquidator may, with the authority of a special resolution and
any other authority required by law, divide among the members in specie the whole or any
part of the assets of the Company, whether of one kind or different kinds.

4.5 Redemption Provisions

Subject to the Companies Acts and any rights attaching to existing shares, any share may be
issued which can be redeemed or is liable to be redeemed at the option of the Company or
the holder. The Board may determine the terms, conditions and manner of redemption of any
redeemable shares which are issued, and such terms and conditions shall apply to the
relevant shares as if set out in the Articles. However, the Ordinary Shares are not stated to be
redeemable shares.

4.6 Conversion Provisions

The Articles do not contain specific conversion provisions for the Ordinary Shares. The rights
attached to any class of shares can be varied or abrogated with the consent in writing of the
holders of not less than three-quarters in nominal value of the issued shares of that class, or
with the authority of a special resolution passed at a class meeting.

5. Directors and other Interests in Ordinary Shares
5.1 The Directors hold or have held the following directorships or have been partners in the

following partnerships within the five years prior to the date of this Document:

Name
Current Directorships/
Partnerships Past Directorships/Partnerships

Mark Rollins Tenaz Energy Corp.
Beacon Energy PLC
PJ George Topco Ltd

Ukrnafta PJSC
Roquefort Therapeutics PLC

Christian St. John-
Dennis

Optiva Securities Limited
New Dawn Metals Limited
Optiva Holdings Limited

ECR Minerals plc
Tobin Bronze PLC
SB Newco 240212 Ltd
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Name
Current Directorships/
Partnerships Past Directorships/Partnerships

Primus Resources Ltd
Upland Resources Limited
Upland (KSAR Hadada) Ltd
Upland (N Tunisia) Ltd
Upland (S Tunisia) Ltd
Upland (El Fahs) Ltd
CD Tempco Limited
CSD Consultancy Limited
Bengkulu Coal (BVI) Limited
Hoxton Spirits Limited

Anthony James
Nieuwenhuys

Nicolor Empowerment Company
Kopanag Empowerment Company

Kopanang Gold Mining Company
Lesego Empowerment Company
Lesego Platinum Mining
Village Main Reef Empowerment
Company

Michael Lynch-Bell Serabi Gold Plc
Little Green Pharma
Lanka Ocean Partnership
Lanka Ocean Properties (Private)
Limited
Ranjith Property Developers
(Private) Limited
St Pancras Chambers Residents
Association Limited

KAZ Minerals
Barloworld Limited
Lenta Limited

5.2 Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors has been a director or member of any
administrative, management or supervisory body of any companies or partner in any
partnerships at any time in the period of five years immediately preceding the date of this
Document.

5.3 As at 31 March 2025, the interests (all of which are beneficial unless otherwise stated) of the
Directors and persons connected with them (within the meaning of sections 252 to 255 of the
Companies Act) in the issued share capital of the Company are as set out below:

Name of Director

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

% of Issued
Share Capital

% of
Enlarged

Share Capital

Mr Michael Lynch-Bell 1,466,660 1.06 0.48%
Mr Christian Dennis 1,659,210 1.19 0.55%
Mr Mark Rollins 101,955 0.01 0.03%
Mr James Nieuwenhuys — — 0%

5.4 None of the Directors has had any convictions in relation to fraudulent or indictable offences in
the five years preceding the date of this Document.

5.5 None of the Directors has been bankrupt or entered into an individual voluntary arrangement.
None of the Directors has owned an asset over which a receiver has been appointed. Save as
disclosed in this paragraph 7, none of the Directors acting in a capacity of director or senior
manager has been associated with any bankruptcies, receiverships, compulsory liquidations,
creditors, voluntary liquidations, company voluntary liquidations or any company’s composition
or arrangements with its creditors generally or any class of its creditors in the five years
preceding the date of this Document.

5.6 There have been no public official incriminations and/or sanctions of any of the Directors nor
any public criticism of any of the Directors, by any statutory or regulatory authority (including
designated professional bodies) and none of the Directors has ever been disqualified by a
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court from acting as a director of a company or from acting in the management or conduct of
the affairs of any company within the five years preceding the date of this Document.

5.7 There are no conflicts of interest between any duties to the Company of the Directors and
their private interests or other duties.

5.8 Mr Christian Dennis, a non-executive Director of the Company, is a director and CEO of
Optiva Securities Limited which is retained to provide broking and advisory services to the
Company and acted as joint Placing Agent in respect of the issue of 2025 CLNs and the 2025
Placing.

5.9 There are no outstanding loans granted or guarantees provided by any member of the Group
to or for the benefit of any of the Directors. There are no outstanding loans or guarantees
provided by the Directors to or for the benefit of any member of the Group except as follows:

5.9.1 Pursuant a loan agreement between the Company and former Director Alastair Bath
dated 5 August 2024, Mr Bath, made a loan to the Company in the sum £130,000, on
which 12% interest is payable. The loan originally matured on the date falling
12 months from the date of drawdown together with accrued interest but remains
outstanding.

5.9.2 Pursuant a loan agreement between the Company and former Director Puruvi Poddar
dated 5thAugust 2024, Ms. Poddar made a loan to the Company in the sum £49,800,
on which 12% interest is payable. The loan originally matured on the date falling
12 months from the date of drawdown together with accrued interest but remains
outstanding.

5.10 Pursuant a loan agreement between the Company and Michael Lynch-Bell dated 5th
August 2024, Mr Lynch-Bell, made a loan to the Company in the sum £50,000, on which 12%
interest is payable. The loan originally matured on the date falling 12 months from the date of
drawdown together with accrued interest but has since been exchanged for an equivalent
further issue of the 2022 CLN. In addition, in December 2024, Mr Lynch-Bell advanced £8,000
to the Company. This advance is also expected to be repaid in early 2026. Except as
disclosed above, no Director has any interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction
which is or was unusual in its nature or conditions or was significant to the business of the
Company taken as a whole and which was effected by the Company during the current or
immediately preceding financial year, or during any earlier financial year and which remains in
any respect outstanding or unperformed.
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6. Major shareholders
6.1 Save as set out below, the Company is not aware of any person who, directly or indirectly, has

an interest representing 3 per cent. or more of the existing share capital of the Company
(being the threshold at or above which, in accordance with the Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules, an interest must be disclosed to the Company). So far as the Company
is aware the disclosable interests prior to and on Admission will be:

As at the date of this
Document

As at the date of
Admission

Shareholder
Ordinary
Shares

% of
issued

ordinary
share
capital

Ordinary
Shares

% of
enlarged

share
capital on
Admission

Haritmay Ventures LLP (a
company owned by Mr Shishir
Poddar) 15,412,889 11.12% 15,412,889 2.02%

PG Resources LLP (a company
owned by previous director,
Hemant Poddar) 14,782,889 10.67% 14,782,889 1.94%

Shishir Poddar 11,472,973 8.28% 11,472,973 1.50%

Waratah Minerals Ltd (formerly
Battery Minerals Ltd) 6,546,556 4.72% 6,546,556 0.86%

Premier Miton Group plc 4,395,306 3.17% 4,395,306 0.58%

Optiva Securities Ltd 4,200,000 3.03% 10,184,132 1.34%

Shreya SDL Limited — — 98,124,384 12.87%

Inland Global Limited — — 125,486,174 19.41%

Northern Standard Limited — — 37,168,950 4.87%

6.2 As at the Latest Practical Date the Company is not aware of any persons who directly or
indirectly, own or control the Company.

6.3 None of the holders of Ordinary Shares listed in paragraph 6.1 above has in respect of his
holding of Ordinary Shares voting rights different from the other holders of Ordinary Shares.

6.4 The Company is not aware of any arrangements the operation of which may at a date
subsequent to this Document result in a change in control of the Company.

7. Investments
Save as disclosed in Part I of this Document, the Company has not made any other major
investments from incorporation and up to the date of this Document.

8. Principal Establishments
8.1 The following is a summary of the principal establishments occupied by the Group:

8.1.1 Mining Business Centre Lot K7, Mamory Ivato Analamanga 10519, Ivato Firaisana,
Madagascar; and

8.1.2 Lot MS 57 Bis Masinandriana Ankadikely, Analamanga, 103 Antananarivo Avaradrano,
Madagascar.

8.1.3 4000 Julius Nyerere Avenue, Solar das Acacias Building, Door 5, Maputo City,
Mozambique
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9. Material Contracts
9.1 The following is a summary of those material contracts, not being contracts entered into in the

ordinary course of business, which have been entered into by the Company or any member of
the Group within the two years immediately preceding the date of this Document and of those
other contracts, not being contracts entered into in the ordinary course of business by any
member of the Group, that contain provisions under which the Company and/or any member
of the Group has an obligation or entitlement which is or may be material to the Group as at
the date of this Document:

9.1.1 Vatomina Mining Permit
TMVSARL was granted exploitation permit n°38321 by decision n°36479/2015. The
grant of the permit was made in respect of graphite, chrome, gold, crystal, copper,
basalt, beryl, with an initial perimeter of 64 mining squares. The permit has been issued
for a period of 40 years starting from 18 December 2015 and will expire on
17 December 2055.

9.1.2 Sahamamy Sahasoa Mining Permits

Rostaing was granted exploitation permit n°21 by order n°19353/2007. The grant of the
permit is made in respect of graphite, with an initial perimeter of 16 mining squares.
The permit has been issued for a period of 40 years starting from 28 July 1999 and will
expire on 27 July 2039. Further to order n°/registration n° 21-2, and further to the
declaration (partial renunciation) dated 24 July 2007, the permit was reduced to 12
mining squares.

Rostaing was also granted exploitation permit n°23608 by order n°7780/2016. The grant
of the permit is made in respect of crystal, quartz and graphite, with an initial perimeter
of 16 mining squares. The permit has been issued for a period of 40 years starting
from 6 April 2016 and will expire on 5 April 2056. Further to the order n°/registration n°
21-3, and further to the declaration (partial renunciation) dated 31 March 2010, the
permit was reduced to 4 mining squares.

9.1.3 Sahamamy Sahasoa Environmental Permit
Rostaing was granted environmental permit n°12120 – MEDD/ONE/DG/PE dated 6 April
2020, from the government agency Office National pour l’Environnement for exploitation
of graphite according to the mining permit PE n°23608.

9.1.4 Inland Global Limited Relationship Agreement
On 12 September 2025 the Company and Inland Global Limited (“Inland”) entered into
a relationship agreement pursuant to which Inland has undertaken, amongst other
things, that it will use its position as shareholders in the Company to ensure that:

• the Company will at all times be capable of carrying on the Business
independently of Inland and its Associates;

• all transactions and arrangements between the Company and Inland and/or its
Associates, will be at arm’s length and on normal commercial terms.

The agreement remains in effect for so long as the Company’s shares are admitted to
trading on the Main Market, and Inland (together with its Associates) maintains a
qualifying interest of 20 per cent. or more of the Company’s voting rights. If Inland
ceases to meet this threshold, the provisions of the agreement will be terminated but
Inland will enter into a new agreement in the same terms as this agreement in the
event that its holding once more reaches 20 per cent.

The agreement is governed by the laws of England and Wales.

9.1.5 Inland Global right to appoint a director
Pursuant to a letter agreements dated 9 December 2025, Inland Global has a right to
appoint a nominee director to the Board as long as it (or any of its associates) holds
either (i) more than 10 per cent of the voting rights in the Company or (ii) any 2025
CNL Series 1 or 2025 CLN Series 2 or (iii) any of the 2025 Bridge CLNs. Inland Global
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has agreed not to exercise its rights under this agreement while Mr Arun Somanai
remains as CEO.

9.1.6 2019 Convertible Loan Note Instrument
By way of the 2019 Convertible Loan Note, the Company created up to £3,000,000 of
unsecured convertible loan notes, with notes to be issued in integral multiples of
£2,500. The terms of the 2019 Convertible Loan Note were amended by deed polls on
each of 10 May 2023, 4 June 2025 and 22 January 2026. As at the Latest Practical
Date, £909,000 of the 2019 CLNs are in issue. Following the amendment on
22 January 2026.the maturity date has been extended to 31 March 2026, and the
conversion price set at £0.025. The 2019 CLN Instrument contains customary anti-
dilution provisions and provisions for early termination in certain circumstances including
a change in control of the Company and insolvency.

Provided the Company is able to admit the relevant 2019 CLN Shares to the Official
List, the Company shall have the right, provided a redemption notice has not been
served by the noteholder to automatically convert all outstanding 2019 CLNs at the
Conversion Price by notice in writing setting out the proposed conversion date.

On the conversion date, the principal amount of the loan notes shall be converted into
new Ordinary Shares at the conversion price and interest accrued on the loan
notes shall be converted into Ordinary Shares at £0.0375 for periods to 30 June 2025
and the conversion price for subsequent periods (unless the Company and the
noteholder agree that such interest should be satisfied in cash).

In the event that conversion notice is served by a noteholder and the Company is
unable under applicable laws and/or regulation, to issue and allot 2019 CLN Shares are
to be converted, then on notice to the noteholder, the relevant conversion shall be held
in abeyance (and the 2019 CLNs shall not convert) until such time as the Company
would under applicable laws and/or regulation, be able to issue and allot the 2019
CLN Shares and/or admit the 2019 CLN Shares to the Official List, but interest shall
continue to accrue on the outstanding 2019 CLNs until converted or redeemed. In
addition, there is a restriction on conversion, if such conversion would result in the
noteholder holding in excess of 29% of the voting rights in the Company.

9.1.7 2022 Convertible Loan Note Instrument
By way of the 2022 CLN Instrument, the Company created up to £5,000,000 of
unsecured convertible loan notes to be issued in integral multiples of £5,000. As at the
Latest Practical Date, £1,917,577 of the 2022 CLNs are in issue. The terms of the 2022
CLN Instrument were amended by deed poll on 23 May 2025 and 28 January
2026.following which the maturity date was extended to 31 March 2027, the conversion
price was set at £0.0375 per share and the interest rate was set at 16% per annum for
the period from 31 July 2024 to 26 July 2025 and thereafter, at 15% per annum until
maturity. The 2022 CLN Instrument contains customary anti-dilution provisions and
provisions for early termination in certain circumstances including material breach and
insolvency.

In the event that a conversion notice is served by a noteholder and the Company is
unable under applicable laws and/or regulation, to issue and allot 2022 CLN Shares,
then on notice to the noteholder, the relevant conversion shall be held in abeyance (and
the 2022 CLNs shall not convert) until such time as the Company would under
applicable laws and/or regulation, be able to issue and allot the 2022 CLN Shares and/
or admit the 2022 CLN Shares to the Official List, but interest shall continue to accrue
on the outstanding 2022 CLNs until converted or redeemed. In addition, there is a
restriction on conversion, if such conversion would result in the noteholder holding in
excess of 29% of the voting rights in the Company.

On the conversion date, the principal amount of the loan notes and any interest accrued
up to 26thJuly 2025 on the loan notes shall be converted into new Ordinary Shares at
the conversion price (unless the Company and the noteholder agree that such interest
should be satisfied in cash). Any interest accrued from 27thJuly 2025 until 31 March
2027 shall be paid in cash.
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9.1.8 2024 Convertible Loan Note Instrument
By way of the 2024 Convertible Loan Note Instrument, the Company created up to
£2,000,000 of unsecured convertible loan notes, to be issued in integral multiples of
£10,000. As at the Latest Practical Date, £50,000 of the 2024 CLNs are in issue. The
2024 CLNs mature 30 months from the date of issue, being 1 February 2024 to
27 March 2027. The conversion price is £0.0375 per share. Interest accrues at 12% per
annum and is payable half-yearly in arrears. The 2024 CLN Instrument contains
customary anti-dilution provisions and provisions for early termination in certain
circumstances including material breach and insolvency.

In the event that conversion notice is served by a noteholder and the Company is
unable under applicable laws and/or regulation, to issue and allot 2024 CLN Shares,
then on notice to the noteholder, the relevant conversion shall be held in abeyance (and
the 2024 CLNs shall not convert) until such time as the Company would under
applicable laws and/or regulation, be able to issue and allot the 2024 CLN Shares and/
or admit the 2024 CLN Shares to the Official List, but interest shall continue to accrue
on the outstanding 2024 CLNs until converted or redeemed. In addition, there is a
restriction on conversion, if such conversion would result in the noteholder holding in
excess of 29% of the voting rights in the Company.

On the conversion date, the principal amount of the loan notes and any interest accrued
on the loan notes shall be converted into new Ordinary Shares at the conversion price
(unless the Company and the noteholder agree that such interest should be satisfied in
cash).

9.1.9 2025 Series 1 CLN Instrument
By way of the 2025 Series 1 CLN Instrument, the Company created £4,500,000 of
unsecured convertible loan notes to be issued in integral multiples of £5,000, with a
maturity date of 31 December 2025. As at the Latest Practical Date, £4.5 million of the
2025 Series 1 CLNs are in issue. The conversion price was originally £0.0375 per
share, and interest accrues at 12% per annum. The terms of the 2025 Series 1 CLN
Instrument were amended by deed poll on 22 January 2026.following which the maturity
date was extended to 31 March 2026. The conversion price was amended to £0.015
per share as an adjustment event under the terms of the 2025 Series 1 CLN Instrument
triggered by the 2025 Placing. The 2025 Series 1 CLN Instrument contains customary
anti-dilution provisions and provisions for early termination in certain circumstances
including change in control of the Company, material breach and insolvency.

Provided the Company is able to admit the relevant 2025 CLN Series 1 Shares to the
Official List, the Company shall have the right, provided a redemption notice has not
been served by the noteholder to automatically convert all outstanding 2025 Series 1
CLNs at the Conversion Price by notice in writing setting out the proposed conversion
date.

In the event that conversion notice is served by a noteholder and the Company is
unable under applicable laws and/or regulation, to issue and allot 2025 CLN Series
1 Shares, then on notice to the noteholder, the relevant conversion shall be held in
abeyance (and the 2025 Series 1 CLNs shall not convert) until such time as the
Company would under applicable laws and/or regulation, be able to issue and allot the
2025 CLN Series 1 Shares and/or admit the 2025 CLN Series 1 Shares to the Official
List, but interest shall continue to accrue on the outstanding 2025 Series 1 CLNs until
converted or redeemed. In addition, there is a restriction on conversion, if such
conversion would result in the noteholder holding in excess of 29% of the voting rights
in the Company.

On the conversion date, the principal amount of the loan notes and any interest accrued
on the loan notes shall be converted into new Ordinary Shares at the conversion price
(unless the Company and the noteholder agree that such interest should be satisfied in
cash).

As amended, for each five Ordinary Shares issued pursuant to a conversion, a
noteholder shall be granted and issued two 2025 Warrants.
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9.1.10 2025 Series 2 CLN Instrument (15 September 2025)
By way of the 2025 Convertible Loan Note Series 2 Instrument, the Company created
£500,000 of unsecured convertible loan notes to be issued in integral multiples, as
amended, of £5,000 with a maturity date of 31 December 2025. As at the Latest
Practical Date £261,000 of the Convertible Loan Notes 2025 Series 2 are in issue. The
Conversion Price was originally £0.0375 per share, and interest accrues at 12% per
annum such interest to be rolled up in to the principal and satisfied on the date of
redemption or conversion (as the case may be). The terms of the 2025 Series 2 CLN
Instrument were amended by deed poll on 22 January 2026.following which the maturity
date was extended to 31 March 2026. The conversion price was amended to £0.015
per share as an adjustment event under the terms of the 2025 Series 2 CLN Instrument
triggered by the 2025 Placing. The 2025 Convertible Loan Note Series 2 Instrument
contains customary anti-dilution provisions and provisions for early termination in certain
circumstances including change in control of the Company, material breach and
insolvency.

Provided the Company is able to admit the relevant 2025 CLN Series 2 Shares to the
Official List, the Company shall have the right, provided a redemption notice has not
been served by the noteholder to automatically convert all outstanding 2025 Series 2
CLNs at the Conversion Price by notice in writing setting out the proposed conversion
date.

In the event that conversion notice is served by a noteholder and the Company is
unable under applicable laws and/or regulation, to issue and allot Ordinary Shares into
which the 2025 Series 2 CLNs are to be converted, then on notice to the noteholder,
the relevant conversion shall be held in abeyance (and the 2025 Series 2 CLNs shall
not convert) until such time as the Company would under applicable laws and/or
regulation, be able to issue and allot such Ordinary Shares and/or admit such
Conversion Shares to the Official List, but interest shall continue to accrue on the
outstanding 2025 Series 2 CLNs until converted or redeemed. In addition, there is a
restriction on conversion, if such conversion would result in the noteholder holding in
excess of 29% of the voting rights in the Company.

On the conversion date, the principal amount of the loan notes and any interest accrued
on the loan notes shall be converted into new Ordinary Shares at the conversion price
(unless the Company and the noteholder agree that such interest should be satisfied in
cash).

As amended, for each five Ordinary Shares issued pursuant to a conversion, a
noteholder shall be granted and issued two 2025 Warrants.

9.1.11 2025 Bridge CLN Instrument (10 December 2025)
By way of the 2025 Bridge Convertible Loan Note Instrument, the Company created up
to £850,000 of unsecured convertible loan notes to be issued in integral multiples of
£5,000, with a maturity date of 31 March 2026. As at the Latest Practical Date,
£0.735 million of the 2025 Bridge Convertible Loan Notes are in issue. The Conversion
Price is £0.015 per share, and interest accrues at 10% per month such interest to be
rolled up in to the principal and satisfied on the date of redemption or conversion (as
the case may be). The 2025 Bridge Convertible Loan Note Instrument contains
customary anti-dilution provisions and provisions for early termination in certain
circumstances including change in control of the Company, material breach and
insolvency.

Provided the Company is able to admit the relevant 2025 Bridge CLN Shares to the
Official List, the Company shall have the right, provided a redemption notice has not
been served by the noteholder to automatically convert all outstanding 2025 Bridge
CLNs at the Conversion Price by notice in writing setting out the proposed conversion
date.

In the event that conversion notice is served by a noteholder and the Company is
unable under applicable laws and/or regulation, to issue and allot Ordinary Shares into
which the 2025 Bridge CLNs are to be converted, then on notice to the noteholder, the
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relevant conversion shall be held in abeyance (and the 2025 Bridge CLNs shall not
convert) until such time as the Company would under applicable laws and/or regulation,
be able to issue and allot such Ordinary Shares and/or admit such Conversion Shares
to the Official List, but interest shall continue to accrue on the outstanding 2025 Bridge
CLNs until converted or redeemed. In addition, there is a restriction on conversion, if
such conversion would result in the noteholder holding in excess of 29% of the voting
rights in the Company.

On the conversion date, the principal amount of the loan notes and any interest accrued
on the loan notes shall be converted into new Ordinary Shares at the conversion price
(unless the Company and the noteholder agree that such interest should be satisfied in
cash).

For each Ordinary Share issued pursuant to a conversion, a noteholder shall be granted
and issued one 2025 Warrant.

9.1.12 2025 Series 1 Warrant Instrument
A warrant instrument executed on 9 March 2026 pursuant to which warrants to
subscribe for up to 160,000,000 new Ordinary Shares to be issued in conjunction with
the 2025 Series 1 CLNs. The exercise price at which such new Ordinary Shares will be
subscribed for will be £0.0375 pence per Ordinary Share. The warrants may be
exercised at any time after the date of grant of such Warrant up to and including the
date which is 24 months from and including the date of grant and includes customary
anti-dilution provisions.

9.1.13 2025 Series 2 Warrant Instrument
A warrant instrument executed on 9 March 2026 pursuant to which warrants to
subscribe for up to 20,000,000 new Ordinary Shares to be issued in conjunction with
the 2025 Series 2 CLNs. The exercise price at which such new Ordinary Shares will be
subscribed for will be £0.0375 pence per Ordinary Share. The warrants may be
exercised at any time after the date of grant of such Warrant up to and including the
date which is 24 months from and including the date of grant and includes customary
anti-dilution provisions.

9.1.14 2025 Placing and 2025 Bridge CLN Warrant Instrument
A warrant instrument executed on 9 March 2026 pursuant to which warrants to
subscribe for up to 141,166,667 new Ordinary Shares to be issued in conjunction with
the 2025 Placing and 2025 Bridge CLNs. The exercise price at which such new
Ordinary Shares will be subscribed for will be 3.75 pence per such Ordinary Share. The
warrants may be exercised at any time after the date of grant of such Warrant up to
and including the date which is 24 months from and including the date of grant and
includes customary anti-dilution provisions.

9.1.15 Subscription and Transfer Agreement (CLNs)
By way of a subscription and transfer agreement dated 9 March 2026, the Company
entered into an agreement with GuernseyCo and the Conversion Investors pursuant to
which the Conversion Investors have agreed to subscribe for GuernseyCo Preference
Shares in consideration for the transfer to GuernseyCo of their CLNs. Each Conversion
Investor will be issued with one (1) GuernseyCo Preference Share for the CLN
Subscription Amount paid by them divided by the applicable conversion price.

Subject to the subscription for the GuernseyCo Preference Shares and the transfer of
the CLNs to GuernseyCo having occurred, each Conversion Investor has agreed to
subscribe for New Ordinary Shares in consideration for the transfer to the Company of
the GuernseyCo Preference Shares held by them. Each Conversion Investor will be
issued with one (1) new Ordinary Share for each GuernseyCo Preference Share
transferred.

On publication of this Document, the conditions for the completion of the subscription
and transfer agreement will have been met and the process to effect the conversion, as
set out in the subscription and transfer agreement, will be implemented.
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9.1.16 Subscription and Transfer Agreement (Shares)
By way of a subscription and transfer agreement dated 9 March 2026 2026, the
Company entered into an agreement with GuernseyCo and Optiva pursuant to which
Optiva has agreed, conditional on Admission, to subscribe for GuernseyCo Preference
Shares in connection with the Placing, in consideration for undertaking to pay the
subscription price for those GuernseyCo Preference Shares, being the price payable for
the 2025 Placing Shares less transaction costs.

Conditional on Admission, the Company will agree to allot new Ordinary Shares to
placees selected by Optiva under the 2025 Placing in consideration for the transfer to
the Company of the GuernseyCo Preference Shares held Optiva. The placees shall pay
the subscription price for the new Ordinary Shares pursuant to the 2025 Placing to
Optiva who shall use those proceeds to pay GuernseyCo to discharge Optiva’s
undertaking to pay the subscription price for the GuernseyCo Preference Shares.

9.1.17 Placing Agreement
By way of a placing agreement dated on or about 9 December 2025 between Optiva
Securities and the Company, Optiva Securities agreed to use reasonable endeavours to
find investors for the 2025 Placing Shares. The placing agreement contains some
limited warranties given by the Company to Optiva Securities and is conditional (inter
alia) on the publication of this document.

10. Legal and Arbitration Proceedings
10.1 Legal Proceedings between the Company and Haritmay Ventures LLP (“Haritmay”)

On 29 January 2025, the Company issued a legal notice to Haritmay, for the repayment of
£287,039 plus accrued interest from 31 March 2023. The amount represents outstanding
advances made during the financial year ended 31 March 2023 (ostensibly in connection with
the proposed supply of graphite processing machinery. At the time of the relevant transactions,
Mr. Shishir Kumar Poddar held roles in both Tirupati Graphite Plc and Haritmay. Haritmay has
formally denied liability, asserting that the balance represents advances for machinery ordered
between December 2022 and February 2023 and was partially manufactured and that
production was halted at the Company’s explicit instruction owing to financial constraints.
Haritmay claims to maintain possession of the unfinished machinery and reports ongoing
storage costs. The firm has expressed willingness to complete an order, subject to Tirupati
providing confirmation by 30 June 2025 and accepting revised pricing and payment terms. In
the absence of any such confirmation from the Company (which was not provided), Haritmay
states that it intends to treat the advances as liquidated damages and may seek redress for
incurred losses. The Group has no requirement for any machinery which Haritmay purports
was ordered and partly manufactured and no contract or purchase orders for such machinery
have been produced. There have been no further significant developments in this matter.

10.2 Legal Proceedings between the Company and Pranagraf Materials & Technologies Pvt. Ltd
(“Pranagraf”)
On 10 January 2025, the Company accused its former account and administrative back-office
service provider, as well as supplier or equipment and services and customer for graphite
sales, Pranagraf and its directors, claiming wrongful withholding of the Company’s proprietary
and confidential business information, including access credentials to critical systems such as
Xero accounting software, Google Workspace, email systems, and other data platforms. The
Company asserts that this data is essential for audits, corporate governance, and business
continuity. The matter escalated after Pranagraf linked IT access to outstanding payments
which the Company disputes and are subject to verification due to conflicts of interest
involving two former common directors.

In response on 20 February 2025, Pranagraf has denied all allegations and claimed that the
Company owes it $662,090 for services rendered, goods supplied, and business expenses.
Pranagraf maintains that access was suspended lawfully pending payment. The Company has
argued that (i) Pranagraf owes the Company a balance} in respect of unpaid graphite sales;
and (ii) a significant component of the services purportedly provided during 2024 were not, in
fact, provided by Pranagraf.
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Both parties have exchanged legal notices and replies, and the dispute remains ongoing, with
potential proceedings under consideration.

Pranagraf initiated mediation proceedings under jurisdiction of the Delhi courts in respect of
these matters. The Company responded that the relevant service contract provides that the
Mumbai courts have jurisdiction, so this process which is voluntary has no relevance, but did
agree to a meeting between representatives of the parties which took place in August 2025
but was inconsequential. The mediation has been suspended for the time being.

10.3 Legal Proceedings between the Company and S Poddar and P Poddar
On 12 November 2025, the Company received correspondence seeking to recover sums
totalling £0.9 million plus interest in respect of alleged monies due in respect of unpaid
directors’ fees and remuneration from S Poddar and P Poddar. The Company has not
accepted those claims, and has responded accordingly. The Company has provided in the
Accounts for a best estimate of an amount which may ultimately be settled.

10.4 Save as set out in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.3 above, there are no governmental, legal or arbitration
proceedings (including any such proceedings which are pending or threatened of which the
Company is aware) which may have or have had during the 12 months prior to the date of
this Document a significant effect on the financial position or profitability of the Group.

11. Related party transactions
11.1 PranaGraf Materials and Technologies Private Limited

PranaGraf Materials and Technologies Private Limited (“Pranagraf”, formerly known as Tirupati
Speciality Graphite Private Limited) is an entity incorporated in India. Pranagraf was previously
connected to the Company in that both Shishir Poddar and Hemant Poddar were directors and
shareholders of Pranagraf during the periods covered by this Report, Shishir Poddar was
formerly the Company’s CEO and director and Hemant Poddar is also a former non-executive
director of the Company. Pranagraf was formerly used by Mr S Poddar as a channel for
provision of services, including accountancy and IT services, and materials to the Group.
Mr Poddar and Pranagraf have, since January 2025, denied access to the Group to its
previous accounting systems and data which were controlled by Praragraf, following the
termination of Mr S. Poddar’s employment with the Company.

At 31 March 2025, the Company has made provision for certain claims by Pranagraf
representing a best estimate of those amounts it expects may ultimately be payable. A
receivable for graphite sales in 2024 which is also part of the disputed balance has been fully
provided against in view of the late and doubtful recovery. The precise amounts owing as at
31 March 2025, are disputed, and/or require further investigation as to the validity of charges
invoiced, including further assessment of whether certain services were actually performed or
were provided at inflated prices, and how cash payments made against the account by each
party should be applied. In the absence of full access to historical accounting records as
noted above, full reconciliation of the account is difficult to progress.

During the year ended 31 March 2025 the total of invoices and claims from Pranagraf was
approximately £0.5 million (2024: £0.8 million) and total sales to Pranagraf in the year were
£0.4 million.

11.2 Optiva Securities Limited

Optiva Securities Limited is a United Kingdom stock brokerage firm that has provided broking
services to the Company. Optiva is connected to the Company as Mr Christian St.John-Dennis
is a director of the Company and also holds a position with Optiva Securities Limited. For the
year ended 31 March 2025, Optiva was due £85,705 (2024: £100,430) in respect of retainers,
commissions and advisory fees. Optiva also acted as joint placing agent in respect of the
2025 CLN issues and the 2025 Share Placing.

11.3 Advance Graphite Materials Private Limited

Advance Graphite Materials Private Limited (“AGMP”) is an Indian company involved in
graphite trading and processing. The Directors believe AGMP is majority-owned and controlled
by Mr. Hemant Poddar, a former director and a significant shareholder of the Company. During

318



the year ended 31 March 2025 AGMP purchased US$69,600 of flake graphite from the Group
(2024: nil) on arm’s length terms.

12. United Kingdom Taxation
12.1 General

The following summary is intended as a general guide for UK tax resident Shareholders as to
their tax position under current UK tax legislation and HMRC practice as at the date of this
Document. Such law and practice (including, without limitation, rates of tax) is in principle
subject to change at any time. The Company is at the date of this Document resident for tax
purposes in the United Kingdom and the following is based on that status.

This summary is not a complete and exhaustive analysis of all the potential UK tax
consequences for holders of Ordinary Shares. It addresses certain limited aspects of the UK
taxation position applicable to Shareholders resident and domiciled for tax purposes in the UK
(except in so far as express reference is made to the treatment of non-UK residents) and who
are absolute beneficial owners of their Ordinary Shares and who hold their Ordinary Shares as
an investment. This summary does not address the position of certain classes of Shareholders
who (together with associates) have a 5 per cent. or greater interest in the Company, or, such
as dealers in securities, market makers, brokers, intermediaries, collective investment schemes,
pension funds, charities or UK insurance companies or whose shares are held under a
personal equity plan or an individual savings account or are “employment related securities” as
defined in section 421B of the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003. Any person who
is in any doubt as to their tax position or who is subject to taxation in a jurisdiction other than
the UK should consult their professional advisers immediately as to the taxation consequences
of their purchase, ownership and disposition of Ordinary Shares.

This summary is based on current United Kingdom tax legislation. Shareholders should be
aware that future legislative, administrative and judicial changes could affect the taxation
consequences described below.

12.2 Taxation of dividends

Under current UK tax legislation the Company is not required to withhold amounts on account
of UK tax at source when paying a dividend (whether the payments are made to a UK
resident shareholder or a non-UK resident shareholder).

12.2.1 United Kingdom resident shareholders

UK resident individuals are entitled to a £500 annual dividend allowance. Dividends
received and not exceeding this allowance will not be subject to income tax. Dividends
received in excess of this allowance will be taxed at 8.75% up to the limit of the basic
rate income tax band. Dividends received in excess of the basic tax income tax band
will be taxed at 33.75% up to the limit of the higher rate income tax band. Where
dividends are received in excess of the higher rate income tax band, then the excess
will be taxed at 39.35% being at the additional rate of income tax.

Dividends received by the trustees of discretionary or accumulation trusts and not
exceeding the first band will be taxed at 8.75%. The first band is established by taking
£500 and dividing this amount by the number of settlements formed by the settlor up to
a maximum of 5. The minimum first band is £100. Any dividends received by such
trusts in excess of the first band will be taxed at 39.35%. If the shareholder is in doubt
as to the amount of the first band, then independent professional advice should be sort.

United Kingdom pension funds and charities are generally exempt from tax on dividends
which they receive.

12.2.2 Companies

A UK resident Shareholder who is within the charge to UK corporation tax will be
subject to corporation tax on dividends paid by the Company unless (subject to special
rules for such shareholders that are small companies) the dividends fall within an
exempt class and certain other conditions are met. Each shareholder’s position will
depend on its own individual circumstances, although it would normally be expected
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that dividends paid by the Company would fall with an exempt class, subject to certain
targeted and general anti-avoidance rules.

12.2.3 Non-residents

A shareholder that is not resident for tax purposes in the UK will not generally be
subject to UK tax on dividends it receives in respect of its shares, unless the
shareholder is carrying on a trade, profession or vocation in the United Kingdom
through a branch or agency (or, in the case of a corporate shareholder, in connection
with a trade carried on through a permanent establishment in the UK) from or through
which the dividend arises (directly or indirectly) or in respect of which the shares are
used or held.

Non-UK resident shareholders may be subject to non-UK tax on dividend income under
local law. Shareholders to whom this may apply should obtain their own tax advice
concerning tax liabilities on dividends received from the Company.

In general, the right of non-UK resident Shareholders to reclaim tax credits attaching to
dividend payments by the Company will depend upon the existence and the terms of an
applicable double tax treaty between their jurisdiction of residence and the UK. In most
cases, the amount of tax credit that can be claimed by non-UK resident Shareholders
from HMRC will be nil. They may also be liable to tax on the dividend income under
the tax law of their jurisdiction of residence. Non-UK resident Shareholders should
consult their own tax advisers in respect of their liabilities on dividend payments,
whether they are entitled to claim any part of the tax credit and, if so, the procedure for
doing so.

Persons who are not resident in the UK should consult their own tax advisers on
whether or not they can benefit from all or part of any tax credit and what relief or
credit may be claimed in the jurisdiction in which they are resident.

12.3 Taxation of chargeable gains

12.3.1 United Kingdom resident shareholders

A disposal of Ordinary Shares by a Shareholder, who is resident for tax purposes in the
UK, will in general be subject to UK taxation on the chargeable gain (if any) arising on
a disposal of Ordinary Shares.

UK resident individuals are entitled to an annual allowance to be deducted from any
chargeable gain that would otherwise be taxable in the relevant tax year. The annual
allowance for the tax year to 5 April 2026 is £3,000. Generally speaking, where the
individual’s taxable chargeable gains exceed the allowance, then these gains will be
taxed at 18%, but only to the extent that the individual’s taxable income and chargeable
gains do not exceed the basic rate income tax band. Where the individual’s taxable
income and chargeable gains exceeds the basic rate income tax band and then the
remaining chargeable gain will be taxed at 24%.

The trustees of discretionary or accumulation trusts may be able to claim an annual
allowance being one-half of the allowance available to individuals. For the tax year
ended 5 April 2026 the allowance is £1,500. Independent professional advice should be
sort before claiming this allowance. Where the allowance is claimed then chargeable
gains in excess of this amount will be liable to tax at 24%.

12.3.2 Non-residents

A Shareholder who is not resident in the UK for tax purposes, but who carries on a
trade, profession or vocation in the UK through a permanent establishment (where the
Shareholder is a company) or through a branch or agency (where the Shareholder is
not a company) and has used, held or acquired the Ordinary Shares for the purposes
of such trade, profession or vocation through such permanent establishment, branch or
agency (as appropriate) will be subject to UK tax on capital gains on the disposal of
Ordinary Shares.

In addition, any holders of Ordinary Shares who are individuals and who dispose
of shares while they are temporarily non-resident may be treated as disposing of
them in the tax year in which they again become resident in the UK.
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All non-resident or non-domiciled shareholders should seek professional before
considering a transaction which be considered a chargeable gain.

12.3.3 Companies

For UK corporates, capital gains are currently chargeable at the rate of 25%, although
indexation cannot create or increase a capital loss (indexation is no longer available to
individuals and trustees). Other reliefs may be relevant.

12.4 Stamp Duty and Stamp Duty Reserve Tax (”SDRT”)

The statements below (which apply whether or not a Shareholder is resident or domiciled in
the UK) summarise the current position and are intended as a general guide only to stamp
duty and SDRT. Certain categories of person are not liable to stamp duty or SDRT, and
special rules apply to agreements made by broker dealers and market makers in the ordinary
course of their business and to certain categories of person (such as depositaries and
clearance services) who may be liable to stamp duty or SDRT at a higher rate or who may,
although not primarily liable for tax, be required to notify and account for SDRT under the
Stamp Duty Reserve Tax Regulations 1986.

No UK stamp duty or SDRT will be payable on the issue of New Ordinary Shares pursuant to
the 2025 Placing, the Subscription or the Intermediaries Offer other than as explained below.

Dealings in New Ordinary Shares will generally be subject to stamp duty or SDRT in the
normal way. An instrument effecting the transfer on sale of New Ordinary Shares will generally
be liable to stamp duty at the rate of 0.5% (rounded up, if necessary, to the nearest multiple
of £5) of the amount or value of the consideration payable. However, where the amount or
value of the consideration is £1,000 or less, and provided that the transfer does not form part
of a larger transaction or series of transactions where the combined consideration exceeds
£1,000, such instrument should be exempt from charge upon certification of such facts.

An unconditional agreement to transfer New Ordinary Shares will generally be liable to SDRT
at the rate of 0.5% of the amount or value of the consideration payable, but such liability will
be cancelled, or a right to a repayment (generally, with interest) in respect of the payment of
such SDRT liability will arise, if the agreement is completed by a duly stamped or exempt
transfer within six years of the agreement having become unconditional. Stamp duty and SDRT
are normally the liability of the purchaser.

Subject to certain exemptions, a charge to stamp duty or SDRT will arise on the transfer of
New Shares to a person providing a clearance service, its nominee or agent, or to an issuer
of depositary receipts, its nominee or agent, where that transfer is not an integral part of an
issue of share capital. The rate of stamp duty or SDRT, as the case may be, in such
circumstances will generally be 1.5% of the amount or value of the consideration for the
transfer or, in some circumstances, the value of the New Ordinary Shares concerned, in the
case of stamp duty rounded up, if necessary, to the nearest multiple of £5.

No stamp duty or SDRT will arise on a transfer of New Ordinary Shares into the CREST
system provided that the transfer is not for money or money’s worth. Paperless transfers of
New Shares within CREST are liable to SDRT (at a rate of 0.5% of the amount or value of the
consideration payable) rather than stamp duty, and SDRT arising on the agreement to transfer
New Ordinary Shares under relevant transactions settled within the system or reported through
it for regulatory purposes will generally be collected by CREST.

12.5 Inheritance tax

Shareholders regardless of their tax status should seek independent professional advice when
considering any event which may give rise to an inheritance tax charge.

Ordinary Shares beneficially owned by an individual Shareholder will be subject to UK
inheritance tax on the death of the Shareholder (even if the Shareholder is not domiciled or
deemed domiciled in the UK); although the availability of exemptions and reliefs may mean
that in some circumstances there is no actual tax liability. A lifetime transfer of assets to
another individual or trust may also be subject to UK inheritance tax based on the loss of
value to the donor, although again exemptions and reliefs may be relevant. Particular rules
apply to gifts where the donor reserves or retains some benefit.
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13. Takeovers
13.1 Mandatory Bids

Under Rule 9 of the Takeover Code, if:

13.1.1 a person acquires an interest in shares in the Company which, when taken together
with shares already held by him or persons acting in concert with him, carry 30 per
cent. or more of the voting rights in the Company; or

13.1.2 a person who, together with persons acting in concert with him, is interested in not less
than 30 per cent. and not more than 50 per cent. of the voting rights in the Company
acquires additional interests in shares which increase the percentage of shares carrying
voting rights in which that person is interested,

the acquirer and, depending on the circumstances, his concert party, would be required
(except with the consent of the Panel on Takeovers and Mergers) to make a cash offer for the
outstanding shares in the Company at a price not less than the highest price paid for any
interests in the Ordinary Shares by the acquirer or his concert party during the previous
12 months.

13.2 Squeeze-Out rules

Under the Companies Act, if an offeror were to acquire 90 per cent. or more of the Ordinary
Shares within the period specified by the Companies Act, it could then compulsorily acquire
the remaining Ordinary Shares. It would do so by sending a notice to the relevant
Shareholders telling them that it will compulsorily acquire their shares and then, six weeks
later, it would execute a transfer of the outstanding shares in its favour and pay the
consideration to the Company, which would hold such consideration on trust for such
Shareholders. The consideration offered to Shareholders whose Ordinary Shares are
compulsorily acquired under the Companies Act must, in general, be the same as the
consideration that was available under the relevant takeover offer, unless such Shareholders
can show that the offer value is unfair.

13.3 Sell-out rules

The Companies Act also gives minority Shareholders a right to be bought out in certain
circumstances by an offeror who has made a takeover offer. If a takeover offer relates to all of
the Ordinary Shares and at any time before the end of the period within which the offer could
be accepted the offeror holds or has agreed to acquire not less than 90 per cent. of the
Ordinary Shares, any holder of the Ordinary Shares to which such offer relates who has not
accepted the offer can by written communication to the offeror require it to acquire those
Ordinary Shares. The offeror would be required to give any Shareholder notice of his right to
be bought out within one month of that right arising. If a Shareholder exercises its right to be
bought out, the offeror is bound to acquire the relevant Ordinary Shares on the terms of the
offer or on such other terms as may be agreed.

14. Further Information
14.1 There has been no significant change in the financial position and financial performance of the

Group since 30 September 2025, being the last financial period for which financial information
has been published except as disclosed in the 2025 Interim Financial Statements Note 20
Events after the Reporting Period.

14.2 Save for the remuneration payable in respect of their respective roles as auditor, and
Competent Person to the Company, neither the auditor nor SRK Consulting has any material
interest in the Company.

14.3 No public takeover bids have been made by third parties in respect of the Company’s issued
share capital since incorporation.

14.4 Within this Document, where information has been sourced from a third party, the Company
confirms that this information has been accurately reproduced and, insofar as the Company is
aware and is able to ascertain from information published by that party, no facts have been
omitted which would render the reproduced information inaccurate or misleading. Where
information has been sourced from a third party, the source of the information has been
identified in this Document.
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14.5 The Ordinary Shares have all been issued in registered form (in either certificated or
uncertificated form) and rank pari passu amongst themselves for all dividends and other
distributions which may be declared, paid or made by the Company. All of the Ordinary
Shares, which have been issued pursuant to the provisions of the Act and the Articles, have
equal voting rights.

14.6 There are no restrictions on the transferability of the existing Ordinary Shares.

14.7 The Competent Person has given and not withdrawn its written consent to the issue of this
Document with the inclusion herein of the references to his name and the CPR in the form
and context in which they appear and has authorised the contents of those parts of this
Document which comprise the CPR for the purposes of Item 1.2 of App 2 Annex 1.1 of PRM .

14.8 The total costs and expenses relating to the publication of this Document are payable by the
Company and are estimated to amount to approximately £267,000 (excluding VAT).

15. Documents available for inspection
Copies of the following documents may be inspected at the registered office of the Company,
Eastcastle House, 27/28 Eastcastle Street, London, United Kingdom, W1W 8DH, during usual
business hours on any day (except Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays) and at the
Company’s website https://tirupatigraphite.co.uk for the period of 12 months following the date
of this Document:

15.1.1 the Articles;

15.1.2 the Half Year accounts;

15.1.3 the letters of consent referred to in paragraph 15.1 of this Part IV;

15.1.4 the CPR

15.1.5 the register of members of the Company; and

15.1.6 this Document.

The date of this Document is 24 March 2026.
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PART V

DEFINITIONS

The following definitions apply throughout this Document unless the context requires otherwise:

“2019 CLN Instrument” means the convertible loan note instrument dated 31 May 2019
issued by the Company as amended by deed poll dated 4 June
2025 constituting £3,000,000 unsecured convertible loan notes of
which £909,000 have been issued and not converted or redeemed

“2019 CLNs” the convertible loan notes issued pursuant to the 2019 CLN
Instrument

“2019 CLN Shares” the 44,525,892 New Ordinary Shares into which the principal and
interest accruing to 26 March 2026 under the 2019 CLNs will
convert

“2020 Warrant Instrument” the warrant instrument executed by the Company on 15 July 2020

“2020 Warrants” the warrants to subscribe for Ordinary Shares created pursuant to
the 2020 Warrant Instrument

“2020 Warrant Shares” the new Ordinary Shares to be issued and allotted on the exercise
of the 2020 Warrants

“2022 CLN Instrument” the convertible loan note instrument entered into by the Company
creating up to £5,000,000 of unsecured convertible loan
notes dated 26 July 2022, of which £1,917,577 are in issue

“2022 CLNs” the convertible loan notes issued pursuant to the 2022 CLN
Instrument

“2022 CLN Shares” the 59,648,117 new Ordinary Shares into which the principal and
interest to 26 July 2025 which may be elected by the Company to
be paid in ordinary shares may convert under the 2022 CLN
Instrument

“2024 CLN Instrument” the convertible loan note instrument entered into by the Company
creating up to £2,000,000 unsecured convertible loan notes dated
1 August 2024, of which £50,000 are in issue

“2024 CLNs” The convertible loan notes issued pursuant to the 2024 CLN
Instrument

“2024 CLN Shares” the 1,333,333 new Ordinary Shares into which the principal
outstanding under the Convertible Loan Notes 2024 may convert

“2025 Series 1 CLN
Instrument”

means the convertible loan note instrument dated 16 April 2025
issued by the Company constituting £4,500,000 unsecured
convertible loan notes;

2025 Bridge CLNs means the convertible loan notes issued pursuant to the 2025
Bridge CLN Instrument

2025 Bridge CLN Shares the 63,533,151 new Ordinary Shares into which the principal and
interest accruing to 6 March 2026 under the 2025 Bridge CLN
Instrument will convert

“2025 Bridge CLN Instrument” means the convertible loan note instrument dated 10 December
2025 issued by the Company constituting up to £850,000
unsecured convertible loan notes

“2025 Series 1 CLNs” means the convertible loan notes issued pursuant to the 2025
Series 1 CLN Instrument

“2025 Series 1 CLN Shares” the 334,526,795 new Ordinary Shares into which the principal and
interest accruing to 6 March 2026 under the Convertible Loan
Notes 2025 Series 1 will convert
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“2025 Series 2 CLN
Instrument”

means the convertible loan note instrument dated 16 September
2025 issued by the Company constituting up to £500,000
unsecured convertible loan notes

“2025 Series 2 CLNs” means the convertible loan notes issued pursuant to the 2025
Series 2 CLN Instrument

“2025 Series 2 CLN Shares” the 18,400,674 new Ordinary Shares into which the principal and
interest accruing to 6 March 2026 under the Convertible Loan
Notes 2025 Series 2 will convert

“2025 Warrant Instrument
Series 1”

the warrant instrument executed by the Company on 9 March
2026 creating the 2025 Series 1 Warrants

“2025 Warrant Instrument
Series 2”

the warrant instrument executed by the Company on 9 March
2026 creating the 2025 Series 2 Warrants

“2025 Warrants” together the 2025 Series 1 Warrants and the 2025 Series 2
Warrants and 2025 Bridge CLN Warrants and 2025 Placing
Warrants

“2025 Series 1 Warrants” the warrants to subscribe for Ordinary Shares created pursuant to
the 2025 Warrant Instrument Series 1

“2025 Series 2 Warrants” the warrants to subscribe for Ordinary Shares created pursuant to
the 2025 Warrant Instrument Series 2

“2025 Warrant Shares” the new Ordinary Shares to be issued and allotted on the exercise
of the 2025 Warrants

“2025 Bridge CLN Warrants“ the warrants created by the 2025 Placing and CLN Bridge Warrant
Instrument, each 2025 CLN Bridge Warrant granting the holder
the right to subscribe for one new Ordinary Share at
£0.0375 pence per such Ordinary Share at any time during the
24 month period from the date of grant

“2025 Fundraising
Announcement”

announcement No 9158K made by the Company on 10 December
2025 setting out details of the 2025 Bridge CLN and the 2025
Placing

“2025 Placing” the conditional placing of the 2025 Placing Shares as announced
on 10 December 2025

“2025 Placing Warrants“ the warrants created by the 2025 Placing and 2025 Bridge CLN
Warrant Instrument, each 2025 Placing Warrant granting the
holder the right to subscribe for one new Ordinary Share at
£0.0375 pence per such Ordinary Share at any time during the
24 month period from the date of grant

“2025 Placing and Bridge CLN
Warrant Instrument”

the warrant instrument dated 9 March 2026 constituting the 2025
Placing Warrants and 2025 Bridge CLN Warrants

“Accounts” the audited accounts of the Company and the Group for the year
ended 31 March 2025 and the unaudited half year accounts for
the six months ended 30 September 2025

“Accrued Interest” means the interest that has accrued on the Conversion CLNs from
their date of issue up to and including the closing date (as defined
in the Subscription and Transfer Agreement)

“Admission” the effective admission of New Ordinary Shares to the Equity
Shares (Transition) category of the Official List under Chapter 22
of the UKLR and trading on the London Stock Exchange’s Main
Market for listed securities

“AlbR” or “AlbR Capital” AlbR Capital Limited
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“Articles” the articles of association of the Company as adopted from time to
time

“Balama Central Project” the pre-development flake graphite mining project in the Cabo
Delgado region of northern Mozambique

“Balama Central Concession” the Balama Central Concession (10031C), located in
Mozambique, granted date on 23 July 2021

“Board” or “Directors” the directors of the Company whose names are set out on
page 27 of this Document

“Business Day” a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks are open
for business in London

“CA 2006” the Companies Act 2006

“Circular” the circular published by the Company on 12 December 2025

“City Code” the City Code on Takeovers and Mergers published by the
Takeover Panel

“CLN Shares” together the 2019 CLN Shares, the 2022 CLN Shares, the 2024
CLN Shares, the 2025 CLN Series 1 Shares, the 2025 CLN Series
2 Shares and 2025 Bridge CLN Shares

“Company” or “Tirupati” Tirupati Graphite Plc, a company incorporated and registered in
England under the Companies Act 2006 (as amended) on 26 April
2017, with company number 10742540

“Competent Person” Shameek Chattopadhyay M.Sc, MAusIMM, MMEAI, SRK Mining
Services (India) Private Limited

“CLN Subscription Amount” means, with respect to each Conversion Investor, an amount
equal to the aggregate of the outstanding principal amount and
Accrued Interest of the Conversion CLNs transferred by that
Investor pursuant to the Subscription and Transfer Agreement,
rounded down to the nearest whole £;

“Conversion CLNs” together the 2019 CLNs, the 2025 Series 1 CLNs, the 2025 Series
2 CLNs and 2025 Bridge CLN or, as the context may allow any
one of them;

“Convertible Loan Notes” together the 2019 CLNs, the 2022 CLNs, the 2024 CLNs, the
2025 Series 1 CLNs, the 2025 Series 2 CLNs, 2025 Bridge CLN
or, as the context may allow any one of them

“QCA Corporate Governance
Code”

a corporate governance code from the Quoted Companies
Alliance that helps small and mid-sized UK companies apply
good governance principles in a practical way.

“CREST” the paperless share settlement system and system for the holding
and transfer of shares in uncertified form in respect of which
Euroclear UK & Ireland Limited is the Operator (as defined in the
CREST Regulations)

“CREST Regulations” the Uncertificated Securities Regulations 2001 (SI 2001
No. 3755), as amended

“Disclosure Guidance and
Transparency Rules” or “DTR”

the disclosure guidance and transparency rules of the FCA

“Document” or “Prospectus” this document

“Enlarged Share Capital” the ordinary issued Share Capital of the Company immediately
following Admission, comprising the New Ordinary Shares and the
Existing Ordinary Shares.
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“Equity Shares (transition)
category”

the new listing category which replaced the Standard Listing
category with effect from 29 July 2024 in accordance with Listing
Rules Instrument 2024 (FCA 2024/23) under Chapter 22 of the
UKLR

“Equity Shares (commercial
companies) category”

the new equity shares in commercial companies segment of the
Official List with effect from 29 July 2024 under the UKLR

“European Economic Area” or
“EEA”

territories comprising the European Union together with Norway,
Iceland and Liechtenstein

“EU” the Member States of the European Union

“Existing Ordinary Shares” the 138,561,420 Ordinary Shares in issue at the date of this
Document

“Existing Shareholders” the holders of the Existing Ordinary Shares at the date of this
Document

“FCA or Financial Conduct
Authority”

the Financial Conduct Authority of the United Kingdom acting in its
capacity as the competent authority for the purposes of Part VI of
FSMA in the exercise of its functions in respect of, among other
things, the admission to the Official List

“FSMA” the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (as amended)

“Further Conversion Shares” the 2022 CLN Shares and the 2024 CLN Shares

“GDPR” General Data Protection Regulation (EU) 2016/679

General Meeting the general meeting of the Company held at 10.00 a.m. on
6 January 2026

“Graphite Projects” means each of the Vatomina Project, the Sahamamy Project, the
Montepuez Project and the Balama Central Project

“Group” the Company and the Subsidiaries

“GuernseyCo” means TGF Limited, a non-cellular company limited by shares
incorporated in Guernsey with registered number 75702 with its
registered office at Carey House, Les Banques, St Peter Port,
Guernsey GY1 4BZ

“HMRC” HM Revenue & Customs

“Implementation Date” the date upon which the UKLR came into force, being 29 July
2024

“IPO” or “2020 IPO” the Company’s initial admission to trade on the Main Market of the
London Stock Exchange, which took place on 14 December 2020

“Latest Practical Date” 23 March 2026, being the last practical date prior to the
publication of this document

“LEI” Legal Entity Identifier

“Listing Rules” until the day immediately before the Implementation Date, the
listing rules made by the FCA relating to admission to the Official
List made pursuant to section 73A(2) of FSMA, as amended from
time to time

“London Stock Exchange” London Stock Exchange plc

“Madagascar Projects” the Vatomina Project and the Sahamamy Project

“Main Market” London Stock Exchange’s main market for listed securities

“MAR” or “Market Abuse
Regulation”

the Market Abuse Regulation (596/2014/EU) and implementing
measures and guidance in the UK
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“Montepuez Project” the pre-development flake graphite mining project in the Cabo
Delgado region of northern Mozambique

“Montepuez Concession” The Montepuez Concession (8770C), located in Mozambique,
granted on 22 February 2018

“Mozambique Concessions” means the Montepuez Concession and the Balama Central
Concession

“Mozambique Graphite
Projects”

means the Montepuez Project and the Balama Central Project

“New Ordinary Shares” the 2019 CLN Shares, the 2025 CLN Series 1 CLN Shares, the
Series 2 CLN Shares, the 2025 Bridge CLN Shares and 2025
Placing Shares

“Official List” the Official List maintained by the FCA

“Ordinary Shares” or “Shares” prior to the Sub-division the ordinary shares of £0.025 each in the
issued share capital of the Company and after the Sub-division the
ordinary shares of £0.01 each in the capital of the Company (as
the context demands)

“Optiva” or “Optiva Securities” Optiva Securities Limited

“Overseas Shareholders” holders of Ordinary Shares who have registered addresses in, or
who are resident or ordinarily resident in, or citizens of, or which
are corporations, partnerships or other entities created or
organised under the laws of countries other than the UK or
persons who are nominees or custodians, trustees or guardians
for citizens, residents in or nationals of, countries other than the
UK which may be affected by the laws or regulatory requirements
of the relevant jurisdictions

“POATR” The Public Offers and Admissions to Trading Regulations 2024

“PRM” the Prospectus Rules: Admission to Trading on a Regulated
Market of the FCA

“Prospectus Regulation” the Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council of
14 June 2017 on the prospectus to be published when securities
are offered to the public or admitted to trading on a regulated
market (no. 2017/1129)

“Registrar” Share Registrars

“Regulation S” Regulation S promulgated under the Securities Act

“Regulated Information
Service” or “RIS”

one of the regulated information services authorised by the RIS or
FCA to receive, process and disseminate regulator information in
respect of listed companies

“Re-Listing” the re-admission of the Ordinary Shares to the Equity Shares
(transition) category of the Official List in accordance with
Chapter 22 of the UKLR and to trading on the London Stock
Exchange plc’s Main Market for listed securities

“Resolutions” the resolutions (the form of which were set out in the notice of the
General Meeting included in the Circular) proposed and passed at
the General Meeting pursuant to which (i) the Sub-division was
approved and became effective; and (ii) provided the Directors
with the necessary authority to issue and allot the New Ordinary
Shares and the Warrants

“Rostaing” means Etablissements Rostaing SARL, a company registered in
Madagascar with company number 2004B00025
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“Sahamamy Project” the Sahamamy Sahasoa project for the mining and primary
processing of flake graphite, located in Madagascar,
approximately 8km west from the Vatomina Project

“Sahamamy Concession” the mining concession including the mining permit no. 21 and no.
23608 for graphite at Sahamamy Sahasoa, Madagascar

“Securities Act” the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended

“SEDOL” Stock Exchange Daily Official List

“Shareholder” a shareholder of the Company, from time to time

“Standard Listing” a standard listing on the Official List under Chapter 14 of the
Listing Rules

“Standard Segment” the segment of the Official List where companies with the
Standard Listing were admitted prior to the Implementation Date

“Sub-division” the sub-division of each issued ordinary share of 2.5 pence in the
capital of the Company into one new ordinary share of 1.0 pence
and one deferred share of 1.5 pence pursuant to the resolution
passed by the shareholders at the GM held on 6 January 2026

“Subscription and Transfer
Agreement (CLNs)”

the agreement entered into between the Company, GuernseyCo
and the Conversion Investors to give effect to the cash box
exercise dated 9 March 2026

“Subscription and Transfer
Agreement (Shares)”

the agreement entered into between the Company, GuernseyCo
and Optiva Securities Limited to give effect to the cash box
exercise dated 9 March 2026

“Subsidiaries” the subsidiaries of the Company, as set out in paragraph 4 of Part I
of this Document

“Suni” means Suni Resources SA

“Suni Balam” means Suni Balam Central SA

“Takeover Panel” the Panel on Takeovers and Mergers

“TCCP” Tirupati Carbons & Chemicals Pvt Ltd, a company incorporated in
India with registered number U51496JH2006PTC012670

“TRM” Tirupati Resources Mauritius, a former Group company which has
since been liquidated

“TMVSARL” Tirupati Madagascar Ventures SARL

“UK” or “United Kingdom” the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland

“UKLR” from the Implementation Date, the UK listing rules made by the
FCA pursuant to FSMA, as amended from time to time

“United States”, “US” or “USA” the United States of America, its territories and possessions

“US$” US dollars, the lawful currency of the United States of America

“Vatomina Project” the Madagascan project for the mining and primary processing of
flake graphite, covering a 25 km2 mining permit area

“Vatomina Concession” mining permit no. 38321 to mine Graphite in Vatomina,
Madagascar

“VWAP” volume weighted average price

“Warrants” together the 2020 Warrants and the 2025 Warrants

“Warrant Shares” the 2020 Warrant Shares and the 2025 Warrant Shares

£ means Pounds Sterling, the lawful currency of the United Kingdom
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PART VI

GLOSSARY

AAM Active Anode Material

FCU Final Concentration Unit

PCU Pre-Concentration Unit

tpa Metric Tonnes per annum

TSF Tailing Storage Facility
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